Q)
~ 2
23 eI
S ¥
;';? u\'i‘"’
ie A
AR
& ""! APHE
f
Vs %}\J X3
72 m.',‘,;&“y«%“ @
| fr’\ :
N

Report of the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India
on
Implementation of Phase-I of
Bharatmala Pariyojana

SUPREME AUDIT INSTITUTION OF INDIA

i T

Dedicated to Truth in Public Interest

Union Government
Ministry of Road Transport and Highways

No.19 of 2023
(Performance Audit)







Report of the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India
on
Implementation of Phase-I of
Bharatmala Pariyojana

Union Government
Ministry of Road Transport and Highways
No.19 of 2023

(Performance Audit)



wr
Gt vy
8,

e AN . .
P e AAASARBABAL + gifil A ARG RILAY
s | it
H.I.da'.lau-n-.lu R

AT LALLM 1
i -"1""".‘ LR

-

S
oo T

. ]
m.!,l.w‘hu\i\,\.‘u\.\n.\.\.\.\.l.l,\,\d,b\., L ik

g s il
LT R (R

R

i

Rl LA ki Vi
yiAs R I Vaneg i d
" L B

Sl bt ]
ATy v
P e el




Report No. 19 of 2023

Chapter | Particulars Page No.
Preface i
Executive Summary iii
1 Introduction 1
2 Mandate, Audit Scope, and Methodology 7
3 Conceptualisation and Planning of Bharatmala 11
Pariyojana
4 Fund Management 57
5 Award of Projects 77
6 Execution of Projects 115
7 Monitoring and Information Technology 157
Annexures 167







Report No. 19 of 2023

The Performance Audit Report on ‘Implementation of Phase-I of
Bharatmala Pariyojana’ has been prepared for submission to the President
of India under Article 151 of the Constitution of India for being laid
before the Parliament. The Audit has been carried out in line with the
Regulations on Audit and Accounts, 2007 (revised in August 2020) and
Performance Audit Guidelines, 2014 of the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India.

The Audit covered the period from 2017-18 to 2020-21. This report
examines planning, financial management, implementation, and
monitoring of 66 sampled projects being implemented under Phase-I of
Bharatmala Pariyojana.

Audit wishes to acknowledge the assistance and co-operation extended by
the officers and staff of Ministry of Road Transport and Highways,
National Highways Authority of India and National Highways &
Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited for the Performance
Audit.







EXECUTIVE SUMMARY






Report No. 19 of 2023

[ EXECUTIVE SUMMARY J

Phase-I of Bharatmala Pariyojana

In October 2017, Cabinet Committee on Economic Affairs (CCEA) approved a new
umbrella program called Bharatmala Pariyojana for the development of 74,942 km of
national highways length. The primary focus of the program was on optimising efficiency
of the movement of freight and people across the country. Out of above length, national
highways length of 34,800 km, including the Residual National Highways Development
Program(NHDP) length of 10,000 km, was approved under Phase-I of Bharatmala
Pariyojana (BPP-I), for development up to September 2022, at an investment outlay of
< 5,35,000 crore.

There are seven components under the Pariyojana viz., Economic Corridors, Inter-
Corridor & Feeder Roads, National Corridors/National Corridors Efficiency
Improvements Program, Border & International Connectivity Roads, Coastal & Port
Connectivity Roads, Green-field Expressways and Residual NHDP projects. The
Pariyojana is implemented by Ministry of Road Transport & Highways (MoRTH)
through its implementing agencies viz., National Highways Authority of India (NHAI),
National Highways & Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited (NHIDCL),
Road Wing of MoRTH and State Public Works Departments.

Brief about audit of Phase-I of Bharatmala Pariyojana

The Performance Audit of BPP-I was carried out to assess the achievement of defined
objectives of the program and the execution of national highways development under the
Pariyojana. The audit objectives included review of project identification/prioritisation,
financial management, award of projects, project execution & contract management and

adequacy of monitoring system for achieving the objectives of the Pariyojana.

The scope of audit included review of planning, financial management, implementation
and monitoring of 66 BPP-I projects which included 58 projects of NHAI, five projects
of NHIDCL and three projects being executed by the Road Wing of MoRTH.

Up to 31 March 2023, national highways length of 26,316 km has been awarded under
BPP-I, which was 75.62 per cent of the CCEA approved length for BPP-I. The
sanctioned cost of 26,316 km of project length was I 8,46,588 crore (X 32.17 crore/km)
as against CCEA approved length of 34,800 km at cost of ¥ 5,35,000 crore
(X 15.37 crore/km). Out of this, 13,499 km of national highways length has been




Report No. 19 of 2023

completed till 31 March 2023 i.e. 38.79 per cent of CCEA approved length, which
included the construction undertaken during the challenging CoVID pandemic period. To
boost the economy during and post CoVID pandemic, MoRTH has granted various reliefs
under Atmanirbhar Bharat Scheme viz., direct payments to sub-contractors, monthly
payments by revising payment schedules, grant of extension of time-based on-site
condition and release of retention money etc. The pace of awarding of national highways
length under Bharatmala Pariyojana, went up from 6.50 km/day in 2018-19 to
15.17 km/day in 2021-22. While per day project length constructed, under Bharatmala
pariyojana, improved from 1.04 km in 2018-19 to 12.37 km in 2022-23.

Significant Audit findings and Recommendations

Audit observed many challenges and weaknesses in implementation of BPP-I. Audit has
made 41 recommendations which will aid the Ministry and NHAI/NHIDCL in better
planning and implementation of Bharatmala Pariyojana in future. The significant audit

findings and recommendations are given as below:
Conceptualisation and Planning of Bharatmala Pariyojana

At the time of taking approval, one of the stated objectives of the Pariyojana was to
improve the Logistics Performance Index (LPI) of India. However, MoRTH did not set
any targets/milestones/action plan to improve the Index. CCEA had also directed for
laying down outcome parameters in the form of reduction in travel time, fuel efficiency,
accident reduction, comfort in riding and user satisfaction for every selected corridor and
monitoring thereof. However, MoRTH did not set any target for outcome parameters like
accident reduction, comfort in riding and user satisfaction etc. Further, no mechanism
was set to monitor achievement of any of the outcome parameters. It is recommended
that MoRTH should consider setting of targets for improvement of Logistics
Performance Index of India and should monitor the same periodically. Outcome
parameters for the corridors/projects selected under BPP-I and a monitoring

mechanism for the same should also be established.
(Para 3.1 and 3.2)

Languishing projects of NHDP were taken up in BPP-I without resolving the existing
impediments/ bottlenecks viz., availability of right of way or pending disputes regarding
forest land including wildlife sanctuaries, resulting which these projects again got stuck
in BPP-L. It is recommended that NHDP length yet to be awarded under BPP-I should

be carefully planned for development, after clearing the existing bottlenecks.

(Para 3.3)




Report No. 19 of 2023

For identification of national highways length, under BPP-I, based on principles of
optimal traffic and freight movement etc., MoRTH carried out an optimisation exercise
for NHAIL However, no such optimisation exercised was carried out for NHIDCL and
Road wing of MoRTH. While optimising NHAI projects, the targets for development of
national highways length under BPP-I increased substantially by around 160 per cent to
64,675 km (excluding Residual NHDP length). The target length for Residual NHDP
component was increased to 12,324 km post optimisation against 10,000 km approved
by CCEA, while the lengths actually planned (4,607 km) to be constructed under BPP-I,
under this component, were much lower than what was approved by CCEA and optimised

later on.

Post optimisation exercise, new national highways length, beyond the lengths approved
by CCEA, were included in lengths to be developed by NHAI under BPP-I. Further,
already awarded/constructed length formed a major part of the CCEA approved length
and the length optimised. In NHIDCL, national highways length approved/awarded for
other schemes were being merged in targeted/constructed lengths of BPP-I i.e., out of
total 97 projects (2,244 km) awarded by NHIDCL, under BPP-I, upto 31 March 2023 a
total of 78 projects (1,752 km) were approved in schemes other than BPP-1. The claim of
MoRTH that such lengths were arrived at after origin-destination study, freight flow
projections and verification of identified infrastructure gaps through geo-mapping was,
therefore, not verifiable in audit. In order to ensure efficient management of resources
and optimal project outcome, it is recommended that MoRTH may carry out an in-
depth analysis based on accurate ground level data before proposing a scheme of this

magnitude in future.

(Para 3.4.1, 3.4.2 and 3.4.3)
Prioritisation of projects, after identification of length as per optimisation, was not done
for NHIDCL and Road wing of MoRTH. No rational, systematic and codified
methodology was adopted in prioritisation of projects for NHAI. Further, timelines were
not decided for awarding and constructing the projects falling under different priorities.
There were instances where projects were developed based on deficient cost-benefit study
or without getting detailed project reports prepared. It is recommended that MoRTH
should prioritise projects based on defined criteria so as to optimally utilise the scarce
financial resources. A comprehensive cost-benefit analysis based on optimal lanes
composition, capital cost recovery, mode of construction, competing infrastructural
developments and analysis of counter claims of existing concessionaires needs to be

incorporated in the detailed project report.
(Para 3.5)




Report No. 19 of 2023

Development of 35 Multi Modal Logistics Parks (MMLPs) was made part of BPP-I to
facilitate efficient and seamless freight movement in the country. However, no MMLP
has been developed up to March 2023. It is recommended that MoRTH should prioritise
approval for those MMLP projects where basic groundwork, feasibility assessment and
consultation with stakeholders have been completed and the necessary policy

frameworks/model concession agreements have been developed.
(Para 3.6)
Fund Management

Upto 31 March 2023, when only 75.62 per cent of CCEA approved length has been
awarded, 158.24 per cent of CCEA approved financial outlay has already been
sanctioned. Significant changes made in the scope of projects and cost estimates as well
as richer project specifications adopted have pushed up the sanctioned cost of projects
awarded under BPP-I. This has resulted in sanctioned civil cost being ¥ 23.89 crore per
km as against the CCEA approved cost of ¥ 13.98 crore per km and sanctioned
pre-construction cost being ¥ 8.28 crore per km as against the CCEA approved cost of
< 1.39 crore per km.

There was variation from the approved modal mix of NHAI, as out of total national
highways length of 23,268 km awarded, a meagre national highways length of 1.75 per
cent was being developed under BOT (Toll) mode (as against 10 per cent approved for
this mode of construction) whereas 48.35 per cent and 49.90 per cent of national
highways length were being constructed under EPC and HAM mode respectively
(as against 30 per cent and 60 per cent approved respectively for these mode of
construction). Besides increase in requirement of BPP-I funds, the funds approved for
other schemes (i.e., ¥ 1,57,324 crore) were being utilised to report BPP-I achievement,
as observed in NHIDCL whereby 78 such projects (1,752 km) approved in other schemes,
were being reported as achievements of BPP-I as on 31 March 2023.

NHALI alone projected, in May 2019, financial outlay of < 10,55,268 crore for meeting its
BPP-I targets against CCEA approved financial outlay of X 5,35,000 crore for BPP-I as
a whole. The total borrowings realised by NHAI for BPP-I, upto 2021-22, was
< 3,00,349 crore as against the borrowing approved by CCEA of  2,09,279 crore as
source of funding for BPP-I as a whole. The excess borrowing of ¥ 91,070 crore was
being utilised for meeting the higher fund requirements due to time and cost overrun in
development of BPP-I projects.

Vi



Report No. 19 of 2023

Thus, there was disconnect among the financial outlay approved by CCEA, financial
plans for BPP-I approved by MoRTH & its implementing agencies and realisation of the
plans thereof.

Considering material changes in the physical and financial targets approved by CCEA,
affecting the resource requirements for BPP-I in future, it is recommended that
MoRTH should consider approaching CCEA again after detailed analysis and
discussion with relevant stakeholders including its implementing agencies viz., NHAI
and NHIDCL. Furthermore, in accordance with sound financial management
principles and to establish responsibility centres, there should be a mapping of the
scheme wise funds released to ensure that funds meant for one scheme are not diverted
for other schemes. MoRTH should also ensure choosing most optimal mode of
construction as it affects the funding requirement from Government & borrowings and

also has implications on the viability of the project.
(Para 4.1, 4.2 and 4.4)

There was no system for project-based accounting to identify profit centres to gauge the
long-term viability of a project resulting which it could not be worked out whether a
stretch could be put to reduced tolling of 40 per cent after recovery of capital expenditure.
It also resulted in non-mapping of sources of revenue such as diesel/petrol cess, toll
plough back from the Ministry, borrowings, other government support etc., for project to
work out cost of capital to make effective investment decisions. It is recommended that
MoRTH should consider establishing a comprehensive project accounting framework
for itself and its implementing agencies so as to identify the profit centres and to

prudently plan the sources of financing and their usage for different projects.
(Para 4.3)
Award of Projects

There were deficiencies in the appraisal and approval mechanism proposed to CCEA as
many of the high cost EPC projects viz., Delhi-Vadodara Expressway and Dwarka
Expressway etc., could not be assessed by either CCEA or MoRTH to have the advantage
of the scrutiny at that level. Further, even the appraisal and approval mechanism decided
by CCEA was also not strictly followed. It is recommended that project appraisal and
approval mechanism, including delegation of powers, need to be comprehensively
reviewed for ensuring proper scrutiny, selection and approval of all modes of project
construction at competent levels.

(Para 5.1)

Vii



Report No. 19 of 2023

Detailed project reports prepared by consultants were not appraised with due diligence
by the Competent Authority before approval of projects. Instances of adoption of
different specifications by contractors/concessionaires at the time of execution of projects
than what were prescribed by detailed project report consultants, highlighted the fact that
specifications of detailed project reports were not found suitable as per site conditions.
Further, detailed guidance document for detailed project report consultant was not
prepared by NHAI in non-compliance to MoRTH directions. It is recommended that
MoRTH may consider establishing a Detailed Project Report Cell in the implementing
agencies to create institutionalised in-house expertise for reviewing the detailed project
reports and road designs against the extant standards/guidelines. As per directions of
MoRTH, NHAI may also prepare a detailed guidance note for preparation of detailed

project reports for the remaining projects.
(Para 5.3)

Instances of irregularities in award of projects by implementing agencies were observed
in clear violation of the prescribed processes of tendering, viz., successful bidder not
fulfilling tender condition or bidder selected on the basis of falsified documents, award
of works without there being approved detailed project reports or based on faulty detailed
project report. It is recommended that anomalies in tendering and selection process of
contractors/concessionaires should be investigated to fix responsibility on erring

officials, who failed to ensure due adherence to prescribed rules and guidelines.
(Para 5.4)
Execution of Projects

Acknowledging the fact that projects were stuck due to land not being handed over to
contractors/concessionaires, MORTH apprised CCEA that projects would be awarded
under BPP-I only after ensuring availability of requisite land. However, Audit observed
that implementing agencies were still awarding projects without ensuring availability of
requisite land resulting in delayed commencement of projects construction and their
completion. It is recommended that MoRTH should strengthen and streamline the
system of project execution including land acquisition framework across different

modes of construction.
(Para 6.1.1)

Many of the BPP-I projects were being implemented without environmental clearance in
contravention of prescribed procedure. Further, non-obtaining of the forest clearance
prior to approval of projects affected the project development as it resulted in project

viii



Report No. 19 of 2023

either being de-scoped or it being stalled due to want of requisite clearance. It is
recommended that the model EPC/concession agreement may be reviewed and
synchronised in line with MoRTH Standard Operating Procedure and Ministry of
Environment, Forest and Climate Change guidelines regarding obtaining of

environmental and forest clearance prior to approval of project.
(Para 6.4.1)

In monitoring of road projects, Audit observed instances of non-appointment/ delayed
appointment of third-party consultants. Safety consultants too were not ensured at all
stages of construction. Due to wrong computation of price-adjustment formula in case of
EPC/HAM projects, contractors/concessionaires were paid excess price adjustments to
the tune of ¥ 99.16 crore. There was diversion of funds to the tune of I 3,598.52 crore
from escrow accounts for HAM/BOT projects. It is recommended that MoRTH should
ensure that the independent professionals are timely appointed for Bharatmala projects
so as to have better supervision of project execution and safety aspects. MoRTH should
review the interpretation of price adjustment formula in HAM projects so as to avoid
undue benefit to concessionaire. Further, MoRTH should also fix responsibility for
diversion of funds from escrow account besides strengthening the control and
monitoring mechanism in Public Private Partnership projects over payment being

released to concessionaires.
(Para 6.6, 6.7.1 and 6.7.2)
Monitoring and Information Technology

In spite of CCEA directions, no system of half yearly review of Bharatmala Pariyojana
by Public Investment Board and CCEA was established by MoRTH. Also, no
independent audit of physical and technical parameters of BPP-I and its projects, as
directed by CCEA, was undertaken by MoRTH. It is recommended that MoRTH should
comply with the framework stipulated by CCEA for effective monitoring and audit of
physical and technical parameters of BPP-1. Responsibility needs to be fixed for non-
compliance of CCEA directions till date.

(Para 7.1)







CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION






Report No.19 of 2023

Chapter 1
Introduction

1.1 About Ministry of Road Transport and Highways

Ministry of Road Transport and Highways (MoRTH) is responsible for formulating and
administering, in consultation with other stakeholders, policies for road transport, national
highways and transport research with a view to increase mobility and efficiency of road
transport system in the country.

1.2 About Bharatmala Pariyojana

To increase Logistics Performance Index' of India and due to National Highways Development
Program? (NHDP) reaching a level of maturity, in September 2017, MoRTH proposed a new
umbrella program viz., Bharatmala Pariyojana with primary focus on optimising the efficiency
of movement across the country. Bharatmala Pariyojana focused through optimal resource
allocation on:

e Holistic national highways development/improvement by enhanced effectiveness of already
built infrastructure in earlier highways development schemes;

e Multi-modal integration;

e Bridging infrastructure gaps through geo-mapping for seamless movement of freight &
traffic; and

¢ Integrating National and Economic Corridors with ongoing NHDP projects.

Besides verification of identified infrastructure gaps through geo-mapping, the project
stretches under various components of the proposed program were identified based on detailed
origin-destination study® and freight flow projections. Lessons learnt during implementation of
NHDP were proposed to be operationalised for effective and robust implementation of
Bharatmala Pariyojana, by way of:

e Ensuring enhanced quality of detailed project reports (DPRs);
e Streamlining land acquisition;

¢ Adopting proactive policy measures;

It is an interactive benchmark tool developed by World Bank to help countries identify challenges and
opportunities faced by them in their trade logistics. It also suggests ways to overcome the challenges. It is
based on ground surveys, whereby feedback is taken from operators (global freight forwarders and express
carriers) worldwide.

Flagship national highways building program of MoRTH under which development of national highways
length of 55,792 km across seven phases was planned up to December 2015.

It serves as a foundation for transportation planning and is essential for understanding traffic patterns. It
looks at where vehicles are coming from, where they are going, why people are travelling, when the trips
occur and what type of vehicles are travelling. This helps in determination of optimal alignment so as to
give seamless movement for traffic moving from origin to destination.



Report No.19 of 2023

¢ Adopting innovative implementation models; and
e Adopting useful technology interventions.
1.3 Phase-I of Bharatmala Pariyojana

The proposed (September 2017) Bharatmala Pariyojana included development of national
highways length of 74,942 km out of which 34,800 km* were to be developed under Phase-I
of Bharatmala Pariyojana (BPP-I) up to September 2022, at an estimated cost of ¥ 5,35,000
crore. In addition to the requirement of ¥ 5,35,000 crore for BPP-I, which also included
unfinished components of NHDP, additional funds of < 1,57,324 crore were committed for five
years in respect of other ongoing national highways development schemes not included in
Bharatmala Pariyojana like National Highways (Original)’, Special Accelerated Road
Development Program for North-Eastern Region®, Externally Aided Projects’ and Left Wing
Extremism (LWE) affected areas projects®.

The proposal was approved (24 October 2017) by the Cabinet Committee on Economic Affairs
(CCEA)’ after concurring with recommendations (16 June 2017) of the Public Investment
Board'® which inter alia included recommendations on program outlay & scope of work,
appraisal and approval of projects, criteria for selection of corridors and monitoring & Audit
mechanism etc., the details of which are given in Annexure 1.

BPP-I was to be executed by the implementing agencies of MoRTH viz., National Highways
Authority of India (NHAI)!!, National Highways and Infrastructure Development Corporation
Limited (NHIDCL)'?, Road Wing of MoRTH'? and State Public Works Departments'*.

4 Including Residual NHDP length of 10,000 km.

It included various schemes viz., special program for development of national highways to two lane
standard, National Highway Interconnectivity Improvement Programme (NHIIP) under World Bank loan
assistance, private sector investment for development of non-NHDP national highway projects and
maintenance projects etc.

It included development of national highways and state roads in the north-eastern part of the country.
National highways development undertaken with the loan assistance of World Bank, Japan International
Cooperation Agency and Asian Development Bank.

Itincluded special projects for development of national highways and state roads in the left-wing extremism
affected areas.

It is a cabinet committee headed by Prime Minister of India with other members being Home Minister,
Finance Minister, External Affairs Minister and other Cabinet Ministers in Government of India.

Public Finance (Central) Division of Department of Expenditure acts as the Secretariat of the Public
Investment Board headed by Secretary (Expenditure) for appraisal of all the projects of Central Public
Sector Undertakings with more than a budgetary outlay of T500 crore.

It was set up through an Act of Parliament, namely, National Highways Authority of India Act, 1988 for
development, maintenance and management of national highways entrusted to it and for matters related or
incidental thereto.

It designs, builds, operates, maintains, and upgrades national highways and strategic roads including
interconnecting roads in parts of the country which share international boundaries with neighbouring
countries.

It is looking after the work of development & maintenance of national highways and other centrally
sponsored road works, planning, monitoring, standards & research and administration of Central Road
Fund.

These are mandated to plan, design, construct and maintain State Government assets including roads,
bridges and flyovers, etc. MoRTH allocates funds to them to get executed national highway projects etc.,
from them.

10

11

12

13

14



14 Components of Phase-I of Bharatmala Pariyojana

Report No.19 of 2023

As per CCEA approval, BPP-I was to be implemented under seven well-defined components

detailed below:
Table 1.1: Components of Phase-I of Bharatmala Pariyojana (BPP-I)
Total length CCEA
otal‘eng Length to be
Component of of approved
developed X
S.No. Bharatmala Purpose Bharatmala estimates
Ay . . under BPP-I
Pariyojana Pariyojana (in km) for BPP-1
(in km) R in crore)
Development of new
corridors, in addition to
existing Golden Quadrilateral
] Econ.omic and .North South-East West 26.160 9,000 120,000
Corridors (EC) corridors to connect
economically important
production and consumption
centres
Inter-Corridor & Int i bet
nterconnection n
2 |Feeder  Roads | fze::m :;Ifomic Coriizlv(ffs 15,400 6,000 80,000
(ICR & FR)
National Im.pi.()vement 1n.::1fﬁc1ency. of
) ) existing  corridors  viz.,
Corridors/National .
ngi dgiz AN Golden Quadrilateral and
h h-E
3 | Efficiency North South-Fast — West 5 5,000 1,00,000
corridors by  removing
Improvements . .
congestion points through
Program development of flyovers, rin
(NC/NEIP) P YOVELS, ing
roads and bypasses etc.
Bord &
In(z;rri::ltional Connecting of border areas
4 . and international trade points 5,198 2,000 25,000
Connectivity with neighboring countries
Roads (BR & IR) g g '
Comstal & ort | U RO oo
5 Connectivity develo Iﬁent and  coastal 3,298 2,000 20,000
Roads (CR & PR) | V&P
tourism
6 Green-field ; Decongesting high density 1,837 200 40,000
Expressways stretches
Sub-Total 64,942 24,800 3,85,000
Synchronisation of pending
7 Residual NHDP NHDP length with 10,000 10,000 1,50,000
development of BPP-I
Grand Total 74,942 34,800 5,35,000

(Source: CCEA Note dated 24 October 2017)

IS An expressway is a divided arterial highway for motor traffic, with divided carriageways for high speed

travel, with full control of access and provided with grade separations at locations of intersections whereas
a highway is a general term denoting a public way for purpose of vehicular travel including the entire area
within the right of way.



Report No.19 of 2023

1.5  Mode of implementation of Phase-I of Bharatmala Pariyojana

The various modes of implementation of the national highway projects, with emphasis on
proper balancing of risk and financing between the Government and private sector, were as
under:

Engineering, Procurement and Construction Mode (EPC): Project is funded through public
money and user fee is collected by Central Government through implementing agency and the
same is transferred to Consolidated Fund of India (CFI).

Hybrid Annuity Mode (HAM): Civil cost of project is funded in the ratio of 40:60 through
public money and private money, user fee is collected by Central Government and the same is
transferred to CFL. The concessionaire receives, after commercial operation date, pre-
determined semi-annual annuities over the concession period.

Build Operate Transfer (Toll) Mode: Project is funded by private money and user fee is
collected & retained by concessionaire over the concession period.

Build Operate Transfer (Annuity) Mode: Project is funded by private money, user fee is
collected by Central Government through implementing agency and the same is transferred to
CFI while the concessionaire receives, after commercial operation date, pre-determined semi-
annual annuities over the concession period.

Item Rate Mode: Payment is made to the contractor based on execution of items as per bills
of quantities while user fee is collected by Central Government through implementing agency
and the same is transferred to CFI.

1.6  Progress achieved in Phase-I of Bharatmala Pariyojana

The status of award of national highway projects'® and their completion, as on 31 March 2023,
was as follows:

16 Packages in which corridors or stretches have been divided for invitation of civil construction tenders.



Report No.19 of 2023

Table 1.2: Progress achieved in Phase-I of Bharatmala Pariyojana as on 31 March 2023

S.No. Components of CCEA CCEA National highways Total Per cent of total National highways
BPP-1 approved approved length awarded"’ Sanctioned | sanctioned cost of | length completed'
length estimates under BPP-1 cost of BPP- | BPP-I projects to
(in km) R in crore) (in km) (in per I projects @ | CCEA approved (in (in per
cent) in crore) estimates km) cent)
a b ¢ d e f=e/c*100 g h=g/d*100 i j=i/e*10
0
1 Economic 9,000 1,20,000 8,527 94.74 2,85,608 238.01 3,807 42.30
Corridors
2 Inter-Corridor & 6,000 80,000 3,963 66.05 1,04,037 130.05 1,614 26.90
Feeder Roads
3 National 5,000 1,00,000 2,601 52.02 1,05,010 105.01 1,638 32.76
Corridors/National
Corridors
Efficiency
Improvements
Program
4 Border & 2,000 25,000 1,600 80.00 14,002 56.01 1,256 62.80
International
Connectivity Roads
5 Coastal &  Port 2,000 20,000 415 20.75 7,578 37.89 104 5.20
Connectivity Roads
6 Green-field 800 40,000 2,422 302.75 1,58,103 395.26 958 119.75
Expressways
Sub-total 24,800 3,85,000 19,528 78.74 6,74,338 175.15 9,377 37.81
7 Residual NHDP 10,000 1,50,000 6,788 67.88 1,72,250 114.83 4,122 41.22
Grand Total 34,800 5,35,000 26,316 75.62 8,46,588 158.24 13,499 38.79

(Source: CCEA Note dated 24 October 2017 and data provided by MoRTH/Managements)

Chart 1.1: Progress achieved (in km) in Phase-I of Bharatmala Pariyojana as on
31 March 2023

£ National highways length awarded under BPP-| National highways length completed
8,527
9,000 (94.74 %)

8,000 6788

7,000 (67.88 %)

6,000

5,000 5 207 3,963

4000  =2230% (66.05 %)
:
2,601
(52.02 %)
614 ==1638 1,600

6.90 %) =B276%)  (80.00%) 1256
= (62.80 %)

2,422

3,000 (302.75 %)

2,000

415

(20.75 %) 104

(5.20 %)

1,000

Kms (NH length awarded as % of approved length)

EC ICR & FR NC/NEIP BR& IR CR & PR Green-field Residual NHDP
Expressways

17 As per data furnished by MoRTH/Management.
18 Cumulation of kilometer of national highways road length completed, across the country, irrespective of
the project being completed or under construction.




Report No.19 of 2023

As evident from the table and chart above, a total of 26,316 km of national highways length
has been awarded under BPP-I till 31 March 2023, which was 75.62 per cent of the CCEA
approved length for BPP-I. The sanctioned cost of 26,316 km of project length was X 8,46,588
crore(Z 32.17 crore/km) as against CCEA approved length of 34,800 km at cost of T 5,35,000
crore (X 15.37 crore/km). Out of this, 13,499 km of national highways length has been
completed till 31 March 2023 which was 38.79 per cent of the CCEA approved length for
BPP-I, which included the the challenging CoVID pandemic period.

To boost the economy during and post CoVID pandemic, MoRTH has also granted various
reliefs under Atmanirbhar Bharat Scheme viz., direct payments to sub-contractors, monthly
payments by revising payment schedules, grant of extension of time-based on-site condition
and release of retention money etc. The pace of awarding of national highways length, under
Bharatmala Pariyojana, went up from 6.50 km/day in 2018-19 to 15.17 km/day in 2021-22.
While per day project length constructed, under Bharatmala pariyojana, improved from
1.04 km in 2018-19 to 12.37 km in 2022-23.



CHAPTER 2

MANDATE, AUDIT SCOPE
AND METHODOLOGY






Report No.19 of 2023

Chapter 2
Mandate, Audit Scope and Methodology

The Performance Audit Report has been prepared under the provisions of Sections 13 and 19
of the Comptroller and Auditor General’s (Duties, Powers, and Conditions of Service) Act,
1971 for submission to the Government. The Audit has been carried out in line with the
Regulations on Audit and Accounts, 2007 (revised in August 2020) and Performance Audit
Guidelines, 2014 of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India

2.1 Scope of Audit and coverage

The scope of Audit consists of review of planning, financial management, implementation and
monitoring of projects under BPP-I covering the period from 2017-18 to 2020-21. Out of
awarded 291 BPP-I projects a sample of 66 projects'® (Annexure 2) was selected for review
by Audit based on stratified statistical sampling methodology?’. Characteristics of sample
projects were as follows:

Table 2.1: Characteristics of sample projects

S.No | Implementing | Number Length Total Sample | Length Total Per cent Mode of Components of
agency of of the sanctioned | projects of the sanctioned | Coverage | construction sample projects
projects | projects cost of selected | sample cost of of total of sample
awarded | (in km) projects projects sample sanctioned projects
R in (in km) projects cost
crore) Rin
crore)
a b c d e f g h i=h/e*100 j k
1 NHAI 260 10,197 2,48,439 58 3,280 91,291 36.75 EPC-33 EC-17
HAM-21 ICR & FR-3

BOT(Toll)-2 | NC/NEIP-14

Item Rate-2 BR & IR-2

CR & PR-1
Green-field
Expressways-8
Residual NHDP-13

2 NHIDCL 22 378 5,697 5 102 1,572 27.59 EPC-5* EC-5
3 Road wing of 9 509 3,939 3 164 2,464 62.55 EPC-3*# Residual NHDP-3
MoRTH
TOTAL 291 11,084 2,58,075 66 3,546 95,327 36.94 EPC-41 EC-22
HAM-21 ICR & FR-3

BOT(Toll)-2 | NC/NEIP-14

Item Rate-2 | BR & IR-2

CR & PR-1
Green-field
Expressways-8
Residual NHDP-16

(Source: Data furnished by MoRTH/Management)

19
20

Packages in which corridors or stretches have been divided for invitation of civil construction tenders.
Stratified sampling is a method of sampling that involves the division of a population into smaller sub-
groups known as strata whereby strata are formed based on shared attributes or characteristics of the
population. For BPP-I projects, sample has been selected based on smaller sub-groups formed on the
basis of capital cost of the projects, components in which awarded and mode of construction.

2L All projects of NHIDCL were being constructed under EPC mode.

22 Eight projects of Road wing of MoRTH were being constructed under EPC mode while one was being
constructed under item rate.




Report No.19 of 2023

2.2 Audit objectives

The Audit objectives were to assess whether:

The objectives of Bharatmala Pariyojana were clearly defined and the project identification/
prioritisation was done in line with the stated objectives in a transparent and effective
manner on the basis of approved criteria;

Financial management was sound whereby efficient utilisation of funds allocated for
Bharatmala Pariyojana was done;

Projects were awarded in time with economy and in accordance with the framework
prescribed,

Project execution and contract management was done with prudence in a timely, efficient
and transparent manner; and

Adequate and effective monitoring mechanism and information technology enabled
management system were in place to ensure timely completion of projects for achieving
stated objectives of Bharatmala Pariyojana.

2.3 Audit criteria

The Audit derived its criteria from the following:

Logistics Efficiency Enhancement Program study, CCEA approval, guidelines and Standard
Operating Procedure issued by MoRTH, Central Vigilance Commission guidelines and
Ministry of Finance guidelines;

Agenda and minutes of projects appraising authorities including Project Appraisal &
Technical Scrutiny Committees;

Agenda and minutes of meetings of project approving Authorities;
Agenda and minutes of meetings of Boards of NHAI and NHIDCL;
Internal audit reports pertaining to MoRTH, NHAI and NHIDCL;

Terms and conditions of model concession / EPC agreements, detailed project reports and
other related agreements such as State support agreements and financing agreements etc.;
and

Project correspondences and management control systems established for monitoring the
implementation, operation and maintenance of the projects.

2.4  Audit methodology

Audit methodology mainly included review, examination & verification of the physical and

virtual records. Audit enquiries and Audit requisitions were also issued to the
MoRTH/Management for seeking records, information and clarification. Other methods
adopted include interaction with MoRTH, NHAI and NHIDCL officials, physical inspection
of project sites, and photographic evidence collection.



Report No.19 of 2023

2.5 Audit process

An Entry Conference with MoRTH, NHAI and NHIDCL was held on 27 October 2020 wherein
the scope & coverage of audit, audit objectives and criteria etc., were explained. After the
review of 66 projects the Draft Performance Audit Report was issued to MoRTH on 03 January
2022 for confirmation of facts and figures contained therein and to seek its reply. Draft Audit
Report was followed by issuance of two supplementary Audit observations to MoRTH on 22
February 2022 and 17 May 2022. MoRTH furnished its replies on 26 April 2022, 28 April
2022 and 02 May 2022. An Exit Conference was held on 19 May 2022 wherein major Audit
findings and recommendations were discussed with MoRTH and NHAI Management.
MoRTH/Management views shared through their replies and responses in the Exit Conference
have been duly considered while finalising the Performance Audit Report.

2.6 Scope limitation

MoRTH/NHALI did not provide any records relating to project conceptualisation, appraisal,
approval, tendering and award in respect of two projects selected for review viz., Hapur
Bypass-Moradabad and Belakeri Port-Kumta-Sirsi Road. In respect of other projects/Audit
issues, instances where a specific information was not provided by NHAI, NHIDCL and
MOoRTH, the same have been highlighted under the respective Audit observations.

2.7 Structure of the report
The Performance Audit Report has been structured as follows:

Chapter 1 of the Report gives the background information of the Bharatmala Pariyojana and
its Phase-I including the progress achieved till 31 March 2023.

Chapter 2 details the Audit Approach including scope of Audit & coverage, Audit objectives,
Audit criteria, Audit methodology, Audit process and scope limitations. Audit findings have
been broadly categorised into five chapters aligning with five Audit objectives.

Chapter 3 on Conceptualisation and Planning of Bharatmala Pariyojana brings out
deficiencies in conceptualisation. The Audit observations have been broadly categorised as
benchmarking of improvement in Logistics Performance Index so as to check whether any
target/milestone/action plan for improvement in Logistics Performance Index was determined
or not, fixation of outcome parameters for mapping of benefits of Bharatmala Pariyojana,
merger of incomplete NHDP stretches into Bharatmala Pariyojana for analysing the resolution
of NHDP bottlenecks before taking up the projects afresh, project optimisation and
prioritisation so as to review the justifiability for identification & selection of alignments to be
developed under BPP-I.

Chapter 4 on Fund Management brings out deficiencies in utilisation of funds allocated for
Bharatmala Pariyojana. The Audit observations have been broadly categorised as compliance
to approved funding pattern of CCEA, achievement of modal mix as determined by
implementing agencies in furtherance to financial management under BPP-I, maintenance of
project-based expenditure & revenue in compliance to MoRTH directions and cost variations
from the CCEA approved financial outlay for BPP-I.



Report No.19 of 2023

Chapter 5 on Award of Projects brings out shortcomings in awarding of the projects. The
Audit observations broadly cover inept delegation of powers for project appraisal and approval,
national highways lane developments vis-a-vis traffic projections & future requirements,
preparation of detailed project reports in tandem with project requirements and prudence &
transparency in tendering & selection of contractor/concessionaires.

Chapter 6 on Execution of Projects brings out deficiencies in project execution and contract
management regarding their timeliness, efficiency and transparency. The Audit observations
have been included with respect to land management, timely project execution, fixation of
appointed date after fulfilment of condition precedent as per model contract/concession
agreements, environmental conservation vis-a-vis statutory requirements, effectiveness &
independence in third party monitoring of the projects, compliance to financial covenants as
elaborated in the model contract/concession agreements, etc.

Under Chapter 7 on Monitoring and Information Technology, the Audit observations on
monitoring of Bharatmala Pariyojana in compliance to CCEA directions and usage of
information technology in furtherance to achievement of BPP-I objectives have been included.

2.8  Acknowledgement

The cooperation extended by MoRTH, NHAI and NHIDCL during the conduct of this Audit
is appreciated and acknowledged.

10



CHAPTER 3

CONCEPTUALISATION AND PLANNING
OF BHARATMALA PARIYOJANA






Report No.19 of 2023

Chapter 3

Conceptualisation and Planning of Bharatmala Pariyojana

CCEA approved the implementation of BPP-I with the objective of optimising the efficiency
of the movement of goods and people across the country and improving Logistics Performance
Index of India by:

e Bridging critical infrastructure gaps and addressing asymmetry in existing corridors;
¢ Optimal resource allocation for holistic highways development/improvement initiative; and
¢ Following corridor approach over existing package-based approach.

The Logistics Performance Index (LPI) is an interactive benchmark tool developed by World
Bank to help countries identify challenges and opportunities faced by them in their trade
logistics. It also suggests ways to overcome the challenges. It is based on ground surveys,
whereby feedback is taken from operators (global freight forwarders and express carriers)
worldwide.

Observations of Audit on the conceptualisation and planning of Bharatmala Pariyojana are
given in the following paras.

3.1 Benchmarking of improvement in Logistics Performance Index

In terms of road network density?, India had 1,427 km of roads per 1,000 km? of area, which
was significantly higher than nations like USA and China which had road network density of
675 km and 402 km per 1,000 km? of area respectively?*. The position of Logistics Performance
Index (LPI) of India during the period 2007 to 2023 is as under:

Chart 3.1: Road network density and Logistics Performance Index

| s0s Road network density LPI Trend- India
o 1,619 54
£ 1427 4 348 “ 4T 46 44
o 35 38
e
e
5 675
o
= 402 , 3.07 3.12| 3.08 3.08 342 318 3.4
N 206 .
> 2007 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2023
Germany UK India Spain USA China  Brazil Russia

LPI Score ®™Rank

(Source: As per MoRTH records) (Source: As per World Bank LPI reports)

23 Itis the ratio of a country’s total road network length, which inter-alia includes all national highways, state

highways, urban and rural roads, to country’s total land.
24 As per Logistics Efficiency Enhancement Program Study of December 2016.

11



Report No.19 of 2023

India’s LPI score vis-a-vis top five Asian countries in 2023 was as shown below:

Chart 3.2: Logistics Performance Index of Asian countries

4.30
3.90 4.00 3.90 3.80
I I I I I 3040

Singapore Japan Hong Kong Taiwan Korea India
SAR, China

LPI Score

(Source: As per World Bank LPI reports)

Infrastructure quality was one of the six?* parameters for measuring LPI and one of the
components of this infrastructure quality parameter was road networks including national
highways. India’s score, during the period from 2007 to 2023, in overall index has improved
from 3.07 to 3.40 and ranking has marginally improved from 39 to 38. However, though India’s
score in infrastructure quality parameter has improved from 2.90 to 3.20, its ranking has slipped
from 42 in 2007 to 47 in 2023.

In regard to above and considering implementation of Bharatmala Pariyojana, Audit observed
that though impacting LPI positively was one of the objectives for seeking approval of BPP-I
and in-spite of the fact that the national highways contributed to carrying 40 per cent of the
total road traffic of India, MoRTH did not set any target/milestone/action plan, in furtherance
to Bharatmala Pariyojana including BPP-I, to improve LPI by developing quality infrastructure
in the form of national highways network.

However, the LPI ranking of India which stood at 44 with LPI score of 3.18 in 2018 (at the
initial stage of implementation of Bharatmala Pariyojana) improved to 38 with a score of 3.40
in 2023. During the same period ranking of India in infrastructure quality parameter has also
improved from 52 to 47 with increase in score from 2.91 to 3.20.

MoRTH did not furnish reply to the Audit observation.

Recommendation No. 1: MoRTH should consider setting of targets for improvement of LPI
vis-a-vis the infrastructure being developed under Bharatmala Pariyojana and should
monitor the same periodically.

3.2 Fixation of outcome parameters

While approving Bharatmala Pariyojana and its Phase-I, CCEA directed for laying down of
outcome parameters like reduction in time of travel, fuel efficiency, accident reduction, comfort
in riding and user satisfaction for every selected corridor and monitoring thereof.

25 It included three input parameters viz., custom policy, infrastructure quality & logistics competence and
three output parameters viz., cost, timeliness and tracking & traceability.

12




Report No.19 of 2023

Audit, however, observed that MoRTH did not set any target for achievement of measurable
outcome parameters such as accident reduction, comfort in riding and user satisfaction etc., at
the time of selection of corridors/projects though in certain corridors, the two other outcome
parameters viz., reduction in time of travel and fuel efficiency were laid at the time of selection
of corridors/projects. However, no mechanism was established to monitor achievement of any
such outcome parameters. Resultantly, the benefits of development of BPP-I projects and
scheme as against these outcome parameters, could not be verified.

MOoRTH did not furnish any reply to the Audit observation.

In the Exit Conference (May 2022), MoRTH accepted the fact that there were no means to plan
accident reduction while building corridors under BPP-1 which reflected non-compliance to
CCEA directions.

Recommendation No. 2: MoRTH should consider setting of outcome parameters for the
corridors/projects selected under BPP-I and establish a monitoring mechanism for the same
as directed by CCEA.

3.3  Merger of incomplete stretches into Bharatmala Pariyojana

NHDP was launched (2000) in a phased manner for development of national highways length
of 55,792 km with scheduled completion upto December 2015. MoRTH apprised CCEA
(September 2017) that development of national highways length of 30,108 km has been
completed while remaining national highways length of 25,684 km was still to be developed,
which included length of 11,299 km under implementation in different phases of NHDP and
balance length of 14,385 km planned to be developed under BPP-I. Out of this length of 14,385
km, a length of 4,385 km was to be developed under different components of BPP-I and balance
length of 10,000 km was subsumed in BPP-I as Residual NHDP projects.

Flow Chart 3.1: Progress of National Highways Development Program

[

Completed length under NHDP
(30,108 km)

Residual NHDP length subsumed under
L BPP-1

(10,000 km)

(Source: CCEA Note dated 24 October 2017)

13




Report No.19 of 2023

MoRTH, while proposing Bharatmala Pariyojana for CCEA approval stated that considering
the lessons learnt from the past schemes including NHDP, it was made mandatory to award
projects under Public Private Partnership mode/EPC mode after ensuring availability of 80/90
per cent right of way.

Audit sample of 66 projects (cumulative length of 3,546.19 km), included 36 erstwhile NHDP
projects (cumulative length of 2,027.81 km) being developed under BPP-I. These 36 projects
included 16 projects?® (cumulative length of 1,080.01 km) which were covered under Residual
NHDP component of BPP-I while 20 projects®’ (cumulative length of 947.80 km) were covered
under other components of BPP-I.

In regard to the above, Audit observed significant delays in case of nine such projects, which
were languishing projects of NHDP and merged in BPP-I, (length of 626.20 km and total
sanctioned cost of T 11,932.56 crore?®). Three of these projects are detailed below and balance
six projects are detailed in Annexure 3.

Table 3.1: Details of languishing projects of NHDP merged in BPP-1

S.No. | Name of the | Reasons for delay/non-completion Progress under BPP-I
project at the time of NHDP
1 Bihar/ Approved for development in 2012 | It was awarded under BPP-I on 31 January 2018 for six-
Jharkhand | as part of Aurangabad-Barwaadda | laning, but due to non-transfer of requisite right of way
Border stretch, However, due to non- | by NHAI the appointed date could be fixed on 03 June
(Chordaha)- | procurement of requisite right of | 2019 i.e., after around one and a half years from award
Gorhar way, non-obtaining of | ofthe project. Even after the appointed date? 9, complete

environmental clearance by NHAI
and non-achievement of financial
close by concessionaire the project
was foreclosed in November 2013.

right of way could not be handed over to the contractor,
hence 11.625 km of length falling in forest area was de-
scoped on 04 January 2021 while 2.5 km of project
length was still (March 2022) under arbitration as a
result of which:

e  Negative change of scope for value of T 48.51 crore

was approved.
e  On the patches de-scoped, traffic plied on existing

four lanes configuration only.

%6 (1) Balance work of Tindivanam Krishnagiri, (2) Balance work of Barasat-Krishnagar, (3) Bareli-

Goharganj, (4) Barhi-Koderma, (5) Duburi-Chandikhole (Pkg.- 11I), (6) Ghoskupur-Salsalabari (Pkg.-
114), (7) Goharganj-Bhopal, (8) Jabalpur-Hiran river (Pkg.-1), (9) Kallagam-Meensurutti, (10) Koida-
Rajamunda (Pkg.-11), (11) Maheshkhunt-Saharsa-Purnea (Pkg.-1), (12) Majhauli-Charout, (13) Purulia
(JHR Border)-Balrampur-Chandil, (14) Solapur-Bijapur, (15) Tumkur-Shivamogga (Pkg.-1) and (16)
Tumkur-Shivamogga (Pkg.-II).

(1) Aurangabad-Karodi, (2) Balance Work of Bareilly-Sitapur, (3) Dagamagpur-Lalganj (Pkg.-II), (4)
Kozhikhode Bypass, (5) Lalganj-Hanumanah (Pkg.-Ill), (6) Varanasi-Dagamagpur (Pkg.-I), (7)
Anandapuram-Pendurthi-Anakapalli, , (8) Bihar/Jharkhand Border (Chordaha)—Gorhar, (9) Chakeri-
Allahabad, (10) Gorhar-Khairatunda (Pkg.-1), (11) Gundugolanu-Devarapalli -Kovvuru, (12) Lucknow
Ring Road (Pkg.-I), (13) Lucknow Ring Road (Pkg.-II), (14) Lucknow Ring Road (Pkg.-I1Il B), (15)
Varanasi Ring Road (Pkg.-1), (16) Varanasi Ring Road (Pkg.-11), (17) Delhi-Meerut Expressway (Pkg.-
V), (18) Vadodara-Mumbai Expressway (Phase 14-Pkg.-1), (19) Vadodara-Mumbai Expressway (Phase
I1A4-Pkg.-11) and (20) Vadodara-Mumbai Expressway (Phase I1A-Pkg.-V)

As against cumulative total sanctioned cost of T95,326.87 crore for 66 sample projects.

It is the project construction start date.

27

28
29

14




Report No.19 of 2023

S.No.

Name of the
project

Reasons for delay/non-completion
at the time of NHDP

Progress under BPP-I

e  Project could achieve only 61.60 per cent physical

progress upto March 2023, whereas its scheduled
completion date was 28 November 2021 even after
11 years of approval for development of this
project.

Barhi-
Koderma on
Barhi-
Koderma-
Rajauli
Stretch

This project was planned as part of
Barhi-Rajauli stretch under NHDP
but could not be taken up in NHDP
due to right of way issues because of
pending forest clearances.

Barhi-Koderma was awarded (31 January 2018), under
BPP-1, after splitting Barhi-Rajauli stretch into two
projects viz., Barhi- Koderma and Koderma-Rajauli for
ease of getting forest clearance separately for them, in
BPP-I. Since, forest clearance was pending, MoRTH
suggested (2 May 2018) NHALI for change of alignment
of Barhi- Koderma project due to it passing through
Talcher Sanctuary, however, NHAI intimated that
change of alignment was not possible due to site
condition. Stage-I forest clearance was received only on
27 September 2018, which was a contributory factor
besides other right of way issues in fixation of appointed
date as 18 November 2019 i.e., around 22 months from
award of the project.

Due to execution delays, the project could achieve
physical progress of 75.88 per cent upto March 2023.
While Koderma-Rajauli sectioncould not be awarded
till 31 March 2023 due to forest clearance issues
resulting in skewed development of Barhi-Rajauli
stretch.

Purulia (JHR
Border)-
Balrampur-
Chandil

This project planned for
development during 2014 under
NHDP.  However, the specific
project proposal was not approved
by CCEA (2014) in view of there
being non-availability of requisite
right of way.

was

This project was split into two parts under BPP-I i.e., (i)
Purulia-Balrampur-Chandil and (ii) Purulia bypass due
to pending right of way issues.

(i) Purulia-Balrampur-Chandil project was awarded on
31 March 2018. However, due to non-availability of
requisite right of way its appointed date could be fixed
as 12 December 2019 with scheduled completion date
of 08 June 2022. But right of way issues still persisted
thereby the project could achieve physical progress of
70 per cent only upto March 2023.

(ii) Purulia bypass was awarded on 18 August 2021 and
had 40.50 per cent physical progress upto March 2023
due to delayed fixation of appointed date i.e., 05
February 2022 leading to skewed development, even
after more than nine years of plan for its development.

(Source: Records provided by MoRTH/NHAI)

Thus, NHAI/MoRTH planned these projects under BPP-I without resolving the impediments
and bottlenecks viz., availability of right of way and pending disputes regarding forest land
including wildlife sanctuaries which were the reasons for non-taking up/non-completion of
these projects under NHDP. This resulted in their skewed development.

15




Report No.19 of 2023

MoRTH, in its reply (April 2022), admitted the existence of bottlenecks as pointed out by
Audit. Delay in completion of Bihar/Jharkhand Border (Chordaha) — Gorhar was attributed to
non-availability of right of way, delay in disbursement of compensation and resultant delay in
fixation of appointed date. MoRTH did not furnish reply for Barhi-Koderma project and
Purulia (JHR Border)-Balrampur-Chandil project.

Hence, developing of projects under BPP-1, without removal of bottlenecks of NHDP projects
vitiated the objective of ensuring seamless connectivity in these stretches besides resulting in
unproductive blockage of funds which could have instead been utilised in development of other
stretches.

Recommendation No. 3: NHDP length yet to be awarded under BPP-1 should be carefully
Planned after clearing the existing bottlenecks viz, availability of right of way and pending

disputes regarding forest land and wildlife sanctuaries etc.

3.4  Project optimisation under Bharatmala Pariyojana

For implementation of BPP-I, MoRTH carried out an exercise of optimisation, in discussion
with the stakeholders i.e., NHAI, NHIDCL, State Governments, etc., to identify national
highways length of 24,800 km to be developed under BPP-I out of 64,942 km planned to be
developed under Bharatmala Pariyojana as a whole based on principles of optimal traffic and
freight movement.

Regarding optimisation of length for BPP-I, Audit observed the following:
3.4.1 Optimisation of projects to be implemented by NHAI
3.4.1.1 Targets for Phase-I of Bharatmala Pariyojana

Optimisation exercise was carried out by MoRTH only for NHAI while for NHIDCL and Road
wing of MoRTH, for no reasons on record, no optimisation exercise was carried out. MoRTH’s
optimisation exercise for NHAI was concluded on 30 November 2018 as detailed below:

Table 3.2: Optimisation of Phase-I of Bharatmala Pariyojana*’

(figures in km)

S.No. | Compon | CCEA approved Post Excess length | Excess length Variation in post Post- Already Length
ent length to be optimisation to be to be optimisation length | optimisation | completed/ to be
developed by length for | developed in developed in for BPP-I as BPP-Ilength | award ed | awarded
under Bharatmala BPP-1 BPP-I (post BPP-I post against lengths allocated to length by by
Pariyojana optimisation) optimisation approved by NHAI NHAIL NHAIL
Total Under (in per cent) CCEA for before post
BPP-1 Bharatmala optimisation | optimisa
Pariyojana (per tion
cent)
a b G d € f=e-d g=f/d*100 h=(e-c)/c i ] k=i-j
1 Economic | 26,160 9,000 25,139 16,139 179.32 (3.90) 22,023 11,692 10,331
Corridors
2 Inter- 15,400 6,000 11,919 5919 98.65 (22.60) 11,617 3,607 8,010
Corridor
& Feeder
Roads

30 Detail of optimisation of Residual NHDP length of 10,000 km not included here and has been discussed
separately.

16



Report No.19 of 2023

S.No. | Compon | CCEA approved Post Excess length Excess length Variation in post Post- Already Length
ent length to be optimisation to be to be optimisation length | optimisation | completed/ to be
developed by length for | developed in developed in for BPP-I as BPP-Ilength | award ed | awarded
under Bharatmala BPP-1 BPP-I (post BPP-I post against lengths allocated to length by by
Pariyojana optimisation) optimisation approved by NHAI NHAIL NHAIL
Total Under (in per cent) CCEA for before post
BPP-1 Bharatmala optimisation | optimisa
Pariyojana (per tion
cent)
b ® d e f=e-d 2=f/d*100 h=(e-c)/c i ] k=i-j
3 National 13,049 5,000 16,424 11,424 228.48 25.86 16,424 12,637 3,787
Corridors/
National
Corridors
Efficiency
Improvem
ents
Program
4 Peripheral 8,496 4,000 8,638 4,638 115.95 1.67 6,007 1,772 4,235
Connectiv
ity Roads
31
5 Green- 1,837 800 2,555 1,755 219.38 39.09 2,555 485 2,070
field
Expressw
ays
Total 64,942 | 24,800 64,675 39,875 160.79 (0.41) 58,626 30,193 28,433

(Source: CCEA Note dated 24 October 2017 and minutes of optimisation exercised concluded in November 2018)

From the table above, the following were observed:

e Post optimisation, MoRTH set the target for development of national highways length of
64,675 km>? under BPP-I as against the targeted national highways length of 24,800 km
approved by CCEA thereby increasing the target length of BPP-I by 160.79 per cent;

e Post optimisation, component-wise increase in targeted length ranged from 98.65 per cent
(Inter Corridors and Feeder Roads) to 228.48 per cent (National Corridors/National
Corridors Efficiency Improvements Program);

e Post optimisation, the length of Bharatmala Pariyojana components under BPP-I differed
in the range of (-) 23 per cent (Inter-Corridor & Feeder Roads) to 39 per cent (Green-field
Expressways) as compared to CCEA approved length for such components for Bharatmala
Pariyojana as a whole; and

e Post optimisation, national highways length targeted to be developed by NHAI alone?*
under BPP-I was 58,626 km i.e., 236.39 per cent’? of the total targeted national highways
length of BPP-I out of which national highways length of 30,193 km were already
completed/awarded before optimisation in November 2018.

Thus, the targeted lengths of BPP-I as a whole as well as the targeted lengths for each
component of BPP-I were substantially changed during optimisation in spite of the claims of

3" Border & International Connectivity Roads and Coastal & Port Connectivity Roads.
32 Excluding Residual NHDP length of 10,000 km under BPP-I.

33 Excluding Residual NHDP length of 10,000 km under BPP-I.

34 58,626 km against 24,800 km.

17




Report No.19 of 2023

CCEA approved components and lengths being proposed after due diligence based on origin-
destination studies, freight flow projections and identification of infrastructure gaps.

MoRTH did not furnish reply to the Audit observation.

In the Exit Conference (May 2022), MoRTH accepted that no optimisation exercise was carried
out for BPP-I projects to be developed by NHIDCL and Road wing of MoRTH. It further stated
that national highways length of only 34,800 km would be awarded under BPP-I, list of which
would be shared with Audit. However, the same was still awaited.

3.4.1.2 Fixation of construction targets and award of projects pending optimisation

MoRTH proposal to CCEA provided two years timeline, from date of approval of the
Pariyojana by CCEA, for award of projects and three years thereafter for completion of the
projects. It did not provide timelines for optimisation and prioritisation exercise to be carried
out by MoRTH so as to select corridors/alignments to be developed under BPP-I. Optimisation
exercise for NHAI, could be concluded by MoRTH upto 30 November 2018 i.e., after more
than one year of approval of BPP-I1 by CCEA. By that time, NHAI had already awarded a
length of 5,594 km under BPP-I without justifying their optimisation.

MOoRTH did not furnish reply to the Audit observation.
3.4.1.3 Criteria for substitution

CCEA, while approving BPP-1, authorised MoRTH to substitute/replace up to 15 per cent
length of 24,800 km** for BPP-I by other suitable projects, if development of certain identified
stretches could not be taken up on account of issues pertaining to alignment finalisation, land
availability and other unforeseen factors.

Audit observed that the criteria for substitution, as approved by CCEA, did not clarify as to
whether for substitution, national highways length not forming part of CCEA approved length
of 64,942 km could be utilised and whether inter-component substitution was allowed.

In view of above in regard to substitution of project in BPP-I, it was observed that:

e In order to do need-gap analysis, MoRTH carried out a new study viz., National Road
Transport Strategy (NRTS) before completion of BPP-I optimisation exercise and
concluded that certain national highways length identified through NRTS would also be
included during BPP-I to meet the targets of national highways development by NHAI
despite the fact that the pool of 64,942 km of national highways length was available for
NHALI to choose its target national highways length.

e On test check basis®®, it was observed that fresh alignments as detailed below were
substituted/inducted in the BPP-I at the time of optimisation which did not figure in the
national highways length of 64,942 km approved for Bharatmala Pariyojana by CCEA

35 24,800 km length for BPP-I excluding 10,000 km which was part of Residual NHDP.
36 Due to dearth of requisite data and non-award of complete length of BPP-I upto 31 March 2022, Audit
was not able to map and analyse the complete substitution across all the BPP-I projects.

18



Report No.19 of 2023

Table 3.3: Fresh alignments not approved in Bharatmala Pariyojana

S.No. Name of the Length Component of Bharatmala
project (in km)
1 Delhi-Vadodara 828 Green-field Expressways
Expressway
2 Alandi-Mohol 260 Economic Corridors
3 Pehowa-Kotputli 282 National Corridors/National Corridors Efficiency
Improvement Program
Total 1,370

(Source: CCEA note dated 24 October 2017 and minutes of optimisation exercised concluded in November 2018)

e Delhi-Vadodara Expressway i.e., a Green-field Expressway was planned as a substitution
to five corridors/stretches’” approved by CCEA under four different components of BPP-I
viz., Green-field Expressways, National Corridors/National Corridors Efficiency
Improvements Program, Economic Corridors and Inter-Corridor Roads thereby leading to
inter component substitution as detailed in para 3.5.2.3.

e CCEA approved Green-field Expressways length of 1,837 km to be developed under
Bharatmala Pariyojana, which included 800 km for BPP-I. However, it was noticed that
MoRTH optimised length of 2,555 km of Green-field Expressways under BPP-I, out of
which 2,422 km length has already been awarded till March 2023. Audit also observed that
in addition, MoRTH has identified length of 3,525 km for Phase-Il of Bharatmala
Pariyojana.

Thus, the substitution criteria lacked clarity. Inclusion of additional length beyond the approved
length of Bharatmala Pariyojana as a whole indicated that either the proposal put to CCEA was
deficient or these lengths were being planned in disregard of the approved length arriving after
origin-destination study, freight flow projections and identification of infrastructure gaps
through geo-mapping.

MoRTH did not furnish reply to the Audit observation.
3.4.1.4 Estimation of target length for Phase-I of Bharatmala Pariyojana

Post optimisation, the national highways length to be developed by NHAI under BPP-I was
70,950 km*®. Audit observed that it included national highways length of 34,972 km (49.29
per cent) which was already developed/awarded under various national highway schemes
before approval of BPP-I in October 2017 with no proposals to develop them further. However,
these were considered under BPP-I resulting in exaggeration (49.29 per cent) of the pool of
national highways length by NHAI under BPP-I. For instance, post optimisation list of Green-
field Expressways to be developed by NHAI included two expressways viz., Ahmedabad-
Vadodara Expressway and Eastern-Peripheral Expressway, with a total length of 279 km,
which were already completed under NHDP and there were no plans to develop them further.

MoRTH did not furnish reply to the audit observation.

37 As detailed in table 3.9
38 58,626 km (other components of BPP-I) + 12,324 km (Residual NHDP).

19



Report No.19 of 2023

3.4.1.5 Estimation of residual NHDP target/achievement lengths

e Residual NHDP length targeted to be developed, after optimisation exercise carried out for
NHALI, was 12,324 km* against 10,000 km length approved by CCEA for BPP-I as a whole
1.e., 23 per cent more than the approved length. It showcased the deficiencies in the proposal
put for CCEA approval since these national highways length were incomplete lengths under
NHDP which should have remained intact. CCEA also did not foresee any variation in the
length of residual NHDP projects as it did not prescribe any substitution as was the case of
other national highways length of 24,800 km;

e As against the target residual NHDP length of 12,324 km, the actual length to be developed
/being developed under Residual NHDP component by NHAI*® for BPP-I was merely 3,728
km. Also, upto 31 March 2023, MoRTH has awarded*! a length of 879 km for 17 residual
NHDP projects. This indicated the fact that the length of 10,000 km proposed to CCEA and
the optimised length of 12,324 km were overestimated and so were the funds of ¥ 1,50,000
crore required for same; and

e CCEA, while approving X 5,35,000 crore funding for BPP-I, also approved X 1,57,324 crore
funds for other ongoing national highways schemes like National Highways (Original),
Special Accelerated Road Development Program for North-Eastern Region, Externally
Aided Projects and Left-Wing Extremism affected area projects. However, proposal put for
CCEA approval did not include any funding requirement for ongoing NHDP projects (with
length of 11,299 km). The CCEA proposal also did not contain any list of ongoing NHDP
projects and Residual NHDP projects. This could lead to the possibility of unauthorised
utilisation of Bharatmala Pariyojana Funds for the ongoing NHDP projects because as
against 12,324 km of national highways length optimised under BPP-I, under Residual
NHDP component, for NHAI a meagre length of 3,728 km only was being/planned to be
developed by NHAI. Audit apprehension could be strengthened from the fact that two
sample projects viz., Lucknow Ring Road (Pkg-IIIB) and Bareli-Goharganj, with a total
length of 74.46 km were awarded under NHDP i.e., prior to approval of BPP-I by CCEA,
but the same were being funded under BPP-I. This also indicated overstatement of
achievement of BPP-I targets.

MoRTH did not furnish reply to the Audit observation.
3.4.2 Achievement of NHIDCL under Phase-I of Bharatmala Pariyojana

In view of non-optimisation of NHIDCL projects by MoRTH, the projects actually being
constructed under BPP-I1 by NHIDCL were test checked to review the process adopted for their
selection under BPP-I. NHIDCL furnished a list of 97 projects having length of 2,244 km and

39 Besides residual NHDP projects to be developed by Road wing of MoRTH and for which no optimisation

was carried out.

NHAI was responsible for development of majority of national highway projects under Residual NHDP
component whereas a few Residual NHDP component projects were to be developed by MoRTH.

As per data furnished by management.

40

41

20



Report No.19 of 2023

total sanctioned cost of ¥ 54,833 crore which it stated to be awarded under BPP-I till 31 March
2023.

Audit observed that of these 97 projects, in case of 78 projects with a total length of 1,752 km
and total sanctioned cost of I 40,384 crore, administrative approvals and financial sanctions
were given under other schemes viz., Special Accelerated Road Development Program,
National Highways (Original) scheme and Externally Aided Projects. However, still these
projects were included under BPP-I despite the fact that as per CCEA approval, these other
schemes could not be merged with BPP-I. It resulted in overstatement of achievements of
BPP-I by 1,752 km on account of merger of length approved under other schemes with BPP-1.

MoRTH did not furnish reply to the Audit observation.
3.4.3 Inconsistencies in CCEA Note and optimisation exercise

Differences were observed between the Cabinet Note and optimisation exercise in regard to
length of alignments and traffic projections. Instances of project lengths which were already
completed but still being included in the CCEA note and optimised length were observed. The
details, on test check basis, were as follows: -

e Factual inaccuracy in traffic projections and length of roads in the following Economic
Corridors were observed:

Table 3.4: Difference in traffic projections and length

S.No. Name of the Traffic as per | Traffic considered | Length Length considered
Economic Corridor CCEA note during as per during optimisation
(in passenger optimisation CCEA (in km)
car units) (in passenger car | (in km)
units)

1 Chennai-Madurai 43,617 51,842 464 455

Bengaluru-Nellore 20,787 34,085 286 291

3 Delhi-Kanpur 17,818 25,079 424 406

(Source: CCEA note dated 24 October 2017 and minutes of optimisation exercised concluded in November 2018)

¢ On test check, it was also observed that in CCEA note, the lengths proposed under various
components included national highways length which were already completed/awarded
before CCEA approval as detailed below:

» As per CCEA note, a length of 96 km was planned to be developed under Delhi- Meerut
Expressway when, in fact, out of this length, three packages (50.37 km) of this expressway
were already awarded during 2016 and 2017 i.e., before CCEA approval. Furthermore, the
combined length of all the four packages was actually 82.14 km as against 96 km depicted
in CCEA note. During optimisation also, the length of Delhi-Meerut Expressway was
considered as 82 km instead of 31.77 km*?;

» As per CCEA note, Delhi-Lucknow Economic Corridor, with a total length of 494 km,
was to be constructed under BPP-1. However, this road length included 394 km of length

2 82.14 km (<) 50.37 km.

21



Report No.19 of 2023

which was already completed/awarded before approval of BPP-1. During optimisation, the
length of Delhi-Lucknow Economic Corridor was considered as 490 km i.e., after
including already completed/awarded national highways length;

Panipat-Rohtak-Rewari (Bawal) stretch with a length of 134 km was developed as four
lanes under NHDP and was being already tolled but still was considered under CCEA
proposal for Inter-Corridor component. During optimisation, the Panipat-Rohtak-Rewari
(Bawal) stretch of 165 km was considered in the list of optimised projects when such
stretch was already developed and was being tolled;

Four lane Economic Corridor from Kandla-Sagar (1,038 km) was proposed for CCEA
approval without considering the fact that a total length of 461.43 km of this Economic
Corridor was already developed up to four lanes/six lanes, prior to approval of Bharatmala
Pariyojana. Also, the optimised length of 796 km of this corridor included national
highways length of 621 km which was already completed/awarded before BPP-I; and

Sagar-Varanasi Economic Corridor (524 km) was proposed to be constructed without
considering the fact that the existing stretch of Sagar-Damoh-Katni (two lanes/
intermediate lane) was State road being operated under BOT (Toll) and already alternate
routes in the form of four lane Bhopal-Jabalpur and Jabalpur-Katni were under
development before BPP-1. As a result, there was change in alignment (during optimisation
stage) from Bhopal-Sagar-Damoh-Katni to Bhopal-Jabalpur-Katni. This indicated
deficiency in origin-destination study undertaken as the origin-destination points for
Kandla-Sagar and Sagar—Varanasi i.e., Sagar was skipped from development under
BPP-I.

MoRTH did not furnish reply to the Audit observation.

Thus, Audit observed that:

22

No optimisation was carried out for national highway projects to be undertaken by
NHIDCL and Road wing of MoRTH;

While optimising NHAI projects, the targets for development of national highways length
under BPP-I increased substantially (by 160.79 per cent) as against CCEA approved targets
for BPP-I;

Within a period of one year of CCEA approval fresh stretches/corridors were optimised
beyond the stretches/corridors approved by CCEA;

There was inclusion of already awarded/constructed national highways length in the lengths
proposed to CCEA and optimised later; and

Post optimisation, the target length of Residual NHDP for BPP-I was increased (from
10,000 km to 12,324 km) as against the CCEA approval. Further, the actual length being
developed/planned to be developed under Residual NHDP component was much lower
(3,728 km as against 12,324 km for NHAI besides 879 km being developed by MoRTH)
than that approved by CCEA/optimised.



Report No.19 of 2023

Recommendation No. 4: MoRTH may carry out an in-depth analysis, based on accurate
ground level data, while proposing a scheme of this magnitude in future so as to ensure
efficient management of resources and optimal project outcomes.

Recommendation No. 5: MoRTH may remove the national highways length
completed/awarded before approval of the BPP-I by CCEA as also the lengths
approved/awarded under schemes other than Bharatmala Pariyojana from its list of
targeted/achieved lengths of BPP-I, so that a true and fair view of the targets/achievements
is reflected under BPP-I.

3.5  Project prioritisation

3.5.1 CCEA approved the following inter-se prioritisation criteria for projects to be
developed under BPP-I:

Table 3.5: Inter se-priority criteria
S.No. Component Criteria
1 Economic Corridors *  Higher freight flow;
*  Overall higher traffic;
+ Ease of land acquisition & pre-construction activities and detailed
project report preparation; and
*  Capacity augmentation from four to six lanes to be taken up in

Phase-II.
2 Inter-Corridor & Feeder |*  Stretches with less than four lane infrastructure leading to
Roads infrastructure asymmetry on the corridor;

*  Higher traffic in terms of passenger car units; and
»  Stretches with ease of land acquisition & pre-construction activities
and detailed project report preparation.

3 National +  Congestion records;
Corridors/National *  Road safety consideration;
Corridors Efficiency |+  Higher traffic would be prioritised;
Improvements Program *  Focus on ring roads, mobilisation/acquisition of land; and

»  Connectivity to Logistics Parks.

4 Border & International |*  Synergy with development of intergraded check post;

Connectivity Roads *  Government priority; IMT/BIN/BIMSTEC MV As; and

»  Stretches with ease of land acquisition & pre-construction activities
and detailed project report preparation.

5 Coastal & Port |+  Development status of ports;

Connectivity Roads +  Equity participation by stakeholders;

*  Synchronisation with other port development under Sagarmala; and

»  Stretches with ease of land acquisition & pre-construction activities
and detailed project report preparation.

6 Green-field Expressways |+  Constraint in capacity augmentation of important national highways
where passenger car units were more than 50,000;

*  Higher traffic;

*  Synchronisation with rapidly growing industrial activities; and

+  Stretches with ease of land acquisition & pre-construction activities
and detailed project preparation.

(Source: CCEA note dated 24 October 2017)

23




Report No.19 of 2023

Audit, while reviewing the prioritisation of the national highway projects under BPP-I,
observed the following:

e No prioritisation exercise was carried out by MoRTH for projects of NHIDCL and Road
wing of MoRTH;

e MOoRTH prioritised (November 2018) a length of 26,150 km* (including residual NHDP
projects) to be developed by NHALI as per details below:

Table 3.6: BPP-I project prioritisation for NHAI

S.No. Component of Bharatmala High priority Medium Low priority Total
Pariyojana length priority length length
(in km) (in km) (in km)
1 Economic Corridor 5,872 1,792 2,667 10,331
2 Inter-Corridor & Feeder Roads 3,591 1,351 3,068 8,010
3 National Corridors/National 3,091 380 317 3,788
Corridors Efficiency
Improvements Program
4 Green-field Expressways 2,070 0 0 2,070
5 Residual NHDP 976 441 534 1,951
Total 15,600 3,964 6,586 26,150

(Source: Minutes of optimisation exercised concluded in November 2018)

While analysing the prioritisation of NHAI, it was observed that:

e Nothing was available on record to indicate usage of any appropriate method such as ABC
analysis, ranking system, or any other statistical tool for quantifying inter-se priority criteria,
in tandem with criteria as approved by CCEA, so as to prioritise NHAI projects in an
objective manner;

e No timelines were prescribed either for award or for completion of projects falling in any
particular priority, rendering the priorities meaningless; and

e While reviewing, on test check basis, the high priority length of 5,872 km of Economic
Corridors spread across 25 corridors, instances of non-development of six Economic
Corridors having high priority length of 1,694 km were observed. Similarly, in case of high
priority length of 3,091 km for 26 National Corridors/National Corridors Efficiency
Improvements Program Stretches, instances of non-development of five National
Corridors/National Corridors Efficiency Improvements Program Stretches having high
priority length of 1,262 km were observed as detailed below:

4 Total length optimised for NHAI 270,950 km
(less) length already awarded/developed before approval of BPP-1 234,972 km
(less) length awarded after approval of BPP-I but before completion of NHAI
optimisation in November 2018 25,594 km
(less) optimised length of Border & International Connectivity Roads and Coastal & Port
Connectivity Roads not prioritised due to dearth of traffic data for them 24,235 km

Total 26,149 km
Difference of 1 km requisitioned from management which was stated to be rounding off difference.

24



Report No.19 of 2023

Table 3.7: Details of 11 Economic Corridors and National Corridors/National Corridors
Efficiency Improvements Program stretches

S.No Name of the Component | Length Length Length Total Total
Corridor/stretches | of BPP-I | identified | yet to be where length length
as high | awarded* | construction | pending | pending
priority upto yet to be to be start of
(in km) March commenced | awarded work
2023 upto March upto upto
(in km) 2023 March March
(in km) 2023 (in 2023
per cent) (in per
cent)
a b c d e f g=e/d*100 | h=f/d*100
1 Kandla-Bhopal ECY 175 152 152 86.86 86.86
2 Solapur-Kurnool- EC 479 10 196 2.09 40.92
Chennai
3 Surat-Nashik- EC 564 408 443 72.34 78.55
Solapur
4 Bhopal-Kanpur EC 122 - 49 - 40.16
5 Chennai-Madurai EC 93 80 80 86.02 86.02
6 Indore-Nagpur EC 261 3 66 1.15 25.29
7 | Pune-Bengaluru NC/NEIP*C 343 15 49 437 14.29
8 Bengaluru-Chennai | NC/NEIP 386 158 193 40.93 50.00
9 Samkhiali-Palanpur | NC/NEIP 96 92 92 95.83 95.83
(EW)
10 | Chennai-Salem NC/NEIP 277 277 277 100 100
11 | Sikandra-Kanpur- NC/NEIP 160 160 160 100 100
Fatehpur
Total 2,956 1,355 1,757 45.84 59.44

(Source: Records provided by MoRTH/Management)

It can be seen from the above table that in case of 11 BPP-I corridors/stretches as against their
cumulative length of 2,956 km planned on high priority, length of 1,355 km was yet to be
awarded upto March 2023 i.e., 45.84 per cent of high priority length of these
corridors/stretches. Further, work could not start, up to March 2023, on 1,757 km of national
highways length i.e., 59.44 per cent of high priority length of these corridors/stretches.

¢ In view of no policy being in place regarding the timelines and weightage for completion of
corridors/stretches falling in High/Medium/Low priority, Audit could not verify the
prudence of decision to construct medium and low priority projects (as test checked and
illustrated below) pending award/ commencement of work on 11 high priority projects, up
to March 2023:

» Economic Corridor from Raipur-Bilaspur-Dhanbad had medium priority length of 477

4 Presuming all lengths awarded are high priority lengths.
4 Economic Corridors
4 National Corridors/National Corridors Efficiency Improvements Program

km out of which a length of 294 km has already been awarded upto March 2023;

25



Report No.19 of 2023

» Economic Corridor from Surat-Amreli had medium priority length of 116 km out of
which length of 44 km has already been awarded upto March 2023; and

» Considering Amritsar-Bhatinda-Jamnagar Economic Corridor (1,106 km) and
Delhi-Vadodara Expressway (828 km) as competing road to Ludhiana-Ajmer Economic
Corridor (478 km), the Economic Corridor from Ludhiana-Ajmer was given low priority
as against High priority given to the two other corridors. However, as in March 2023,
while the Amritsar-Jamnagar Economic Corridor and Delhi-Vadodara Expressway were
fully awarded, a length of 101 km of Ludhiana-Ajmer Economic Corridor was also
awarded.

e From Border & International Connectivity Roads and Coastal & Port Connectivity Roads
components of BPP-I, MoRTH did not prioritise any project for NHAI out of the total
national highways length of 4,235 km to be awarded by NHAI post optimisation. The
ground given for non-prioritisation under these components was non-availability of traffic
data which was extraneous to the priority criteria approved by CCEA (Table 3.5). The above
decision of MoRTH could impact the port led development and freight movement; and

¢ National highway projects with a length of 5,594 km were awarded, under BPP-1 by NHAI,
before prioritisation.

MoRTH did not furnish reply to the Audit observation.

3.5.2 Project-wise observations on prioritisation

The project-wise observations on prioritisation were as follows:

3.5.2.1 Alandi-Mohol (Pune-Solapur-Vijaywada Economic Corridor)

MoRTH prioritised (November 2018) to construct Alandi-Mohol Economic Corridor by
dividing it in five projects*’. This section of NH-65 was prioritised as substitute to four lane
Pune-Solapur section, on Pune-Solapur-Vijaywada Economic Corridor, on the ground that the
latter had achieved optimal annual average daily traffic of 50,000 passenger car units and the

Picture 3.1: Alandi-Mohol

W
balewhear sipenage
et e

woyne

47 Packages in which corridors or stretches have been divided for invitation of civil construction tenders.

26



Report No.19 of 2023

stretch was under BOT (Toll). NHAI approved (February 2019 to November 2021) the
construction of these five projects*® with civil cost of ¥ 4,913.76 crore. The scheduled
completion dates of these projects were falling between January 2022 to May 2024. These

projects had achieved physical progress ranging between 21.02 per cent to 98 per cent as on
31 March 2023.

Audit observed that Alandi-Mohol section was earlier planned to be developed under National
Highways (Original) scheme and it was not part of highways length of 74,942 km approved
for Bharatmala Pariyojana. Further, the annual average daily traffic on the Pune-Solapur stretch
was around 29,000 passenger car units, during the period from November 2017 to February
2020, which indicated that the Pune-Solapur section being operated under BOT (Toll) was
under-utilised*® and construction of any competing road in its vicinity would give rise to
concessionaire’s claim for losses or extension of concession period. This also indicated that at
the time of prioritisation, no authentic data regarding traffic was available with MoRTH.
Besides above, development of Alandi-Mohol section would result in under-utilisation of both
the competing stretches as Alandi-Mohol section was to be developed as four lane highway
taking the combined lane configuration to eight lanes. Against this, the traffic of 29,000
passenger car units in 2020, would rise to 60,000 passenger car units in the year 2035 only.

MOoRTH reply (April 2022) was not specific to core Audit observation but was restricted to
acceptance of the fact that Alandi-Mohol section was originally not part of Bharatmala
Pariyojana alignments proposed to CCEA.

3.5.2.2 Dwarka Expressway

MOoRTH prioritised (November 2018) the construction of Dwarka Expressway by dividing it
into four projects. NHAI approved (January-March 2018) the construction of these four
projects® with civil cost of ¥ 7,287.29 crore. The scheduled completion dates of these projects
were falling between November 2020 to September 2022. These projects had achieved physical
progress ranging between 60.50 per cent to 99.25 per cent as on 31 March 2023.

Dwarka Expressway was prioritised to de-congest NH-48 between Delhi to Gurugram by
developing it into 14 lane®' national highway running parallel to NH-48 at per km cost of
< 250.77 crore as against CCEA approved per km cost of ¥ 18.20 crore. As per the project’s
feasibility study, the average daily traffic of 3,11,041 moving on NH-48 between Delhi to
Gurugram consisted of 2,88,391 passenger vehicles (i.e., 92.72 per cent). Of these 2,32,959

4 Out of these five projects, one project has been selected for detailed review as sample project. However, this

Audit observation pertains to complete Alandi-Mohol Economic Corridor.

As per extant Indian Road Congress guidelines i.e., IRC 84 of 2014 the design service volume of a four lane
national highway at Level of Service B was annual average daily traffic of 40,000 passenger car units and
at Level of Service C was annual average daily traffic of 60,000 passenger car units. Six laning of a four-
lane national highway was to be done when annual average daily traffic reached to 60,000 passenger car
units.

Out of these four projects, three projects have been selected for detailed review as sample projects. However,
this Audit observation pertains to complete Dwarka Expressway.

Eight lanes elevated & six lane road at grade.

49

50

51

27



Report No.19 of 2023

passenger vehicles™ (i.e., 80.78 per cent) were inter-city traffic only i.e., the traffic not crossing
the Kherki Daula Toll on NH-48 (Delhi-Gurugram traffic only which did not cross Gurugram
boundary).

While reviewing the prioritisation of Dwarka Expressway under BPP-I, Audit observed the
following:

e Construction of elevated eight lanes for Dwarka Expressway

(a) This project was initially planned by Haryana Government under its Gurugram Manesar
Urban Construction Plan 2031 and for that purpose, it acquired right of way of 150 meter
so as to construct main carriage way of 25 meter with seven meter wide median and also to
provide dedicated utility corridor for trunk services. However, with no further progress
being made by the Haryana Government, this project was later approved in BPP-I by
CCEA. For this purpose, 90 meter right of way was handed over, by the Haryana
Government, to NHAI free of cost. Audit observed that around up to 70-75 meter of right
of way>? was required to build 14 lane national highway at grade. However, for no reasons
on record, the project highway in the Haryana region, where its length was 19 km, was
planned with eight lane elevated main carriage way and six lane at grade road when NHAI
already had 90 meter right of way and the same was sufficient for building 14 lane at grade
national highway. Due to such massive structures, this project, constructed on EPC mode,
for a length of 29.06 km>* had sanctioned civil construction cost of ¥ 7,287.29 crore i.e.,
< 250.77 crore/km as against per km civil construction cost of ¥ 18.20 crore approved by
CCEA for National Corridors/National Corridors Efficiency Improvements Program under
which this project was being constructed.

MOoRTH replied (April 2022) that Dwarka Expressway was decided to be developed as an
eight lane elevated corridor with minimal entry exit arrangements to allow smooth
movements of inter-state traffic. As for six lane at grade road, this was effectively the six
lane existing carriageway available to the local commuters prior to upgradation of road.
Further, necessary underpasses dovetailed with requirement of local authorities were also
incorporated to avoid future interventions. It further stated that this development plan
required 90 meter right of way to ensure technical standards and meet criteria of road safety.
Accordingly, based on discussions, the required right of way was provided by the Haryana
Government free of cost to NHAIL

Reply of MoRTH may be viewed against the fact that construction of underpasses/flyovers
at the intersection point of at grade highway could have been considered as a feasible option
than constructing the whole of the eight lane main carriageway as elevated. In fact, in

52 2,88,391 passenger vehicles, moving between Delhi & Gurugram, (minus) 55,432 passenger vehicles,

moving at Kherki Daula toll plaza located at Gurugram border

53 14 lane of 3.75 meter each, 4.5 meter wide median on main carriageway plus two medians of 2.5 meter each
for dividing main carriageway from service road plus 8 meter for two drains & two utility ducts (each with
a width of 2 meter)on each side as per general typical cross-sections being approved for national highway
projects and also as per the cross-section of at grade portion of Dwarka Expressway (Pkg.-IV).

54 Included length of project highway in Haryana as well as Delhi region.

28



Report No.19 of 2023

Dwarka Expressway itself, at one location®™ where the main carriageway was at grade,
suitable underpass was being constructed to avoid traffic congestion. This could have
mitigated the huge cost of building the whole stretch in Haryana region as elevated portion.
Further, MoRTH did not counter the Audit observation that 14 lane national highway could
have been built at grade in available 90 meter right of way.

(b) As per feasibility report, average daily traffic of 55,432 passenger vehicles®, besides
freight vehicles, (2018) was travelling beyond Gurugram for larger distances and this traffic
was to be shared between National Highway 48 and the eight lane elevated main carriage
way of Dwarka Expressway. There was no justification on record for planning/construction
of eight lanes (elevated lanes) for average daily traffic of 55,432 passenger vehicles, besides
freight vehicles, whereas only six lanes (at grade lanes) were planned/constructed for
average annual daily traffic of 2,32,959 passenger vehicles, besides freight vehicles.

MOoRTH did not furnish reply to the Audit observation.
e Toll on Dwarka Expressway

Dwarka Expressway would bypass the NH-48 near Shiv Murti and connect National Highway
48 just before Kherki Daula Toll Plaza. As per plan, a toll plaza was planned at Delhi/Gurugram
Border (Chainage 9.045 km) on Dwarka Expressway. In this regard, Audit observed that:

(a) Due to per km civil cost for Dwarka Expressway coming to ¥250.77 crore and it being
structure intensive project, management derived toll rate of 290 per car single trip, as per
applicable rules, for recovering such huge capital expenditure over its design life as against
% 60 being charged from a car on the existing toll plaza at Kherki Daula on NH-48.
However, considering the rate to be very high, MoRTH (June 2017) approved for tolling
of Delhi-Gurugram section of NH-48, after buying back the concession®’ from existing
concessionaire of NH-48, and Dwarka Expressway (NH-248BB) as a combined loop
through Intelligent Transit System for section actually used by the commuter at the toll
rates of existing NH-48. In this regard, Audit further observed that charging lower rate of
toll, as decided by MoRTH, would not be in consonance with National Highway Fee Rules
which prescribed higher toll rates for super structures like major and minor bridges as
compared to linear road length because of the latter being less capital intensive. Also,
charging of toll at low rates would be detrimental to recovery of the huge capital cost of
Dwarka Expressway>®. On the other hand, charging of high toll rates, in order to cover high
cost of this project, would again be detrimental to recovery of huge capital cost of the

55
56

Basai road over bridge to Pataudi Road

Moving at Kherki Daula toll plaza located at Gurugram border

57 The road stretch from Dhaula Kuan (Delhi) to Kherki Daula is being tolled under BOT (Toll) mode at
Kherki Daula toll. In order to commence toll on NH-48 between Delhi to Kherki Daula and Dwarka
Expressway as combined loop, NHAI need to buy back the existing stretch being tolled under BOT. NHAI
in its proposal to construct Dwarka Expressway, considered ¥ 500 crore as the buyback cost to be paid to
concessionaire for terminating its concession.

38 It was being constructed on EPC mode i.e., from Government financial support and market borrowings.

29



Report No.19 of 2023

Dwarka Expressway due to diversion of traffic to non-tollable roads lying in its vicinity or
to RRTS SNB* (discussed later in details);

(b) Due to shifting of toll plaza from the existing Delhi-Haryana border on NH-48 to Kherki
Daula, the commuters using NH-48 upto Kherki Daula were not paying toll. However, all
the commuters using either the NH-48 or Dwarka Expressway would be tolled through
Intelligent Transit system. It was done to make the Dwarka Expressway viable by avoiding
traffic diversion to untolled portion of NH-48 starting from Delhi-Haryana border to Kherki
Daula Border. Result of it was that hitherto, untolled commuters using NH-48 would also
be tolled without there being any additional capital expenditure/facility development done
along the existing NH-48 by NHAI;

(¢) To make the tolling of NH-48 up to Kherki Daula Border and Dwarka Expressway viable
by considering as combined loop, NHAI has decided to buy-back, before completion of
Dwarka Expressway, the concession of Kherki Daula Toll plaza at an estimated cost of
< 500 crore, thereby, further increasing the ¥ 250.77 crore per km cost of this project to that
extent; and

(d) The Upper Dwarka Expressway (75 meter) already existed and was running parallel along
the Package III of Dwarka Expressway in near vicinity. Upper Dwarka Expressway which
was also well connected to Delhi was not being tolled by the Haryana Government.

MoRTH replied (April 2022) that Upper Dwarka Expressway did not have any proper

connectivity to Delhi and it was parallel/competing road to the at grade roads of Dwarka

Expressways which were not to be tolled as per existing fee rules.

Reply of MoRTH may be viewed against the fact that the local traffic moving between Delhi
and Kherki Daula (Haryana) would have the option to use either NH-48 or Dwarka Expressway
or the existing State Road of Upper Dwarka Expressway which was well connected with Delhi
and Gurugram. The planned toll location for Dwarka Expressway was at Delhi/Gurugram
Border (Chainage 9.045 km) which was intersecting both the elevated portion and at grade
portion of Dwarka Expressway. Hence, all traffic passing from Delhi-Gurugram border would
be bound to pay toll. In view of NH-48 and Dwarka Expressway being toll road and Upper
Dwarka Expressway, the non-toll road, running parallel to Dwarka Expressway in Haryana
region, it could incentivise traffic to shift from the national highway to Upper Dwarka
Expressway resulting in toll loss. Further, the users moving between Delhi to Gurugram but
before Kherki Dhaula toll were until now not required to pay toll. However, under the new
system, they would also be tolled.

e Consideration of competing infrastructure

Indian Road Congress Manual on Economic Evaluation of Highway Projects in India
(30 of 2009) provided for economic analysis of requirement of any project from a national
point of view rather than restricting it to one’s own wing and to determine whether the benefits
of a particular infrastructure were reaped by the general public. The National Urban Transport
Policy 2014, of Government of India, also emphasised the need of comprehensive mobility

%% Rapid Rail Transit System Shahjahanpur-Neemrana-Behror

30



Report No.19 of 2023

plan for urban transportation by considering various services and modes of urban
transportation, roads and related infrastructure and other related matters such as planning,
coordination and licensing.

Picture 3.2: Existing Infrastructure from Delhi to Gurugram

T a2 = A
| Aero city (IGL ——
' | Airport)
Upper Dwarka Expressway

(Haryana Government
Road)

Dwarka
- Expressway
Dhankot (under

A3 = o construction)

Dwarka Expressway was prioritised with 14 lane configuration, besides existing eight lanes of
NH-48 taking the total available national highway lane configuration to 22. In disregard of
IRC 30 of 2009, the lane configurations of Dwarka Expressway were planned ignoring the
parallel infrastructure being created in RRTS SNB from Delhi to Alwar®® in respect of which,
Audit observed the following:

e Alignment of RRTS was along the alignment of existing NH-48 and its proposed stations
including stations at Aero City and Kherki Dhaula i.e., near the starting point and end point
of Dwarka Expressway;

e This major development was existing at the time of feasibility study of expressway but the
same was not considered by the management while deciding its lane configurations;

e No composite analysis of Dwarka Expressway after considering the impact of RRTS SNB
was prepared in-spite of both these projects being green-field projects without their own
existing traffic and with major possibility of them diverting the traffic from same source
i.e., local traffic plying on NH-48. Thus, viability of both projects was interdependent; and

% Ministry of Urban Development and National Capital Region Planning Board signed memorandum of
understanding with State Governments in the year 2011 for implementation of commuter transit projects
in national capital region. Accordingly, feasibility report of RRTS SNB from Delhi to Alwar via Rewari
was conducted and the economic benefits in terms of reduced CAPEX on road infrastructure, reduction in
pollution, diversion of traffic etc., have been projected.

31



Report No.19 of 2023

e The feasibility study of RRTS SNB itself was claiming that with construction of RRTS
SNB, there would be diversion of traffic leading to reduction of capex on road
infrastructure.

MOoRTH replied (April 2022) that the national highway and RRTS SNB were different modes
of transport which catered to different end users and were complementary and non-competitive
as national highway catered to heavy loaded long-distance traffic (including logistics) plying
while RRTS SNB was a mass rapid transit system for fast movement of people/ passengers
without any provisions for transportation of logistics. It further stated that the alignment of
RRTS SNB along existing NH-48 was formalised only in 2019, after finalisation of alignment
and completion of feasibility study of Dwarka Expressway in 2017.

Reply of MoRTH may be viewed against the fact that as per the project’s own feasibility study,
the traffic (average daily traffic of 3,11,041) moving on NH-48 between Delhi to Gurugram
consisted of 2,88,391 passenger vehicles which catered to people/passenger traffic and of this
2,32,959 passenger vehicles were intercity traffic only. Thus, RRTS SNB could be a
substitute/competing mode of transportation for traffic plying intercity. Further, after signing
of Memorandum of Understanding (29 June 2011) between Ministry of Urban Development,
National Capital Region Planning Board and State Government of Delhi, Haryana, Rajasthan
and Uttar Pradesh, the plan for development of RRTS was in public domain and should have
been considered.

e Pavement designs of at grade road

(a) As per Dwarka Expressway’s feasibility report, average daily traffic of 2,25,833 vehicles
(2018) was intercity traffic moving between Delhi-Gurugram®' and the same was expected
to be shared between NH-48 and at grade six lane road of Dwarka Expressway.

Picture 3.3: Heavy construction material on Dwarka Expressway

= ; -
B e o i T
_n S P | L
¥ h ; . A o
t y ; ; oS
i 1 L ’ g
L o 5 X " i
l AT 5 i
= g A -
. "

However, six lane at grade road of Dwarka Expressway was planned for lower Million
Standard Axles®? of 20 resulting in sub-optimal pavement thickness with such high average

' This traffic would move between Delhi-Gurugram limits only.

2 It is numerical measurement, defined in millions, as to number of standard axles i.e., predetermined unit
of load of vehicle, which would ply on the road during its design life. It is used for deciding the strength
of the pavement.

32



Report No.19 of 2023

daily traffic expected on this road. In fact, the Million Standard Axles considered for at
grade road® of Dwarka Expressway was equivalent to Million Standard Axles of
Munabao-Tanot where meagre traffic of 1,572 existed in 2017 while the other Delhi-NCR
project viz., Delhi-Meerut Expressway was planned for 60 Million Standard Axles.
Management also failed to consider the fact of road project being developed in Delhi-NCR
falling between Gurugram and Delhi where heavy construction lorries with material and
machinery were/would be moving on 20 Million Standard Axles road, due to heavy
infrastructure development planned/going on at Dwarka Expressway and its vicinity.

(b) Feasibility report considered the pavement design of six lane at grade road based on

California Bearing Ratio® value of eight per cent. However, the contractor, taking higher®
California Bearing Ratio value, designed the pavement with such layers that it made
savings of 10 mm in bitumen concrete, 35 mm in dense bitumen macadam and 50 mm to
135 mm in wet macadam mix, due to which, it was able to construct the project
economically. Had management considered higher California Bearing Ratio based on site
conditions then the project civil cost estimates would have been more competitive.

MOoRTH did not furnish reply to the Audit observation.

No detailed project report

The individual projects of Dwarka Expressway were appraised (December 2017/February
2018) by Project Appraisal & Technical Scrutiny Committee and approved (January/March

2018) by NHAI Board without any detailed project report for the project being prepared (not
prepared till date) and even the final feasibility report of the project was submitted (September
2018) after approval of the project by NHAL

Audit observed that the four projects of Dwarka Expressway were appraised and approved by
Competent Authority based on a brief presentation by concerned technical division of NHAIL
Thus, Dwarka Expressway was appraised and approved without any detailed project report.
Effects of non-preparation of detailed project report were manifested in following ways:

Inspite of sufficient right of way being available with NHAI for constructing all 14 lanes
of Dwarka Expressway at grade, for no reasons on record, it was being constructed with
eight lane elevated road and six lane at grade road resulting in a very high per km civil cost
of 250.77 crore for this project;

The planned toll rates and tolling mechanism of Dwarka Expressway might hinder the
recovery of capital cost of the project and might also result in undue financial burden on
commuters moving between Delhi-Gurugram (upto Kherki Daula toll plaza);

Lane configurations of Dwarka-Expressway were determined without analysing the
development of competing infrastructure in the form of development of RRTS SNB;
Inspite of heavy Delhi-Gurugram traffic, which was expected to use the six lane at grade
portion of this project falling in Haryana region, this at grade portion was being constructed

Non-elevated road which is not separated from ground.
It is measure of the strength of the soil sub-grade.
Eight per cent to 15 per cent

33



Report No.19 of 2023

with sub-optimal specifications of 20 Million Standard Axles traffic; and

e C(alifornia Bearing Ratio value of soil estimated, in feasibility study of Dwarka
Expressway, was on lower side as compared to California Bearing Ratio value considered
by contractor resulting in savings to the contractor in the cost of construction.

MoRTH replied (April 2022) that the project of Dwarka Expressway was given to M/s
AECOM (lead partner in association with other members) as a variation to consultancy services
for preparation of feasibility report of green-field Delhi-Jaipur Expressway. There was no
provision for detailed project report in the existing consultancy services. However, it may be
noted that with the advent of model EPC Agreement, the detailed design of the project has been
included in the scope of the EPC contractor. Accordingly, the feasibility report containing
good for tender drawings® were sufficient for invitation of bids and appraisal of the project.

Reply of MoRTH regarding feasibility report containing good for tender drawing being
equivalent to detailed project report was in contravention to its own Standard Operating
Procedure (December 2017) for BPP-I which stated that detailed project reports presented the
outline/layout for any project and hence should be prepared judiciously keeping in mind the
latest technologies available and good quality detailed project reports were key for timely and
economical construction of quality projects. In fact, considering the importance of good
detailed project reports, MoRTH, through Standard Operating Procedure, assigned additional
duty to NHALI to develop a detailed guidance document for detailed project report consultant
to ensure quality design and quality detailed project report preparation including topics on the
use of technology in detailed project report, standard designs for structures, guidelines for
access control etc. However, no such detailed guidance document was prepared by NHALIL

3.5.2.3 Delhi-Mumbai Expressway

MoRTH, while optimising (November 2018) national highways length to be developed under
BPP-I, decided to develop stretch from Delhi to Mumbai comprising Delhi-Vadodara
Expressway and Vadodara-Mumbai Expressway as eight lane Green-field Expressway
expandable to 12 lanes configurations in future. Delhi-Vadodara Expressway was being
developed under EPC mode of construction while the Vadodara-Mumbai Expressway was
being developed under HAM mode of construction. Alternate routes/mode of transportation
available for traffic especially freight traffic moving from Northern India to Western India
(towards ports of Mumbai-Jawaharlal Nehru Port Trust and Kandla) is pictorially depicted
below. The alternatives include four existing road alignments (Route 1, Route 2, Route 3%’ and

66
67

The broad drawings forming part of tender documents.

The three routes were carved from existing national highways and state highways for the purpose of
proposing cost-benefit analysis of Delhi-Vadodara Expressway to NHAI Board, as detailed below:
Route 1: Delhi-Jaipur-Kishangarh-Udaipur-Shamlaji-Modassa-Godhra-Halol-Vadodara.

Route 2: Delhi-Jaipur-Deoli-Jahazpur-Shahpura-Mandal-Bhilwara-Rajasmand-Udaipur-Shamlaji
Modassa-Godhra-Halol-Vadodara.

Route 3: Delhi-Jaipur-Deoli-Baroo Khera- Ladpura-Chittorgarh-Limdi-Limkheda-Godhra-Halol-
Vadodara.

34



Report No.19 of 2023

NH-48), one new road alignment viz., Delhi-Mumbai-Expressway (DME) and one green-field
Rail Alignment®® viz., Western Dedicated Freight Corridor (WDFC).

Picture 3.4: Competing routes and modes of transport for Delhi-Mumbai Expressway

‘Ahmedabid
: 2 HLE LELLE e

Surat i <
/ Nasihee
yiAx

Mumbai
]

Aurangabad
SHRETTEIG

=3

Western Dedicated Freight Corridor _

Delhi-Mumbai Expressway _

NH-48 (Yellow Line) Route 1 (White line)

Route 2 (Pinloline)l Route 3 (RGRINDINE

Delhi-Vadodara Expressway

Delhi-Vadodara Expressway was prioritised (November 2018) by MoRTH as high priority
Expressway. NHAI Board®” approved (December 2018) to construct Delhi-Vadodara
Expressway with civil cost of ¥ 32,839 crore and pre-construction cost of ¥ 11,209.21 crore by
dividing the corridor under 31 projects’®. The scheduled completion dates of these projects
were falling between September 2021 to February 2024. These projects had achieved physical
progress ranging between 13.70 per cent to 100 per cent’’ as on 31 March 2023.

Regarding prioritisation of the lane configuration of Delhi-Vadodara Expressway, Audit
observed the following:

8 Besides existing rail network.

%  NHAI Board was Chaired by Chairman, NHAI and its other members were CEOQ- NITI Aayog, Secretary-
MoRTH, DG(RD)&SS-MoRTH, Member (Administration)-NHAI, Member (Finance)-NHAI, Member
(Tecnical)-NHAI and two Member (Projects)-NHAL

Out of these 31 projects, four projects have been selected for detailed review as sample projects. However,
this Audit observation pertains to complete Delhi-Vadodara Expressway.

Out of 31 projects, four projects had physical progress upto 50 per cent, seven projects had physical progress
ranging between 50 per cent to 90 per cent while remaining 20 projects had physical progress above
90 per cent, as on 31 March 2023.

70

71

35



Report No.19 of 2023

(i) Cost-benefit analysis

NHALI Board approved Delhi-Vadodara Expressway based on a cost-benefit analysis whereby
development of the eight-lane Green-field Expressway was compared against the development
of three existing routes i.e., Route 1, 2 and 3 (having existing lane configurations of two lanes
to six lanes) into six lanes configuration for two of these routes and six lane access controlled’”
configuration for one route. This cost-benefit analysis was deficient in the following ways:

(a) Lane analysis

Annual average daily traffic of 40,000 passenger car units was projected to ply on Delhi-
Vadodara Expressway from its commercial operation date (February 2024) and traffic was to
increase further with annual traffic growth of five per cent”
construction of Delhi-Vadodara Expressway with different lane configuration was as follows:

. The estimated civil cost for

Table 3.8: Cost comparisons for different lane configurations of Delhi-Vadodara
Expressway

Lane Design service volumes Tentative year of Years after which Estimated
options | as per IRC 99 of 2013 (at | requirement after corresponding lanes civil cost of
six per cent peak hour reaching the would be required (from | construction”
traffic) design service Commercial Operation R in crore)
(Annual average daily volume of Date) after reaching the
traffic in passenger car previous lanes design service volume of
units) configuration”™ previous lanes
configuration
Four 86,000 - - 16,419.50
Six 1,30,000 2040 15 24,629.25
Eight 173,000 2049 24 32,839.00

(Source: IRC 99 of 2013 Manual and data furnished by NHAI)

Considering this and the fact that as per extant Indian Road Congress guidelines, for an eight
lane expressway, annual average daily traffic of 1,30,000 passenger car units (at six per cent
peak hour traffic) was required, the eight lane infrastructure constructed would remain
underutilised for 24 years from its commercial operation date. Similarly, considering the fact
that as per extant Indian Road Congress guidelines, for a six lane expressway, annual average
daily traffic of 86,000 passenger car units (at six per cent peak hour traffic) was required, even
a six lane infrastructure created would have remained underutilised for 15 years from its
commercial operation date. This idling of national highway infrastructure and associated costs
was not considered in cost-benefit analysis. Decision of MoRTH (November 2018) and NHAI
Board (December 2018) to construct eight lane expressway expendable to 12 lanes without the

72
73

With limited exit/entry points

Considered in this analysis and being taken in all detailed project reports across NHAI unless conditions
specifically warrant otherwise.

Considering traffic of 40,000 passenger car units at the time of commercial operation date of February
2024 with annual growth rate of 5 per cent.

Computed on prorata basis by taking estimated civil cost for eight lane Delhi-Vadodara Expressway as
732,839 crore.

74

75

36



Report No.19 of 2023

detailed project reports of Delhi-Vadodara Expressway finalised till that date’® would have
been a contributory factor for the detailed project report consultants not analysing the feasibility
of constructing Delhi-Vadodara Expressway with lesser lane configurations.

Furthermore, no analysis was done by NHAI regarding likely expenditure in respect of
maintenance and operation cost of a four lane, six lane and eight lane Green-field Expressway
respectively.

MoRTH/NHALI could have considered the option of limiting the configuration of lanes at
present to what was feasible as per IRC specification and acquiring only the land in line with
the configuration for construction of higher lanes so that extra lanes can be constructed in future
as and when optimal traffic was expected to ply on them.

MOoRTH replied (April 2022) that traffic on the project highway was anticipated to be more
than 40,000 passenger car units on commercial operation date of the project highway and to
cater to 40,000 passenger car units, eight lane access control highway with further expansion
to 12 lanes configuration, as per the future traffic requirement in terms with decision taken by
MOoRTH in its meeting’’ dated 12 March 2018 has been considered.

Reply of the MoRTH may be viewed against the fact that the required cost-benefit analysis to
compare deliverables and cost in respect of four lanes, six lanes and eight lanes configurations
respectively was not done by NHAI and considering the traffic of 40,000 passenger car units
on commercial operation date, the eight lane infrastructure and six lane infrastructure of this
project would remain underutilised upto 2048 and 2039 respectively. Further, construction of
eight lane Green-field Expressway on the basis of decision of MoRTH taken on 12 March 2018
needs to be viewed in the following context:

e The Level of Service’® expected by Indian Road Congress guidelines was equivalent to the
Level of Service expected by MoRTH’s decision of 12 March 2018 thereby giving same
Level of Service to the users;

e Construction of national highways with richer specifications (as envisaged in decision of
MoRTH dated 12 March 2018) is one of the significant contributing factors in expansion
of financial outlay of BPP-I by more than two times of the CCEA approved financial outlay
0f 5,35,000 crore which was against the directions of CCEA to restrict the financial outlay
within the approved limits;

e Construction of national highways with higher lanes configuration would result in higher
maintenance and operation cost;

Final detailed project reports were approved after December 2018

77 MoRTH, in its meeting dated 12 March 2018, redefined the lane requirements based on traffic for
Economic Corridors and Inter-Corridor & Feeder Roads being developed under BPP-1.

Qualitative measures viz., speed, travel time, freedom to manoeuvre, traffic interruption, comfort,
convenience & safety, describing operational conditions with a traffic stream and their perception by
drivers/passengers. There are six Level of Services described by Indian Road Congress viz., A: free flow of
traffic, B: stable flow of traffic having average speed of 70 per cent of what is in Level of Service A, C:
stable flow of traffic having average speed of 50 per cent of what is in Level of Service A, D: stable flow of
traffic having average speed of 40 per cent of what is in Level of Service A, E: usually unstable flow of
traffic having average speed of 33 per cent of what is in Level of Service A and F: zone of forced or
breakdown flow with average speed between 25 per cent to 33 per cent of what is in Level of Service A.

37



Report No.19 of 2023

e The decision (March 2018) of MoRTH was taken in an internal meeting of MoRTH and
NHAI without any technical and financial analysis, bypassing the well-defined existing
Indian Road Congress guidelines which were deliberated upon by various expert
committees, over a period of time, and approved by Indian Road Congress Council which
comprised experts from various fields viz., MoRTH, NHAI, State Public Works
Departments, Central Public Works Department, Central Road Research Institute, Border
Road Organisation, private experts etc.; and

e The decision (March 2018) of MoRTH was anyways not made applicable to Green-field
Expressways.

(b) Counter claims of concessionaires on existing/competing routes

The cost-benefit analysis did not consider the cost of claims on account of loss of toll revenue/
increase in concession period/buyback of concession due to diversion of traffic on Green-field
Expressway from existing NH-48 as a major portion of it was under BOT concession viz.,
Jaipur-Tonk-Deoli, Kishangarh-Ajmer-Beawer, Ahmedabad-Vadodara, where concession
periods were to lapse between 2027-37. Even before this green-field corridor, the
concessionaire of Ahmedabad-Vadodara project was claiming loss of toll revenue and to
compensate this shortfall in toll revenue, NHAI granted (6 June 2014) deferment of premium
amounting I1,739.37 crore for 11 years and the construction of this new alignment would
further strengthen its claim.

MOoRTH replied (April 2022) that concession periods of existing concessionaires of Delhi-
Mumbai routes were nearing completion by 2022-24 and would match with the completion
schedule of the Delhi-Mumbai Expressway, hence it would not affect the tolling revenue of
competing stretches.

Reply of MoRTH may to be viewed considering the fact that during test check of concession
period of a few projects on Delhi-Mumbai corridor such as Kishangarh-Ajmer Beawer, Jaipur-
Tonk- Deoli, Ahmedabad-Vadodara, it was observed that their concession period would end in
the year 2027, 2035 and 2037 respectively. Further, the concessionaire, under article 29.1.2 of
the BOT (Toll) concession agreement, was eligible for extension of concession period in case
of reduction in target traffic irrespective of whether it was due to diversion of traffic to
competing road or not. Besides this, NHAI has already been granting various benefits in the
form of deferment of premium due to shortfall in subsistence revenue viz., in case of
Ahmedabad-Vadodara.

(¢) Assumption for leviable toll rate in cost-benefit analysis

An appropriate toll rate was a key parameter in the viability analysis. However, the same was
not correctly ascertained for comparative analysis in case of Delhi-Vadodara Expressway. For
instance, in case of Yamuna Expressway and Mumbai-Pune Expressway which were already
operational, the toll rate was ¥2.50 and ¥2.85 per passenger car unit per km respectively.
Similarly, in case of under-construction Vadodara-Mumbai Expressway, which was
subsequent continuous stretch of Delhi-Vadodara Expressway, NHAI assumed toll rate of

38



Report No.19 of 2023

T 2.18 per passenger car unit per km (1.8 times the toll rate applicable on NH-48) as against
the toll rates assumed for Delhi—Vadodara Expressway viz., I1.20 per passenger car unit per
km which was almost at par with toll rates for Route 1 which was not an expressway. As
capital cost was to be recovered by way of levying user fee on the expressway, charging of
lower rate of user fee would result in non-recovery of capital cost resulting into burden on
exchequer/ public due to it being funded through scarce budgetary support/borrowed funds. On
the other hand, any unreasonable increase in user fee would discourage diversion of traffic to
this green-field alignment, thereby making the project unviable.

MOoRTH replied (April 2022) that benefit envisaged after conducting cost-benefit analysis for
developing Green-field Expressway over augmentation of existing highway, were reduction in
length from existing 979 km to 889 km, incurrence of net present value savings of over ¥ 30,000
crore over 20 years and brown-field expansion requiring significantly higher cost and time
overrun due to displacement of larger human settlements. Two folded saving would accrue
viz., saving in time due to increase of design speed from 100 km/hour to 120 km/hour and
saving in annual fuel by 1,500 crore.

MOoRTH reply is silent on underestimation in the cost-benefit analysis of the probable toll rates
to be charged on Delhi-Vadodara Expressway. The reasonable toll rates assumption was
necessary for recovering the huge capital expenditure done on this project and also to divert
the optimal traffic to this Green-field Expressway. The computations of net present value
savings of Green-field Expressway over brown-field expansion were mainly based on the
difference of road length between the two options but without considering the actual traffic
expected on these two options thereby making the claims of savings in net present value
unverifiable.

(d) Environmental factors in Delhi-Vadodara Expressway

Cost-benefit analysis highlighted the risk in choosing the alternate proposition of developing
three brown-field stretches by stating that it required felling of around 8,700 trees. However,
no such analysis regarding trees to be felled for green-field Delhi-Vadodara Expressway was
incorporated in cost-benefit analysis. Audit, while reviewing Delhi-Vadodara Expressway,
observed that in case of 20 out of 31 projects, spread across three States viz., Haryana,
Rajasthan and Madhya Pradesh, a total of 74,778 trees were felled or identified to be felled.

No analysis was carried out on environmental impact for fresh acquisition of total right of way
0f'9,441.02 hectares for Green-field Expressway which included acquisition of 556.76 hectares
of forest land. In case of 20 packages alone, as test checked by Audit, acquisition of fertile
agricultural land measuring 3,875.48 hectares was proposed/done.

MOoRTH replied (April 2022) that alignment of Delhi-Vadodara Expressway was chosen with
due approval of the statutory authorities of State & Centre keeping in mind bare minimum
diversion of forest land, felling of trees, safeguards for wildlife movement and conservation of
water bodies & social issues etc. Applicable statutory clearances were obtained as per

7 Average toll rate per km being currently charged on it was T1.21, hence, its 1.80 times come to be T2.18.

39



Report No.19 of 2023

respective Acts, Rules, guidelines and provisions. Development of this corridor would enhance
the quality of wildlife habitat and forest cover.

MoRTH’s reply needs to be seen in the context that while submitting the cost-benefit analysis
for selection of Green-field Expressway over the existing three brown-field stretches, no
analysis of trees which were to be cut in Delhi-Vadodara Expressway and fertile land to be
acquired for the same was included and presented before the approving Authority to enable it
to make an informed choice holistically, considering the environmental factors.

(ii) Consideration of competing infrastructure
(a) Western Dedicated Freight Corridor (WDFC)3

It was being developed, with estimated cost of ¥ 38,722 crore and was expected to be
commissioned by March 2024. It was planned for de-congesting the existing highways
network®' and to promote shifting of freight traffic®?, bound between Ports at Mumbai and
Gujarat to inland container depots located in Northern India, to rail transport. However, before
prioritising/planning of Delhi-Vadodara Expressway, no pre-analysis was done regarding the
impact of development of WDFC on Delhi-Vadodara Expressway including diversion of
freight traffic to WDFC.

MOoRTH replied (April 2022) that while WDFC might play a critical role in shifting of freight
traffic to rail, the development of logistics infrastructure required augmentation of highways
connectivity which, through green-field alignment would not only result in optimal alignment
resulting in superior speed but would also accrue development to the nation through increased
societal economic and environmental development.

Reply of MoRTH may be viewed against the fact that cost-benefit analysis did not consider
WDFC regarding diversion of fright traffic from existing national highways network and its
impact on projected traffic on Delhi-Vadodara Expressway. Construction of WDFC and
resultant freight traffic diversion to it, could have been a relevant input while planning the lane
configuration of Green-field Expressway. Cost-benefit analysis also did not consider, the
probable freight charges and operation cost of WDFC before arriving at the chargeable toll
rates for Delhi-Vadodara Expressway in its cost-benefit analysis.

(b) Development of two new national highways

MOoRTH, while prioritising national highway projects for NHAI, gave low priority to Ludhiana-
Ajmer Economic Corridor on the ground that it was a competing road to another Economic

80 Government launched (2005) the program for construction of dedicated railway freight corridors along
Golden Quadrilateral. Accordingly, a government company (SPV) was formed (2006) namely Dedicated
Freight Corridor Corporation of India Limited (DFCCIL).

WDFC had rail alignment parallel to existing NH-48 and its major alignment passes through Delhi, Jaipur,
Ahmedabad, Vadodara, Surat and JNPT (Mumbai). Delhi- Vadodara Expressway was also planned to
de-congest NH-48.

As an outcome of WDFC, the rail share of container traffic on this corridor was expected to increase from
0.69 million TEUs (Twenty-Feet Equivalent Unit) in 2005-06 to 6.2 million TEUs (i.e., increase of 798.55
per cent) in 2021-22 and freight of other commodities was projected to increase from 23 million tonnes in
2005-06 to 40 million tonnes (i.e., increase of 73.91 per cent) in 2021-22.

81

82

40



Report No.19 of 2023

Corridor viz., Amritsar-Bhatinda-Jamnagar®® planned to be developed on high priority under
BPP-I. Ludhiana-Ajmer Economic Corridor was also a competing road to Delhi-Vadodara
Expressway. Audit observed that up to 31 March 2023, all the 31 projects of Delhi-Vadodara
Expressway have been awarded at a cost of I 28,539 crore and at the same time 34 projects of
Amritsar-Jamnagar Economic Corridor (1,079 km) have also been awarded with cost of
3 18,348 crore. Furthermore, the competing Ludhiana-Ajmer Economic Corridor has been
awarded for length of 101 km at a cost of ¥ 2,242 crore up to 31 March 2023. In the absence,
of any timelines and mechanism being decided by MoRTH in regard to award and construction
of national highways length falling under different priorities and especially the competing
roads, Audit could not validate whether the construction of three national highways were
optimally planned.

MOoRTH did not furnish reply to the Audit observation.
(iii) CCEA approval

Delhi-Vadodara Expressway was not included in the national highways length of 74,942 km
approved (October 2017) by CCEA for Bharatmala Pariyojana. During optimisation/
prioritisation exercise, MoRTH selected Delhi-Vadodara Expressway as a substitute to
following alignments approved by CCEA.

Table 3.9: Alighnments substituted by Delhi-Vadodara Expressway

S.No. Pre-optimisation Post-optimisation
Component Corridor Length | Component | Corridor | Length
(km) (km)
1 Green-field Expressways Delhi-Jaipur 240
2 National ~ Corridors/National Jaipur- 100
Corridors Efficiency Kishangarh
Improvements Program Green-field Delhi- 845
3 Economic Corridors Jaipur-Kota 270 | Expressways | Vadodara
4 Inter-Corridor Roads Limkheda- 160
Amarholi-Ratlam
5 Inter-Corridor Roads Vadodara-Halol- 80
Godhra
Total 850

(Source: Minutes of optimisation concluded in November 2018)

Audit observed that the above five origin-destination pairs approved by CCEA were identified
after ground surveys and analysis of infrastructure gaps based on geo-mapping. As per site
requirements, these were planned under four different components of BPP-I. These five
alignments were not substituted due to any difficulty in alignment finalisation, land availability
or any other unforeseen factor as allowed by CCEA for substitution/replacement. The five
alignments as approved by CCEA were substituted on grounds for construction of Delhi-
Vadodara Expressway which was not even falling under the list of 74,942 km length approved
by CCEA for Bharatmala Pariyojana. However, the provisions of substitution as proposed to

83 As per optimisation report of MoRTH, the Ministry has admitted that Ludhiana-Ajmer corridor is a
competing corridor for Amritsar-Bhatinda-Jamnagar EC.

41



Report No.19 of 2023

CCEA did not clarify as to whether inter-component substitution was allowed or not and as to
whether for substitution, fresh national highways length not forming part of 74,942 km
approved by CCEA could be utilised.

MoRTH did not furnish reply to the audit observation.

Vadodara-Mumbai Expressway

Vadodara-Mumbai Expressway, approved (October 2017) by CCEA, was prioritised by
MoRTH in November 2018. MoRTH approved (February 2018 to September 2021) to
construct eight lane green-field Vadodara-Mumbai Expressway with an awarded cost of
3 27,506.76 crore and pre-construction cost of % 17,459.70 crore by dividing the corridor under
17 projects®®. The scheduled completion dates of these projects were falling between January
2021 to March 2024%. These projects had achieved physical progress ranging between
2.50 per cent to 99.96 per cent %° as on 31 March 2023.

Annual average daily traffic of 40,000 passenger car units was projected to ply on Vadodara-
Mumbai Expressway from its commercial operation date and that traffic was to increase further
with annual traffic growth of five per cent®’’. The estimated awarded cost for construction

Vadodara-Mumbai Expressway with different lane configuration was as follows:

Table 3.10: Cost comparisons for different lane configurations of Vadodara-Mumbai

Expressway
Lane Design service Tentative year of Years after which Awarded cost
options | volumes as per IRC requirement after corresponding lanes of
99 of 2013 (at six per reaching the design would be required construction®’
cent peak hour service volume of (from COD) after R in crore)
traffic) previous lanes reaching the design
(Annual average configuration® service volume of
daily traffic in previous lanes
passenger car units) configuration
Four 86,000 - - 13,753.38
Six 1,30,000 2040 15 20,630.07
Eight 173,000 2049 24 27,506.76

(Source: IRC 99 of 2013 Manual and data from NHAI)

Considering it and the fact that as per extant Indian Road Congress guidelines, for an eight-
lane expressway annual average daily traffic of 1,30,000 passenger car units (at six per cent

84 Out of these 17 projects, three projects have been selected for detailed review as sample projects. However,

this Audit observation pertains to complete Vadodara-Mumbai Expressway.

This data is for 15 projects only as for remaining two projects the appointed date was not fixed upto
31 March 2023.

86 Qut of 15 projects for which appointed date was fixed before 31 March 2023, 11 projects had physical
progress upto 50 per cent while remaining four projects had physical progress of more than 90 per cent
upto 31 March 2023.

Being taken in all detailed project reports across NHAI unless conditions specifically warrant otherwise.
Considering traffic of 40,000 passenger car units at the time of commercial operation date of February
2024 with annual growth rate of 5 per cent)

Computed on prorata basis by taking awarded cost for eight lane Vadodara-Mumbai Expressway as
<27,506.76 crore.

85

87
88

89

42



Report No.19 of 2023

peak hour traffic) was required, so eight lane infrastructure created would remain underutilised
for 24 years from its commercial operation date. Similarly, considering the fact that as per
extant Indian Road Congress guidelines, for a six lane expressway, annual average daily traffic
of 86,000 passenger car units (at six per cent peak hour traffic) was required. Thus, even a six
lane infrastructure constructed would have remained underutilised for 15 years from its
commercial operation date. The idling of national highway infrastructure and associated costs
incurred was not analysed by NHAL

Furthermore, no analysis was done by NHAI regarding likely expenditure in respect of
maintenance and operation cost of a four lane, six lane and eight lane Green-field Expressway
respectively.

MoRTH/NHALI could have considered the option of limiting the configuration of lanes at
present to what is feasible as per IRC specification and acquiring only the land in line with the
configuration for construction of higher lanes so that extra lanes can be constructed in future
as and when optimal traffic was expected to ply on them.

Vadodara-Mumbai Expressway lane configuration was prioritised by ignoring guidelines of
IRC 30 0f 2009, as construction of competing infrastructure of WDFC could result in diversion
of fright traffic to WDFC, which could result in further deferring the requirement of eight
lanes/six lanes for Vadodara-Mumbai Expressway as per IRC specifications.

MOoRTH replied (April 2022) that traffic on the project highway was anticipated to be more
than 40,000 passenger car units on commercial operation date of the project highway and to
cater to 40,000 passenger car units, eight lane access control highway with further expansion
to 12 lanes configuration, as per the future traffic requirement in terms with decision taken by
MOoRTH in its meeting®® dated 12 March 2018 has been considered.

Reply of the MoRTH may be viewed against the fact that the required cost-benefit analysis to
compare deliverables and cost in respect of four lanes, six lanes and eight lanes configurations
respectively was not done by NHAI and considering the traffic of 40,000 passenger car units
on commercial operation date eight lane infrastructure and six lane infrastructure of this project
would remain underutilised upto 2048 and 2039 respectively. Further, construction of eight
lane Green-field Expressway on the basis of decision of MoRTH taken on 12 March 20018
needs to be viewed in the following context:

e The Level of Service expected by Indian Road Congress guidelines was equivalent to the
Level of Service expected by MoRTH’s decision of 12 March 2018 thereby giving same
Level of Service to the users;

e Construction of national highways with richer specifications (as envisaged in decision of
MOoRTH dated 12 March 2018) is one of the significant contributing factors in expansion
of financial outlay of BPP-I by more than two times of its CCEA approved financial outlay
0f¥ 5,35,000 crore which was against the directions of CCEA to restrict the financial outlay
within the approved limits;

% MoRTH in its meeting dated 12 March 2018, redefined the lane requirements based on traffic for Economic
Corridors and Inter-Corridor & Feeder Roads being developed under BPP-I.

43



Report No.19 of 2023

e Construction of national highways with higher lanes configuration would result in higher
maintenance and operation cost, for which no analysis was done;

e The decision (March 2018) of MoRTH was taken in an internal meeting of MoRTH and
NHAI without any technical and financial analysis, bypassing the well-defined existing
Indian Road Congress guidelines which were deliberated upon by various expert
committees, over a period of time, and approved by India Road Congress Council which
comprised experts from various fields viz., MoRTH, NHAI, State Public Works
Departments, Central Public Works Department, Central Road Research Institute, Border
Road Organisation, private experts etc.; and

e The Decision (March 2018) of MoRTH was anyways not made applicable to Green-field
Expressways.

3.5.2.4 Projects awarded before prioritisation by NHAI

NHAI awarded national highways length of 5,594 km before prioritisation process could be
completed by MoRTH in November 2018. One of the Audit sample projects, forming part of
above length of 5,594 km, was planned with excess lanes configuration as discussed below:

Anandapuram-Pendurthi-Anakapalli

This project was approved by MoRTH on 19 January 2018 with civil cost 0f 31,959 crore. The
scheduled completion date of this projects was 01 July 2021, while this project has achieved
provisional completion on 08 November 2021.

This project, with existing two lanes configuration, was initially awarded (2012) by NHAI
under NHDP for six laning of this stretch on BOT (Toll) mode. However, the project was
terminated (2013) due to non-achievement of financial close by the concessionaire. NHAI
again awarded (February 2018) for six laning of this project on HAM mode, under BPP-1, as
BOT (Toll) was not found viable.

The existing average daily traffic on the stretch ranged from 22,877 to 26,771 passenger car
units, during the year 2017 and the traffic was to increase further with annual traffic growth of

five per cent’’.

Audit observed that since there was low traffic for six lanes, therefore, the project was not
planned on BOT (Toll) mode and as per traffic projections for the stretch, the six lane
infrastructure created would remain underutilised upto 2032 as per extant Indian Road
Congress guidelines i.e., IRC 84 of 2014. Further, the estimated civil cost for construction of
Anandapuram-Pendurthi-Anakapalli with four lanes configuration would have been
% 1,306 crore®? as compared to the estimated civil cost of T 1,959 crore for its six lanes. Inspite
of the probable under-utilisation of six lane infrastructure being created and the difference in
associated costs (initial construction cost and later operational cost & maintenance cost)
between four lanes and six lanes configuration of Anandapuram-Pendurthi-Anakapalli, no

1 Being taken in all detailed project reports across NHAI unless conditions specifically warrant otherwise.
92 Estimated civil cost of six lane projects is T 1,959 crore. Audit computed estimated civil cost of four lanes
on prorata basis.

44



Report No.19 of 2023

cost-benefit analysis for upgrading this stretch from existing two lanes to four lanes was carried
out.

MoRTH/NHAI could have considered the option of limiting the configuration of lanes at
present to what is feasible as per IRC specification and acquiring only the land in line with the
configuration for construction of higher lanes so that extra lanes can be constructed in future
as and when optimal traffic was expected to ply on them.

MoRTH replied (April 2022) that capacity augmentation was undertaken as significant length
of project was falling in heavily built up area and existing two lanes capacity was not able to
cater to the anticipated traffic in the coming years. Moreover, lane configuration to six lanes
for stretches with traffic more than 20,000 passenger car units was also proposed (20 September
2019) by Executive Committee of NHALIL

Reply of MoRTH’s may be viewed against the fact that traffic projections had already
considered effect of heavily built-up areas in the project. Further, the reference to decision of
NHAI Executive Committee dated 20 September 2019 was not relevant in this case as the
project was already approved by MoRTH in January 2018 based on detailed project report
prepared in 2016 and letter of award for this project was also issued in February 2018.

3.5.2.5 Phase-1 Bharatmala Pariyojana Projects of NHIDCL

Manu-Simlung

MoRTH approved (March 2020 to February 2022) to construct existing single lane of Manu-
Simlung, part of North-East Economic Corridor, in the State of Tripura, into two lane with
paved shoulder. This stretch was approved to be constructed with civil cost of ¥ 1,256.74 crore
by dividing it in four projects®®. The scheduled completion dates of these projects were falling
between January 2022 to December 2025. These projects had achieved physical progress
ranging between 1.24 per cent to 90.59 per cent as on 31 March 2023.

Audit observed that this stretch had annual average daily traffic of 3,324 passenger car units in
2016 and as per traffic projections and future growth rate presumptions, the two lane
infrastructure so created would remain underutilised upto 2034 based on MoRTH guidelines®
of 23 March 2018. Further, the awarded cost for construction of Manu-Simlung stretch with
intermediate lane configuration would have been ¥ 435.21 crore” as compared to the awarded
cost of ¥ 870.41 crore for its two lanes. Inspite of the probable underutilisation of two lane
infrastructure being created and the difference in associated costs (initial construction cost and

% Out of these four projects, one project has been selected for detailed review as sample project. However,

this Audit observation pertains to complete Manu-Simlung stretch.

MoRTH guidelines (23 March 2018), on national highways lane configurations in hilly and mountainous
terrain, directed for development of 5.5 meter wide intermediate lane highway, if the annual average daily
traffic ranged between 3,000 passenger car units to 8,000 passenger car units and to construct 7 meter
wide two lane highway, if traffic volume was more than 10,000 passenger car units per day or the existing
traffic volumes were likely to witness a fast growth to reach this level within a period of three to five years.
The carriage way widths should be of two lane national highways configurations with paved shoulders only
in cases where traffic was likely to increase at about more than 10 per cent annum.

Awarded cost of 11 meter wide two lanes is T 870.41 crore. Audit considered cost of 5.5 meter wide
intermediate lane on prorata basis.

94

95

45



Report No.19 of 2023

later operational cost & maintenance cost) between intermediate lane and two lanes
configuration of Manu-Simlung, no cost-benefit analysis for upgrading this stretch from
existing single lane to intermediate lane was carried out.

MOoRTH, in its reply (May 2022), stated that Manu-Simlung section has been developed to two-
lane keeping in view the ongoing development of Simlung- Aizwal section and would provide
connection to Kaladan Multi Modal Transit Transport Project.

Reply of MoRTH may be viewed against the fact that the traffic projections of the project were
based on socio-economic development of the area and other future developments but still the
traffic on this stretch was not reaching the requisite threshold. There were no projections of
annual traffic growth rate of 10 per cent per annum due to various developmental activities
including development of Kaladan Multi Modal Transit Transport Project, which could justify
construction of 11 meter wide road.

Churachandpur-Tuivai

MoRTH approved (April 2020 - March 2021) to construct existing single lane of
Churachandpur-Tuivai stretch (144.55 km), in the State of Manipur, falling under North-East
Economic Corridor into two lane with hard shoulder. This stretch was approved to be
developed under seven projects®® with estimated civil cost of 1,802.87 crore. The scheduled
completion dates of these projects were falling between June 2022 to February 2023. These
projects had achieved physical progress ranging between 49.35 per cent to 91.07 per cent as
on 31 March 2023.

Audit observed that this stretch had annual average daily traffic ranging between 109 passenger
car units to 678 passenger car units in 2019 and as per traffic projections and future traffic
growth presumptions the two lane infrastructure so created would remain underutilised even
beyond 2042 based on MoRTH guidelines of 23 March 2018. Further, the awarded cost for
construction of Churachandpur-Tuivai stretch with intermediate lane configuration would have
been ¥ 600.04 crore®’ as compared to the awarded cost of ¥1,200.07 crore for its two lanes.
Inspite of the probable underutilisation of two lane infrastructure being created and the
significant difference in associated costs (initial construction cost and later operational cost &
maintenance cost) between intermediate lane and two lanes configurations of Churachandpur-
Tuivai no cost-benefit analysis for upgrading this stretch from existing single lane to
intermediate lane was carried out.

MoRTH, in its reply (May 2022), stated that Churachandpur Tuivai Stretch has been developed
to two lanes to provide connection to Kaladan Multi Modal Transit Transport Project.

Reply of MoRTH may be viewed against the fact that traffic projections of the project were
based on socio-economic and other development of the area but still the traffic on this stretch
was not reaching the requisite threshold. There were no projections of annual traffic growth

% Qut of these seven projects, two projects have been selected for detailed review as sample projects. However,
this Audit observation pertains to complete Churachandpur-Tuivai Stretch.

97 Awarded cost of 11 meter wide two lanes is ¥1,200.07crore. Audit considered cost of 5.5 meter wide
intermediate lane on prorata basis.

46



Report No.19 of 2023

rate of 10 per cent per annum due to various developmental activities including development
of Kaladan Multi Modal Transit Transport Project, which could justify construction of 11 meter
wide road.

Hence, the prioritisation exercise was not done for NHIDCL and Road wing of MoRTH. No
rational, systematic and codified methodology/techniques/guidelines were used in
prioritisation of projects for NHAI. No timelines could be decided for awarding and
constructing the projects falling under different priorities. Projects and their lane specifications
in many instances were prioritised without adequate cost-benefit analysis.

Recommendation No.6: Any inter-component substitution or fetching of national highways
length beyond 74,942 km (including 10,000 km for Residual NHDP length) national
highways length approved by CCEA for substitution need to be put up for CCEA approval
along with further detailing of substitution clause whereby criteria of inclusions and
exclusions are clearly defined.

Recommendation No.7: As envisaged in MoRTH Standard Operating Procedure, quality
detailed project reports should be prepared based on the latest technologies available,
standard designs for structures and access control guidelines.

Recommendation No.8: All projects in future need to be appraised and approved based on
detailed project reports. Also, there needs to be incorporated in the detailed project report,
a comprehensive cost-benefit analysis based on optimal lanes composition, capital cost
recovery, mode of construction, competing infrastructural developments, analysis of counter
claims of existing concessionaires and detailed environmental impact.

Recommendation No.9: As envisaged in MoRTH Standard Operating Procedure a detailed
guidance document for preparation of detailed project report needs to be prepared by NHAIL

Recommendation No.10: MoRTH should prioritise projects based on defined criteria
approved by CCEA so as to optimally utilise the scarce financial resources.

3.6  Planning for Phase-I of Bharatmala Pariojana

MoRTH’s origin-destination study, component-wise national highways construction in
synergy with development of logistics parks (Picture 3.5) and connecting more districts with
national highways network were important constituent of MoRTH’s proposal of Bharatmala
Pariyojana to CCEA.

47




Report No.19 of 2023

Picture 3.5: Multi Modal Logistics Parks mechanism

CURRENT SITUATION IDEAL SITUATION

POINT-TO-POINT FREIGHT MOVEMENT HUB-AND-SPOKE MODEL FREIGHT MOVEMENT

30 TONTRUCK
MUMBAI SUBURBS L2 ‘a DELHI
.»\ mTDEN FHLUCK -ﬂ 10TON TRUCK - '.
10TON TRUEK. R_‘MUMBAI LOGISTICS PARK DELHI LOGISTICS PARK ’//_mon TRUCK
ruane @) -3 —@ o -HeO
10TON TRUCK .~ TDTON TRUSK GURGAON
£ "-B — =3
' o NOIDA
NeT RAIL INLAND WATERWAYS

FREIGHT AGGREGATION & 5
STICS MULTI MODAL FRIEGHT MOVEMENT
) VALUE ADDED SERVICES
: SR < - SING
SERVICES LOGISTICS PARK PROVIDED STORAGE AND WAREHOUSING {CUSTOM CLEARANCE ETC)

(Source: Study conducted by MoRTH)

In this regard, Audit observed the following:
3.6.1 Development of Logistics Parks

To facilitate efficient and seamless freight movement in the country, 35 multi-modal logistics
parks (MMLPs) were proposed (October 2016) by MoRTH at different locations with the
directions that these MMLPs were to be developed through joint ventures between NHAI and
Industrial Development Authority/ Corporation of the concerned State Government.
Earmarking and procurement of land was to be done by State Government while NHAI was to
provide the trunk infrastructure in an MMLP as an access to the national highways network.
MOoRTH reiterated (February 2017) its decision by issuance of direction for the development
of MMLPs by NHAI. MoRTH further allowed (March 2017) NHALI to set up special purpose
vehicle in case the land was available with private developers.

NHAI, in response (April 2017), requested MoRTH that before it could take up the
development of MMLPs, a comprehensive policy framework with defined roles and
responsibilities of various stakeholders and Departments of Central and State Governments
needed to be pronounced with emphasis, inter alia, on the following issues:

e MMLPs were to deal with multi-modal connectivity namely railways, inland waterways,
air and coastal linkage. Hence, proposed structure of special purpose vehicles for MMLPs
involving NHAI, respective State Governments, Ministry of Railways, Ministry of
Shipping and Ministry of Civil Aviation was to be evolved and approved by MoRTH;

e MMLPs were to handle large volume of export/ import cargo for which custom bonding
facilities similar to facilities at inland ports were to be provided. For clearance of food
items, quarantine facilities from Ministry of Agriculture/ Ministry of Health were required
at MMLPs for which the roles and responsibilities of various Ministries were to be defined;

48



Report No.19 of 2023

e QGuidelines were to be evolved and approved for formulation of special purpose vehicle
with private developers; and

e Model concession agreement for development of MMLPs on Public Private Partnership
mode was to be framed.

Eventually development of 35 MMLPs was made part of BPP-I. As per CCEA approval,
development of MMLPs at strategic locations (including connectivity of logistic parks) was
made part of National Corridors/National Corridors Efficiency Improvement component of
BPP-I so as to enhance logistics efficiency.
The SOP, issued by MoRTH, on BPP-I further elaborated the role of NHAI in development
of MMLPs by stating that NHAI would be responsible for development of MMLPs, for
improving efficiency of corridors, in line with the policy issued by Ministry of Commerce
and Industry. NHAI was also made responsible for approving concession agreement for
MMLPs.

The status of development of 35 MMLPs, as on 31 March 2023, was as follows:

Table 3.11: Status of development of MMLPs as on 31 March 2023

S.No. MMLP Status

1 Vijayawada, Idea of MMLP at these eight locations were based on pre-feasibility
Valsad, Bhopal, | studies. MMLP at Anantapur proposed in place of Vijayawada.
Sundargarh,
Hisar, Kota,
Ahmedabad,
Jagatsinghpur

2 15 MMLPs * Pre-feasibility study completed.

3 Vishakhapatnam | Work for feasibility study awarded in December 2022.

4 Surat and | Feasibility studies suggested that MMLP at Surat and Sangrur were not
Sangrur viable due to inadequate demand for MMLP in the region.

5 Indore Work awarded to contractor and SPV formation was in progress.

6 | Four MMLPs * | Target for completion of Phase-I of these MMLPs is June 2025.

7 Bangalore Target for completion of Phase-I of MMLP is January 2025.

8 Nagpur and | Target for completion of Phase-I of these MMLPs is October 2024.
Chennai

9 One Park at| e MoRTH directed (14 November 2019) NHIDCL to take up the work

Jogighopa being
developed by
NHIDCL'%

of creation of basic infrastructure for the MMLP like port, rail and
road connectivity, provision of water and electricity facility and
administrative building on EPC mode at ¥693.97 crore. This was in
non-compliance of decision taken (02 July 2019 and 02 September
2019) by Special Secretary (Logistics), Ministry of Commerce &

% North Punjab, Bhatinda, Solan, Rajkot, Raipur, Jammu, Kandla, Cochin, Delhi-NCR, Jaipur, Kolkata,
Ambala, Nashik, Patna and Panaji.

% Mumbai, Hyderabad, Coimbatore and Pune.

100 MMLP at Guwahati in Assam was to be developed by NHAI but later (November 2019) the responsibility
to develop the same was transferred to NHIDCL.

49



Report No.19 of 2023

S.No. MMLP Status

Industry that the development, operation and maintenance of MMLP
was to be carried out by a special purpose vehicle on Public Private
Partnership mode and the Government’s function was to be
restricted to development of access road to highways and rail access
upto terminal.

e NHIDCL, in response to MoRTH letter dated 14 November 2019,
entered into the following EPC agreements:

S.No. | Name of the work Date of | Award
award value
(64 in
crore)

1 External trunk connectivity and | 04-06-2020 165.94
internal infrastructure works at
MMLP (road and utility) (Pkg.- I)
2 Internal infrastructure works at | 05-08-2020 80.08
MMLP (building and
infrastructure works) (Pkg.- II)

3 Earthwork including supply of P. | 09-12-2020 21.85
way fittings and track ballast in

connection with construction of
railway siding (Pkg.-I1I)

4 Construction of Inland Waterways | 06-10-2021 63.90
Terminal

(Source: As per data furnished by NHAI and NHIDCL)

It may be seen from above that as on 31 March 2023, based on pre-feasibility studies and
feasibility studies, idea of three MMLPs and two MMLPs respectively have been dropped
whereas in 15 MMLPs only pre-feasibility study has been completed. Work for feasibility
study in respect of Visakhapatnam MMLPs has been awarded whereas for Indore MMLP
contractor has been appointed and SPV formulation work was in progress. Responsibility of
development of MMLP at Guwahati was transferred from NHAI to NHIDCL. The sub optimal
state of development of 35 MMLPs could be attributed to following reasons:

50

Model concession agreement for development of MMLPs on Public Private Partnership
mode was approved by MoRTH as late as in October 2021 only;

The National Logistic Policy, 2022 could be made effective with delay in September 2022
by Ministry of Commerce and Industry.

MoRTH while proposing 35 MMLPs under BPP-I merged it with National
Corridors/National Corridors Efficiency Improvements Program component of BPP-I.
Thus, no separate details of funds to be allocated for development of 35 MMLPs under
BPP-I were available despite it having significant impact on freight flow projections &
origin-destination nodes and earmarked funds requirement; and

For three years from the date of approval of BPP-I, no concrete decision could be taken
regarding composition of special purpose vehicles for development of MMLPs. Initially,



Report No.19 of 2023

MoRTH was directing NHAI/NHIDCL to enter Joint Venture!°! and form State-
wise/MMLP-wise/Private Developer-wise special purpose vehicles. However, on 24
September 2020, MoRTH conveyed its decision to designate Cochin Port Road Company
Limited (CPRCL)'%? as an umbrella special purpose vehicle for development of all the 35
MMLPs approved by CCEA and other port connectivity projects being implemented by
NHAL For this purpose, I 100 crore initial grant was given to CPRCL. All other port
projects companies of NHAI were to be made subsidiaries of this company. In spite of
designating CPRCL as umbrella special purpose vehicle for development of MMLPs,
NHALI was instructed to continue with detailed project report preparations and awarding of
projects for identified MMLPs and port projects. Thus, there was lack of clearly marked
roles and responsibilities between NHAI and CPRCL. Similarly, NHIDCL was continuing
work on MMLP at Jogighopa inspite of it incorporating one special vehicle purpose!®® for
the same on 26 February 2021.

MOoRTH, while accepting (April 2022) the fact of non- development of even a single MMLP
by March 2022, attributed the reasons to procedural delays in finalisation of model concession
agreement, creation of special purpose vehicle, entering the agreement with Railways for
partnership, signing of MoUs with State Government, conduct of pre-feasibility studies etc.

Recommendation No.11: MoRTH should prioritise approval for those MMLP projects where
basic groundwork, feasibility assessment and consultation with stakeholders have been
completed and the necessary policy frameworks/model concession agreements have been
developed to avoid any disruption/hindrance at later stage.

3.6.2 Coastal and Port Connectivity Roads

Cabinet approved (19 February 2015) development of port connectivity road projects under
Sagarmala Pariyojana. As per Cabinet approval for Sagarmala Pariyojana, its projects were to
be developed in synergy and integration with planned Industrial Corridors, Dedicated Freight
Corridors, National Highways Development Program!'®, Industrial Clusters and Special
Economic Zones to avoid duplication of efforts by stakeholders including NHAI so that only
gap filling projects could be taken up. The National Perspective Plan for Sagarmala Pariyojana
envisaged port led direct development!® and port led indirect development wherein road
infrastructure was one of the components of port led indirect development. However, in second
Sagarmala Coordination and Steering Committee (SCSC) meeting it was decided (4 April
2016) that all identified port connectivity road projects would be examined jointly by MoRTH
and Ministry of Shipping under the Bharatmala Scheme only (Flow Chart 3.2).

11 With representatives of MoRTH, NHAI, Ministry of Railways, Shipping/Port, District Magistrate/Head of
Local Area Development/Head of Industries and State Revenue/Finance Secretary on Board of joint
venture.

102 4n existing subsidiary of NHAI whereby 100 per cent ownership vested with NHAL Its new registered name
is National Highways Logistics Management Ltd. (NHLML).

103 Jogighopa Logistics Park Limited.

104 Now re-oriented into umbrella program of Bharatmala Pariyojana.

195 Included development of ship building & repair, fisheries, refineries, cement based industries, petrol, oil &
lubricants and chemical based industries etc.

51




Report No.19 of 2023

Flow Chart 3.2: Linkage between Sagarmala Pariyojana and Bharatmala Pariyojana

— Pariyojana

I Sagarmala Pariyojana I Bharatmala Pariyojana
l Port led direct o : : '
development Port led indirect [ Coastal roads ][ Port connectivity roads ]

development including port
connectivity via roads

Port Road development
(later decided to be
developed in Bharatmala
Pariyojana only)

(Source: Cabinet Note dated 19 February 2015 for Sagarmala Pariyojana and CCEA note
dated 24 October 2017 for Bharatmala Pariyojana)

In this regard, Audit observed the following while reviewing the port connectivity of road
projects:

e CCEA approved (October 2017) development of seven coastal roads with a total length of
2,011 km and 58 port connectivity roads with a length of 1,287 km under Bharatmala
Pariyojana. However, MoRTH while issuing (December 2017) Standard Operating
Procedure on BPP-I, identified a list of seven coastal roads with a length of 2,011 km and
59 port connectivity roads with a length of 1,294 km under Bharatmala Pariyojana;

e MOoRTH did not prioritise (November 2018) Coastal and Port Connectivity Roads citing
extraneous reason of non-availability of traffic data while CCEA approved criteria for
prioritisation of these components were as follows:

Development status of ports;

Equity participation by stakeholders;

Synergy with other port development under Sagarmala; and

Stretch with ease of land acquisition & pre-construction activities and detailed project

report preparation.

VVVYY

e Ministry of Shipping prioritised (09 September 2020) a list of 68 port connectivity roads,
with a length of 2,052 km. From this list, only 32 projects (length of 952 km) were in
common with list of Coastal and Port Connectivity Roads components proposed to CCEA
under Bharatmala Pariyojana. However, MoRTH, after three years of approval of
Bharatmala Pariyojana (16 September 2020), adopted Ministry of Shipping prioritised list
of 68 Coastal and Port Connectivity Roads and discarded its own list proposed to CCEA
for approval under Bharatmala Pariyojana;

52



Report No.19 of 2023

e Upto March 2023 a length of merely 415 km for 17 projects!®® was awarded. Out of this,
only one project having length of one km viz., construction of grade separator (from H-7
area to Port Connectivity Road by passing Convent Junction - Vizag Port) could be
completed up to March 2023; and

e Audit sample of 66 projects had one port road project viz., Belakeri Port -Kumta - Sirsi
Road being developed by NHAI. Management failed to provide records up to the stage of
appointed date of this project. However, while reviewing execution of this project, Audit
observed that in spite of this project being awarded in March 2018, it could achieve physical
progress of only 37.16 per cent till March 2023 due to non-handing over of requisite right
of way to the contractor by NHAL

MOoRTH did not furnish reply to the Audit observation.
3.6.3 Validity of traffic survey process (census)

As per IRC 9 of 1972 guidelines, the periodic traffic census is valuable source of basic data for
highways planning. Judicious location of traffic count stations is crucial to success of a census
program, for which, the following needs to be done:

e Everyroad should be divided into convenient sections, each carrying approximately similar
traffic between points of substantial traffic change;

e The traffic should be counted at each point at least twice every year. One count should be
taken during the peak season of harvesting & marketing and other during the lean season;
and

e FEach time the count should be made for a full week spread over seven consecutive days
and 24 hours of each day.

CCEA approved 44 Economic Corridors to be developed under Bharatmala Pariyojana. These
corridors were included for development based on average traffic arrived at after carrying out
traffic surveys (Annexure 4).

Audit observations regarding survey points of Economic Corridors were as follows:

e Number of traffic Survey points considered on each corridor were varying wherein for long
corridors the survey points were less as compared to the short corridors as detailed below:

196 Trapaj — Manar, Yekkambi-Haveri, Belakeri Port - Kumta - Sirsi road, Road connectivity from Kasarkad
side of Honnavar Port, Anchorage Old Port Kakinada to Achampeta Junction, Six Laning of dedicated
Port road to Krishnapatnam Port (Pkg.-1), Construction of grade separator from H-7 area to Port
connectivity Road by passing Convent Junction - Vizag Port, Port connectivity road (four lane) from East
Break Water to Convent Junction, Dwarka-Khambhaliya, Construction of Airstrip near Datrana Village,
Four laning of Kakinada Anchorage Port Uppada beach road connection upto NH-16, Four laning of
green-field road to Krishnapatam Port from Naidupeta, Upgrading of existing R&B road from Chilakaru
crosses (NH-16) to Power Plants, Visakhapatnam Port Road from Km. 0.000 to Km. 12.700(Sheelanagar
to Convent Junction), Development of green-field road connecting north and south industrial cluster of
Khandaleru Creek near Krishnapatnam Port, Four laning of road connecting Kakinada port to Nh-16 at
Rajanogaram in Godavari District and Construction of bypass road from NH-16 to Gopalpur port..

53



Report No.19 of 2023

Table 3.12: Survey points for long corridors vs short corridors

S.No Name of the corridor Length Average Number of
(in km) Traffic (in traffic
passenger car survey
units) points
Long corridors
1 North-East  Corridor  (Bogaigaon- 3,246 11,618 22
Imphal)
2 Amritsar-Jamnagar 1,316 13,597 19
3 Kandla-Sagar 1,038 19,277 17
Small corridors
4 Surat-Nagpur 593 19,801 30
5 Agra-Mumbai 964 24,329 25
6 Pune-Vijaywada 906 26,218 25

(Source: CCEA Note dated 24 October 2017)

e Similarly, Bilaspur-New Delhi and Godhra- Khargone with national highways length of
302 km and 337 km respectively had only one survey point each while Bangalore-Nellore
and Sirsa-Delhi with national highways length of 286 km and 278 km had seven survey
points each; and

e On test check basis, it was observed that in case of Economic Corridor of Bangalore-
Mallapuram, survey points considered in Logistics Efficiency Enhancement Program study
were seven and the average projected traffic in passenger car units was 27,720, but in CCEA
approval, the survey points were reduced from seven to two and the average traffic in
passenger car units was reduced to 16,978.

Considering the above, Audit sought, from MoRTH, the details of survey points chosen for 44
Economic Corridors proposed to CCEA. However, the same were not furnished. As a result,
the validity of the survey process could not be assessed in Audit.

MoRTH did not furnish reply to the Audit observation.
3.6.4 No-database for districts connected

As per CCEA note, after completion of Bharatmala Pariyojana, 250 new districts were to be
connected with national highways. However, MoRTH did not share the details of yearly targets
set for connecting new districts with national highways under BPP-I and the achievement
thereof.

MoRTH did not furnish reply to the Audit observation.
3.7 Summing up

A total of 26,316 km of national highways length has been awarded under BPP-I till 31 March
2023, which was 75.62 per cent of the CCEA approved length of 34,800 km. Out of this,
13,499 km of national highways length has been completed till 31 March 2023 which included
the construction undertaken during the challenging CoVID pandemic period.

54



Report No.19 of 2023

Audit observed some weaknesses in planning of the Pariyojana which need to be set right in
future. In many cases, languishing NHDP projects were awarded under BPP-1 without
resolving the existing impediments/bottlenecks viz., availability of right of way and pending
forest clearances. NHDP length yet to be awarded under BPP-I should be carefully planned
after clearing the existing bottlenecks viz, availability of right of way and pending disputes
regarding forest land and wildlife sanctuaries etc.

No systematic and standard methodology was adopted in prioritisation of projects for NHAI
and prioritisation of projects was not carried out in case of NHIDCL and MoRTH. No timelines
were prescribed either for award or for completion of projects falling in any particular priority.
MoRTH should prioritise projects based on defined criteria approved by CCEA so as to
optimally utilise the scarce financial resources. There were instances where projects were
developed based on deficient cost-benefit study or without getting detailed project reports
prepared. A comprehensive cost-benefit analysis based on optimal lanes composition, capital
cost recovery, mode of construction, competing infrastructural developments and analysis of
counter claims of existing concessionaires needs to be incorporated in the detailed project
report.

None of the 35 Multi Modal Logistics Parks (MMLP) planned by MoRTH could be developed
and only one km length could be developed up to 31 March 2023 out of CCEA approved length
0f 2,000 km of Coastal & Port Connectivity Roads, in spite of them being important constituent
of origin-destination nodes. MoR TH should prioritise approval for those MMLP projects where
basic groundwork, feasibility assessment and consultation with stakeholders have been
completed and the necessary policy frameworks/model concession agreements have been
developed.

55






CHAPTER 4
FUND MANAGEMENT



i . . I;h. “"% " "T:l“ i .I:_ ,T;'..i-. ‘14 i) " W "*. i lli. 'F i | I
R0~ ) S8 et 3 & Y ’ - Buaghn o
5 - . | o n i‘ Y : I:i' Fh Y
b e ol o e
’ ! -4 . ‘ -y PONE ... ARy Ty

| ':'-. u? .
i

Hln‘ill b b,
X .I . “"' #’I.ﬂ'&miﬂr\ i s f
,jJ % |

EL ¥ e, 1 :

fareal 7 i.|||-

]
- e L

¥
A R

|,....!Ii"

[l

|l

i " ”'T |i'rw

) i



Report No.19 of 2023

Chapter 4

Fund Management

CCEA, while approving (24 October 2017) BPP-I, concurred for total outlay of ¥ 5,35,000
crore on development of national highways length of 34,800 km (including Residual NHDP
length of 10,000 km) up to September 2022. The approved sources of funding for BPP-I were
as follows:

Table 4.1: Source of Funds for Phase-I of Bharatmala Pariyojana

S.No. Sources of funds 2017-18 | 2018-19 | 2019-20 | 2020-21 | 2021-22 Total
R in crore)
1 Central Road Fund'"’ 22,407 21,093 21,901 34,075 40,197 1,39,673
2 Toll Operate Transfer '8 1,000 3,000 5,000 10,000 15,000 34,000
3 Permanent Bridge Fee 8,462 8,885 9,200 9,500 10,000 46,047
Fund'®
4 Market Borrowing 59,279 35,000 35,000 40,000 40,000 2,09,279
5 Private Investment 15,000 17,000 20,000 25,000 29,000 1,06,000
Total 1,06,148 | 84,978 91,101 | 1,18,575 | 1,34,197 | 5,34,999*

* for difference of Tone crore, no clarification has been given to Audit.

(Source: CCEA Note dated 24 October 2017)

Audit reviewed the fund management for BPP-I by MoRTH and its implementing agencies to
assess whether there was efficient and economical utilisation of financial resources allocated
for BPP-I in consonance with the broad objectives approved by CCEA. Audit findings on the
same are as follows:

4.1 Compliance to approved funding pattern
4.1.1 NHADI’s fund management
(i) Planning for national highways length

CCEA approved (24 October 2017) national highways length of 34,800 km to be developed by
NHAI NHIDCL, MoRTH and State PWDs cumulatively under BPP-1. This national highways
length included 20,415 km of national highways length to be awarded afresh under BPP-I,
4,385 km NHDP length to be awarded under various components of BPP-I and balance national

197 Central Road Fund- Cess collected on petrol and diesel. Its name has now been changed to Central Road
& Infrastructure Fund.

108 Toll Operate Transfer- Right of collection and appropriation of fees for selected operational national
highway projects constructed through public funding is assigned for a pre-determined concession period to
concessionaires (developers/investors) against upfiont payment of a lump-sum amount to NHAL

199 Permanent Bridge Fee Fund- User fees for using national highways being routed to Consolidated Fund of
India.

57



Report No.19 of 2023

highways length of 10,000 km to be subsumed under BPP-I as Residual NHDP projects.
However, NHAI Board, suo moto, approved (16 November 2017), i.e., within a period of one
month of the CCEA approval, development of national highways length of 34,877 km by it
alone under BPP-I comprising of national highways length of 19,800 km to be awarded afresh,
3,695 km of NHDP projects to be awarded under various components of BPP-I and 11,382 km
for Residual NHDP length to be subsumed under residual NHDP projects.

MoRTH did not furnish reply to the audit observation.
(ii) Planning of funds requirement

To construct the above length of 34,877 km, NHAI Board approved (16 November 2017)
funding requirement of ¥ 7,15,523 crore!!” to be spent up to 2022-23 under BPP-I stating that
proposal to CCEA did not include debt servicing cost and operation & maintenance cost. The
funding requirement of BPP-I was enhanced (10 January 2019) from ¥ 7,15,523 crore to
< 10,40,526 crore and then (29 May 2019) to ¥ 10,55,268 crore by NHAI on the grounds that
proposal made to CCEA differed from ground situations and with CCEA approved outlay
national highways length of 25,784 km could only be constructed and the physical targets of
BPP-I could not be achieved before 2024-25. While enhancing the funding requirement, NHAI
justified the same by stating that land acquisition cost was 2.4 times to three times (both in
extent and cost), and civil construction cost was 1.2 times of what was proposed to CCEA
besides increased finance cost on costly projects and short receipts from Government of India
than approved (16 November 2017) by NHAI Board as detailed in Table 4.2 below.

Audit further observed that the NHATI’s cost estimates of I 10,55,268 crore were exclusive of
private investment in NHAI projects in the form of concessionaire’s share in BOT(Toll) and
HAM mode of projects amounting to X 2,05,579 crore upto 31 March 2023.

MoRTH, in its reply (April 2022), detailed its achievements such as likely award of entire
length of 34,800 km in the next two financial years i.e., by FY 2023-24, completion of Delhi-
Mumbai Expressway in record time of five years from conceptualisation, multiple steps taken
by the Ministry to expedite project award and construction such as revision in scope of detailed
project report consultants, frequent reviews with the State Governments, launch of Bhoomi
Rashi Portal to digitise the land acquisition notification process etc.

Reply of the MoRTH was not relevant to audit observation pertaining to substantial increase
in estimated cost of BPP-I.

Year-wise (2017-2023) comparatives of BPP-I financial Plan as approved by NHAI
(118" Board meeting dated 16 November 2017) and its realisation thereof were as detailed
below:

19 project expenditure of T5,07,617 crore, T1,74,254 crore on debt servicing and 33,652 crore on operation
and maintenance cost (reasons for difference of Rupee one crore in the details of the planned expenditure
not furnished by management).

58



Report No.19 of 2023

Table 4.2: Comparatives of Phase-I of Bharatmala Pariyojana financial plan as
approved by NHAI and its realisation thereof

Source of Funds Government Market Total
Year Financi:lll1 Borrowings ()
Support
2017-18 | NHAI Board approval 27,645 59,279 86,924
Actual receipts 20,892 50,532 71,424
Surpluses/(Shortfalls) (6,753) (8,747) (15,500)
2018-19 | NHAI Board approval 35,074 78,579 1,13,653
Actual receipts 30,821 61,217 92,038
Surpluses/(Shortfalls) (4,253) (17,362) (21,615)
2019-20 | NHAI Board approval 38,891 54,810 93,701
Actual receipts 26,691 74,987 1,01,678
Surpluses/(Shortfalls) (12,200) 20,177 7,977
2020-21 | NHAI Board approval 44,997 56,502 1,01,499
Actual receipts 42,612 65,080 1,07,692
Surpluses/(Shortfalls) (2,385) 8,578 6,193
2021-22 | NHAI Board approval 56,292 89,500 1,45,792
Actual receipts 53,880 48,533 1,02,413
Surpluses (Shortfalls) (2,412) (40,967) (43,379)
2022-23 | NHAI Board approval 86,602 96,944 1,83,546
Actual receipts Not Available

(Source: NHAI Board meeting of 16 November 2017 and information furnished by NHAI/Annual Accounts of NHAI)

From the above table, Audit observed the following points:

e NHAI Board approved BPP-I financing plan higher than that was approved by CCEA (Table
4.1) for Government financial support (X 2,89,501 crore approved against CCEA approval
of ¥ 2,19,720 crore) and market borrowings (X 4,35,614 crore approved against CCEA
approval of 2,09,279 crore);

e For funding requirement of ¥ 7,15,523 crore, for no reasons on record, NHAI Board
approved financing plan of ¥ 7,25,115 crore for the period from 2017-18 to 2022-23;

e NHALI could not receive the Government financial support as planned by it for all the years
during 2017-18 to 2021-22 as there was shortfall in the range of I 2,385 crore to I 12,200
crore;

I Central Road Fund + Toll Operate Transfer receipts +Permanent Bridge Fee Fund

59



Report No.19 of 2023

e NHAI also could not raise the borrowings planned by it during the year 2017-18, 2018-19
and 2021-22 as it was short in the range of ¥ 8,747 crore to X 40,967 crore. However, still
the total borrowings realised by NHAI upto 2021-22''? i.e., ¥3,00,349 crore was more by
< 91,070 crore than the borrowings approved by CCEA i.e., ¥ 2,09,279 crore as source of
funding for BPP-I as a whole; and

o Borrowings of % 91,070 crore were being utilised for meeting the higher fund requirements
due to time and cost overrun in development of BPP-I projects as discussed in detail in this
report.

Thus, the fund requirements for construction of BPP-I length, as proposed to CCEA, were not
agreed (16 November 2017) by NHAI and requirement of more funds for meeting its targets
was envisaged. Resultantly, enhanced financial requirements to meet NHAI targets were
assessed (29 May 2019) by NHATI as %10,55,268 crore. The fact remains that after awarding of
only 75.62 per cent of CCEA approved length, 158.24 per cent of CCEA approved financial
outlay has already been sanctioned. Sources of funds required over and above the approved
financial outlay of < 5,35,000 crore and for the remaining national highway length have not yet
been approved by CCEA.

MoRTH, in its reply (April 2022), admitted the fact of less receipts of Government financial
support and increased market borrowings.

(iii) Bharatmala Pariyojana specific fund management

MOoRTH, vide its Standard Operating Procedure (21 December 2017) for implementation of
BPP-I, directed that given the scale of investment and consequent asset base creation, prudence
in accounting and financial planning/management was essential to meet fund requirements of
current and future projects. However, NHAI was not maintaining any records in respect of
BPP-I specific funds being received/ raised during the Pariyojana period of 2017-18 to
September 2022.

MOoRTH replied (April 2022) that as per National Highways Authority of India Act, 1988,
funds received from Government of India, borrowings made by Authority and any other sums
received by Authority were required to be credited to a fund called “National Highways
Authority of India Fund”.

MoRTH’s reply did not address the audit observation regarding proper accounting of funds
raised and received by NHAI for different schemes/purposes including BPP-I in spite of
MoRTH’s Standard Operating Procedure providing for the same.

4.1.2 NHIDCL’s fund management

e NHIDCL Board, unlike NHAI, did not plan/approve any targets for year-wise funds to be
incurred/raised for BPP-I projects; and

12 When one year was still left in NHAI’s financial plan for BPP-I.

60



Report No.19 of 2023

e During the period 2017-18 to 2022-23, NHIDCL’s national highways length under BPP-I
was intimated as 2,244 km in 97 projects''* under BPP-I with total sanctioned project cost
of T 54,834 crore. NHIDCL received BPP-I specific grants of I1,120.19 crore for road
construction works during this period. For other national highway’s schemes viz., Special
Accelerated Road Development Program, National Highways (Original) and Externally
Aided Projects, it received funds of X 42,431.67 crore for road construction works.

In regard to above, Audit observed that:

» NHIDCL does not have source of financing BPP-I projects other than Government
grants;

» Out of these 97 projects, 78 projects were those projects which were approved under
schemes other than BPP-I viz., Special Accelerated Road Development Program,
National Highways (Original) and Externally Aided Projects (discussed in para 3.4.2);
and

» Out of 97 projects, 56 projects with a total sanctioned cost of I 26,514 crore have
already achieved physical progress in the range of 10 per cent to 100 per cent up to 31
March 2023.

The above facts indicated that the projects were approved under other schemes while
achievements of project lengths were being reported under BPP-I with utilisation of funds
meant for other schemes in spite of the fact that CCEA categorically approved dedicated funds
of ¥ 1,57,324 crore for such other schemes apart from approving ¥ 5,35,000 crore for BPP-I.
However, MoRTH still submitted to Committee of Estimates''* (2020-21) that the funds
allocated under National Highways (Original) were not being utilised for Bharatmala
Pariyojana or other MoRTH schemes.

MOoRTH stated (May 2022) that no separate funds were allocated for NHIDCL projects under
BPP-1. Thus, funds earmarked for other schemes viz., Special Accelerated Road Development
Program and National Highways (Original) etc, were being utilised.

However, the fact remains that the fund earmarked only for other schemes were not to be
utilised for BPP-I and the MoRTH separately sanctioned ¥ 1,120.19 crore for BPP-I to
NHIDCL during 2017-18 to 2022-23.

4.1.3 MoRTH’s fund management

e MOoRTH did not prepare details regarding year-wise funds required for completion of BPP-
[ targets and their sources of financing in respect of its implementing agencies;

e Road wing of MoRTH, like NHIDCL, did not plan/approve any targets for year-wise funds
to be incurred/raised for BPP-I projects; and

e 17 projects with a total length of 879 km, comprised the BPP-I lengths being developed up
to 31 March 2023 by Road wing of MoRTH. These projects have total sanctioned cost of

13 As per management information.
14 It is a committee of selected Members of Parliament, constituted by Parliament of India, for the purpose of
scrutinizing/monitoring the functioning of Government Ministries and Departments

61



Report No.19 of 2023

3 9,973 crore. All these projects were being constructed under EPC mode or as item rate
contract, thereby, being funded through Government financial support. Out of these 17
projects, four projects''® with a length of 244 km and total sanctioned cost of ¥ 1,353 crore
were those projects which were awarded prior to approval of BPP-I and still being funded
under BPP-I besides exaggerating the achievements of BPP-1.

MoRTH did not furnish reply to the Audit observation.

4.1.4 Targets for year-wise lengths to be constructed under different components of
Bharatmala Pariyojana

Components of Bharatmala Pariyojana were varied and were identified to cater different types
and volume of traffic so as to serve overall objective of improvement and streamlining of the
network connectivity within the country. Each component has a purpose e.g., Border Roads
were to be developed after considering requirement of border areas while Feeder Roads were
to be developed to connect two Economic Corridors. Similarly, Economic Corridors were
planned for connecting important economic centres in country while Coastal & Port
Connectivity Roads were planned for transporting freight, to and from the inland areas. Thus,
the type and volume of traffic on different components of Bharatmala Pariyojana could not be
same. However, development of different components was interdependent upon each other as
traffic could move between various Economic Corridors via Inter-Corridor & Feeder Roads
and then could move to ports or international borders through Port & International Connectivity
Roads. Hence, development of an Economic Corridors in isolation would not fulfil intended
purpose unless connecting Inter-Corridor & Feeder Roads, Border & International
Connectivity Roads, Coastal & Port Connectivity Roads were developed simultaneously along
with Multi Modal Logistics Parks.

Further, due to its inherent specifications, each component has its own revenue generation
capacity viz., the revenue expected from Border Roads and Inter-Corridor & Feeder Roads
would differ from that of an Economic Corridors or Expressways. Thus, based on financial
viability of project, belonging to a particular component, its mode of construction could be
determined. Thus, BOT (Toll) mode would be more feasible for Economic Corridors or
Expressways rather than Border Roads. Considering prudent project accounting, economic
sustainability of a project would also help in determination of whether the project needs to be
financed through market borrowings or through Government financial support even if it was
being planned under EPC/HAM mode because it would not be prudent to finance a Border
Road through loan money as it would not have sufficient traffic to fund its own debt-servicing
cost. However, Economic Corridors or Expressways could be viable option for financing
through loan.

The mode of construction of a project, source of its funding and its priority during BPP-I period
was to be determined based on above analysis. Thereafter, targets for year-wise national
highways length to be developed under different components of BPP-I along with year-wise
funds requirement from the pertinent sources were to be determined and respective profit

115 Bareli-Goharganj, Sindoor river- Bareli, Nakrekal-Thanamcherla and Vijayawada-Jagdalpur- Rudrampu.

62



Report No.19 of 2023

centres were to be identified. However, MoRTH and its implementing agencies did not
determine any such implementing agency-wise targets for development of national highways
length each year under different components of Bharatmala Pariyojana from specified sources
of funds and corresponding profit centres.

MoRTH, in its reply (April 2022), stated that project specific status of implementation referred
in the Audit Report have been replied separately. Regarding NHIDCL, it further stated (May
2022) that it has prioritised the projects based on detailed project report finalisation and the
status of land availability. It has put up all the projects’ details and project summary including
Bharatmala projects in the Board meetings as part of the overall year-wise targets.

MoRTH reply was not specific to Audit observation that no exercise was carried out by
MoRTH, NHAI and NHIDCL, at the time of BPP-I inception, with regard to taking up and
completion of year-wise national highways length under different components of BPP-I along
with funds requirement for the same from identified specific sources.

Thus, there was disconnect among the financial outlay approved by CCEA, financial plans for
BPP-I approved by respective implementing agencies and realisation of the plans thereof.
MOoRTH did not plan year-wise funding and financing pattern for road lengths to be developed
by its implementing agencies under different components of BPP-1.

Recommendation No. 12: Considering material changes in the physical and financial targets
approved earlier by CCEA and the resource requirements for BPP-I in future, MoRTH
should consider approaching CCEA again to apprise the progress made so far and funds
required by the Ministry in future. MoRTH should draw up the note for CCEA’s
information and approval after detailed analysis and discussion with concerned stakeholders
including its implementing agencies NHAI and NHIDCL.

Recommendation No. 13: In accordance with sound financial management principles and
to establish responsibility centres, there should be a mapping of the scheme wise funds
released to ensure that funds meant for one scheme are not diverted for other schemes.

4.2 Achievement of modal mix

MoRTH, vide its Standard Operating Procedure (21 December 2017), directed that each
implementing agency including NHAI needed to decide a modal mix'!® of projects under BPP-
I in line with the financial outlay approved by CCEA. On review of modal mix adopted by

different implementing agencies Audit observed the following:
4.2.1 Modal mix for NHAI

NHAI Board, in its 118" meeting, contemplated the following three modal mix for the
implementation of BPP-I projects:

116 Optimal proportion of different mode of construction viz., EPC. HAM, BOT (Toll), BOT (Annuity) and
Item Rate so as to construct targeted national highways length of BPP-I within the financial outlay of
75,35,000 crore approved by CCEA.

63




Report No.19 of 2023

Table 4.3: Modal mix plans for NHAI

S.No. Particulars Percentage of BPP- | Percentage of BPP-1 Percentage of BPP-1
I length to be length to be length to be
constructed under constructed under constructed under BoT
HAM EPC (Toll)
1 Base Scenario 60 30 10
2 Scenario 1 50 40 10
3 Scenario 2 50 30 20

(Source: 118" Board meeting of NHAI dated 16 November 2017)

After considering the fact that reduction in private investment would increase the total
expenditure of NHAI along with increase in debt-servicing cost, NHAI Board approved the
Base Scenario for BPP-I projects i.e., 60 per cent, 30 per cent and 10 per cent for HAM, EPC
and BoT (Toll) respectively. NHAI awarded'!” 665 projects with a total length of 23,268 km
under BPP-I till 31 March 2023, the details of which were as follows:

Table 4.4: Details of projects awarded by NHAI under Phase-I of Bharatmala

Pariyojana
S.N Mode of Project Civil cost Pre - Capital Base Percen | Percent | Percent
0. construction length ®in construc cost Scenario | tage of | age of age of
(km) tion cost . modal length civil capital
crore) ®in .
@in crore) mix to cost to cost to
ror approved total total total
crore) by NHAI | length civil capital
Board cost cost
a b c d e f(d+e) g h i j
1 EPC 11,250 2,46,540 78,293 3,24,833 30 48.35 42.29 41.19
2 BOT(Toll) 408 9,386 1,725 11,111 10 1.75 1.61 1.41
3 HAM 11,610 3,26,988 1,25,708 | 4,52,696 60 49.90 56.10 57.40
Total 23,268 5,82,914 | 2,05,726 | 7,88,640 100 100 100 100

(Source: As per information provided by NHAI)

Audit observed that there was variation from the approved modal mix, while approving and
awarding the projects under various modes of construction, as out of total national highways
length of 23,268 km awarded, a meagre national highways length of 1.75 per cent was being
developed under BOT (Toll) mode (as against 10 per cent approved for this mode of
construction) whereas 48.35 per cent and 49.90 per cent of national highways length were
being constructed under EPC and HAM mode respectively (as against 30 per cent and 60 per
cent approved respectively for these mode of construction). The financial implication of above
was already anticipated by NHAI Board in its 118™ meeting wherein it apprehended that any

17 As per data furnished by management.

64




Report No.19 of 2023

decrease in private investment in BPP-I projects would lead to increase in financial burden
over the NHAI and the same has been commented under para 4.1.1.

MOoRTH replied (April 2022) that the projects of NHAI were taken up after due diligence and
with the approval of the Board of NHAL

The reply of MoRTH may be viewed in light of the fact that the baseline scenario of modal
mix was approved by NHAI Board which was not followed.

4.2.2 Modal mix for NHIDCL & MoRTH

NHIDCL and Road wing of MoRTH did not decide any modal mix for projects being
implemented by them.

MOoRTH did not furnish reply to the Audit observation.
4.2.3 Prudence in selection of mode of construction

Some of the instances where mode of construction was not chosen carefully are mentioned
below:

4.2.3.1 Dwarka Expressway

MOoRTH decided (11 September 2017) to execute Dwarka Expressway under EPC mode over
HAM considering the importance/ urgency to complete it and to avoid delay in its completion.
It justified the decision of mode of construction based on generalised perception that additional
six months’ time was required for declaration of financial close in HAM mode and also during
that period, the market scenario was such that concessionaires were finding it difficult to
achieve the financial close in awarded HAM projects. However, while deciding on the mode
of construction of Dwarka Expressway, MoRTH/ NHALI failed to analyse the availability of
right of way for the project and also failed to stabilise the Request for Proposal terms and
conditions. As a result, though notice inviting tender for Dwarka Expressway Package I, 111
and IV!'!® were called on 31 January 2018, 18 September 2017 and 29 November 2017
respectively, the appointed date of these high priority projects could be fixed as 24 September
2020, 29 November 2018 and 05 December 2018 respectively i.e., after a period of 967 days,
437 days and 371 days respectively from the notice inviting tender date whereas ideally the
appointed date should have been fixed after a period of 120 days from floating of notice inviting
tender. This defeated the very purpose of choosing EPC mode over HAM which involved the
sanctioned civil cost 0f ¥7,287.29 crore for a project length of merely 29.06 km.

Had MoRTH/ NHAI chosen HAM mode over EPC, only 40 per cent of bid project cost would
have been borne by NHAI during construction period and rest 60 per cent of bid project cost
would have been paid in the form of semi-annual annuities spread over 15 years during the
operation period. Further, MoRTH’s claim (September 2017) of concessionaire finding it
difficult to achieve financial close in HAM projects was in contrast to the NHAI Board’s
decision (November 2017) whereby approved modal mix of BPP-I comprised 60 per cent
length to be constructed under HAM mode.

18 Dwarka Expressway Package II not commented because it was not in Audit sample.

65



Report No.19 of 2023

MoRTH replied (April 2022) that delay in availability of work front to contractor was an
unforeseen circumstance which included in case of Package I delay in processing of tree
removal applications by Delhi Government and in case of Package III and IV due to litigation
on land resulting in delayed fixation of appointed date. However, the decision to sanction
Dwarka Expressway on EPC Mode was a prudent decision taken in good faith in September
2017 considering the normal timelines for completion of pre-construction activities.

Reply of MoRTH may be viewed against the fact that availability of encumbrance free land
should have been ensured before opting for EPC mode as the availability of 90 per cent right
of way was to be ensured before award!'!® and since, EPC mode of construction involving
higher upfront expenditure by NHAI was chosen over HAM so as to develop this high priority
project timely, the availability of encumbrance free land was must. Also, non-availability of
encumbrance free land due to litigations and pending permission for tree cutting was normal
phenomenon in highways construction and could not be construed as unforeseen circumstances
if projects were appraised diligently.

4.2.3.2 Balance works of Barasat-Krishnagar

EPC mode of construction was considered (December 2018) by NHAI over the HAM mode of
construction for this balance work having sanctioned civil cost 0f%1,209.58 crore on the pretext
that HAM mode would not be attractive for the bidders and that the project implementation
would get delayed in case HAM mode was chosen. However, the Management failed to ensure
availability of requisite right of way for the project and also delayed taking a decision regarding
its implementing agency due to which appointed date of the project could be fixed as 31 August
2020 1i.e., around 20 months after the decision of December 2018, thereby, defeating the
purpose of selection of EPC mode over HAM mode.

MoRTH did not furnish reply for the Audit observation.

4.2.3.3 Gwalior -Shivpuri (Mohana Town Portion) and Development of existing roads in
Ule, Suratgaon, Malumbra, Tuljapur, Shingoli, Yedeshi, Naldurg & Omerga

Gwalior-Shivpuri (Mohana Town Portion) was a bypassed portion of old NHDP projects,
which was to be developed under one-time improvement mechanism approved in 2015-16 and
Development of existing roads in Ule, Suratgaon, Malumbra, Tuljapur, Shingoli & Yedeshi
(NH-211) and Naldurg & Omerga (NH-65) were maintenance works, for which separate
funding was available, but still these projects were awarded under BPP-I, for a total project
cost of ¥ 46.84 crore in spite of no provisioning for these type of projects under BPP-I as per
CCEA approval. Thus, funds meant for Bharatmala Pariyojana were being utilised for those
types of works/projects which were not under the ambit of Bharatmala and for which distinct
schemes and funds were mandated.

1 In case of HAM mode only 80 per cent right of way was to be ensured before award of project, hence, right
of way condition was less stringent for HAM project which made it more attractive.

66



Report No.19 of 2023

MOoRTH, in its reply (April 2022), admitted that these projects could not be completed under
NHDP and the same were merged with BPP-I in spite of there being no provision for same in
CCEA approval.

Recommendation No.14: MoRTH should ensure choosing most optimal mode of
construction for BPP-I projects considering the market scenarios and BPP-I financial
constraints as it affects the funding requirement from Government & borrowings and also
has implications on the viability of the project.

4.3 Maintenance of project-based expenditure and revenue

In furtherance to CCEA approval and considering the scale of investment, MoRTH issued
following directions through Standard Operating Procedure (December 2017) for prudence in
accounting and financial planning/ management of BPP-I:

e A system of project-based accounting was to be put in place to ensure that all the costs
incurred at all times during the life cycle of the project were accurately captured. These
costs included, inter alia, civil construction cost, land acquisition cost, utility shifting cost,
operation & maintenance cost and debt cost & other interest expenses whereas the sources
of revenue, inter alia, included toll fee collection, premium or negative grant and damages
or penalty collected from the contractors/concessionaires;

e The field offices were required to ensure that all the costs incurred and revenue received
from any project were to be maintained as part of project-based accounting system so as to
assess the financial status of any such project stretch. Profit centres were to be defined and
monitored at a project/ stretch level, sub-corridor level, corridor level and network level;
and

e A detailed 20 years’ financial model was to be maintained by NHAI based on project level
accounting. The model was to compute & project the funds generated and the fund
requirement for 20 years for a project.

Audit, while reviewing the records pertaining to project accounting for BPP-I in NHAI and
NHIDCL, observed the following:

4.3.1 NHAD’s project accounting

e NHAI Board, in its 118" meeting (16 November 2017), decided in furtherance to MoRTH’s
Standard Operating Procedure that all field offices were required to maintain current and
future (expected) costs incurred and revenues received from any project on a monthly basis,
as part of project-based accounting so as to assess the financials of any such project stretch.
However, the decision of NHAI Board and MoRTH’s Standard Operating Procedure could
not be implemented till 31 March 2023 as only the actual cost incurred was being captured
project-wise in NHAI’s accounting system. However, the project-wise revenue being
generated viz., project-wise toll revenue, negative grants, premium, interest accruals and
other default payments by contractors/concessionaires was not being mapped to individual
projects in the prevalent accounting system of NHALI,

67




Report No.19 of 2023

o There was no system to map the sources of financing of an individual project i.e., it could
not be known in prevalent accounting system that whether a particular project was financed
through loan or through Government financial support or both and in what proportion were
different components of Government financial support viz., Central Road Fund, Toll
Operate Transfer (upfront user fee) receipts or Permanent Bridge Fee Fund were used to
finance a particular project;

» Due to non-maintenance of project-wise distinction of sources and application of borrowed
funds, debt-serving cost and maturity period of these borrowed funds could also not be
mapped for an individual project. For instance, as per NHAI financial statements for the
year 2021-22, total borrowings of ¥ 3,48,907.24 crore were outstanding, which were
financed from different sources viz., Capital Gains Bonds, Tax-Free Bonds, Taxable Bonds,
Terms loans from various commercial banks and Small Saving Funds with varied maturity
periods ranging from five years to 30 years and equally varied rate of interest ranging from
five per cent to 8.75 per cent. However, NHAI accounting system could not map project-
wise usage of these borrowed funds; and

e No record pertaining to 20 years’ financial model of BPP-I projects, as directed by MoRTH,
was /could be maintained by NHAL

MoRTH admitted (April 2022) that the mechanism to capture project wise financials was still
being evolved and same would be implemented after due approval. It also admitted the fact
that in NHAI fund allocation were not scheme/project specific like Government Public Sector
Undertakings/Companies.

4.3.2 NHIDCL’s project accounting

e NHIDCL management failed to conceptualise any mechanism to capture current and future
(expected) costs incurred and revenues to record project costs and project revenues over its
life cycle; and

e Only the project-wise actual cost incurred was being captured in NHIDCL accounting
system. However, the project-wise revenue being generated, if any, in the form of interest
accruals and default payments/ liquidated damages by contractors etc., were not being
mapped to specific projects.

MOoRTH replied (May 2022) that NHIDCL was executing projects mainly on EPC mode where
funds were allocated from MoRTH and thus, it did not have any profit centres as of now.

Reply of MoRTH may be viewed against the fact that MoRTH emphasised on identification of
profit centres irrespective of the mode of construction and such identification could be done
when proper project accounting including mapping of project revenues in the form of interest
accruals and default payments/liquidated damages by contractors was matched with specific
projects.

4.3.3 Recovery of capital cost in public funded projects

MOoRTH circulars (24 January 2013, 25 April 2013 and 07 June 2013) stated that in case of
public funded projects like EPC project, user fee was to be reduced to 40 per cent after recovery

68



Report No.19 of 2023

of capital cost of the projects. In case the project was augmented before recovery of complete
capital cost, then new capital cost was to be arrived at by adding the cost of augmentation, to
the unrecovered original capital cost of the project. However, in view of non-mapping of
sources of financing, revenue generation and operating costs to each individual project by any
of the implementing agencies of MoRTH and especially by NHAI, accompanied with no
system of preparing any project-wise Balance Sheet for public-funded projects as directed in
above mentioned circulars, no authentic project accounting could be done for these projects.
Resultantly, the validity of user fee being charged for public funded projects vis-a-vis the
recovery of their capital cost could not be assessed at any time.

MOoRTH assured (April 2022) that project wise accounting would be further streamlined.
4.3.4 Capturing of complete project cost

Wherever any land cost or other project costs were being borne by State Government or any
other State/ Central agencies, there was no mechanism to capture these costs to reflect the cost
of the project in totality vis-a-vis ¥ 5,35,000 crore approved by CCEA.

MoRTH assured (April 2022) that it would be taken into consideration at the time of re-
implementation of project wise accounting after the resolution of pending issues. It further
informed (May 2022) that in case of NHIDCL, none of the States has come forward to bear the
cost of land or other project cost except of MMLP at Jogighopa where land was provided by
Assam Government and the cost has been considered as the share of the State Government to
the Special Purpose Vehicle.

Thus, there existed no financial/accounting system in NHAI/ NHIDCL/ MoRTH to capture and
map the actual costs and revenues to a specific project so as to authentically identify project/
stretch level, sub-corridor level, corridor level or network level profit centres, as envisaged in
MoRTH’s Standard Operating Procedure.

Recommendation No.15: MoRTH should consider establishing an elaborate and
comprehensive project accounting framework for itself and its implementing agencies so as
to identify the profit centres and to prudently plan the sources of financing and their usage
for different projects.

4.4  Cost variations
4.4.1 Variations in CCEA approved civil cost

CCEA while approving financial outlay of ¥ 5,35,000 crore for roads length of 34,800 km for
BPP-I, bifurcated the total outlay into civil cost and pre-construction cost. It approved civil
cost of T 4,86,500 crore for BPP-1. The comparison of CCEA approved civil cost for BPP-I
and the actual civil cost sanctioned for projects awarded'?’ upto 31 March 2023 was as follows:

120 45 per data furnished by management.

69




Report No.19 of 2023

Table 4.5: Variation in per km civil cost approved and sanctioned under Phase-I of
Bharatmala Pariyojana

S.No. Component CCEA approved civil cost Sanctioned civil cost Length | Civil cost Per km
of BPP-1 (as on 31 March 2023) awarded | sanctione cost
as against| d against | sanctione
approved the d against
approved the
approved
Length Cost Per km Length Cost Per km (in per cent)
(in km) ®in cost @in| awarded ®in cost R in
crore) crore) (in km) crore) crore)
a b c d=c/b e f g=f/e h=e/b* | i=f/c*100 | j=g/d*100
100
1 Economic 9,000 1,17,000 13.00 8,527 2,05,551 24.11 94.74 175.68 185.46
Corridors
2 Inter-Corridor 6,000 70,500 11.75 3,963 78,076 19.70 66.05 110.75 167.66
& Feeder
Roads
3 National 5,000 91,000 18.20 2,601 81,722 31.42 52.02 89.80 172.64
Corridors/
National
Corridors
Efficiency
Improvements
Program
4 Border & 2,000 20,000 10.00 1,600 11,270 7.04 80.00 56.35 70.40
International
Connectivity
Roads
5 Coastal & Port | 2,000 17,000 8.50 415 6,281 15.13 20.75 36.95 178.00
Roads
6 Green-field 800 31,000 38.75 2,422 1,13,190 46.73 302.75 365.13 120.59
Expressways
7 Residual 10,000 | 1,40,000 14.00 6,788 1,32,578 19.53 67.88 94.70 139.50
NHDP
Total 34,800 | 4,86,500 13.98 26,316 6,28,668 23.89 75.62 129.22 170.89

(Source: CCEA Note dated 24 October 2017 and data furnished by MoRTH/Management)

In respect of approved civil cost of BPP-I projects, Audit observed the following:

70

Up to, 31 March 2023, an amount of T 6,28,668 crore has been sanctioned as civil cost for
BPP-I projects with a total length of 26,316 km as against civil cost of ¥ 4,86,500 crore
approved by CCEA for BPP-I length of 34,800 km. Thus, against 75.62 per cent of BPP-I
national highways length awarded, 129.22 per cent of the total CCEA approved civil cost
has already been sanctioned;

As against average CCEA approved civil cost of T 13.98 crore per km, the actual sanctioned
civil cost was ¥ 23.89 crore per km i.e., 170.89 per cent of the average approved civil cost;

In six components, the sanctioned civil cost per km was more than CCEA approved civil
cost per km. Thus, Economic Corridors, Coastal & Post Connectivity Roads, National
Corridors/National Corridors Efficiency Improvements Program, Inter-Corridor & Feeder
Roads, Residual NHDP and Green-field Expressways have sanctioned civil cost per km of




Report No.19 of 2023

185.46 per cent, 178.00 per cent, 172.64 per cent, 167.66 per cent, 139.50 per cent and
120.59 per cent of CCEA approved cost respectively. However, in Border & International
Connectivity Roads component, the sanctioned civil cost per km was 70.40 per cent of the
approved per km civil cost;

Green-field Expressways have been awarded with maximum sanctioned per km civil cost
of T 46.73 crore for 302.75 per cent of the CCEA approved length. As a result 1,13,190
crore has been sanctioned as civil cost for the Green-field Expressways against ¥ 31,000
crore approved by CCEA for this component. Similarly, for Economic Corridors with
maximum sanctioned length of 9,000 km, after Residuary NHDP component, for BPP-1
approved by CCEA, the sanctioned per km civil cost was coming to ¥ 24.11 crore as against
% 13 crore per km civil cost approved by CCEA resulting in highest variation in this
component.

During BPP-I project’s appraisal and approval stage, the increased estimates of civil costs
were being justified by MoRTH/Management by stating that CCEA approved civil cost did

121 viz., bridges, flyovers, intersections, underpasses and

not include cost of structures
tunnels etc. This indicated that the fact of non-inclusion of structures cost was not apprised

to CCEA while getting the Bharatmala Pariyojana approved; and

Construction cost of flexible pavement is cheaper than rigid pavement by 30 per cent,
however, rigid pavement proves to be economical during its life cycle of 30 years in
comparison to life cycle of 15 years for flexible pavement. While reviewing the BPP-I
projects on test check basis it was observed that:

> In case of five sample projects!?, rigid pavement was considered over flexible pavement,

with no technical justification, based on mere fact that rigid pavement was economical,
over its life cycle than flexible pavement but without considering the fact that
construction cost of flexible pavement was less and X 5,35,000 crore estimates approved
by CCEA were based on cost of construction only; and

» On test check basis, it was observed that management has also taken views contrary to
above while deciding pavement designs of the BPP-I stretches, as in case of Khajuwala-
Poogal-Bap, where flexible pavement was proposed considering it economical due to less
initial capital expenditure whereas in case of Varanasi-Dagmagpur (Pkg.-I), the project
was proposed to be taken up on rigid pavement as it was stated to be economical than
flexible pavement over the life cycle.

MoRTH, in its reply (April 2022), stated the following:

The initial cost assessment approved by CCEA for Phase-I was based on norms established
in the 2009 report of Shri BK Chaturvedi Committee and escalated to 2016 in the absence
of actual detailed project reports at the time of program conceptualisation and the same were

121

122

Despite the general observation that cost of such structures constituted major portion of the civil cost of
the project.

Dagmagpur-Lalganj (Pkg.-1l), Lalganj-Hanumanah (Pkg.-IIl), Varanasi-Dagmagpur (Pkg.-1),
Anandapuram-Pendurthi-Anakapalli and Duburi-Chandikhole (Pkg.-111)

71



Report No.19 of 2023

not aligned to meet the evolved needs of high-quality highways network required to cater to
growing traffic in recent years;

The variation was due to actual site conditions as per detailed project reports, soil conditions,
distance of material sources, construction constraints, market forces etc. Further, annual
inflation was not factored in the estimation of capital cost during conceptualisation;

There was increase of I 1,00,000 crore in BPP-I estimates due to development of higher
lanes configuration i.e., 56 per cent of 2,409 km of Expressways was planned in eight lanes
configuration against original estimate of 800 km of six lane Expressways and 47 per cent
of 10,383 km of Economic Corridors was planned to be developed in six lanes/ eight lanes
configuration and the rest in four lanes configuration, compared to original estimate of 60
per cent (of approved 9,000 km) in four lanes and 40 per cent in two lane plus paved
shoulders configuration;

There was increase of I 70,000 crore due to development of Economic Corridors (35 per
cent of 10,383 km) and National Corridors/National Corridors Efficiency Improvements
Program (23 per cent of 3,258 km) national highways under access-controlled mechanism
than non-access controlled originally planned;

There was increase of X 15,000 crore with improved design specification/ standards of roads;

There was increase of ¥ 18,000 crore with introduction of superior perpetual pavement and
additional layers like Stone Matrix Asphalt to optimise the total lifecycle costs of the
highways; and

There was increase of T 80,000 crore due to escalation in price of raw materials like cement,
steel, bitumen.

It is evident from the reply of MoRTH that:

There were significant changes made by MoRTH and its implementing agencies in the scope
of projects and cost estimates for BPP-I as against what was approved by CCEA; and

Cost estimates submitted to CCEA were not complete;

4.4.2 Variation in CCEA approved pre-construction cost

CCEA while approving financial outlay of ¥ 5,35,000 crore for roads length of 34,800 km for

BPP-I, approved pre-construction cost of I 48,500 crore for BPP-I. Pre-construction cost

included project’s land acquisition cost, resettlement & rehabilitation cost, utility shifting cost

like water pipelines, electrical wires, gas pipelines etc., and payment made to forest department
for afforestation etc. The comparison of CCEA approved pre-construction cost for BPP-I and
the actual pre-construction cost sanctioned for projects awarded'?* up to 31 March 2023 was

as

follows:

123

72

As per data furnished by management.



Report No.19 of 2023

Table 4.6: Variation in per km pre-construction cost approved and sanctioned under
Phase-I of Bharatmala Pariyojana

S.No. Component of CCEA approved Sanctioned pre-construction | Length | Sanctioned Per km
BPP-1 pre- construction cost cost (as on 31 March 2023) | awarded cost as cost
as against sanctioned
against approved against
approval cost the
approved
Length | Cost Per Length Cost Per (in per cent)
(in ®in km awarded| in km
km) crore) cost (in km) crore) cost
®in ®in
crore) crore)
a b c=b/a d e f=e/d | g=d/a*100 h=e/b*100 i=f/c*100
1 Economic 9,000 3,000 0.33 8,527 80,057 9.39 94.74 2,668.57 2,845.45
Corridors
2 Inter- Corridor & | 6,000 9,500 1.58 3,963 25,961 6.55 66.05 273.27 414.56
Feeder Roads
3 National 5,000 9,000 1.80 2,601 23,288 8.95 52.02 258.76 497.22
Corridors/National
Corridors
Efficiency
Improvements
Program
4 Border & | 2,000 5,000 2.50 1,600 2,732 1.71 80.00 54.64 68.40
International
Connectivity
Roads
5 Coastal & Port | 2,000 3,000 1.50 415 1,297 3.12 20.75 43.23 208
Connectivity
Roads
6 Green-field 800 9,000 | 11.25 2,422 44,913 18.54 302.75 499.03 164.80
Expressways
7 Residual NHDP 10,000 | 10,000 | 1.00 6,788 39,672 5.84 67.88 396.72 584.00
Total 34,800 | 48,500 | 1.39 26,316 | 2,17,920 | 8.28 75.62 449.32 595.68

(Source: CCEA Note dated 24 October 2017 and data furnished by MoRTH/Management)

In respect of pre-construction cost of BPP-I projects, Audit observed the following:

Upto 31 March 2023, an amount of ¥ 2,17,920 crore has been sanctioned as pre-construction
cost for BPP-I projects having length of 26,316 km as against pre-construction cost of
< 48,500 crore approved by CCEA for 34,800 km. Thus, against 75.62 per cent of BPP-1
national highways length awarded, 449.32 per cent of CCEA approved pre-construction cost
has already been sanctioned;

As against average CCEA approved pre-construction cost of I 1.39 crore per km, the actual
sanctioned pre-construction civil cost was coming to be I 8.28 crore per km i.e., 595.68 per
cent of the approved cost;

In six components, the sanctioned pre-construction cost per km was in excess of CCEA
approved per km pre-construction cost whereby projects under Economic Corridors,
Residual NHDP, National Corridors/National Corridors Efficiency Improvements Program,

73



Report No.19 of 2023

Inter-Corridor & Feeder Roads, Coastal & Port Connectivity Roads and Green-field
Expressways had sanctioned per km pre-construction cost as 2,845.45 per cent, 584 per
cent, 497.22 per cent, 414.56 per cent, 208 per cent and 164.80 per cent of CCEA approved
cost respectively. However, in Border & International Connectivity Roads components, the
sanctioned per km pre-construction cost was 68.40 per cent of the approved per km pre-
construction cost; and

e Green-field Expressways, with maximum sanctioned per km pre-construction cost of318.54
crore per km, have been awarded 302.75 per cent more than the CCEA approved length.
As a result, ¥ 44,913 crore has already been sanctioned as pre-construction cost under this
component as against ¥ 9,000 crore pre-construction cost approved of this component.
Similarly, for Economic Corridors component, with maximum sanctioned length for BPP-I
by CCEA, after Residual NHDP component, the sanctioned per km pre-construction cost
was < 9.39 crore as against X 0.33 crore sanctioned by CCEA resulting in highest variation
in this component.

Thus, huge differences were noticed in CCEA approved pre-construction cost and
MoRTH/NHAI/NHIDCL sanctioned pre-construction cost.

MoRTH, in its reply (April 2022), stated that there was increase in total cost of the projects
under BPP-I from CCEA approved ¥ 5,35,000 crore to the revised estimate of ¥ 10,30,302
crore due to increase in civil cost and cost of land acquisition etc. In respect of land acquisition
estimates, it replied that normative estimates were used in estimation of quantum and cost of
land acquisition during the conceptualisation stages of Bharatmala Pariyojana, however
following was the reason for variation in land cost:

e Cost of land acquisition for Bharatmala Pariyojana was estimated considering philosophy
of brown-field expansion, the most prevalent model of national highways development prior
to 2017,

e Only 800 km of Expressways out of total length of 24,800 km was envisaged as green-field
development; and

e Increase of ¥ 2,15,000 crore was due to 6.4 times increase in quantum of land acquisition
with shift towards green-field alignments, higher lanes km and wider right of way norms.
Such revisions have been critical to ensure high quality corridors and to enable integrated
infrastructure development.

MOoRTH’s reply was indicative of the fact that:

e Significant changes were made by MoRTH and its implementing agencies in the scope of
projects and cost estimates for BPP-I as against that was approved by CCEA; and

e Cost estimates submitted to CCEA were not complete.

In the Exit Conference (May 2022), MoRTH stated that after approval of Public Investment
Board regarding the time overrun and cost overrun in BPP-1, a detailed cabinet note on progress
of BPP-I including optimisation, substitution of stretches, time overrun and cost overrun, etc.,
would be submitted for CCEA approval.

74



Report No.19 of 2023

Thus, although detailed working papers for arriving out the CCEA approved per km civil cost
and per km pre-construction cost for different components of BPP-I were not provided to Audit,
from Table 4.5 and Table 4.6 above and MoRTH’s reply, it could be inferred that BPP-I
estimates submitted for CCEA approval, including the BPP-I length and its fund requirements,
were not accurate and the same was apprehended (November 2017) by NHAI itself in its 118™
Board meeting.

4.5  Summing up

The financial outlay of ¥ 5,35,000 crore approved by CCEA fell short of funds needed for
achieving BPP-I targets, as after awarding only 75.62 per cent of CCEA approved length,
158.24 per cent of CCEA approved financial outlay has already been sanctioned. Thus, there
was disconnect among the financial outlay approved by CCEA, financial plans for BPP-I
approved by respective implementing agencies and realisation of the plans thereof.

There was variation from the approved modal mix of NHALI, as out of total national highways
length of 23,268 km awarded by NHAI, a meagre national highways length of 1.75 per cent
was being developed under BOT (Toll) mode (as against 10 per cent approved for this mode
of construction) whereas 48.35 per cent and 49.90 per cent of national highways length were
being constructed under EPC and HAM mode respectively (as against 30 per cent and 60 per
cent approved respectively for these mode of construction). MoRTH should ensure choosing
most optimal mode of construction for BPP-I projects considering the market scenarios and
BPP-I financial constraints.

The project accounting was weak in the absence of any system to identify profit centres, to
assess correct user fee in case of public funded projects and to map the source of revenue to
the project cost. MoRTH should consider establishing an elaborate and comprehensive project
accounting framework for itself and its implementing agencies so as to identify the profit
centres and to prudently plan the sources of financing and their usage for different projects.

Significant changes made in the scope of projects and cost estimates as well as richer project
specifications adopted have pushed up the sanctioned cost of projects awarded under BPP-1.
For 75.62 per cent of project length awarded up to 31 March 2023, 129.22 per cent of approved
civil cost and 449.32 per cent of approved pre-construction cost have been sanctioned. This
has resulted in sanctioned civil cost being I 23.89 crore per km as against the CCEA approved
cost of ¥ 13.98 crore per km and sanctioned pre-construction cost being ¥ 8.28 crore per km as
against the CCEA approved cost of ¥ 1.39 crore per km. Considering material changes in the
physical and financial targets approved by CCEA affecting the fund requirements for BPP-I in
future, MoRTH should consider approaching CCEA for apprising the progress made so far and
for seeking the funds required by Ministry in future.

75






CHAPTER 5
AWARD OF PROJECTS



i 1.!."'| ‘ -.'_' .|
’ k?;. ’ §.
| mu‘ﬁ ”f' :

ok
Elll .ﬂn ar QII 4#."\ ,1,.f ,1;;

.ﬂlﬂ. ‘:‘ !
l, aff AN AR 7 |
S g



Report No.19 of 2023

Chapter 5

Award of Projects

CCEA, while approving BPP-I, provided broad guidelines for implementation of Bharatmala
Pariyojana including mechanism for appraisal and approval of projects and guidelines for
scrutiny of individual projects. Audit observations, based on the review of the implementation
of BPP-I, in context of sample 66 projects, vis-a-vis applicable guidelines and commercial
prudence have been brought out in the following paras of this chapter.

5.1  Delegation of powers for project appraisal and approval

Delegation of powers for project appraisal and approval as determined by CCEA were as
follows:

Flow Chart’? 5.1: Delegation of powers for project appraisal and approval under
Phase-I of Bharatmala Pariyojana

{ Appraisal & Approval of projects
1

by CCEA

BOT (Toll) BOT EPC EPC projects EPC
mode (Annuity)/HAM projec by MoRTH Pr(gects
! ‘ tsb N
No TS NHKI Above NHIDC
VGE VGF 21,000 L
. crore
Apprais EPCC -
al by —
PATSC 5
Appraisal Approva
Al pprais
3 })(())\(l)f(:) : | Appraisal by PATSC 1 by
crore PR i by PATSC | | followed HPC
Appraisal by PATSC | | Approva followed by Public Chaired
L followed Ib by S
by y by DIB Investment y Sec.,
PATSC PPPAC NHAI | chaired b Board | | MoRTH
Approva aired by
( . followed | | Sheiredby Board Sec Chaired by
T | wikr || bySec | (SeeDEA MoRTH Sec,
Appraisal Board Ehaéired Expenditur
by y Sec., ©
PATSC Apprais MoRTH Approval
and SFC al by ———— | Approval by
Chaired PATSC by Minister,
by Sec., followe CCEA MoRTH
MoRTH d by
PPPAC
. )| Chaired
S by Sec.,
DEA
Approval
by
Minister
MoRTH
/| Approval

(Source: CCEA Note dated 24 October 2017)

124 Project Appraisal & Technical Scrutiny Committee (PATSC), Standing Finance Committee (SFC), Public
Private Partnership Appraisal Committee (PPPAC), Delegated Investment Board (DIB), High Powered
Committee (HPC) and Estimated Project Civil Cost (EPCC).

77



Report No.19 of 2023

CCEA directed that all projects to be implemented under BPP-I by NHAI or MoRTH were to
be technically, financially, and economically appraised duly by an empowered and well-
equipped Project Appraisal & Technical Scrutiny Committee (PATSC). PATSC to be set up in
NHAI/MoRTH was to be a dedicated unit comprising experts from NITI Aayog, Project and
Finance Division. MoRTH directed (07 December 2017 and 21 December 2017) NHIDCL to
form an in-house PATSC under the Chairmanship of Managing Director of NHIDCL with an
expert from NITI Aayog and Project & Finance Division of NHIDCL being its members.

In regard to the above, Audit observed the following:
5.1.1 Separation of appraising, approving and executing Authority

As evident from the flow chart above, in Built Operate & Transfer (Toll) projects with no
viability gap funding (VGF), all EPC projects implemented by NHAI and EPC projects
implemented by MoRTH with an estimated project civil cost up to I1,000 crore, the
implementing agency (NHAI and MoRTH) responsible for executing the project was also
appraising and approving the project. This mechanism lacked separation of powers among
execution, appraisal and approval of a project.

MOoRTH did not furnish reply to the Audit observation.
5.1.2 Delegation of powers

In BoT (Toll) projects requiring VGF from NHAI, wherein financial risk of NHAI was
restricted to the extent of 40 per cent of the total project cost as VGF could not exceed this
limit'?, such projects with estimated project civil cost up to 1,000 crore were to be approved
by Minister (MoRTH) and projects with estimated project civil cost beyond ¥1,000 crore were
to be approved by CCEA. However, in case of BoT (Annuity) Projects'?% and HAM projects,'?’
wherein financial risk pertaining to recovery of initial capital cost and operation & maintenance
cost was that of NHALI, the ceiling of estimated project civil cost requiring approval by Minister
of MoRTH and CCEA was raised up to X 2,000 crore and beyond X 2,000 crore respectively.
Furthermore, EPC projects'?® to be executed by NHAI, wherein financial risk pertaining to
recovery of initial capital cost and operation & maintenance cost was entirely that of NHAI,
were to be approved by NHAI Board'?’ irrespective of their estimated project civil cost. Audit

observed that there was negative correlation between the commercial risk of the Government

125 NHAI financing of the project was to be restricted to this amount only as balance amount was to be funded
by concessionaire and the risk involved in its recovery along with recovery of operating and maintenance
cost was to be borne by concessionaire only in view of tolling rights being with concessionaire.

126 Financial risk involved in non-recovery of initial capital cost and recovery of operating & maintenance cost
due to inadequate toll collection was totally of NHAI as concessionaire was eligible for pre-determined
semi-annuities.

127 Financial risk involved in non-recovery of initial capital cost and recovery of operating & maintenance cost
due to inadequate toll collection was totally of NHAI as concessionaire was eligible for pre-determined
semi-annuities.

128 Financial risk involved in non-recovery of initial capital cost and recovery of operating & maintenance cost
due to inadequate toll collection was totally of NHAL

129 NHAI Board comprised of seven full time members (Chairman-NHAI and six Members-NHAI) and Four
part time Members (Secretary, Department of Expenditure, CEO-NITI Aayog, Secretary-MoRTH and
Director General (RD) & SS-MoRTH).

78



Report No.19 of 2023

in a project and the level of authority approving such projects. It was further observed that no
appraisal and approval mechanism for item rate contracts was proposed for CCEA approval
despite the fact that balance works/languishing projects awarded on item rate basis had high
risk/complexities and audit observations on same have been given in para 5.3.

MoRTH did not furnish reply to the Audit observation.
5.1.3 Delegations of powers within NHAI for project appraisal and approval

NHAI Board, in its 118™ meeting (16 November 2017), delegated powers within NHAI for
project appraisal and approval of EPC projects as detailed below:

Table 5.1: Delegation of powers for appraisal and approval within NHAI

Estimated Project Appraisal by Approval by
Civil Cost
Up to T 500 crore Internal Appraisal Committee Chairman, NHAI
Chaired by Member, NHAI
More than ¥ 500 crore Project Appraisal & Technical Executive Committee Chaired by
to T 1,000 crore Scrutiny Committee Chaired by Chairman, NHAI with full time Members
Member, NHAI of NHAI being its members
More than ¥ 1,000 Project Appraisal & Technical NHAI Board
crore Scrutiny Committee Chaired by
Member, NHAI

(Source: Delegation of powers decided by NHAI Board)

Audit observed that the delegation of powers, as above, implied non-separation of roles of
execution, appraisal and approval of projects and denied the opportunity of scrutiny of projects
independently. As per NHAI Act, 1988, at least two non-government professionals having
knowledge or experience in financial management, transportation planning or any other
relevant discipline were to be appointed as part-time members of NHAI Board. This
requirement was also insisted by NITI Aayog while commenting (23 November 2016) on the
draft CCEA Note on Bharatmala Pariyojana during inter-ministerial consultation. However,
non-government professionals were not appointed on NHAI Board.

Audit observed that the authority exercised by NHAI in appraisal and approval of EPC projects
being implemented by it was disproportionally higher as compared to the authority of NHIDCL
and MoRTH in this regard. EPC projects being implemented by NHIDCL'® were to be
approved by High Powered Committee Chaired by Secretary MoRTH and EPC projects being
implemented by MoRTH, were to be approved by CCEA if estimated project civil cost was
beyond % 1,000 crore.

Implication of such delegation to NHAI whereby the EPC projects to be implemented by NHAI
were to be entirely appraised and approved within NHAI only with no financial capping
defined, were evident in test check done by Audit. It was observed in test check that in 31 EPC
projects'®! of Delhi-Vadodara Expressway with cumulative sanctioned civil cost of around
< 32,839 crore (21 of these projects individually had sanctioned civil cost of more than

130 It was executing only EPC projects.
BI packages in which corridors or stretches have been divided for invitation of civil construction tenders.

79



Report No.19 of 2023

1,000 crore) and four EPC projects'*? of Dwarka-Expressway having cumulative sanctioned
civil cost of around ¥7,287.29 crore (all projects individually with sanctioned civil cost of more
than ¥1,000 crore) were approved by NHAI Board only. In comparison, in case of NHIDCL,
five sample EPC projects with sanctioned civil cost ranging between I 207.08 crore to
< 319.93 crore were approved by MoRTH.

MoRTH did not furnish reply to the Audit observation.
5.1.4 Powers of NHALI to decide mode of construction

NHALI, which was developing 70,950 km of national highways length out of 76,999 km of
national highways length determined for BPP-1, was also delegated the power to decide the
mode of construction of the projects being implemented by it.

Audit observed that the decisions on mode of construction were being taken by NHAI without
any valid justification on record and the same has been discussed in detail in para 4.2 of the
Report.

Audit further observed that before delegating the powers to decide the mode of construction of
‘projects’, the appraisal and approval mechanism proposed to CCEA did not define the term
‘project’ and ‘package’. Thus, for taking decision on mode of construction, whether the
packages in which a single project was divided for construction purposes would constitute
separate projects or all packages combined would constitute a single project was not clearly
defined. Resultantly, though decision on mode of construction was being taken by considering
project (accumulation of different packages) as a whole, for project appraisal and approval
purposes, individual package was being considered as a separate project.

For illustration, in case of Vadodara-Mumbai Expressway Phase IA having five packages and
a composite sanctioned civil cost 0of ¥ 6,271.52 crore, the detailed project report and the mode
of construction was decided by considering Phase IA as a single project. However, while doing
appraisal and approval of these five packages being constructed under HAM mode (whereby
the sanctioned civil cost of these packages individually was ranging between ¥ 935.52 crore to
%1,637.01 crore) the packages themselves were considered as a separate project which were
appraised by NHAI/MoRTH and approved by MoRTH. Had the Phase IA been considered as
a single project for appraisal and approval purposes, as per delegation of powers for a HAM
project, with estimated project civil cost of more than ¥ 2,000 crore, CCEA approval for the
same was required.

Delhi-Vadodara Expressway with civil cost of around ¥ 32,839 crore and which was not
included in the CCEA approved list of BPP-I projects was approved at the level of NHAI
Board. Similarly, NHAI Board approved Dwarka Expressway with civil cost of %7,287.29
crore with per km civil cost of I 250.77 crore as against per km civil cost of I18.20 crore
approved by CCEA, these two projects, despite being of high significance, were neither
assessed by MoRTH nor by CCEA.

132 Packages in which corridors or stretches have been divided for invitation of civil construction tenders.

80



Report No.19 of 2023

MoRTH did not furnish reply to the Audit observation.
5.1.5 Implementation of CCEA prescribed mechanism

The appraisal and approval mechanism prescribed by CCEA for BPP-I was not being followed
by implementing agencies fully as observed from the following:

5.1.5.1 Appraisal and approval of NHAI projects

133 134

Out of 50 sample projects °> of NHAL in case of eight projects " appraisal by Project Appraisal
& Technical Scrutiny Committee was not done due to either these being appraised under old
NHDP programme or they being balance works/ one time improvement works. For 35 projects
out of 50 projects, the notice inviting tender were floated without there being any technical and
financial appraisal of projects by Project Appraisal & Technical Scrutiny Committee as the
same was done afterwards. Out of these 35 sample projects, in case of two projects viz., Shamli-
Muzaffarnagar (Pkg.-II) and Delhi-Vadodara Expressway (Pkg.-18)'*°, Project Appraisal &
Technical Scrutiny Committee did not include any expert from NITI Aayog.

Audit further observed that out of 50 sample projects of NHAI 46 projects were approved by
Competent Authority after a period ranging from seven days to 404 days of floating of notice
inviting tender for these projects (Annexure 5).

MOoRTH replied (April 2022) that non-presence of member from NITI Aayog in the Project
Appraisal & Technical Scrutiny Committee was due to unavoidable circumstances, however,
appraisal of these projects by Project Appraisal & Technical Scrutiny Committee was done
with due diligence and without any deficiencies. On non-conduct of appraisal by Project
Appraisal & Technical Scrutiny Committee for eight projects, MoRTH stated that three
projects'3® were initially planned to be developed under NHDP hence appraisal mechanism for
NHDP Projects was only followed/completed, whereas no reply has been furnished for
remaining five projects.

Reply of MoRTH may be viewed against the fact that in the event of absence of NITI Aayog
member, the meetings could have been accordingly rescheduled or the independent appraisal
of NITI Aayog member could have been obtained separately. Further, non-conduct of Project
Appraisal & Technical Scrutiny Committee in respect of projects initially planned in NHDP
was in violation of the CCEA directions and considering that these projects were lagging, it

133 Does not include eight sample projects of NHAI because for two sample projects i.e., Hapur Bypass -
Moradabad and Belakeri Port-Kumta-Sirsi Road for which relevant records not made available to Audit,
for one sample project i.e., Development of existing roads in Ule, Suratgaon, Malumbra, Tuljapur, Shingoli,
Yedeshi, Naldurg & Omerga, being maintenance project, no appraisal/approval was done and another five
sample projects i.e., Chakeri-Allahabad, Lucknow Ring Road (Pkg-111B), Barhi-Koderma, Maheshkhunt-
Saharsa-Purnea, and Solapur-Bijapur were approved in other schemes, before BPP-I approval date and,
hence, no appraisal carried out as per BPP-1.
Balance work of Bareilly-Sitapur, Bangalore-Nidagatta (Pkg.-1), Gwalior-Shivpuri (Mohana Town
Portion), Kozhikode Bypass, Nidagatta-Mysore (Pkg.-II), Anandapuram-Pendurthi-Anakapalli, Gorhar-
Khairatunda(Pkg.-1) and Varanasi Ring Road (Pkg.-I).
135 Audit on test check basis observed that NITI Aayog expert was also not present in another eight projects of
Delhi-Vadodara Expressway viz., Package 17 and 19-25, however the same are not under Audit sample.
136 Kozhikode Bypass (HAM), Anandapuram-Pendurthi-Anakapalli (HAM) and Gorhar-Khairatunda(Pkg.-I)
(HAM)

134

81



Report No.19 of 2023

was imperative that a fresh analysis and appraisal of the status could have been ensured to
complete these projects in a timely manner.

5.1.5.2 Appraisal and approval of NHIDCL projects

For all the five sample projects'®’ of NHIDCL, the Project Appraisal & Technical Scrutiny
Committee did not include expert from NITI Aayog and Finance Division in violation to
directions of MoRTH. Further, these projects were approved after a period ranging from 53
days to 174 days from floating of their notice inviting tenders (Annexure 5).

MoRTH did not furnish reply to the Audit observation.

5.1.5.3 Appraisal and approval of MoRTH projects

All the three sample projects!*® of MoRTH were approved before the approval date of BPP-1,

hence, they did not pass through the appraisal and approval mechanism prescribed for the same
by CCEA.

MOoRTH did not furnish reply to the Audit observation.

Thus, the deficiencies in appraisal and approval mechanism proposed to CCEA, accompanied
with its inadequate implementation, resulted in BPP-I projects not getting scrutinised at desired
levels. It also resulted in deficiencies in appraisal of projects being approved under BPP-I as
discussed in Chapter 3 and later in this chapter.

Recommendation No. 16: Project appraisal and approval mechanism, including delegation
of powers, need to be comprehensively reviewed by the Government for ensuring proper
scrutiny, selection and approval of all modes of project construction at competent levels.

Recommendation No. 17: Processes for project appraisal and approval prescribed by CCEA
should be scrupulously followed by project implementing agencies and deviations in
compliance should be reported to the Competent Authority for suitable investigation and
regularisation.

5.2 National Highways Lane Configuration

5.2.1 Lane specifications for BPP-I

Indian Road Congress was established in the year 1934 with the objective of road development
in India. It has been developing different manuals for road sectors in India which were evolved
after extensive consultations with representatives of Central and State Governments, road
experts and other stakeholders.

137 Churachandpur-Tuivai (Pkg- IB and 2B), Kohima-Jessami (Pkg- II and I1I), and Manu-Lalchara (Manu
- Simlung Pkg.- I).
138 Bareli-Goharganj, Goharganj-Bhopal and Jabalpur-Hiren River (Pkg.-I)

82




Report No.19 of 2023

Various concepts pertaining to road such as Space Mean Speed'’, Level of Service!'*’, Design

Service Volume'#!, and Peak Hour Factor!*> which were determinants in deciding the highways
lane configurations have been defined by Indian Road Congress.

As per Indian Road Congress manual on specifications and standards, different design service
volumes/thresholds for upgradation of national highways and expressways were prescribed as
per details given below:

Table 5.2: Design service volume for two lanes and four lanes national highways

Nature of Terrain Design Service Volume in | Design Service Volume in passenger car units
passenger car units per per day (fours lanes)
day (two lane with paved Level of Service: B Level of Service: C
shoulder)
Plain 18,000 40,000 60,000
Rolling 13,000 40,000 60,000
Mountainous and steep 9,000 20,000 30,000

(Source: Indian Road Congress Manual)

The manual further prescribed that the project highways should be widened to six lanes when
total traffic including the traffic on service roads, if any, reached the design service volume
corresponding to Level of Service C for a four lanes highway.

Table 5.3: Design service volume for Expressways

Peak hour flow!# Design Service Volume in passenger car units per day
(in per cent) for Level of Service B
Four lanes Six lanes Eight lanes
Six 86,000 1,30,000 1,73,000
Eight 65,000 98,000 1,30,000

(Source: Indian Road Congress Manual)

Parallel to Indian Road Congress manuals, MoRTH, vide its executive orders, has been issuing
various guidelines for national highways including that pertaining to design service volumes.
Some of the executive orders pertaining to lane specifications of national highways and Audit
observations on the same were as follows:

e MoRTH decided (05 October 2012) to take up development of any new project of national
highway widening/ bypasses/ realignment thereafter, only with least width of two lane with

139 Itis a measure of speed i.e., the rate of motion of individual vehicle or of a traffic stream in terms of time

over a certain length (space) of road.

Qualitative measures viz., speed, travel time, freedom to manoeuvre, traffic interruption, comfort,
convenience & safety, describing operational conditions with a traffic stream and their perception by
drivers/passengers. There are six Level of Services described by Indian Road Congress viz., A: free flow
of traffic, B: stable flow of traffic having average speed of 70 per cent of what is in Level of Service A, C:
stable flow of traffic having average speed of 50 per cent of what is in Level of Service A, D: stable flow
of traffic having average speed of 40 per cent of what is in Level of Service A, E: usually unstable flow of
traffic having average speed of 33 per cent of what is in Level of Service A and F: zone of forced or
breakdown flow with average speed between 25 per cent to 33 per cent of what is in Level of Service A.
Maximum hourly volume at which vehicles can reasonably be expected to transverse a point or uniform
section of a lane during a given time period while maintaining a designated Level of Service.

Traffic volume during peak hour expressed as a percentage of the annual average daily traffic.

Traffic volume during peak hour expressed as a percentage of the annual average daily traffic.

140

141

142
143

83



Report No.19 of 2023

84

paved shoulder irrespective of the traffic on the same. This decision of MoRTH was
justified on the basis that it would avoid fatalities arising out of movement of mixed traffic
i.e., fast as well as slow traffic on national highways.

However, MoRTH overruled (23 March 2018) its order dated 05 October 2012 by deciding
to construct, in hilly and mountainous terrains, 5.5 meter wide intermediate lane
configuration with two lane structures in case per day traffic on the stretch was ranging
between 3,000 passenger car units to 8,000 passenger car units. In case of traffic volume
of more than 10,000 passenger car units per day or where the existing traffic volumes were
likely to witness fast growth so as to reach that level within three to five years, seven meter
wide two lane carriage way was to be considered and the two lane with paved shoulder was
to be considered in hilly areas only in case where traffic was likely to increase at about
more than 10 per cent per annum. MoRTH justified this stating that due to construction of
two lane with paved shoulders in mountainous regions, there was destabilisation of hill
slopes, progressive damaging effects on road alignments & structures in higher contours
on hills, large scale felling of precious trees and associated environmental damages.

Audit observed that the justifications arrived at by MoRTH before passing its order of 23
March 2018 in regard to mountainous regions was not considered before passing its order
of 05 October 2012 whereby it directed for development of all national highways to two
lane specifications as during the intervening period the loss to the environment has already
been done. Furthermore, even after passing of order of 23 March 2018, MoRTH, in non-
compliance to the order, was approving two laning of national highways in mountainous
regions without commensurate traffic as highlighted in para 3.5.2.5 of this report

MoRTH decided (29 June 2015) that the trigger for planning in advance before reaching
the design service volume of earlier level for upgradation to four lanes was to be per day
15,000 passenger car units in plains, 11,000 passenger car units in rolling areas and 8,000
passenger car units in mountainous/steep regions. However, MoRTH overruled (26 May
2016) its order dated 29 June 2015 by revising the trigger benchmarks for upgradation to
four lanes with the reduced limits per day to 10,000 passenger car units in plains, 8,500
passenger car units in rolling areas and 6,000 passenger car units in mountainous/steep
regions. MoRTH, while overruling (26 May 2016) its decision on traffic trigger taken
around one year ago, justified it on the ground that the trigger benchmarks were being
lowered considering changes in socio-economic conditions in the country, safe and
comfortable mobility of road users and de-congestion of traffic which indicated that these
factors were not considered while passing earlier order of 29 June 2015.

MOoRTH, in its meeting (12 March 2018), decided that for construction of BPP-I projects
following lane specifications were to be used, considering the present traffic:



Report No.19 of 2023

Table 5.4: Lane specifications to be developed in Phase-I of Bharatmala Pariyojana as
decided by MoRTH

Component of
BPP-I

Per day present traffic
including induced traffic

Lane specification to be developed

Economic
Corridors

Up to 20,000 passenger car
units

Four lane highway with four lane structures!*

20,000 to 30,000 passenger
car units

Six lane highway with eight lane structures

30,000 to 40,000 passenger
car units

Eight lane highway with eight lane structures

40,000 passenger car units
onward

Eight lane highway with eight lane structures plus service
roads in urban area.

40,000 passenger car units
onwards

Option of green-field alignment or eight lane with eight
lane structures.

Six lane with six lane structure, in cases where portion of
the corridor has been six laned or six lane structures have
already been developed on four lane highway.

Inter-Corridor
& Feeder
Roads

NA

Four lane standard with partial access control. In case
traffic was expected to very high, the same guidelines as
mentioned for Economic Corridors.

(Source: MoRTH meeting dated 12 March 2018)

Audit observed that MoRTH, based on its orders of 12 March 2018, decided to develop richer
lane specifications for Economic Corridors and Inter-Corridor & Feeder Roads for BPP-I and
the implications for the same are explained below:

o  This decision was meant specifically for BPP-I and it was silent regarding other MoRTH
schemes for national highways development running parallel to BPP-I like National
Highways (Original);

o It was specifically meant for Economic Corridors and Inter-Corridor Routes & Feeder
Roads when, in fact, all Indian Road Congress guidelines or earlier orders of MoRTH
pertaining to lane development were applicable to all national highways irrespective of

their purposes. NHAI unilaterally, based on its Executive Committee decision (20
September 2019) and without the approval of MoRTH, amended (detailed below) the
decision of 12 March 2018, by diluting traffic requirements, for lane developments in other
components of BPP-I also:

144 For present traffic upto 20,000 passenger car units, Economic Corridors with four lane main carriage
way and four lane super-structures like bridge, flyover and underpasses etc., needed to be constructed.

85



Report No.19 of 2023

Table 5.5: Lane specifications to be developed in Phase-1I of Bharatmala Pariyojana as

decided by NHAI
Component of BPP-I Per day present traffic Lane specification to be
including induced traffic developed
Roads other than Economic Less than or equal to 15,000 For viable projects145 four lane
Corridors/ National Corridors passenger car units highway with four lane structures
15,000 to 20,000 passenger car | Four lane highway with four lane
units structures
Economic Corridors/ National Up to 20,000 passenger car units | Four lane highway with six lane
Corridors structures
All category roads More than 20,000 passenger car | Six lane with six lane structures
units

(Source: Decision of NHAI dated 20 September 2019)

o Planning of projects with richer specifications was leading to unviability of the projects
under BOT(Toll) mode of construction thereby vitiating the approved modal mix of NHAI
as discussed in detail in para 4.2 of this report whereby it is mentioned that as against target
of 10 per cent, NHAI could award merely 1.75 per cent of its project length under BOT
(Toll). Also, specific instance of Anandapuram-Pendurthi-Anakapalli was highlighted in
para 3.5.2.4 whereby the project could not be taken up under BOT (Toll) due to low traffic
on this six lane stretch; and

e CCEA, while approving BPP-I, had decided that six laning of Economic Corridors was to
be planned in Phase-II of Bharatmala Pariyojana. However, the decision of MoRTH to
upgrade lane configuration of Economic Corridors to six lanes and more, under BPP-I,
was not in conformity with the same.

MoRTH did not furnish reply to the Audit observation.
5.2.2 Upgradation of stretches with richer specifications

During review of 66 sample projects along with their corridors, Audit observed that certain
projects/corridors were being prioritised/developed'*® by taking richer specifications
considering the present and future traffic projections which could result in underutilisation of
developed infrastructure as discussed in Chapter 3. Decision to adopt richer lane specifications
of projects/corridors was also taken post optimisation, as observed in case of National
Corridors Efficiency Improvements Program Corridor of Ambala to Kotputli (Paniyala Mor).

MoRTH, prioritised (November 2018) this four lane green-field/brown-field corridor from
Ambala to Kotputli (282 km) as high priority so as to provide alternate connectivity for traffic
coming from Himachal Pradesh, Chandigarh and Ambala and going to Vadodara, Mumbai and
Kandla/ Mundra and for better utilisation of logistics hub to be developed at Nangal Choudhary
(Kotputli). MoRTH also aimed for decongesting the existing Ambala-Delhi section of NH-44
and Delhi-Kotputli section of NH-48. This corridor was not proposed under Bharatmala
Pariyojana, however, the same was included in BPP-I during optimisation process.

145 Projects with internal rate of return of 6.8 and above.
146 Awarded before prioritisation.

86



Report No.19 of 2023

Detailed project report consultant identified projected traffic (diverted and induced) of 14,956
passenger car units (year 2018) and projected future traffic on the stretch by taking cumulative
increase of 31 per cent to 51 per cent for every five years upto the year 2053. Detailed project
report consultant recommended for construction of a six lane national highway on the stretch
and the same was accepted (December 2018-February 2019) by MoRTH/NHAI by dividing
this corridor into nine projects'*” with civil cost of T 5,787.28 crore. The scheduled completion
dates of these projects were falling between December 2021 to May 2022. These projects had
achieved completion upto May 2022.

Audit observed that detailed project report consultant’s assumption of increasing the traffic by
31 per cent to 51 per cent over a span of five years (i.e., average six per cent to 10 per cent
yearly) was in contravention to its own assumption of taking five per cent annual growth in
traffic while determining its financial viability which was also the standard percentage of
growth in traffic considered for determining the viability of a project by MoRTH. Considering
five per cent standard increase, the highway would reach the level of 60,000 passenger car
units in the year 2046 only and even after considering the unjustified cumulative growth rate
considered by detailed project report consultant, the project stretch would breach the threshold
of 60,000 passenger car units not before 2035 and till that time the created infrastructure would
remain underutilised. Further the estimated civil cost for construction of Ambala-Kotputli
stretch with four lanes configuration would have been ¥ 3,858.19 crore!*® as compared to the
estimated civil cost of X 5,787.28 crore for the six lanes. In spite of the probable underutilisation
of six lane infrastructure being created and the difference in associated costs (initial
construction cost and later operational cost & maintenance cost) between four lanes and six
lane configurations of Ambala-Kotputli, no cost-benefit analysis for upgrading this stretch was
carried out. Instead, MoRTH/ NHAI in contravention of their own decision taken during
optimisation/ prioritisation to construct a four lane corridor, requirements of traffic and extant
Indian Road Congress guidelines, decided to construct whole corridor as a six lane national
highway.

MoRTH/NHAI could have considered the option of limiting the configuration of lanes at
present to what is feasible as per IRC specification and acquiring only the land in line with the
configuration for construction of higher lanes so that extra lanes can be constructed in future
as and when optimal traffic was expected to ply on them.

MoRTH justified (April 2022) the lane configurations by stating that there was normal traffic
of around 17,000 passenger car units in Narnaul-Paniyala Mor section, apart from this, it
would/ also caters to traffic from Jammu & Kashmir, Punjab, Himachal Pradesh, Uttarakhand
etc., and IMT Manesar/Rewari Industrial area. It would also act as feeder route (Narnaul -
Paniyala Mor) to cater to the developmental traffic due to development of Western Dedicated

147 Qut of these nine projects, one project was selected for detailed review as sample project. However, this

Audit observation pertains to complete corridor from Ambala-Kotputli.
148 Estimated civil cost for construction of six lanes is T5,787.28 crore. Estimated civil cost for construction of
four lanes is taken on prorata basis.

87



Report No.19 of 2023

Freight Corridor & functional logistics hubs at Khatuwas and Adani at Gurugram and proposed
Multi Modal Logistics Park at Nangal Chaudhary.

Reply of MoRTH may be viewed against the fact that reply was limited to only Narnaul-
Paniyala Mor section only which had a length of merely 31.240 km and not for entire stretch
of Ambala-Kotputli. Even for this section, the projections of increase in traffic due to
development of logistics hubs and MMLP were already considered by the detailed project
report consultant of the project.

5.3  Detailed project reports

5.3.1 Accountabilities of detailed project report consultants

MoRTH, in furtherance to CCEA approval of Bharatmala Pariyojana, vide its Standard
Operating Procedure (21 December 2017), directed that detailed project report should be
prepared in two parts viz., first part relating to determination of alignment, land acquisition
details and other pre-construction activities (utility shifting, forest and environmental
clearances etc.,) and second part relating to designs and cost estimates etc., so as to ensure that
the work on the pre-construction activities could be taken upfront without waiting for the
second part. MoRTH’s Standard Operating Procedure further elaborated the two parts of
detailed project reports preparation as per details below:

Table 5.6: Stage in detailed project report preparation

S.No. | Stage | Key activities | Reports/deliverables to be submitted
Part-1
1 Inception Project planning and | Inception report and quality assurance plan
mobilisation
2 Feasibility Alignment finalisation, | Alignment option report and feasibility report
preliminary surveys
3 Land Land acquisition, utility | Strip plan!#’, land acquisition report (3(a)'*°, 3A131), clearances
acquisition identification, creation of | and utility shifting proposals
and draft  notifications and
clearances proposals
4 Land Land acquisition processes, | Joint measurement survey '°? and 3D'*? report, final project
acquisition obtaining  final  utilities | clearances and utility report
and estimates and  required
clearances II | clearances

149 Representation of location, length and quality etc., of a project in graphical manner so as to give reader the

important details of the project at one glance.

150 4s per section 3(a) of the National Highways Act, 1956 (the Act), Competent Authority meant any person
or authority authorised by the Central Government, by notification in the Official Gazette, to perform the
functions of the Competent Authority for such area as may be specified in the notification.

I5I' 45 per section 34 of the Act, if the Central Government was satisfied that for a public purpose any land was

required for the building, maintenance, management or operation of a national highway or part thereof, it

might, by notification in the Official Gazette, declare its intention to acquire such land.

Joint measurement survey carried out by respective Competent Authority for Land Acquisition and the

MoRTH’s implementing agency.

As per section 3D of the Act, on submission of report by the Competent Authority, Central Government

might, by notification in the Official Gazette, declare that notified land would be acquired for the purposes

mentioned in section 34 of the Act. On the publication of the declaration under section 3D the land would
vest absolutely in the Central Government free from all encumbrances.

152

153

88



Report No.19 of 2023

S.No. Stage Key activities Reports/deliverables to be submitted
Part-11

5 Land Land acquisition award | 3G'>* report
acquisition determination
-  Award
determination

6 Detailed Detailed design of highway, | Draft detailed project report, final detailed project report,
project report | preparation  of  detailed | documents, and drawings

project report with drawings

7 Technical Preparation of bid documents | Civil works contract agreement and schedules
schedules and technical schedules

8 Land Obtaining possession of land | Land possession report
acquisition
Iv-
Possession

Term of reference for detailed project reports consultants

(Source: MoRTH Standard Operating Procedure dated 21 December 2017)

155 inter alia included the following:

e Conduct of surveys including traffic surveys, origin-destination and commodity movement

surveys and topographical surveys;

e Detailed desigining of road, its pavement, bridges and structures;

e Environment impact assessment;

e Land acquisition which inter alia included

>

Coordination with Project Implementing Unit and District Collector/State Government
in obtaining appointment order for Competent Authority for Land Acquisition ;

Assistance to Competent Authority for Land Acquisition staff in preparation of 3A and
3D, preamble and forwarding letter to be forwarded to Project Implementation Unit;

Assistance to Project Implementation Unit in co-ordinating with newspaper agencies
for publication of 3A and 3D notification and providing copies of newspaper
publication of 3A and 3D to Competent Authority for Land Acquisition and Project
Implementation Unit;

Ensuring presence of not only adequate manpower like surveyors, revenue inspectors,
auto CAD draftsmen, liaison officers, assistants, peon, computer operators to support
Competent Authority for land Acquisition, Project implementation Unit and Regional
Office in the land acquisition processes but also provide adequate resources like
computers, software licenses, scanners printers etc., so that prescribe timelines were
met;

Co-ordination with Competent Authority for Land Acquisition & State Government
and obtain all permissions necessary to conduct joint management survey and centre
line marking; and

154

As per section 3G of the Act, where any land is acquired under the Act, there should be paid an amount

which should be determined by an order of the Competent Authority.
35 Model Request for Proposal documents for engagement of detailed project report consultant
(15 February 2019).

89



Report No.19 of 2023

» Co-ordination in serving of notice to all beneficiaries for collection of award and to
vacate the land within 60 days under section 3E of the Act;

e Estimation of quantities and project costs;
e Economic and financial analysis of the project;

e Obtaining all necessary clearances of the project including the environmental, forest and
wildlife clearances from Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change (MoEFCC)
railways clearances for rail over bridge and road under bridge, clearances from irrigation
department and other competent authorities before the project was approved;

e Preparation of bid documents and technical schedules for the projects based on model
concession/contract agreements for Public Private Partnership/EPC projects and relevant
Indian Road Congress guidelines; and

e Assistance in collecting and providing all required supporting documents for initiating bids.
With respect to above, Audit observed the following:
5.3.1.1 Sequencing of key activities to be performed by detailed project report consultant

MOoRTH, vide its Standard Operating Procedure, made 3A (intention to acquire land) and 3D
(vesting of land with Government) preparation by detailed project report consultant as a task
which was preceding to and independent of detailed project report consultant preparing draft
detailed project report, final detailed project report and drawings thereof and their approval by
the Competent Authority. Model Request for Proposal further strengthened the stand of
MoRTH by stating that three stages in the table 5.6 i.e., land acquisition & clearance stage,
land acquisition & clearance-II stage and technical schedule stage, (Sr. No. 3, 4 and 7
respectively), could run in parallel with two stages i.e., feasibility stage and detailed project
report stage (Sr. No. 2 and 6 respectively).

Splitting of detailed project report consultant’s duties has following ramifications:

e In case of 46 NHAI sample projects, the approval of the projects was given after a period
of seven days to 404 days from the floating of notice inviting tender. In fact, out of above
mentioned 46 sample projects, in case of 35 sample projects, even the appraisal of the
projects was carried out after floating of notice inviting tender for these projects (as
discussed in detail in para 5.1). The same could happen as detailed project report consultant
was authorised to prepare bid documents and technical schedules (its key activity No.7)
independent of preparation of draft and final detailed project report by it (its key activity
No.6); and

e Incase of five NHAI sample projects, test checked, where notice inviting tender was floated
before approval of the project by Competent Authority, even the 3D notification!® for these

156 As per section 3D of the Act, on submission of report by the Competent Authority, Central Government

might, by notification in the Official Gazette, declare that notified land would be acquired for the purposes
mentioned in section 34 of the Act. On the publication of the declaration under section 3D the land would
vest absolutely in the Central Government free from all encumbrances.

90



Report No.19 of 2023

projects were issued, before the approval of the project by Competent Authority as detailed

below:
Table 5.7: Sample projects where 3D was done before approval of the projects
S.No. Name of the project Date of 3D notification Date of approval of the
under the Act project by Competent
Authority
1 Paniyala Mor-Narnaul Bypass- 06-07-2018 06-12-2018
Pacheri Kalan (Pkg.-I)
2 Delhi-Vadodara Expressway 10-09-2018 20-12-2018
(Pkg.-1)
3 Delhi-Vadodara Expressway 10-09-2018 20-12-2018
(Pkg.-2)
4 Delhi-Vadodara Expressway 04-01-2019 25-11-2019
(Pkg.-9)
5 Delhi-Vadodara Expressway 12-11-2018 13-02-2019
(Pkg.-18)

(Source: Data provided by NHAI)

The above undermined project approval sanctity and left no scope for refusal/revision of the
project and its specification. Any plausible change in alignment of project was deterred by the
fact that technical schedules and draft bid documents including draft agreements were already
there in public domain due to early unauthorised floating of notice inviting tender and also due
to no possibility of reversal of land acquired if there was change/modification in alignment or
project detailed project report. Further, due to above sequencing of detailed project report
consultant’s duties, Audit, in sampled projects, observed (para 5.3.2) that notice inviting tender
of the projects with deficient detailed project reports were floated without providing the
opportunity to Competent Authority to even appraise such detailed project reports.

Similarly, in NHIDCL for the project Manu-Lalchara (Manu-Simlung Pkg.- I), 3D notification
for the project was issued on 05 February 2019 while the project was approved on 13 March
2020.

MoRTH did not furnish reply to the Audit observation.
5.3.1.2 Detailed project report consultant’s sphere of duties and power

As evident from the MoRTH’s Standard Operating Procedure and detailed project report
consultant’s terms of reference, the detailed project report consultant was assigned many such
jobs/duties which were not required to be performed by it but were of executive nature. Some
of such overreach in duties were:

e Acting as a catalyst in appointment of Competent Authority for Land Acquisition;

e Acting as manpower and machinery supplier to Competent Authority for Land Acquisition,
Project Implementation Unit and Regional Offices of NHAI;

e Liaison with newspaper agencies for getting printed the notifications;

e Getting all necessary clearances for the project including environmental and forest
clearances;

e (Co-ordinating in getting the land parcel vacated from the landowners; and

91



Report No.19 of 2023

e Preparing the bid documents for the project and initiating the bidding processes.

The expansion in detailed project report consultant’s sphere of responsibility could be one of
the contributing reasons of detailed project report consultants not focussing on their core
activity of detailed project report preparation leading to flaws in detailed project report
preparation as discussed, later in detail, in this Chapter.

It appears that the chronology of detailed project report consultant’s duties and scope of such
duties were not aptly determined resulting in floating of notice inviting tender and land
acquisition prior to project approval as discussed above and flawed preparation of detailed
project reports and floating of notice inviting tender without Competent Authority even
appraising them as discussed, later in this chapter.

MOoRTH did not furnish reply to the Audit observation.
5.3.2 Shortcomings in detailed project reports

Detailed project reports presented the outline/layout for any project and hence should be
prepared judiciously keeping in view the latest technologies available. Good quality detailed
project reports were key for timely and economical construction of quality projects.
Considering the importance of good detailed project reports, MoRTH, through Standard
Operating Procedure, assigned additional duty to NHAI to develop a detailed guidance
document for detailed project report consultants, to ensure quality design including topics on
the use of technology, standard designs for structures, guidelines for access control etc.
MoRTH apprised CCEA while proposing BPP-I, that for preparation of quality detailed project
reports, use of remote sensing technologies like Light Detection and Ranging (LIDAR)'*’ has
been made mandatory.

Indian Road Congress has issued guidelines for designing pavements of national highways.
Generally, two type of pavement designs are adopted viz., flexible pavement {IRC 37:2012
(updated upto 2018)} and rigid pavement (IRC 58:2015). Different layers prescribed for these
two pavement design were as follows:

Flexible pavement - It involved layers of bitumen concrete (BC), dense bitumen macadam
(DBM), wet macadam mix (WMM), granular sub- base (GSB) and sub-grade i.e., earth work.

Rigid pavement - It involved layers of pavement quality concrete (PQC), Polythene Sheet of
125 micron, dry lean concrete (DLC), GSB and sub-grade.

The thickness of these layers is dependent on the value of California Bearing Ratio!*® of soil

and Vehicle Damage Factor (VDF)'> for Million Standard Axles'®® during road design life.

I57 It is a remote sensing method used for measuring the exact distance of an object on the earth surface.

138 It is measure of the strength of the soil sub-grade.

139 It is the multiplier for converting the number of commercial vehicles of different axle loads to the number
of standard axle road repetition.

160 It is numerical measurement, defined in millions, as to number of standard axles i.e., predetermined unit
of load of vehicle, which would ply on the road during its design life. It is used for deciding the strength
of the pavement.

92



Report No.19 of 2023

During review of 66 sample projects, Audit observed the following:
5.3.2.1 Munabao-Tanot

Detailed project report consultant projected annual average daily traffic ranging from 294
passenger car units to 1,571 passenger car units in the year 2017. It proposed for construction
of three toll plazas on the stretch. The notice inviting tender for the project was floated seven
days before project appraisal and 53 days before approval of the project by Competent
Authority.The project was approved on 24 March 2018, however, NHAI, during execution
stage, realising that construction of Toll plazas being financially unviable due to meagre traffic,
de-scoped (27 November 2019) the toll plazas.

Approved detailed project report included the provisions of three light vehicular underpasses
at various locations and one flyover at Tanot Mata Temple. However, the same were de-scoped
(30 December 2019) from the project during execution stage, citing meagre traffic on the road
and due to flyover being hindrance to the aesthetic view of temple. Value of these de-scoped
works was < 20.20 crore.

MOoRTH did not furnish reply to the Audit observation.
5.3.2.2 Khajuwala-Poogal-Bap

In the detailed project report of Khajuwala-Poogal-Bap, flexible pavement design of DBM
layer of 85 mm thickness was proposed considering California Bearing Ratio of soil as eight
per cent. The notice inviting tender for the project was floated six days before project appraisal
and 64 days before approval of the project by Competent Authority. The project was approved
on 24 March 2018. However, concessionaire considering California Bearing Ratio of 20 per
cent'®! and without violating the Indian Road Congress guidelines constructed the road with
60 mm thick DBM layer which showed over-estimation of project civil cost by around ¥ 42
crore. in the detailed project report. Variation in California Bearing Ratio, from eight per cent
to 20 per cent, indicated erroneous consideration of the same by detailed project report
consultant.

Detailed project report consultant projected average annual daily traffic ranging from 1,223
passenger car units to 2,493 passenger car units in the year 2016 and proposed for construction
of three toll plazas on the stretch. However, NHAI during execution, realising meagre traffic
on the stretch, de-scoped (23 July 2020) construction of these three toll plazas considering them
unviable. Value of all de-scoped works was X 29.59 crore for this project.

Detailed project report approved by NHAI provided for construction of a minor bridge over
Indira Gandhi Nahar Pariyojana (IGNP) with a span arrangement of 40 meter without taking
no objection certificate from IGNP office which objected to the span of 40 meter as it would
hinder the movement of IGNP vehicles. Therefore, IGNP allowed construction of minor bridge
with a span of 55 meter and revised the drawings accordingly which led to delay in completion
of the project.

161 When the actual California Bearing Ratio of the project was between 19 to 29.

93



Report No.19 of 2023

NHALI approved the detailed project report with end chainage of the project to be at
Km.182.725 due to which it failed to link the project highway with NH-11 thereby leaving a
gap of 433 meter in the project highway and NH-11. This hampered the seamless connectivity
and, hence, the same was rectified at the time of execution of the project.

MOoRTH replied (April 2022) that the assessment of California Bearing Ratio by the detailed
project report consultant was for estimation purpose only and the work was awarded to the
lowest bidder and pavement design was as per concession agreement. Further, the toll Plazas
have been delinked from the scope of the work and toll collection may be done with temporary
booth to assess the viability. Three vehicular underpasses have been proposed due to fast
development in the area. Also, IGNP officials initially (05 October 2017) instructed to provide
a 40 m long structure without any intermediate support, however, during execution, IGNP
proposed (25 June 2018) that viaduct should be provided on both banks. It further stated that
reasons for the gap between end point of the stretch and NH 11 was that a bypass/ring road was
proposed (24/25 October 2017) which could not be finalised.

Reply of MoRTH may be viewed against the fact that there were wide variations in the
California Bearing Ratio values of detailed project report consultant vis-a-vis values derived
by concessionaire. California Bearing Ratio values are worked out based on samples taken
from site. Hence, they need to be arrived at precisely or with minimum variation. Further,
MOoRTH reply does not address the reasons for approving of three toll plazas and vehicular
under passes despite minimal traffic. Detailed project report was finalised without getting no
objection certificate from IGNP office. MoRTH’ reply in respect of breakage of end point
confirms the Audit observation and the fact remained that rectification in this regard had to be
undertaken at later stage during execution.

5.3.2.3 Paniyala Mor-Narnaul Bypass-Pacheri Kalan (Pkg.-I)

This section, with length of 31.240 km, was part of trans Haryana corridor being developed
from Ambala (Pehowa) to Kotputli (Paniyala Mor). The notice inviting tender for the project
was floated 26 days before project appraisal and 307 days before approval of the project by
Competent Authority. The detailed project report consultant proposed toll plaza at Chainage
23.000 Km of the Paniyala Mor to Narnaul Bypass crossing section. There is Dholera Mining
area in the vicinity of the project for which NHAI had provided four lane link road of 2.76 km
bound to Nizampur (Dholera Area).

94



Report No.19 of 2023

Picture 5.1: Traffic movement on Paniyala Mor- Narnaul section

Delhi

fla_ngal Chowdhary byvpass

Sirohi Toll plaza

(Ch.23.00 —— % J
IMacnaul i b
Mizampur L

Paniyala Mod

Jaipur

Audit observed that in spite of major portion of Ambala-Kotputli (Paniyala Mor) corridor being
tolled under closed tolling'® i.e., 240.90 km out of 272 km., the remaining stretch of this
corridor i.e., Paniyala Mor-Narnaul Bypass Crossing (31.240) km was being tolled under open
tolling'®. The location of toll plaza was at Chainage 23.000 km on the Narnaul side of the
project between Narnaul and Intersection of Nangal Chaudhary Bypass. Due to this, traffic
moving from Narnaul Bypass to Paniyala Mor and not using Nizampur link will have to pay
toll for 2.76 km of Nizampur link (Nizampur link was being treated as bypass so toll rates for
this 2.76 km were one and a half times of toll rates for normal road length) without even using
it. Similarly, the traffic moving from Narnaul Bypass to Dholera Mining area was bound to pay
toll for 17 km patch from Nangal Choudhary bypass to Paniyala Mor without even using it.
However, on the other hand heavy dumpers'®* moving between Dholera mining area
(Nizampur) and Paniyala Mor, using the tollable stretch of 17 km, were moving without paying
any toll at the expenses of other commuters, as discussed above, who were paying excess toll.

No traffic survey was conducted by NHAI to determine annual potential collection afresh on
the stretch and the bid for toll collection agency for this stretch was awarded (20 January 2021)
based on detailed project report projections only.

MoRTH replied (April 2022) that the location of toll plaza had been finalised for each road
section considering technical feasibility of establishing a plaza and with a view to optimise the
user fee collection. Further, due to open tolling system, there might be vehicles which were

162 System of tolling whereby toll is collected from the commuter at the exit point on the national highway

based on distance travelled from its entry point on the national highway.

163 System of tolling whereby toll is collected from the commuter at a fixed rate irrespective of the actual
distance travelled.

164 As observed during physical inspection of the site.

95



Report No.19 of 2023

using part of project without crossing plaza and similarly there would be vehicle which are
using part project but crossing plaza and thus paying full user fee.

MOoRTH reply confirmed that there was bound to be revenue leakage as well as extra burden
on users for toll payment, however, the fact remained that no measures were undertaken to
prevent the same.

5.3.2.4 Majhauli- Charout

The notice inviting tender for the project was floated 70 days before project appraisal and 83
days before the approval of the project by Competent Authority. NHAI awarded the project
(March 2018) considering the length of a bridge on Baghmati River as 0.240 km, based on
detailed project report consultant’s estimates. Audit observed that while approving and
awarding the project, NHAI overlooked the wrong estimation by detailed project report
consultant of the length of the bridge on Bhagmati River as NHAT itself applied (11 June 2020)
for no objection certificate to Water Resource Department of Patna considering the width of
river as 2.340 km. Pending receipt of no objection certificate, NHAI de-scoped (27 December
2021) the work of construction of bridge to develop it separately. Such de-scoping of the project
approved in January 2018 and taking up of the de-scoped work afresh as standalone project
would result in hampering the seamless connectivity on the stretch as discussed in detail in
Chapter 3.

MoRTH admitted (April 2022) the fault of the detailed project report consultant and the facts
of descoping (27 December 2021) the stretch of Baghmati & Lakhandei river and inviting bid
afresh for the same as standalone project. It was also stated that necessary
clarification/justification has been sought from the detailed project report consultant in this
regard.

5.3.2.5 Koida —Rajamunda (Pkg.-II)

The notice inviting tender for the project was floated 56 days before project appraisal and 84
days before the approval of the project by Competent Authority. Agreement for four laning of
Koida- Rajamunda stretch was entered into by NHAI on 20 February 2018 and the appointed
date for the project was fixed as 08 May 2018. As per the agreement, construction of two bow
string road over bridges (RoB) with six lanes were to be constructed at Roxy and Bimlagarh.
Before detailed project report preparation of this project and at the time of entering into
agreement, general arrangement drawings (GAD), for two lane non-standard girders (approved
in January 2011) was available for Roxy ROB and for four lane, standard Research Design &
Standard Organisation (RDSO) bow string girders (approved in May 2017) was available for
Bimlagarh ROB. Further, MoRTH, vide its Standard Operating Procedure has directed that for
BPP-I, only RDSO approved designs were to be considered.

Audit observed that NHAI erroneously approved detailed project report with two ROBs at
Roxy and Bimlagarh with six lane bow string girders. However, no RDSO approved general
arrangement drawings for six lane bow string girders were available till 2021. Eventually,
NHALI had to de-scope (12 November 2021) one ROB at Roxy location with negative change
of scope 0f T 79.45 crore and other ROB at Bimlagarh was de-scoped from six lane to four lane

96



Report No.19 of 2023

bow string girders with negative change of scope of I 10.89 crore. Faulty detailed project
report approval by NHAI, not only resulted in delayed progress of work on this stretch but it
also resulted in skewed development of the project as ROB at Bimlagarh was restricted to four
lanes instead of six lanes while at Roxy, NHAI had to settle only for level crossing, thereby
adversely impacting seamless connectivity in this stretch. As against its scheduled completion
date of 06 May 2020, as up to March 2022, physical progress was 82.93 per cent only.

MoRTH admitted (April 2022) the fact of non-approval of six lane bow string girders drawings
for ROBs at Roxy and Bimlagarh and resultant de-scoping of the project works.

5.3.2.6 Tumkur -Shivamogga (Pkg.- I and II)

The notice inviting tender for the project was floated 43 to 48 days before project appraisal of
Package I and IT and 116 to119 days prior to the approval of the Package I and II by Competent
Authority. Concessionaire designed the project highway by lowering the thickness of BC,
DBM and WMM requirement as per Indian Road Congress guidelines by adopting California
Bearing Ratio'® of soil as 10 per cent whereas detailed project report considered it as eight per
cent. Due to this, the concessionaire constructed the pavement design of the project stretch
with reduced thickness, thereby, saving in the cost of construction of road. Had this being
considered by NHAI while approving the detailed project report the project estimates put for
tendering would have been more optimal.

MoRTH justified (April 2022) the change in pavement thickness by stating that in case of
Hybrid Annuity Mode, design is the responsibility of concessionaire.

Reply of MoRTH may be viewed against the fact that the detailed project report consultant did
not consider the correct California Bearing Ratio of the project thereby proposing higher
pavement specification then required and this fact was overlooked by NHAI while approving
the project. It is relevant to mention that more reasonable bids could have been received, had
NHALI prepared lower cost estimates by adopting correct California Bearing Ratio.

5.3.2.7 Hapur Bypass-Moradabad

On Hapur Bypass-Moradabad stretch, due to faulty toll plaza location (Toll Plaza at
Garhmukteshwar) accompanied with open tolling the traffic coming from Moradabad and
going to Meerut (Uttar Pradesh) and Haryana/Punjab on one side and Aligarh/Western Uttar
Pradesh on other side was paying toll also for national highway length of around 35 km falling
between Hapur and Garh Mukteshwar without even using it. Besides above, the Buxar Bypass
with a length of around 20 km for which toll at the rate of one and a half times of normal rates
is to be charged and would replace, after its completion, the existing length between Hapur and

165 It is the strength of subgrade of a road or any other paved area and the material used in its construction.

97



Report No.19 of 2023

Garh Mukteshwar would increase commuter’s infructuous toll payments for non-usage of this
patch.

Picture 5.2: Traffic movement on Hapur Bypass-Moradabad project

Meerut (UP) and Haryana/Punjab

Garh Mukteshwar Toll plaza
35km
Delhi il |  Moradabad

Vehicle not wusing
Buxar Bypass would
be forced to pay toll
at 1.5 times due to
open tolling.

Aligarh and western UP

No project appraisal and approval records were furnished to Audit.

MOoRTH replied (April 2022) that at this toll plaza, the users have to be captured in open tolling
system as per the MoRTH’s notification.

Reply of MoRTH may be viewed against the fact that the location of toll plaza was such that it
was located just before the start of the bypass implying that users would be charged higher toll
rates even if users did not use the bypass.

5.3.2.8 Balance work of Bareilly-Sitapur

Four laning of Bareilly Sitapur stretch was initially awarded under NHDP-III on BOT (Toll)
basis in June 2010 with scheduled completion date of 26 August 2013, which was extended up
to 31 December 2016. However, due to shortage of funds with concessionaire, the project
could not be completed and was thus terminated (May 2019) by NHAIL At the time of
termination, the project had achieved physical progress of 76.05 per cent. The balance work
of the project was again awarded (15 October 2019) under BPP-I on item rate basis at a cost of
% 697.42 crore against the estimated civil cost was T 767.89 crore. The project was not appraised
by Project Appraisal & Technical Scrutiny Committee and the notice inviting tender for the
project was floated 216 days prior to the approval of the project by Competent Authority.

Audit observed that the estimated civil cost (X 767.89 crore) was not correctly worked out and
also the contractor’s scope in re-awarded project was not clearly defined by the consultant and
NHAI During the execution stage, authority engineer of the re-awarded project proposed
(August 2020) for changing the value of balance work to ¥ 1,378.81 crore based on site

98



Report No.19 of 2023

conditions and then again revised the proposal to ¥ 812.52 crore which was yet to be approved
(April 2022).

MoRTH admitted (April 2022) the variations in estimates by stating that it was due to
inadequate estimation by the independent engineer of the terminated BOT Project (independent
engineer worked as consultant for determining/ estimation of the balance work). It further
stated that show cause notice has already been served to the consultant and action was being
taken.

Reply of MoRTH may be viewed in light of the fact that NHALI itself failed to verify the cost
estimates submitted by independent engineer, highlighting weak mechanism of appraisal and
approval of project.

5.3.2.9 Chakeri-Allahabad

NHALI failed to get updated detailed project report, prepared in September 2011, while getting
the project approved from CCEA on 28 June 2017 resulting in the following deficiencies:

e In spite of this stretch (145.06 km) being a part of Golden Quadrilateral and being upgraded
to six lanes from existing four lanes, it was proposed in the detailed project report to retain
existing configuration of four lanes for three structures'®® with a total length of 3.90 km
because of the same being surrounded by built up areas. This would result in skewed
development/ congestion and hinder seamless movement of traffic;

e Requisite number of structures viz., pedestrian under pass and reinforced earth walls were
missing in the detailed project report resulting in subsequent change of scope for an amount
of ¥ 68.65 crore which was pending approval (October 2021) with Competent Authority;
and

e A length of additional 417 meter was required to complete the approach (Allahabad end)
of proposed vehicular under pass, due to wrong estimation of road length by detailed project
report consultant, for which besides additional land acquisition, a change of scope for an
amount of ¥ 6.59 crore for civil works was also pending approval (April 2022) with
Competent Authority.

MoRTH did not furnish any reply to the Audit observation.

The reasons for such deficient project specifications being approved by MoRTH/NHAI were
as follow:

e Deficient review of the existing site conditions by detailed project report consultant and
MoRTH/NHAI before approving the project;

e Non-preparation of detailed guidance note for detailed project report consultants by NHAI
as directed by MoRTH vide its Standard Operating Procedure; and

166 Flyovers at Maharjpur town, Sarsaul town and Chaudagra town

99



Report No.19 of 2023

167

e Non-verification'®’ of usage of LIDAR technique in detailed project reports preparation as

envisaged in CCEA approval and MoRTH Standard Operating Procedure.

Besides above observations on deficient detailed project reports, as contained in para 5.3.2
above, in 22 sample projects, change of scope amounting to I 725.16 crore has been
recommended out of which an amount of ¥ 423.81 crore was approved by NHAI in 19 projects
(Annexure 6) till October 2021. Improper review of the existing site condition by detailed
project report consultant /NHAI before awarding the projects, necessitated additional structural
provisions such as bridges/culverts/vehicular underpasses/pedestrian underpasses etc., in these
cases.

In the Exit Conference (May 2022) MoRTH assured that the policy guidelines for penal action
on defaulting consultants have been issued by the Ministry and deterrent action on defaulting
consultants were being taken on regular basis. The Ministry also assured of sharing
supplementary information regarding usage of technologies in national highways construction.
However, any such information from MoRTH was still awaited by Audit.

Thus, the deficiencies mentioned above indicated that detailed project reports for the projects
being constructed under BPP-I were not appraised with due diligence by the Competent
Authority before approval. Non-preparation of detailed guidance note for detailed project
report by NHAI and non-verifiability of usage of light detection and ranging (LIDAR)
technique could have been the factors contributing to detailed project reports being deficient.
Further, nothing was available on record to indicate that penal action was taken/initiated against
any of the erring detailed project report consultants of these projects.

Recommendation No. 18: MoRTH may consider establishing a Detailed Project Report Cell
in the implementing agencies to create institutionalised in-house expertise for reviewing the
detailed project reports and road designs against the extant standards/guidelines.

Recommendation No. 19: LIDAR technique, as envisaged in CCEA note, should be used in
preparation of detailed project reports in Bharatmala Pariyojana Phase-I projects.

Recommendation No. 20: Responsibility may be fixed, after detailed investigation, for
preparing and approving faulty detailed project reports with sub-optimal
parameters/specifications.

5.4  Tendering and selection of contractors/concessionaires

5.4.1 The single stage two envelope bidding process was adopted by MoRTH/NHAI/
NHIDCL for selection of contractors/concessionaires. Technical eligibility and qualification of
the bidders was to be first assessed, based on details submitted in technical bids, followed by
opening of financial bids of the technically qualified bidders, so as to declare L-1/H-1 bidder.

Following financial evaluation criteria was prescribed in case of different mode of
construction:

167 No LIDAR reports furnished to Audit despite several written and verbal requests.

100




Report No.19 of 2023

Engineering, Procurement & Construction: Lowest project cost quoted by bidder.

Hybrid Annuity Mode: Lowest bid price viz., lowest of NPV of bid project cost plus NPV of
operation & maintenance cost quoted by bidder.

Build, Operate & Transfer (Toll): H-I bidder, in case it was quoting for Premium i.e.,
negative viability gap funding (VGF) and L-I bidder, in case it was quoting for viability gap
funding.

During review of 66 sample projects, following was observed:
54.1.1 Dwarka-Expressway (Pkg.-I)

The project was awarded (17 December 2018) for a value of ¥ 1,349 crore to the bidder!'®® who
failed to fulfil the Request for Proposal condition of having completed construction of at least
one deep/ shallow tunnel consisting of single or twin tubes (including tunnel for
roads/railways/metro rail/irrigation/hydroelectric projects etc.) with minimum length of 900
meter and minimum cross-sectional area of 126 square meter'®. The successful bidder had
experience of completing construction of cross-sectional area of 105 square meter only.
However, NHAI accepted the contention of the contractor regarding ambiguity in the clause of
Request for Proposal that nowhere it was defined as to whether the minimum cross-sectional
area 126 square meter of a tunnel pertained to finished/clear cross-section or otherwise. Work
was awarded to same contractor citing that it had experience of having constructed minimum
cross-sectional area of 126 square meter though it was not clear/finished.

Audit observed that there was no ambiguity in the clause as it clearly stipulated cross-sectional
area in respect of completed project which itself meant clear/finished. Further, no such
clarification was sought in the pre-bid meeting by any participant, thereby, proving the fact that
all the six bidders including the L-1 bidder and the management did not consider Request for
Proposal term as ambiguous. Clarity of the Request for Proposal provision was further
corroborated by the fact that model Request for Proposal published even after award of this
project continued with the same terminology for the tunnel work and no changes were made in
it.

MOoRTH replied (April 2022) that as per Request for Proposal, one project of 126 sqm cross-
section area was required. Earlier, Evaluation Committee took a view that ‘clear cross-section’
area was to be considered and the bidder was disqualified. The bidder, in its representation,
highlighted that “clear cross-section” was not written in Request for Proposal and they have
completed gross cross-sectional area and, therefore, they were eligible and with the approval
of Competent Authority, the bidder was considered qualified.

168 The bidder was declared unqualified by the committee evaluating the technical bids but later qualified as
bidder’s representation was accepted by NHAI and it emerged as the L-I bidder too.

199 Financial bids of four bidders other than the contractor were opened. These four bidders had experience
of tunnel work with cross-sectional area in the range of 136 sqm. to 153.86 sqm. as against the
requirement of tunnel cross-sectional area of 126 sqm.

101



Report No.19 of 2023

Reply of MoRTH may be viewed against the fact that there was no ambiguity in the clause
since it clearly stipulated cross-sectional area in respect of completed project which itself meant
clear/finished.

5.4.1.2 Delhi-Vadodara (Pkg.-17 to 25)

In respect of nine projects!’®, NHAI failed to review the fact that detailed project report
consultant determined incorrect civil cost estimates based on old schedules of rates although
updated schedules of rates were available (August 2018) before the floating of notice inviting
tender for these projects (03 October 2018). In case of these projects, the L-I bidders quoted
0.98 per cent to 16.45 per cent over and above the estimated civil cost. Due to above fault in
project estimates, NHAI computed notional projects estimates, based on latest schedules of
rates, and compared the same with bidders quote as per which the L-I bidders were in the range
of (-) 3.88 per cent to 5.55 per cent of the notionally estimated civil cost. This resulted in
undermining fair Request for Proposal conditions based on which bids could have been invited
and analysed.

MOoRTH replied (April 2022) that after the receipt of bids for these projects, detailed project
report consultant reported the amendment to schedules of rates for change in rates. In order to
assess reasonableness of bids received, the bid quoted by the L-1 bidders based on market rate
were compared with the latest applicable schedules of rates. Accordingly, bids were processed
and L-I were declared.

MoRTH’s reply confirms the Audit observation that the bids were invited based on incorrect
estimates. Further, while appraising these projects member from NITI Aayog was also not
present in the Project Appraisal & Technical Scrutiny Committee. Thus, the fact remained that
NHALI failed to review correctly the cost estimates proposed in detailed project report and went
ahead for bidding with incorrect cost estimates.

5.4.1.3 Hapur Bypass— Moradabad

NHALI while inviting bids for six laning of Hapur Bypass-Moradabad on BOT (Toll) basis,
anticipated annual premium of ¥ 97.77 crore with concession period of 22 years. However,
against this estimated premium of< 97.77 crore, NHAI accepted (24 March 2018), without any
justification on the record, the H-1 bid at annual premium of only ¥ 31.50 crore (approximately
68 per cent lower than the premium estimated by NHAI) on the basis of justification that
assumptions of traffic forecast made by detailed project report consultant and wholesale price
index taken by detailed project report consultant, while making estimation of premium of I
97.77 crore were on higher side. Change of NHAI’s perception occurred within a week of bid
due date of the project. NHAI accepted the error in estimation without any justified reasons
on record and without going for re-tendering. Since the project appraisal and approval files and
tendering & award files were not furnished to Audit, no further examination could be done.

MoRTH replied (April 2022) that premium of I 97.77 crore was calculated by financial
consultant based on the data provided by technical consultant and other assumptions issued by

170 Audit observation is on nine projects though only one project viz., Package 18 was part of sample 66 projects.

102



Report No.19 of 2023

the MoRTH and NHAI. Further, from the six qualified bidders, at request for qualification
stage, two competitive bids were received and out of the two bidders, one selected bidder has
quoted premium and the other bidder has quoted grant i.e., viability gap funding.

Reply of MoRTH may be viewed against the fact that it was only after opening of financial
bids that there was change in management’s perception on the detailed project report
consultant’s assumption in relation to traffic growth and wholesale price index.

NHALI failed to provide any record/file pertaining to award of this project in spite of pursuance
by Audit thereby denying a fair opportunity for reviewing the validity of the tendering process
and award thereof. Further, due to non-maintenance of complete data in regard to traffic and
toll collection at the two toll plazas!’! of this stretch, Audit could not validate the management’s
claim of higher projections of traffic by detailed project report consultant.

In view of above, an investigation is warranted in the matter to examine the observation and
fix the responsibility on erring consultant/NHALI officials.

5.4.1.4 Gwalior-Shivpuri (Mohana town portion)

Estimates for Gwalior-Shivpuri (Mohana Town portion) with a length of 4 km were prepared
(April 2017) by Madhya Pradesh Public Works Department (MP PWD). The contract was
awarded (February 2018) for the same by NHAI under EPC mode for a value of I 18.39 crore.
While executing the project, contractor submitted that only 3.10 km was road length and the
balance length was bridge portion on Parvati river which was not in the scope of its work.
Hence, it submitted for de-scoping the length of 0.900 km of the bridge from its contract. This
fact of 0.900 km of bridge work being part of road length of 4 km was neither noticed by
Madhya Pradesh PWD, while preparing detailed project report, and by NHAI, while floating
the tender and entering into agreement, nor by the contractor, while bidding for the project.
This also indicated that NHAI did not carry out any check of facts and figures of the proposed
detailed project report before approving the project. Hence, there was no consensus ad idem
between the parties to the contract thereby making the EPC agreement null and void.

MoRTH admitted (April 2022) that as per the agreement, construction of four lane road of four
km was provisioned but later it was found that the existing Parvati bridge on two lane of
Mohana city portion was located at a distance of 3.100 km from the start point of project stretch.
Re-construction of Parvati bridge was not provisioned in contract. MoRTH further justified
that the estimate of the work was prepared by Madhya Pradesh PWD and NHALI just sanctioned
the estimate as per the estimate submitted by Madhya Pradesh PWD. As the work not required
at site was de-scoped and payment was made to the contractor only for the work done by him,
there was no financial loss to NHAI as such.

Reply of MoRTH may be viewed against the fact that confirmation of length of project and
investigation of site was a pre-requisite for review of detailed project report and approval of
the project by NHALI

7 Located at Joya and Brijghat.

103



Report No.19 of 2023

5.4.1.5 Lucknow Ring Road (Pkg.- I'7?)

The bids for this four lane national highway, under EPC mode of construction, were floated on
07 March 2019 with estimated project civil cost of ¥ 904.31 crore with its extended bid due
date being 12 June 2019. L-1 for the project submitted its bid at I 1,062 crore, which was
17.44 per cent higher than the estimated cost.

While scrutinising the reason for higher bid cost submitted by L-1 bidder, NHAI computed
notional revised estimated cost of ¥ 1,041 crore based on schedules of rates of 2019 because
the bids floated on 07 March 2019 were not based on correct cost estimates as schedules of
rates of 2016-17 were considered for the same. Due to this notional revision in estimated cost,
the bid of L-1 was now 2.02 per cent higher than the notionally revised estimates. Such lower
and faulty project estimation initially and later revision of the same after opening of financial
bids resulted in undermining fair Request for Proposal conditions based on which bids could
have been invited and analysed.

MOoRTH did not furnish reply to the Audit observation.

5.4.1.6 Lucknow Ring Road (Pkg.-111B)

173 of successful bidder was

Based on technical bid submitted, the threshold technical capacity
worked out to ¥ 1,393.72 crore. However, after the award (03 January 2017) of the project and
entering into agreement (23 January 2017) with the successful bidder, NHAI based on inputs
received (June 2017) regarding falsified technical bid documents submitted by L-1, instead of
disqualifying it recomputed the threshold technical capacity of the L-1, as ¥1,030.53 crore
which was less than the required threshold technical capacity of X 1,126 crore by I 95.47 crore.
However, NHAI still proceeded the engagement with the L-1 bidder and declared the appointed

date of the project as 01 August 2017.

MOoRTH replied (April 2022) that the final assessed technical capacity of the successful bidder
was X 1,151.08 crore which was more than the threshold technical capacity of X 1,126 crore.

Reply of MoRTH may be viewed against the fact that threshold technical capacity recomputed
by NHALI itself was ¥ 1,030.53 crore and not %1,151.08 crore. Thus, the assessed technical
capacity of the bidder was revised later after opening of bids to accommodate the L-1 bidder.

5.4.1.7 Churachandpur-Tuivai (Pkg.-2B)

Technical bids for the projects were opened on 11 February 2020 while the project was
approved by Competent Authority on 18 June 2020. The assessed bid capacity of the bidder
was < 101.48 crore as against the required bid capacity of ¥ 240.01 crore. However, still the
project was awarded to the bidder due to failure on part of Management to confirm the facts

172 This green-field stretch with a length of 31.75 km was being developed on NH 56. Total sanctioned cost of
the project was <1,916.38 crore and the appointed date of the project was 07 February 2020.

173 The total capacity of work, explained in financial terms, as undertaken by bidder during a particular span
of period prior to bid date.

104



Report No.19 of 2023

and figures submitted by the bidder, as it was relying on the submissions of bidder only who
submitted its assessed bid capacity as I 526.03 crore.

MOoRTH replied (May 2022) that the work was awarded to the lowest among three technically
responsive bidders.

Reply of MoRTH may be viewed against the fact that the bidding capacity of ¥ 526.03 crore
of bidder was wrongly calculated by the bidder and same was relied upon by NHIDCL. The
bidder submitted three works of which the value of work done for one work was zero and in
other two works, the share of it was 70 per cent and 99 per cent respectively. Keeping in view
the value of work done, share of bidder in ongoing works and the existing commitments
submitted by the bidder, assessed bid capacity of the bidder came to ¥ 101.48 crore which was
less than the required bid capacity of ¥ 240.01 crore. Despite this, the work was awarded to
said contractor in clear violation of prescribed procedure of bidding.

5.4.1.8 Chittor-Mallavaram

Notice inviting tender for the project was floated on 25 January 2018 and appointed date was
fixed as 08 January 2019, whereas, detailed project report of the project was finalised on 18
May 2019 i.e., four months after fixation of appointed date. Even the final feasibility report
for the project was submitted on 12 March 2018 i.e., more than one and half month of floating
its notice inviting tender. Due to non-finalisation of detailed project report before the project
approval, awarding and fixing the appointed date, the project’s specifications and contractor’s
scope of work could not be correctly defined resulting in change of scope for value of % 49.10
crore was approved (27 April 2020) on account of requirement of site viz., construction of light
vehicular underpass/vehicular underpass besides change in specification of a minor bridge
including its span arrangement due to non-consideration of existing natural stream.

MoRTH did not furnish reply to the Audit observation.
5.4.1.9 Suryapet-Khammam

The lead member of the bidding consortium had share of 74 per cent in the consortium. The
lead member did not fulfil the condition of Request for Proposal regarding experience of five
years in construction works in highway sector as the lead member never performed such
construction works directly or indirectly as per the list of works submitted by the bidder.
However, in support of its experience, it submitted, along with the bid documents, the
experience certificate of some other company. That experience certificates too were in field of
power sector and not in highway construction sector. Moreover, certificate of chartered
accountant regarding net worth, required to be ¥ 304.33 crore, was also not in the name of lead
member but in the name of third party. However, NHAI, for no reasons on record, declared
(20 February 2019) the bidder technically qualified, who, later, also emerged as the L-1 bidder
to whom work was awarded on 08 March 2019 at bid project cost of % 1,566.30 crore.

MoRTH replied (April 2022) that NHAI has robust bid evaluation mechanism. The bids are
evaluated by the bid evaluation committee and approved by the Competent Authority.
However, the specific Audit observation in this case, was being looked into and position would
be intimated to Audit in due course of time.

105



Report No.19 of 2023

MOoRTH, in the Exit Conference, stated that clarification, in regard to highlighted issues, would
be provided to Audit after review.

Thus, many instances of irregularities in award of projects by implementing agencies were

observed in violation of the prescribed processes of tendering viz.:

e Selection of ineligible bidders who did not fulfil tender conditions;

e Selection of ineligible bidders based on falsified documents; and

¢ Floating of notice inviting tender without preparation of detailed project report or based on
inaccurate detailed project reports including consideration of old schedules of rates while
framing estimates.

Recommendation No. 21: Anomalies in tendering and selection process of
contractors/concessionaires should be investigated to fix responsibility on erring officials
who failed to ensure due adherence to prescribed rules and guidelines.

Recommendation No.22: In order to bring more transparency in bidding process, efforts
should be made to ensure online evaluation of bids by ensuring exhaustive use of e-tendering
portal. A mechanism should be developed to embed most of the steps involved in evaluation
of bids in the e-tendering application so as to have a secured and non-repudiable digital trail
of transactions.

5.4.2 Authority to enter into agreement

As per section 16.1 of the National Highways Authority of India Act, 1988, subject to the rules
made by the Central Government in that behalf, function of NHAI was to develop, maintain
and manage the national highways and any other highways vested in, or entrusted to it by the
Government.

However, Audit, while reviewing 66 sample projects, observed that without the highways being
entrusted to NHAI by government, in many instances, it was floating notice inviting tender,
awarding projects, entering into agreement and fixing appointed date for such highways as
detailed below:

Table 5.8: Projects where agreements were entered without authority

S. Name of the project Date of entrustment Date of Date of Agreement date
No. by MoRTH floating of award of of the project
notice the project
inviting
tender
1 Chittor-Mallavaram 02-08-2018 25-01-2018 26-03-2018 09-05-2018
2 Mangloor-Telangana 17-05-2018 01-01-2018 26-03-2018 09-05-2018
Maharashtra Border
3 Ramasanpalle 17-05-2018 19-01-2018 26-03-2018 09-05-2018
Manglore
(Sangareddy-Nanded
Pkg.- IT)
4 Suryapet-Khammam 26-05-2020 20-09-2018 08-03-2019 14-06-2019

106




Report No.19 of 2023

S. Name of the project Date of entrustment Date of Date of Agreement date
No. by MoRTH floating of award of of the project
notice the project
inviting
tender
Chettikulam-Natham 14-05-2020 06-02-2018 30-03-2018 06-04-2018174
6 Khajuwala-Poogal- 31-10-2019'7° 19-01-2018 | 27-03-2018 | 28-09-2018!7°
Bap

(Source: Record of NHAI)

MOoRTH accepted (April 2022) the facts of Khajuwala-Poogal-Bap case while for other projects
it did not furnish any reply.

Besides being a procedural violation, the above also carried the risks and legal complications,
such as eventual non-entrustment of project stretch or entrustment with modified alignment,
duplication/omission of repair and maintenance efforts/commitments by multiple agencies i.e.,
on one hand by NHAI and on the other hand by State PWDs and Border Road Organisation
etc., who are responsible for development and maintenance of such stretches before
entrustment to NHAL

5.5  Goods & Services Tax impact on project estimation and payments thereof

Goods & Services Tax (GST) was introduced in India vide Government of India gazette
notification dated 12 April 2017. The major objective of introduction of GST was to remove
the cascading effect of various indirect taxes prevalent at that time viz., Service Tax, Value
Added Tax, Excise Duty, Central Sales Tax etc.

As per clause 2 (119) of the Central Goods & Services Act, 2017 (CGST, Act 2017), the works
contract has been defined as a contract for building, construction, fabrication, completion,
erection, installation, fitting out, improvement, modification, repair, maintenance, renovation,
alteration or commissioning of any immovable property wherein transfer of property in goods
(whether as goods or in some other form) was involved in the execution of such contract. The
rate of GST on works contract for development of highways has been fixed at 12 per cent 1.e.,
six per cent Central GST and six per cent State GST. As per para 6 (a) of Schedule II to the
CGST Act, 2017, the works contracts are treated as contract for supply of services. As per
CGST Act, 2017, the GST paid at the time of procurement of goods and services for
manufacturing any product or rendering any services (i.e., inputs used for manufacture or
service) is allowed as deduction from the GST payable by it on the end product or end services
(output) which is termed as Input Tax Credit.

Audit, while reviewing the national highways project’s cost estimates put to tender, observed
the following:

74 Appointed date of the project was fixed as 05 November 2018 i.e., around one and half year prior to
entrustment of road stretch to NHAL

175 Complete stretch entrusted upto this date.

176 Infact appointed date of the project was fixed as 22 May 2019 i.e., around five months prior to
entrustment of the road stretch to NHAL

107



Report No.19 of 2023

On test check basis it was observed that in case of EPC and HAM projects being
implemented in NHAL project estimates were being prepared after considering the GST on
inputs used by contractor/concessionaire for construction of project viz., 18 per cent for
bitumen & steel, 28 per cent for cement and five per cent on stone/query spalls etc., without
considering the Input Tax Credit which could be availed by contactor/concessionaire later
on while settling its GST liabilities;

In EPC projects test checked, it was observed that besides GST on inputs, GST at 12 per
cent was considered on the completion of the project i.e., output stage. The cascading
impact of taking GST twice in EPC projects was overestimation of project estimates. First
impact was in the form of inclusion of GST on input in gross estimates and, second one in
computation of 12 per cent GST on output being computed on such gross estimates when
these gross estimates already included GST on inputs also. Thirdly, contactor’s profit
margin ranging upto 10 per cent was being computed on gross estimates. Similarly, in case
of HAM projects, concessionaire’s profit margin ranging from 10 per cent to 25 per cent
was being computed on gross estimates resulting in overestimation of the project costs to
that extent. An illustration on double impact of GST on EPC projects is illustrated below:

Table 5.9: Example pertaining to overbooking of GST

Practice being adopted Correct way
Particulars (Amount in ¥ crore) (Amount in
X crore)
Cost of input a 80.00 80.00
GST on input b 10.00 NIL77
Estimated project cost (including GST on c=a+b 90.00 80.00
input)
Profit margin of contractor (computed as d 10.00 8.89
per cent of ¢)
Estimated project cost (excluding GST on e=c+d 100.00 88.89
output)
GST @ 12 per cent =12 per 12.00 10.67
cent of e
Estimated project cost put to tender g=e+f 112.00 99.56

The higher estimation of the project cost would have also resulted in denying fair
opportunity to all those bidders who could not participate in the bid due to their technical
eligibility falling short of higher technical threshold capacity fixed because of higher
project estimation;

Though as per CGST Act 2017, road projects constructed against consideration of annuity
were exempted from GST since 13 October 2017, the Ministry of Finance, based on GST
Council decision (28 May 2021) clarified (17 June 2021) that HAM projects were not
exempted from GST. In furtherance to Ministry of Finance clarification (17 June 2021),
MOoRTH, vide its office order dated 27 August 2021, issued direction that GST on annuity

177 In view of contractor/concessionaire claiming Input Tax Credit of the same at the time of payment of GST

on output.

108



Report No.19 of 2023

payments to the concessionaire of the HAM projects, whose bid due date was on or after
14 October 2017 but on or before 16 June 2021, was to be made under change of law.
These directions were issued ignoring the fact that bid project cost for HAM projects was
always inclusive of GST;

MOoRTH further clarified (27 August 2021) that for HAM projects, whose bid date was on
or after 14 October 2017 but on or before 16 June 2021, no GST was payable by
implementing agencies on 40 per cent construction support extended to HAM
concessionaire. These directions were also issued in ignorance of the fact that GST @ 12
per cent on each milestone payment was already being paid to HAM concessionaire of
those projects whose bid date was on or after 14 October 2017 but on or before 16 June
2021;

On test check basis, Audit observed that in case of three HAM projects viz., Paniyala Mor-
Narnaul Bypass-Pacheri Kalan (Pkg.-I), Munabao-Tanot and Khajuwala- Poogal-Bap
whereby on 40 per cent construction support, for an amount of I 1,388.12 crore for these
HAM projects, GST had already been paid to the contractors before the office order dated
27 August 2021 and these milestone payments included an amount of I 148.73 crore as
GST paid to the concessionaires. Similarly, in case of another HAM project i.e., Chittor-
Mallavaram, NHAT has already made the first milestone payment including GST of ¥ 14.88
crore before issuance of order dated 27 August 2021. Audit further observed that as
MoRTH was ignorant of the fact that milestones payment with GST were being already
released to the HAM concessionaire, it did not have any mechanism to adjust/recover this
GST 0of %163.61 crore, on milestone payments, already released to HAM concessionaire;
and

Audit further observed that the concessionaires of three HAM projects viz., Paniyala Mor-
Narnaul Bypass-Pacheri Kalan (Pkg.-I), Munabao- Tanot and Khajuwala- Poogal-Bap
were also paid price-adjustment 0f ¥10.41 crore on GST on output (12 per cent) amount of
< 148.73 crore which they were not otherwise entitled to. Amount of I 148.73 crore was
the amount of GST on construction support extended by NHAI, however, concessionaire
was not entitled for the same as per MoRTH’s clarification of 27 August 2021. Therefore,
the concessionaire was also not entitled for any price adjustment on this GST amount. No
mechanism was prescribed in the office order of MoRTH dated 27 August 2011 to
adjust/recover this price adjustment excess paid to the concessionaire.

MoRTH replied (April 2022) that detailed project consultant of Paniyala Mor-Narnaul Bypass-
Pacheri Kalan (Pkg.-I) project has prepared the cost estimate considering various item wise
total cost including GST applicable on bitumen, cement, steel etc. It further stated that in the
above said project, payments have been made to the concessionaire as per provision of
concession agreement and no GST payment has been made to them against milestone payment.

MOoRTH furnished only partial reply to Audit observation. In its reply, MoRTH admitted the
fact of GST on inputs being included in project estimates of Paniyala Mor-Narnaul Bypass-
Pacheri Kalan (Pkg.-I) project without considering the Input Tax Credit. Regarding payments
to concessionaires, the facts remained that bid project cost was all inclusive and tax deducted

109



Report No.19 of 2023

at source (@ two per cent for GST on services was being deducted from the gross amount of
work done.

MOoRTH, in the Exit Conference, stated that it was in the process of drafting a note for seeking
clarification from GST authorities and on receipt of the same, GST recoveries, as suggested by
Audit, would be initiated.

Recommendation No. 23: Input Tax Credit may be considered to be adjusted for arriving out
project estimates after seeking necessary clarifications from GST authorities for
streamlining the implementation of GST provisions in highway construction sector.

5.6  Lower bid quotes

While reviewing the pattern of Lowest Bidder (L-1) bids vis-a vis the tendered cost across 66
sample projects, Audit observed the following:

5.6.1 Engineering, Procurement and Construction Projects/Item Rate Projects

In case of 14 EPC/Item Rate projects'’® out of sample 42 EPC/Item Rate projects'’®, the amount
quoted by L-1 bidders were 10.95 per cent to 24.77 per cent lower than the estimated civil cost
of the projects put to tender as detailed below:

Table 5.10: Details of lower bids quoted for EPC/Item Rate projects

Name of the project Date of award Cost put | Bid quoted Bids quoted below
to tender by L-1 i )
Rin ®in
crore) crore)

Aurangabad-Karodi 31-01-2018 607.17 512.99 15.51
Dagmagpur-Lalganj (Pkg.-1I) 13-03-2018 963.11 770.04 20.05
Kohima-Jessami (Pkg.-1I) 18-03-2020 248.83 202 18.82
Kohima-Jessami (Pkg.-11I) 23-03-2020 243.04 206.27 15.13
Lalganj-Hanumanah 22-03-2018 870.87 677.07 22.25
(Pkg.-111)

Mohol-Wakhri (Pkg.-I) 18-09-2019 821.89 731.89 10.95
Varanasi-Dagmagpur (Pkg.-I) 27-02-2018 871.98 670.50 23.11
Chettikulam-Natham 30-03-2018 431.93 345.54 20.00
Bihar/Jharkhand Border 31-01-2018 1,155.16 999.00 13.52
(Chordaha) — Gorhar

Dwarka Expressway 09-10-2018 1,772.11 1,333.00 24.78
(Pkg.- TIT)

178 Only those projects considered where bids quoted were more than 10 per cent below the cost put to tender.
175 EPC project of Development of existing road in Ule, Suuratgaon, Malumbra, Tuljapur, Shingoli, Yedeshi,
Naldurg and Omerga not included because of it being a maintenance project.

110




Report No.19 of 2023

Name of the project Date of award Cost put | Bid quoted Bids quoted below
to tender by L-1 (fin )
Rin ®in
crore) crore)
Lucknow Ring Road (Pkg - 03-01-2017 450.68 388.31 13.84
I11B)
Delhi-Meerut Expressway 29-12-2017 1,225.33 1,087.00 11.29
(Pkg.- IV)
Balance work of Tindivanam- 29-05-2019 519.38 434.82 16.28
Krishnagiri
Koida-Rajamunda 31.01.2018 953.09 843.43 11.51

(Source: As per records of NHAI/NHIDCL)

5.6.2 Hybrid Annuity Mode Projects

Hybrid Annuity Mode (HAM) projects had two bid parameters viz., net present value of bid
project cost for construction period and net present value of operation and maintenance cost
during the entire operation period for determining the lowest bid price. Audit reviewed the
bidding pattern in 21 sample HAM projects (Annexure 7) and observed as under:

In 19 out of 21 HAM Projects, L-1 quoted operation and maintenance cost lower in the
range from 3.72 per cent to 88.85 per cent in comparison to estimated operation and
maintenance cost. Further, even in case of other bidders of respective projects, Audit
observed that operation and maintenance cost quoted by 66 unsuccessful bidders (out of
79 unsuccessful bidders across 19 projects) was lower in the range of 0.84 per cent to
94.18 per cent to the estimated operation and maintenance cost;

Due to L-1 bidders quoting less operation and maintenance cost as compared to estimated
operation and maintenance cost, there was cushion for the L-1 bidders to quote bid price
less than the assessed bid price even though their bid project cost was on higher side as
compared to bid project estimates. As can be seen from Annexure 7 that in case of 11
projects, out of 19 projects, even after quoting bid projects cost higher in the range of 0.53
per cent to 24.56 per cent of bid project estimates, the L-1 bidders could get the projects
by quoting low operation and maintenance cost in the range of 3.72 per cent to 79.31 per
cent,

In case of eight projects, not only L-1’s operation and maintenance cost were lower as
against the estimated operation and maintenance cost but also, the bid project cost was
lower than the bid project estimates, the cumulative impact of which was that their bid
prices were lower than the assessed bid price in the range of 10.36 per cent to 25.38 per
cent; and

Cumulative effect of the above was that in case of 15 projects, out of 21 HAM projects, bid
price was lower than assessed bid price in the range of 0.44 per cent to 25.38 per cent.

111



Report No.19 of 2023

In spite of bidders for EPC/Item Rate and HAM projects invariably quoting lower bids than
the estimated cost put to tender in 35 per cent and 71.43 per cent cases respectively, nothing
was found on record to indicate whether any independent review was carried out by
implementing agencies to examine the reasons for the same and for contemplating corrective
action accordingly.

MOoRTH replied (April 2022) that in the cases of low bids being quoted, additional performance
security was being taken.

The reply of MoRTH is rather factual in nature and failed to address the Audit observation in
regard to any independent review carried out by implementing agencies to analyse the reasons
behind such low bidding for taking necessary corrective actions.

Recommendation No. 24: Reasons for low bid quotes need to be identified and corrective
action needs to be taken after analysing the reasons.

5.7  Failure of grand challenge mechanism

As per CCEA approval of Bharatmala Pariyojana, 10 per cent funds were to be kept earmarked
on reducing balance basis vis-a-vis annual fund allocation for the Bharatmala Pariyojana to
take up projects under the grand challenge mechanism. It was a mechanism approved for taking
up such road construction projects on priority and fast track basis where sufficient land was
made available timely by the State Governments as per the norms of MoRTH. Under this
mechanism a maximum of two stretches of roads not exceeding 100 km were to be allowed
from any one State in a particular financial year.

Salient features of this mechanism were as follows:

e Ifa State acquired 50 per cent of the land by the time the detailed project report was ready,
then such detailed project report would be put on fast track mode;

e From amongst such detailed project reports/projects, those projects would be taken up for
bidding where additional 30 per cent of the land was acquired by the time of bidding of the
projects;

e From such successful bids, those projects would be awarded where 90 per cent land has
already been acquired at the time of award of the project; and

¢ In case of competing projects having above credentials, the projects which were connecting
to ports and/or industrial or commercial hubs, other economically and strategically
important locations would be given priority etc.

Audit observed that this mechanism was approved to encourage State Governments for speedy
land acquisition so as to help them in implementing the decision of MoRTH'® in regard to
awarding of projects under BPP-I only when 80 per cent land was available in case of Public
Private Partnership projects and 90 per cent land was available in case of EPC projects.

180 Fact apprised to CCEA also and directions were issued via MoRTH Standard Operating Procedure on
BPP-I.

112




Report No.19 of 2023

However, not even a single project has been awarded, as per records furnished to Audit, under
this mechanism upto 31 March 2022.

In response to Audit requisitions seeking files and records pertaining to grand challenge
mechanism, MoRTH and NHIDCL stated that records were not available while NHAI
submitted that records pertaining to grand challenge mechanism must be available with
MoRTH. Such replies were symptomatic of their apathy towards grand challenge mechanism
despite them being responsible for co-ordinating with State Governments for land acquisition.

MoRTH replied (April 2022) that outer ring road of Thiruvananthapuram city was being
executed under grand challenge mechanism and further stated that while not directly being
implemented under grand challenge mechanism, constant efforts were being invested in
accelerating acquisition of land with the support of State Governments as Atal progress way,
Bhubaneshwar-Cuttack capital ring road, Karnal & Ambala ring roads and Bangalore satellite
town ring road. In addition, contribution from State Governments, for land acquisition, was
being sought in cases where estimated cost of land acquisition in the project was significantly
high.

Reply of MoRTH indicated that only one project was being executed under Grand Challenge
Mechanism which also could not be verified in the absence of any document provided to Audit.
Thus, MoRTH could not successfully implement the Grand Challenge Mechanism for
construction of road projects on fast track basis.

5.8  Delay in Award of Projects after Inviting Tenders

Audit observed that in case of 20 projects (Annexure 8) there was inordinate delay in award
of projects to contractors/concessionaires upto 463 days'®! due to pending approval of the
project by the Competent Authority (eight projects), delay in tendering process due to either
not freezing Request for Proposal terms or determination of project estimates based on old
schedule of rates (eight projects) and due to non-availability of desired right of way (three
projects) while in case of one project viz., Shamli- Muzzafarnagar (Pkg.-II) no reasons were
available on record for such delay in award of the project. The reasons for delay in award of
most of these projects were controllable by implementing agencies through better planning and
co-ordinated efforts and avoidance of such delay would have led to early commencement of
work on these projects and consequent early completion of the same thereby giving optimal
benefits of seamless connectivity to the commuters as envisaged in CCEA approval.

MoRTH did not furnish reply to the Audit observation.
5.9 Summing up

There were deficiencies in the appraisal and approval mechanism proposed to CCEA as many
of the high cost EPC projects viz., Delhi-Vadodara Expressway and Dwarka Expressway etc.,
could not be assessed by either CCEA or MoRTH to have the advantage of the scrutiny at that
level. Further, even the appraisal and approval mechanism decided by CCEA was also not

81 This delay is exclusive of 165 days considered as schedule period of tendering (i.e., 45 days for bid due date
and 120 days further considering bid security validity period as per model Request for Proposal).

113



Report No.19 of 2023

strictly followed. Project appraisal and approval mechanism, including delegation of powers,
need to be comprehensively reviewed for ensuring proper scrutiny, selection and approval of
all modes of project construction at competent levels and the processes for project appraisal
and approval prescribed by CCEA should be scrupulously followed by project implementing
agencies.

Detailed project reports prepared by consultants were not appraised with due diligence by the
Competent Authority before approval of projects. Instances of adoption of different
specifications by contractors/concessionaires at the time of execution of projects than what
were prescribed by detailed project report consultants, highlighted the fact that specifications
of detailed project reports were not found suitable as per site conditions. MoRTH may consider
establishing a Detailed Project Report Cell in the implementing agencies to create
institutionalised in-house expertise for reviewing the detailed project reports and road designs.

Many instances of irregularities in award of projects by implementing agencies were observed
in violation to the prescribed processes of tendering viz., selection of ineligible bidders, award
of works without approved detailed project reports or based on faulty detailed project reports.
Anomalies in tendering and selection process of contractors/concessionaires should be
investigated to fix responsibility on erring officials who failed to ensure due adherence to
prescribed rules and guidelines.

114



CHAPTER 6
EXECUTION OF PROJECTS






Report No.19 of 2023

Chapter 6

Execution of Projects

While approving BPP-I, CCEA directed that award of the projects need to be completed within
two years of sanction of the Bharatmala Pariyojana while all project construction should be
completed within five years of sanction of the Bharatmala Pariyojana. It further directed to
minimise scope for time overrun and cost overrun in these projects. Audit observations on
execution of 66 projects reviewed are as follows: -

6.1 Land Management

While proposing the Bharatmala Pariyojana, MoRTH apprised (September 2017) CCEA that
based on lessons learnt from NHDP, it has been made mandatory to award projects only after
ensuring availability of 90 per cent right of way in EPC projects and 80 per cent right of way
in case of Public Private Partnership projects. MoRTH, vide its Standard Operating Procedure
(December 2017), reiterated the above stand apprised to CCEA.

Audit, while reviewing the land management under BPP-I by NHAI/NHIDCL and Road Wing
of MoRTH, observed the following:

6.1.1 Condition pertaining to availability of 90/80 per cent right of way
(i) Distinction between EPC and Public Private Partnership projects

There was no basis available on record for prescribing two different benchmarks for award of
projects viz., availability of 90/80 per cent right of way for EPC/Public Private Partnership
projects when non-availability of requisite right of way would equally impact the progress of
EPC/ Public Private Partnership projects.

MOoRTH replied (April 2022) that two different benchmarks viz., 90 per cent and 80 per cent
availability of land in EPC and Public Private Partnership projects respectively were as per
model Request for Proposals. It further stated that in case of Public Private Partnership projects
implementing agencies have excess 150 days in fixation of appointed date and fulfilling of
condition precedent'®? including transfer of right of way.

Reply of MoRTH is not germane to the point made as it did not furnish any rationale for the
availability of 90/80 per cent right of way, for different modes of constructions. Model Request
for Proposal refers to model agreements only whereby availability of 90/80 per cent right of
way have been stipulated for fixation of appointed date and not award date. It thereby instead
of explaining any rationale for fixing different threshold of right of way availability, before

182 The concessionaire of HAM agreement might, upon providing the performance security to the
implementing agency, at any time after 30 days from the date of the agreement or any time earlier acceptable
to implementing agency, require the implementing agency to fulfil its conditions precedent within a period
of 120 days. The conditions precedent to be fulfilled by implanting agency include procuring to the
concessionaire the right of way to the site as per contract provisions, procurement of all applicable permits
relating to environment protection & conservation, procurement of forest clearance in respect of land
forming part of right of way and procuring approval of general agreement drawings for road over
bridges/under bridges at the level crossings.

115



Report No.19 of 2023

award of project, for different modes of construction further diluted the directions of CCEA in
regard to availability of right of way before award date as appointed date was an event that
comes much after award date.

Further, MoRTH contention that excess 150 days were available in case of public private
partnership projects in fulfilment of conditions precedent as compared to EPC projects also
applies to appointed date and not the award date. Also, in the model Request for Proposal, in
spite of land availability being sensitive State issue, ensuring land availability has been made
a condition precedent to fixation of appointed date rather than ensuring its availability before
award of project thereby increasing project risk, the extent of which was more in Public Private
Partnership projects. This aspect was further aggravated by the fact that in case of Public
Private Partnership project concessionaire was absolved from its scope of work commensurate
to right of way not made available to it within 180 days of appointed date.

(ii) EPC/concession agreement clauses pertaining to right of way

As per EPC agreements and concession agreements (HAM/BOT) the requirement of minimum
requisite right of way i.e., 90/80 per cent has been deferred up to fixation of appointed date. In
case of EPC projects, the time limit for fixation of appointed date was open-ended, while in
case of Public Private Partnership projects, the appointed date could take place up to eight
months from the date of agreement and this time limit could be further extended by
implementing agencies by paying the prescribed contractual damages. In practice, either
damages were not being levied or mutually waived off as seen in the case of four sample
projects'® test checked, viz., Chittor-Mallavaram, Khajuwala-Poogal-Bap, Munabao-Tanot,
Vadodara-Mumbai Expressway (Phase IA-Pkg.-V), wherein both NHAI and concessionaires
were at fault in fulfilling their condition precedents but still no commensurate penalty as per
each parties default in fulfilling its condition precedent was levied as the same was waived off
mutually.  Concessionaires were forgoing their claims for damage on NHAI due to it not
providing requisite right of way and NHAI, on the other hand, was forgoing its claims for
concessionaires not fulfilling their obligations under the agreement. Further, even after fixation
of appointed date and in spite of deficient performance of the contractors/concessionaires
instances were observed'®* whereby no damages could be levied on the
contractors/concessionaires due to implementing agency not providing requisite right of way
even after appointed date. If the damages were to be levied on the contractors/concessionaires
for slow progress/performance and non-adherence to contractual provisions, then it would
invariably raise counter claims on the implementing agency by using the handle of non-handing

183 Qut of 19 projects highlighted in (vii) bullet of this para whereby the fixation of appointed date was delayed
in the range of 10 days to 697 days, due to composite impact of non-handing over of requisite right of way
and the contractor/concessionaire not fulfilling its part of obligation in form of submission of performance
bank guarantee, formation of special purpose vehicle or achievement of other conditions precedent.

184 On test check basis it was observed that in case of Kohima-Jessami (Pkg.-1I and III) though contractors
were at fault for slow progress on the project but still no penalty, as per contractual provisions could be
levied, on them by NHIDCL as it itself did not provide the requisite minimum land even after fixation of
appointed date to the contractor. Infact, the contractors of Package Il and I1I ended up in getting extension
of time of 195 days and 238 days respectively without levy of any liquidated damages on them due to
NHIDCL not providing them requisite minimum land even after appointed date of these projects.

116



Report No.19 of 2023

over of requisite right of way and resultant idling of man and machinery, leading to eventual
litigation.

Hence, the pre-condition of right of way, which was to be ensured before the award of the
project, was diluted in the agreements by stipulating that right of way be provided up to
appointed date and that too could be further compromised by mutual waiver or by levying
damages. It ultimately impacted project progress as discussed later in this Chapter.

MoRTH did not furnish reply to the Audit observation.

(iii) Benchmarking of contiguity of right of way

185 it was not defined anywhere i.e., in all Public Private

Except in case of EPC agreements
Partnership projects as to how much minimum continuous right of way and not fragmented
patches of small lengths-which could effectively lead to unworkable right of way from
contractor’s logistics and commercial prudence point of view should constitute 80 per cent
benchmark as handing over of fragmented right of way would hinder the progress of road

construction.
MOoRTH did not furnish reply to the Audit observation.
(iv) Mechanism to get the work completed where right of way not provided

There were no established provisions or mechanism to get the project completed in case the
balance right of way of 10/20 per cent was not made available to the contractor or
concessionaire during the construction period. In fact, in case of HAM projects and BOT (Toll)
projects, if the implementing agency was unable to provide complete right of way within 180
days from the fixation of appointed date, the remaining site of the project highway has to be
removed from the scope of the work as a result of which a project would be declared complete,
based on the reduced scope, although it remained incomplete as per original scope of work.

In case of four sample HAM projects viz., Chittor-Mallavaram, Paniyala Mor- Narnaul Bypass
- Pacheri Kalan (Pkg.-I), Khajuwala-Poogal-Bap and Munabao-Tanot, Audit observed that
neither the availability of right of way could be ensured for a period ranging from 478 days to
853 days from fixation of appointed date of these projects nor the proportionate work was de-
scoped. This resulted in issuance of only provisional completion certificates to the
concessionaires of these projects after the abovesaid period and completion certificates for
these projects were issued with delay after acquiring requisite right of way later on.

MOoRTH replied (April 2022) that in case of Paniyala Mor- Narnaul Bypass - Pacheri Kalan
(Pkg.-1), the project has been completed in all aspects and completion certificate already issued.
In respect of Chittor-Mallavaram, Khajuwala-Poogal-Baap and Munabao-Tanot projects, no
reply was furnished by MoRTH.

185 As per Article 3 of the EPC agreement, the implementing agency should, upon submission of the
performance security by the contractor, provide to it not less than 90 per cent of the required right of way
of the construction zone of total length of the project highway within a period of thirty days from the date
of the agreement and which should be in contiguous stretches of length not less than five kilometer.

117



Report No.19 of 2023

Reply of MoRTH may be viewed in light of the fact that for Paniyala Mor- Narnaul Bypass -
Pacheri Kalan (Pkg.-I) project, it did not justify that due to non-handing over of requisite right
of way, the completion certificate had to be deferred as the provisional completion certificate
for the project was issued on 09 January 2021 whereas the completion certificate was issued
only on 31 December 2021.

(v) Availability of right of way for corridor/stretch level as a whole

Land availability was being viewed with reference to specific project (at micro level) and not
for the corridor or stretch as a whole (at macro level) as no mechanism was
prescribed/developed by MoRTH to deal with the instances where despite availability of
requisite right of way for the project, BPP-I objective of origin-destination connectivity along
with seamless movement of freight and people on the stretch/corridor, remained deferred due
to non-availability of intermediary/adjoining right of way or intermediary/adjoining
connectivity. In this regard, Audit observed that:

o In respect of upgradation of existing single lane to two lane with paved shoulder, in
Munabao-Tanot project, design chainage was kept from Km 0.000 to Km 46.000 and Km
82.600 to Km 310.467. Chainage from Km 46.000 to Km 82.600 (length of around 36.600
km) was kept out of the scope of the project, as the same was falling in a declared Desert
National Park for which wildlife clearance was pending. Thus, despite the project achieving
its completion on 21 August 2020, the objective of seamless connectivity was deferred due
to intermediary length of around 36.600 km still being single lane pending its requisite
clearance till date; and

e Aurangabad-Dhule (Economic Corridor), to be upgraded to four lanes with a length of
around 161.60 km was split into four packages viz., Aurangabad to Karodi (length of around
30.440 km)'®, Karodi-Telwadi (length of around 54.360 km), Telwadi-Bodare Autram Ghat
section (around length 14 km) and Bodare-Dhule (around length 62.80 km). Four laning
work on first two packages has achieved completion in February 2022 and July 2022
respectively but Bodare-Dhule section has achieved physical progress of 41.54 per cent
upto 31 March 2023 while the work on Telwadi-Bodare Autram Ghat could not be awarded
till 31 March 2023 due to project alignment related issues.

Hence, insufficient progress on length of 76.80 km'®” would lead to non-optimal utilisation
of the complete corridor length of around 161.60 km.

Other sample projects where complete corridor/stretch could not be developed due to
pending acquisition of right of way in different packages of corridor/stretch has been
discussed in detail in paras 3.3 of the report.

MoRTH did not furnish reply to the Audit observation.

186 Only this project is selected for detailed review.
187 Telwadi-Bodare Autram Ghat section with a length of 14 km and Bodare-Dhule section having length of
62.80 km.

118



Report No.19 of 2023

(vi) Standardisation of terms for right of way

Definition of term ‘right of way’ and ‘availability of right of way’ has not been standardised
till date. They varied for different mode of constructions as detailed below:

EPC agreement- Right of way meant the constructive possession of the site free from
encroachments and encumbrances, together with all way leaves, easements unrestricted access
and other rights of way, howsoever described, necessary for construction and maintenance of
the project highway in accordance with the EPC agreement.

HAM agreement- Right of way meant the constructive possession of the site, together with
all way leaves, easements, unrestricted access and other rights of way, howsoever described,
necessary for construction, operation and maintenance of the project highway in accordance
with the concession agreement.

BOT (Toll) agreement- Right of way meant the constructive possession of the site, together
with all way leaves, easements, unrestricted access and other rights of way to be read in
conjunction with ‘construction zone’, howsoever described, necessary for construction,
operation and maintenance of the project highway in accordance with the concession
agreement.

Definition of ‘availability of right of way’ under the different mode of agreements was as
follows: -

EPC agreement- It provided that prior to appointed date, implementing agencies should have
procured issuance of the statutory notification under applicable laws for vesting of all the land
in the Authority and have taken possession of area for construction zone for at least 90 per cent
of the total length of the project highway.

HAM agreement- It provided that prior to appointed date, concessionaire should be provided
right of way in such a way that it was not prevented from undertaking construction of the project
to the extent of at least 80 per cent of the length. However, 20 per cent should not include any
land which might prevent the construction of any critical element of the project without which
the completion certificate or provisional certificate could not be granted. HAM agreements
further stated that prior to appointed date, implementing agency should have procured issuance
of the statutory notification under applicable laws for vesting of all land comprising the project
in the Government and have taken possession of at least 80 per cent of length. However, it
further stated that stray plots of land which the parties mutually agreed to exclude from such
vesting prior to appointed date could be exempted from being handed over at the time of
appointed date.

BOT (Toll) Agreement- It provided that concessionaire should be provided before appointed
date, right of way for 90 per cent of the construction zone so that on completion of work in the
granted right of way, access should be sufficient to construct and achieve commercial operation
date of the project.

The impact of such varying definitions of ‘right of way’ and its ‘availability’ across different
modes of construction showcased that in spite of national highways construction being carried
out for such long periods, the definitions were still evolving. It was a contributing factor in

119



Report No.19 of 2023

delays in handing over of requisite right of way, as discussed in detail for 66 sample projects
below at S.No.(vii), resulting in delayed progress of the projects.

MoRTH did not furnish reply to the Audit observations.
(vii) Compliance to CCEA directions

e Out of sample 66 projects, in case of 39 projects, due to non-handing of requisite right of
way alone, fixation of appointed date i.e., inception of project construction, was delayed
in the range of seven days to 947 days. In case of another 19 projects, fixation of appointed
date was delayed for a period ranging from 10 days to 697 days, due to composite impact
of non-handing over of requisite right of way and the contractors/concessionaires not
fulfilling their part of obligations in form of submission of performance bank guarantees,
formation of special purpose vehicles or achievement of other conditions precedent. While
in case of other four projects appointed date was delayed in the range of 22 days to 898
days due to contractor/concessionaire not fulfilling their condition precedent
(Annexure 9). For balance four projects, the appointed date was fixed in time, however,
out of these four projects in case of one project i.e., Churachandpur-Tuivai (Pkg.- 2B), the
appointed date was fixed before schedule date but without handing over the minimum
requisite land; and

e Out of 58 projects, where fixation of appointed date was delayed solely due to non-handing
of right of way or it being one of the reasons, in case of 15 projects the requisite right of
way was not made available to the contractors/concessionaires even on the delayed
appointed date, leave apart the CCEA directions of having minimum requisite land at the
time of award. Out of these 15 projects, in case of seven projects
contractors/concessionaires had already sought/ granted extension of time in scheduled
completion for 100 days to 402 days (up to October 2021) due to non-handing of requisite
right of way at the time of appointed date.

MoRTH admitted (April 2022) delays in handing over of requisite right of way at the time of
appointed date in respect of various projects and further stated that NHAI was making all
efforts in close co-ordination with State Governments for expeditious availability of right of
way for the projects. It was assured that directions regarding availability of land would be
issued and appointed date would be declared only after availability of requisite right of way.

The fact remained that due to delays in handing of right of way, progress of BPP-I projects was
getting delayed hurting the seamless connectivity.

Thus, MoRTH, failed to ensure the requisite availability of right of way before award of a
project and also failed to standardise the terms related to right of way and its availability. It
resulted in delayed land acquisition for national highway projects and consequent delayed
fixation of appointed date thereby hampering overall progress of BPP-1. In non-compliance to
CCEA directions, appointed date was being fixed in BPP-I projects without handing over the
requisite right of way contributing to skewed development of projects/corridors as discussed
later in this Chapter.

120



Report No.19 of 2023

Recommendation No. 25: MoRTH should make efforts for strengthening and streamlining
the system of project execution including land acquisition framework and standardisation
of terms like right of way & its availability across different modes of construction.

Recommendation No. 26: MoRTH should ensure more holistic right of way planning and
acquisition rather than project based in order to ensure seamless movement across the
complete length of corridor.

6.1.2 Acquisition of land in excess of the requirement

While reviewing 66 projects, Audit observed that in the following cases, implementing
agencies acquired excess land either due to oversight or deficient scrutiny of faulty detailed
project reports:

6.1.2.1 Dwarka Expressway (Pkg.-I)

NHAI acquired excess land of 2.29 hectares (5.65 acres) from Airports Authority of India
(AAl), at 50 per cent of the market value, as against the condition of AAI transferring necessary
land meant for project construction to NHAI. This parcel of land being adjacent to the other
land acquired, was of no use to AAL In fact, NHAI also did not have any plan to use such land
for the project or otherwise at the time of acquiring it, but still NHAI acquired it and for this
land parcel AAI has raised claim of ¥ 105.61 crore.

MoRTH admitted (April 2022) acquisition of excess AAI land because the same was not usable
for AAL It further admitted the fact of possibilities being explored to make use of said land for
development of tunnel command centre/amentities etc., for Dwarka Expressway.

Thus, land for which AAI was claiming X 105.61 crore was acquired by NHAI without planning
its usage at the time of project appraisal and approval and now possible ways to justify such
acquisition were being explored.

6.1.2.2 Munabao-Tanot

NHALI did not scrutinise properly the faulty detailed project report of the project resulting in
acquiring of excess land of around 38 hectares which was of no use in the project.

MoRTH admitted (April 2022), excess acquisition of 38 hectares of land which was not falling
in project alignment.

6.1.2.3 Varanasi-Dagmagpur (Pkg.-I)

NHAI did not scrutinise the deficient detailed project report properly due to which it acquired
excess land of around 13.71 hectares which was of no use in the project.

MoRTH admitted (April 2022) excess acquisition of land due to faulty land acquisition plan.
6.1.2.4 Delhi-Meerut Expressway (Pkg.-1V)

NHALI did not scrutinise properly the faulty detailed project report due to which it acquired
9.34 hectares of land beyond the right of way. Payment 0of ¥12.80 crore had already been made
for 3.73 hectares out of 9.34 hectares land.

121




Report No.19 of 2023

MoRTH admitted (April 2022) excess acquisition of land and also stated that show cause notice
with suspension notice were issued to detailed project report consultant besides debarring it for
two years.

6.1.2.5 Jabalpur-Hiren river (Pkg.-I)

Due to faulty detailed project report, land was acquired on right hand side for approaches to
Hiren Bridge (facing from Jabalpur to Hiren River) when in fact the land was to be acquired
on left hand side approaches of Hiren Bridge which resulted in construction of retaining wall
on left hand side of Hiren Bridge at a cost of ¥10.38 crore under change of scope.

MoRTH did not furnish reply to the Audit observation.

Thus, acquisition of excess land, primarily because of deficient scrutiny of detailed project
reports, resulted in not only burdening on BPP-I funds!®® but also requiring efforts for
maintenance and protection of such land parcels from encroachment.

With regard to acquisition of surplus land, MoRTH, during Exit Conference (May 2022)
mentioned that no substantial surplus land has been occupied and that due to inaccuracy in
revenue records of land, variation of one to two per cent in land acquisition generally occur.

The fact remained that there were avoidable lapses on part of implementing agencies while
acquiring land as they failed to scrutinise land schedules and land acquisition plans and also
failed to match the same with actual alignment of the project resulting in acquisition of 1,635.14
hectares of surplus land for NHAI projects'®
on the exchequer.

, upto 31 March 2021, resulting in extra burden

6.1.3 Irregular charging of agency charges

NHIDCL was adding to the cost of land, one per cent as agency charges on the land
compensation determined by Competent Authority for Land Acquisition without any approval
from the Competent Authority. During test check of five sample projects, it was observed that
in case of two projects viz., Kohima-Jessami (Pkg. II and III), an amount of X1.12 crore has
been charged as agency charges, however, records relating to remaining three projects have not
been produced to Audit. Audit also sought information/detail for one per cent agency charges
booked in all BPP-I projects being handled by NHIDCL. However, the same was not provided
to Audit.

In the Exit Conference (May 2022), MoRTH assured to look into the matter and intimate Audit
in due course.

6.2 Fixation of Appointed Date

Appointed date is the date from which project construction is commenced. While reviewing
66 projects, Audit observed the following in respect of fixation of project appointed dates:

188 L and once acquired under NH Act, 1956 could not be handed back to the person from whom it was acquired
and commensurate compensation has to be released for the same irrespective of justifiability of such
acquisition.

18 Including BPP-I projects.

122



Report No.19 of 2023

6.2.1 Chakeri-Allahabad

The concessionaire commenced work at site w.e.f., 14 December 2018 whereas appointed date
of the project was fixed as 12 January 2019 and that too retrospectively fixed through a
supplementary agreement dated 19 June 2019 thereby unduly reversing the established
sequence of events resulting in concessionaire getting more construction time.

MoRTH did not furnish reply to the Audit observation.
6.2.2 Anandapuram-Pendurthi-Anakapalli

Concessionaire started the project execution w.e.f., from 23 October 2018 while the appointed
date was fixed as 04 January 2019.

MOoRTH did not furnish reply to the Audit observation.
6.2.3 Kohima-Jessami (Pkg.-II and III)

In these EPC agreements, appointed date has been defined as the date declared by NHIDCL as
the project commencement date with the consent of the contractor. Further, before fixation of
appointed date of the projects, NHIDCL should have acquired issuance of the statutory
notification under applicable laws for vesting all the land comprising the project and should
have taken possession of the construction zone for at least 90 per cent of the total length of the
project highway.

For Packages II and III of Kohima-Jessami, appointed date was declared unilaterally by
NHIDCL as 01 July 2020, for both the packages, by transferring merely 28.33 per cent and
35.45 per cent of right of way respectively. The fixation of appointed date was in fact objected
by the contractor of Package-1I. The result of such wrong fixation of appointed date was that
contractor of both the packages sought extension of time for 195 to 238 days respectively. This
also resulted in skewed development of this stretch.

MOoRTH replied (May 2022) that appointed date has been declared only after signing of joint
memorandum by NHIDCL and the contractors.

MOoRTH reply was not relevant to the context as it failed to address the Audit observation that
appointed date was fixed in these two projects by merely handing over 28.33 per cent and 35.45
per cent of right of way and that too by unilaterally declaring the appointed date.

6.2.4 Manu-Lalchara (Manu-Simlung Pkg.-I)

Appointed date of the project was declared as 15 July 2020, after handing over of only 42 per
cent right of way to the contractor, without signing any memorandum of inventory unilaterally
by NHIDCL. This also resulted in skewed development of this stretch.

MoRTH did not furnish reply to the Audit observation.
6.2.5 Churachandpur-Tuivai (Pkg.-IB and 2B)

The appointed date was fixed as 01 July 2020 and 05 August 2020 respectively for Package-
IB and 2B after handing of merely 31.78 per cent and 34.59 per cent. Right of way respectively
to the contractor.

123



Report No.19 of 2023

MoRTH replied (May 2022) that appointed date has been declared after signing of joint
memorandum between NHIDCL and the contractors.

Reply of the MoRTH may be viewed in light of the fact that it did not address the Audit
observation regarding fixing of appointed date without ensuring minimum requisite right of
way.

6.2.6 Delhi-Meerut Expressway (Pkg.-1V)

Agreement for this project was signed on 11 January 2018 and appointed date fixed on 27
February 2018, however, there was no right of way available with NHAI which could be
handed over to the contractor. The requisite right of way was handed over to the contractor up
to 10 December 2019 only i.e., after around 21 months from the appointed date which
ultimately delayed the project by 19 months as the provisional completion certificate was
issued with effective date of 31 March 2021 as against the original schedule completion date
of 20 August 2019.

MOoRTH replied (April 2022) that land was acquired by the NHAI before appointed date i.e.,
27 February 2018 vide 3A and 3D notifications. More than 90 per cent land was made available
to the contractor before appointed date though some parcels of land were hindered
intermittently by the local villagers which could not be considered as an encumbrance as per
the provisions of the agreement.

Reply of MoRTH was factually incorrect as the document available with Audit indicated that
no land was handed over to contractor on appointed date and the requisite land was made
available to the contractor only after a period of 21 months from appointed date.

6.2.7 Delhi-Vadodara Expressway (Pkg.-9)

At the time of fixation of appointed date (18 December 2020), project length of only 38.37 km,
out of total length of 45.64 km, was transferred to the contractor and the balance land could not
be transferred which also included project length of 5.5 km falling in the Ranthambore National
Park for which forest clearance was not available. Stage-I forest clearance for the stretch of
5.5 km was obtained on 05 March 2021 which contributed to delay in execution of the project
as even after around two years from award of the project (up to February 2022), physical
progress of only 45.21 per cent was achieved due to work starting in this stretch of 5.5 km only
after Stage-I forest clearance was obtained.

MOoRTH replied (April 2022) that on appointed date (18 December 2020), 84.07 per cent
unhindered length was available. Length of 5.5 km was falling under the eco sensitive zone of
Ranthambore Tiger Corridor, for which the proposal was submitted to National Board for
Wildlife on 31 July 2020, however, clearance was not obtained till appointed date. To avoid
further delay in start of project, appointed date was declared with mutual consent with both
parties.

Reply of MoRTH may be seen in the context that appointed date was fixed as 18 December
2020 without handing over the minimum requisite right of way when, in fact, balance land
included land for 5.5 km project length falling under eco sensitive zone of Ranthambore Tiger
Corridor.

124



Report No.19 of 2023

Thus, appointed date in many projects was being fixed in non-compliance to contractual
provisions whereby contractors/concessionaires in some of these projects were getting undue
extra time for completion of the projects period.

Recommendation No. 27: Appointed date of the projects need to be fixed strictly as per
contractual provisions and responsibility may be fixed for any non-compliance.

6.3 Other obligations of implementing agencies and contractors/concessionaires
6.3.1 Obligations of the implementing agencies

In case of HAM agreements, apart from grant of right of way, there were other condition
precedent to be fulfilled by an implementing agency before declaration of appointed date viz.,
approval of general arrangement drawings for road/rail over bridge from Railways and
environmental clearances and forest clearances. Similarly, in case of EPC projects, as part of
its obligations under the agreement, implementing agency has to get general arrangement
drawings approved from railways within 60 days of appointed date besides transferring
requisite land and getting environmental clearance before fixation of appointed date. Audit
observed the following during test check:

6.3.1.1 Khajuwala-Poogal-Bap

While declaring 22 May 2019 as the appointed date of the project, it was held that all conditions
precedent were fulfilled, and no forest clearance was required in respect of land forming part
of project right of way. However, 11.8259 hectares of land of the project was forest land and
required forest clearances from the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change
(MoEFCC). These facts indicated faults in detailed project report which were overlooked by
NHALI while reviewing the detailed project report. The Stage-I forest clearance of the project
was received on 16 October 2020 i.e., around one and a half years from declaration of appointed
date while working permission was received on 03 March 2021 only, which was one and half
months from the issuance (20 January 2021) of provisional completion certificate of the
project. Completion certificate was issued (December 2021) with back date of 30 October 2021
without getting the Stage-II forest clearance, which was still pending (March 2022).

MoRTH admitted (April 2022) that due to non-updation of revenue records in western
Rajasthan, initially the forest land could not be identified. Diversion case was taken up after
identification of land by forest department.

6.3.1.2 Purulia (JHR Border)-Balrampur-Chandil

Railways approved (January/February 2019) the general arrangement drawings for road over
bridge in the project with modification to drawings proposed by NHAI because as per original
drawings pillars of road over bridge were coming on railway land. However, the same was
objected by NHAI due to railways approval for increase in width of span of road over bridge
increasing its project cost. Pending any settlement regarding these drawings, appointed date of
the project was fixed as 12 December 2019. NHAI’s submissions were finally accepted by
Railways on 04 February 2022 i.e., around after a lapse of two years from its appointed date.
Thus, due to NHAI not preparing the drawings as per railway requirements, it could be got

125




Report No.19 of 2023

approved after around two years from its appointed date as against schedule period of 60 days
prescribed in the contract agreement. This contributed to delayed commencement of project
works for road over bridge resulting in delayed progress in the project as detailed in Chapter 3
of the Report.

MoRTH replied (April 2022) that approval of general arrangement drawings was made well
within the time, however, due to increase in span length in the approval in contrast to the span
length proposed by NHALI, the estimated construction cost got increased resulting in change of
scope of more than ¥ 100 crore. Hence, NHAI decided to resolve with Railways by keeping
the piers within railway boundary with request to revise the drawings suitably by consistently
pursuing with Railways towards economical design for best utilisation of Government money.
The same was accepted by Railways on 04 February 2022.

MOoRTH in its reply admitted that it could not get the drawings approved within 60 days of the
fixation of appointed date, which adversely affected the progress of the work on that stretch.

6.3.2 Obligations of the concessionaires

Before declaration of appointed date of HAM projects/BOT (Toll) projects, concessionaires
have to fulfil certain conditions precedent!®® including submission of performance bank
guarantee, execution of escrow agreement, substitution agreement and financing agreement
leading to financial close. In this regard, Audit observed the following:

6.3.2.1 HAM projects

(i) Anandapuram-Pendurthi-Anakapalli: There was delay of 116 days by concessionaire in
achieving the financial close of the project for which penalty (January 2019) of I 5.78 crore
was not recovered (April 2022) from the concessionaire.

(ii) Vadodara-Mumbai Expressways (Phase IA-Pkg.-V): There was delay of 390 days in
fixation of appointed date for the project due to delay in achievement of financial close by
concessionaire and handing of requisite right of way by the NHAI but no penalty (recoverable
since 25 April 2019) was levied (April 2022) by the NHAI for the same.

(iii) Kozhikhode Bypass: The concessionaire achieved (22 February 2021) financial close
with a delay of 898 days for which penalty of % 27.97 crore was imposed but the same was still
recoverable (April 2022) from the concessionaire. It was further observed that the concession
agreement was revived (11 January 2021) after accepting performance bank guarantee from
concessionaire which was issued in the name of a third party.

(iv) Gorhar-Khairatunda (Pkg.-I): A penalty of I 7.11 crore was recoverable for delay in
achievement of financial close by 287 days (08 July 2019) but the same was yet to be recovered
(April 2022).

199 As per concession agreement the concessionaire’s condition precedent are fulfilled when, within prescribed
time frame, it inter alia: (a) Delivers the performance security (b) Executes and procure execution of escrow
account(c) executes and procure execution of substitution account (d) Executes financing agreement and
delivers its copy to implementing agency (e) Obtains all applicable permits as prescribed in the concession
agreement etc.

126



Report No.19 of 2023

Besides non-levy of commensurate penalty on concessionaire for delayed achievement of
financial close, such delay also resulted in late fixation of appointed date with resultant delay
in progress of the project.

MoRTH assured (April 2022) that Audit observation would be reviewed to ascertain the
detailed justification for imposition or non-imposition of damages as per concession agreement
and the factual position would be intimated in due course of time.

6.3.2.2 Hapur Bypass-Moradabad

NHAI worked out damages to the tune of ¥ 39.45 crore for concessionaire’s delay in
submission of performance bank guarantee by 120 days and delay in achievement of financial
close by 99 days. However, the same was not levied on concessionaire due to mutually waiving
off the same as NHALI also failed to provide requisite right of way on the appointed date.

MOoRTH replied (April 2022) that NHAI was at fault of not handing over of right of way and
only 70 per cent could be provided till appointed date. Therefore, no damages were levied upon
concessionaire by mutually waiving off the same.

Reply of MoRTH may be viewed against the fact that fulfilment of condition precedent by
NHALI and concessionaire were independent of each other and as per extent of relative fault of
both parties, damages should have been computed and levied/paid in compliance to concession
agreement rather than squaring them off.

Recommendation No. 28: Compliance to pre-conditions for fixation of appointed date needs
to be strictly adhered and any non-compliance by either party to the contract needs to be
accounted for as per contractual provisions.

6.4  Environmental conservation and Phase-I of Bharatmala Pariyojana

6.4.1 Environmental clearance and diversion of forest areas for Phase-I of Bharatmala
Pariyojana

The legal framework for protection of environment and wildlife consisted of Environment
Impact Assessment Notification of 2006, Forest Conservation Act 1980, Coastal Regulation
Zone Notification 2011 and Wildlife Protection Act 1972.

Environment Impact Assessment notification of 2006 required national highway projects!®! to
obtain prior environmental clearances from Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate
Change (MoEFCC) who would give environmental clearance based on the recommendation of
Expert Appraisal Committee constituted by Central Government. Hence, exercising powers
under Environment (Protection) Act 1986 and Environment (Protection) Rules, 1986,
MOoEFCC issued (14 September 2006 as amended from time to time) guidelines regarding
obtaining of environmental clearance prior to undertaking highways construction as per which
environmental clearance was mandatory for following:

I Termed as Category A projects mentioned in Schedule I of the notification.

127




Report No.19 of 2023

(i) Construction of new national highway, or

(ii) Expansion of national highway greater than 100 km involving additional right of way or
land acquisition greater than 40 m on existing alignments and 60 m on re-alignment/
bypasses.

As per Forest Conservation Act, 1980, for every project requiring diversion of designated forest
land for non-forestry purposes, forest clearance was to be obtained from MoEFCC. The Forest
Conservation Rules, 2003 provided the procedure to obtain forest clearance as per which it was
to be granted by MoEFCC under two stages viz., Stage-I (in-principle approval granted pending
final approval subject to certain conditions) and Stage-II (final approval). For highway projects
passing through protected areas, viz., national parks and wildlife sanctuaries, further
consultation with National Board for Wildlife/State Board for Wildlife was required under
Wildlife Protection Act 1972 before any approval.

MOoRTH, vide its Standard Operating Procedure (December 2017), made it mandatory for
detailed project report consultant to get the environmental clearance and forest clearance for
any project before the project was approved by the Competent Authority.

Audit while reviewing 66 sample projects, observed the following regarding environmental
clearance and forest clearance for the sample projects:

e The provisions of EPC/HAM/BOT (Toll) agreements regarding the time by which
environmental clearance and forest clearance were to be obtained for the projects was at
variance with the BPP-I Standard Operating Procedure, issued by MoRTH as the
requirement of environmental clearance and forest clearance was diluted in these
agreements. As per EPC agreement, the environmental clearance was to be obtained prior
to issuance of letter of award and regarding forest clearance, the forest land being part of
right of way, timeline for forest clearance could be stretched atleast up to appointed date. In
case of HAM projects, the environmental clearance and forest clearance were conditions
precedent to be fulfilled by implementing agency before fixation of appointed date, whereas
BOT (Toll) agreements were silent regarding timing for obtaining forest clearance, however,
environmental clearance has been made a condition precedent;

e MoRTH failed to adhere to environmental clearance guidelines of MOEFCC and failed to
develop uniform directions/practices to be followed for obtaining environmental clearance
for national highway projects as observed in following instance:

» Though BPP-I was planned on the basis of corridor approach, as the package/project
based approach of NHDP was found to be deficient by MoRTH, while deciding on
requirement of obtaining environmental clearance, MoRTH and its implementing
agencies considered smaller package lengths instead of whole corridor. Impact on
environment due to planning of such long corridors should have been analysed in totality
rather than analysing by considering requirements of environmental clearance for
individual packages. In case of 23 projects, out of 66 sample projects, Audit observed
that the requirement of environmental clearance was skipped by adopting package based
approach, as against corridor based approach, including that for eco-sensitive North-East

128



Report No.19 of 2023

region, while determining requirement of environmental clearance as detailed in
Annexure 10;

» In case of green-field Delhi-Mumbai Expressway, instead of taking environmental
clearance for Delhi-Vadodara Expressway and Vadodara-Mumbai Expressway as a
whole, environmental clearance was obtained separately for each State!®? forming part
of project length in case of Delhi-Vadodara Expressway, while in case of contiguous
stretch of Vadodara-Mumbai Expressway environmental clearance was obtained phase-
wise wherein  highway length was passing through three States/Union territory'®? in
Phase-I alone;

» For Dwarka Expressway, in spite of it being a new national highway, no environmental
clearance was obtained; and

» Solapur-Bijapur project, with a length of approximately 109 km, was awarded on BOT
mode in the year 2012 but was terminated due to non-fulfilment of condition precedent
of environmental clearance. The project was taken up afresh in the year 2017 under
BOT (Toll) mode in BPP-I in spite of no environmental clearance obtained for this
project, Standing Cost Committee, Chaired by Addl. Secretary and Financial Adviser of
MoRTH, was apprised (13 December 2016) by NHAI that environmental clearance has
already been obtained for the project. However, in response to Public Private
Partnership Appraisal Committee (PPPAC) query on environmental clearance, MoRTH
replied (16 January 2017) that environmental clearance was not required on the ground
that the entire stretch was falling in two States viz., Maharashtra and Karnataka and the
project had length lesser than 100 km in each State. PPPAC directed MoRTH to take
up the matter with MoEFCC before approval of the project. However, nothing on record
was found regarding NHAI obtaining such clarification from MoEFCC before approval
of the project.

MoRTH replied (April 2022) that Solapur-Bijapur was a widening project from two lanes
to four lanes with additional land acquisition being less than 40m on existing right of way
and less than 60 m in the realignment/bypasses. Hence, MoEFCC guidelines were not
applicable on this project. For other issues in the observation no reply was furnished by
MoRTH.

Reply of MoRTH may be viewed against the fact that as per MoEFCC guidelines,
environmental clearance was mandatory for expansion of national highways with a length
of more than 100 km irrespective of the land acquisition done for expansion.

192 Haryana, Rajasthan, Madhya Pradesh and Gujarat.
193 Gujarat, Maharashtra and Dadra & Nagar Haveli.

129



Report No.19 of 2023

194 -

e While reviewing 45 sample projects’”" in which forest clearance (Stage-I and Stage-II) was
required prior to approval of projects, Audit observed (February 2022) the following:

» Stage-I forest clearance could be obtained only for six projects prior to approval of

projects by Competent Authority while for rest of the 39 projects, the details of Stage-I
forest clearance were as follows:

Table 6.1: Stage-I forest clearance

Stage of project execution after which Stage-I approval No of Range of days taken after

was given projects particular stage of execution
as stated in column a
a b c
Approval of the project!®® 4 5 to 393
Issuance of letter of award!*® 20 1 to 607
Appointed date!®” 13 3to 731
Pending till February 2022 (inspite of project approval 2

date ranging between January 2018 to February 2019)

198

Total 39

(Source: Data provided by MoRTH/Management)

» Similarly, the Stage-II forest clearance was obtained only in one project i.e., Balance

work of Bareilly- Sitapur prior to approval of the project by Competent Authority while
for balance 44 projects, the details of Stage-II forest clearance were as follows:
Table 6.2: Stage-II Forest Clearance

Stage of project execution after which Stage-II No of Range of days taken after
approval was given projects particular stage of execution as
stated in
Column a
a b C
Approval of the project - -
Issuance of letter of Award!®’ 4 240 to 284

194

195
196

197

198
199

130

Out of 66 sample projects, in case of 18 projects, as per management information, forest clearance was
not required. While for other three projects viz., (i) Development of existing roads in Ule, Suratgaon,
Malumbra, Tuljapur, Shingoli, Yedeshi, Naldurg& Omerga, (ii) Hapur Bypass - Moradabad and (iii)
Belakeri Port-Kumta-Sirsi Road, requisite details were not made available to Audit, hence not commented
upon in this para.

Chakeri-Allahbad, Vadodara-Mumbai Expressway Phase-IA (Pkg. -1l and V), and Goharganj-Bhopal.
Bangalore-Nidagatta (Pkg.-1), Bellary-Byrapura, Varanasi-Hanumanah (Pkg.-II and III), Mangalore-
Telangana/Maharashtra Border, Nidagatta-Mysore (Pkg.-1I), Ramasanpalle to Mangloor (Sangareddy-
Nanded Pkg.-II), Shamli-Muzzafarnagar (Pkg.-1I), Dwarka Expressway (Pkg.-I), Paniyla Mor-Narnaul
Bypass - Pacheri Kalan (Pkg.-I), Delhi-Vadodara Expressway (Pkg.-1 and 2), Vadodara-Mumbai
Expressway Phase-1A (Pkg.-1), Bareli-Goharganj, Barhi-Koderma, Duburi-Chandikhole (Pkg.-111),
Maheshkhunt-Saharsa-Purnea (Pkg.-1), Purulia(JHR Border)-Balrampur-Chandil and Tumkur-
Shivamogga (Pkg.-1 and II).

Aurangabad-Karodi, Churachandpur-Tuivai (Pkg.-IB and 2B), Medshi-Washim, Mohol-Wakhri
(Pkg.-1), Suryapet-Khammam, Lucknow Ring Road (Pkg.-1, II and I11I1B), Khajuwala-Poogal-Bap, Delhi-
Meerut Expressway (Pkg.-1V), and Delhi-Vadodara Expressway (Pkg. -9 and 18).

Chettikulam-Natham and Balance work of Tindivanam-Krishnagiri.

Bihar/Jharkhand Border (Chordaha)-Gorhar, Dwarka Expressway (Pkg.-I), Gorhar-Khairatunda
(Pkg.-1) and Maheshkhunt-Saharsa-Purnea (Pkg.-I).



Report No.19 of 2023

Stage of project execution after which Stage-II No of Range of days taken after
approval was given projects particular stage of execution as
stated in
Column a
Appointed date??? 27 5t0 1,448

Pending till February 2022 (inspite of project 13
approval date ranging between July 2017 to June
2020) 201

Total 44

(Source: data provided by MoRTH/Management)

» In 13 sample projects, out of the above 45 projects, for which provisional completion
certificate (PCC) was issued upto February 2022, no Stage-II forest clearance has been
obtained in case of three such projects (detailed below) till February 2022 while in case
of another two projects (detailed below) Stage-II forest clearance was obtained after a
period of approximately eight months to two years of issuance of PCC of such projects:

Table 6.3: Stage-1I forest clearance pending at the time of issuance of PCC

Name of the project Date of issue of Status of Stage-1I FC (up to
PCC February 2022)

Aurangabad- Karodi 21-12-2021 Pending
Lucknow Ring Road (Pkg.-III B) 09-05-2019 19-07-2021
Paniyala Mor- Narnaul Bypass- Pacheri 09-01-2021 14-09-2021

Kalan (Pkg.-I)

Khajuwala-Poogal-Bap 20-01-2021 Pending
Solapur-Bijapur 24-12-2021 Pending

(Source: As per data provided by NHAI)

In eight sample projects®??, due to non-obtaining of forest clearance before approval/award of
the project, either the overall project execution/completion was delayed or the alignment
passing from such forest area was being de-scoped resulting in non-achievement of origin-
destination connectivity and seamless movement as envisaged for BPP-1.

Thus, BPP-I projects in many instances were being implemented in contravention to MOEFCC
guidelines and MoRTH Standard Operating Procedure directing pre-obtaining of

200 Bangalore-Nidagatta (Pkg.-I), Varanasi-Hanumanah (Pkg.-II and III), Mangalore-Telangana/
Maharashtra Border, Manu-Lalchara (Manu-Simlung Pkg.-I), Nidagatta-Mysore (Pkg.-1l),
Ramasapalle to Mangloor (Sangareddy-Nanded Pkg.-II), Shamli-Muzzafarnagar (Pkg.-1I), Chakeri-
Allahbad, Lucknow Ring Road (Pkg.-1, II and IIIB), Paniyala Mor- Narnaul Bypass- Pacheri Kalan
(Pkg.-1), Delhi-Meerut Expresway (Pkg.-1V), Delhi-Vadodara Expressway (Pkg.-1, 2 and 18), Vadodara-
Mumbai Expressway Phase-IA (Pkg.-1, II and V), Bareli-Goharganj, Barhi-Koderma, Duburi-
Chandikhole (Pkg.-III), Goharganj-Bhopal, Koida-Rajamunda (Pkg.-II) and Tumkur-Shivamogga
(Pkg.-I and II).

21 Aurangabad-Karodi, Bellary-Byrapura, Churachandpur-Tuivai (Pkg.-IB and 2B), Medshi-Washim,
Mohol-Wakhri (Pkg.-1), Chettikulam-Natham, Suryapet- Khammam, Khajuwala-Poogal-Bap, Delhi-
Vadodara Expressway (Pkg.-9), Balance work of Tindivanam-Krishnagiri, Purulia (JHR Border)-
Balrampur-Chandil and Solapur-Bijapur.

202 Chettikulam-Natham, Bihar/Jharkhand Border (Chordaha)-Gorhar, Dwarka Expressway (Pkg. -I),
Belakeri Port-Kumta-Sirsi Road, Khajuwala-Poogal-Bap, Delhi-Vadodara Expressway (Pkg.-9), Balance
work of Tindivanam-Krishnagiri, and Barhi-Koderma

131



Report No.19 of 2023

environmental clearance and forest clearance before the project approval. Further, due to not
obtaining the forest clearance prior to approval of the project, either the affected project
stretches were being de-scoped with no alternate arrangement or project progress was getting
stalled thereby hampering the progress of Bharatmala Pariyojana Projects.

MOoRTH did not furnish reply to the Audit observations.

Recommendation No. 29: The model EPC/concession agreements need to be reviewed and
synchronised in line with MoRTH Standard Operating Procedure and MoEFCC guidelines.

Recommendation No. 30: Environment impact assessment and environmental clearance
need to be obtained for entire corridor rather than for small packages of long corridors and
guidelines regarding obtaining environmental clearance, for national highway projects, in
line with the MoEFCC guidelines may be codified.

6.4.2 Usage of fly-ash in Phase-I of Bharatmala Pariyojana projects

Besides prior environmental clearances, MOEFCC also notified guidelines (25 January 2016)
in regard to mandatory usage of fly-ash in national highways construction from any thermal
power plant within radius of 300 km of the road project. MoRTH, vide notification dated 27
August 2018, issued directions to NHAI and other implementing agencies for compliance of
the same.

The status of fly-ash generation from National Thermal Power Corporation Limited plants all
over India and its usage during the period 2016-17 to 2020-21 was as follows:

Chart 6.1: Details of fly ash generated and utilised by NTPC

800 67235 704.07
200 639.8 660.07 663.36 .
558.9
600 511.07
500 433.82
363.04
400 335.1
300
200
100
0
2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
B Details of Fly Ash generation (LMT) M Detail of Fly Ash utilization (Lakh MT)

(Source: NTPC website)

It may be seen from the bar chart that in spite of availability of surplus fly-ash during 2017-18
to 2020-21 in the range of 145.17 LMT to 297.03 LMT, no memorandum of understanding
(MoU) was signed between MoRTH/NHAI and Ministry of Coal/NTPC for release of
dedicated quota of fly-ash to the implementing agencies of MoRTH to effectively utilise fly-

132




Report No.19 of 2023

ash and mitigate environmental damage. Rather than centrally arranging fly-ash at NHAI
Headquarters level, it has been made the duty of individual Project Implementation Units to
arrange fly-ash for their projects and in case of NHIDCL there was not even an assignment of
such responsibility to anyone.

Resultantly, the following was observed during Audit in case of BPP-I projects:

e In seven sample projects®®, neither any provision for utilisation of fly-ash was made in the

detailed project reports nor has any quantity been executed by the contractor in spite of
thermal power plants being available within radius of 50-300 km of the project site;

e In another seven sample projects?** , in spite of thermal power plants being available within

radius of 50-300 km of the project site, no provision for utilisation of fly ash was made in
the detailed project reports. However, contractors/concessionaires of these seven projects
utilised a quantity of 50.74 lakh cubic meter in construction work; and

e In Delhi Vadodara Expressway??®, on test check, it was observed that as against the usage
of 254.45 lakh cubic meter of fly-ash proposed in detailed project report of 13 packages,
and despite availability of Thermal Power Plants in the vicinity of these projects, only a
negligible quantity of 0.28 lakh cubic meter of fly ash was used in these projects.

Thus, the usage of fly-ash, in spite of it being environment friendly was not being adequately
addressed by signing of MoU with National Thermal Power Corporation Limited at highest
level, diligent review of detailed project reports and efficient contract management leading to
non-usage of fly ash. Fly ash in such cases was substituted by fertile soil from burrow pits or
fields which could have been avoided with proper planning.

MOoRTH, in its reply (April 2022), stated that the utilisation was being considered by the
respective field units as per MoEFCC notifications in this regard and issuance of further
guidelines would be considered by NHAI for optimum utilisation of fly ash in the NHAI
Projects as might be feasible.

However, the fact remained that due utilisation of fly ash was not achieved in BPP-I projects.

Recommendation No. 31: MoRTH may consider entering into memorandum of
understanding with NTPC to ensure timely release of the quota of fly ash centrally which
then could be allocated by MoRTH / NHAI to different projects.

Recommendation No. 32: To ensure implementation of MoEFCC guidelines on usage of fly
ash, both the requirements of fly ash for the road projects and its availability in the nearby
thermal plants should be assessed in the detailed project reports and its usage made
mandatory while approving the project.

203 Balance work of Bareilly-Sitapur, Gwalior -Shivpuri (Mohana Town Portion), Shamli-Muzzafarnagar
(Pkg.-11), Dwarka Expressway (Pkg.-1, I1I and IV), and Purulia (JHR Border) - Balrampur -Chandil.

204 Dagmagpur-Lalganj (Pkg.-1I), Lalganj-Hanumanah (Pkg.-11I), Varanasi-Dagmagpur (Pkg.-I), Chakeri-
Allahabad and Lucknow Ring Road (Pkg.-1, II and I1IB)

205 Though there were only 4 projects viz., 1, 2, 9 and 18 under sample, as per availability of records, the other
packages of Delhi-Vadodara Expressway have also been commented upon.

133




Report No.19 of 2023

6.5  Extra payment of supervision charges on utility shifting

The contractor/concessionaire should, in accordance with the applicable laws and with the
assistance of NHAI, cause/undertake shifting of any utility (including electric lines, water pipes
and telephone cables) to an appropriate location or alignment, if such utility or obstruction
adversely affected the execution of works or maintenance of project highways in accordance
with the EPC/concession agreement.

While seeking approval of CCEA for Bharatmala Pariyojana, it was apprised by MoRTH that
State entities were charging as high as 15 per cent of the estimates on utility shifting towards
supervision charges whereas the actual work of shifting of utilities was got done by the project
implementing agencies. Considering this, CCEA issued directions (24 October 2017) in
reiteration of Public Investment Board recommendations that MoRTH and its implementing
agencies should request the State Governments for capping supervision charges on utility
shifting up to two and a half per cent of the approved estimates. The above arrangements were
meant to keep cost rationale for projects individually and BPP-I collectively within the
financial outlay of ¥ 5,35,000 crore approved by CCEA.

During the review of records pertaining to supervision charges, Audit observed the following:

e MOoRTH, vide Standard Operating Procedure (03 November 2017), issued directions to
implementing agencies for requesting the State Governments for charging supervision
charges on utility shifting up to two and a half per cent of the approved estimates for utility
shifting. However, the above Standard Operating Procedure was superseded by another
Standard Operating Procedure issued by MoRTH on 21 December 2017. In the new
Standard Operating Procedure, the direction for requesting State Governments to cap
supervision charges was deleted for no reasons on record;

e Many Central agencies viz., Indian Railways, Power Grid Corporation of India and
Damodar Valley Corporation etc., were charging utility shifting supervision charges up to
15 per cent but this fact was not appraised to Public Investment Board and CCEA. Thus,
these agencies still continued with charging of higher supervision charges; and

e NHAI and NHIDCL did not vigorously pursue with the State Governments for capping the
charges even though higher supervision charges for utility shifting was continued to be
charged by them as observed by Audit in 66 projects reviewed. In case of 32 projects
(Annexure 11), spread across nine states, supervision charges on utility shifting were being
paid in the range of 3.68 per cent to 15 per cent of the approved estimates, as against two
and a half per cent requested, constituting an extra expenditure amounting to ¥ 37.45 crore
from BPP-I fund.

Thus, MoRTH and its implementing agencies could not ensure compliance of CCEA directives
leading to extra burden of ¥ 37.45 crore on BPP-I funds on account of supervision charges on
utility shifting.

MOoRTH replied (April 2022) that supervision charges were being paid as per the rates fixed by
the concerned State Government. However, matter would be taken up with concerned State
Governments for restricting the supervision charges up to two and a half per cent only.

134



Report No.19 of 2023

6.6 Third party monitoring of the projects
6.6.1 Appointment of authority’s engineers/independent engineers

Authority’s engineers (AE) and independent engineers (IE) are appointed by implementing
agencies to monitor the execution of EPC and HAM/BOT projects respectively for effective
monitoring of the execution and maintenance of projects. The authority’s engineers and
independent engineers are required to perform inter alia the following functions:

e Review of the drawings furnished by the contractor/concessionaire;

e Review of detailed design, construction methodology, quality assurance procedures and
construction time schedule submitted by the contractor/concessionaire;

e Inspection of the construction works and project highway and submission of monthly
report;

e Test checking the quantity and quality of construction through lab testing;

e Conducting test on completion of the project and issuance of provisional completion
certificate or completion certificate; and

e Inspection of maintenance of the project and submission of monthly report.

The authority’s engineers/independent engineers were to be appointed within the following
time frames:

EPC Projects (AE): In old EPC agreements, within 30 days from date of EPC agreement or
appointed date whichever was later. However, in new EPC agreements, within 10 days of
agreement or appointed date whichever was earlier.

HAM Projects (IE): Within 60 days of entering into concession agreement.
BOT Projects (IE): Within 90 days from the date of entering into concession agreement.

Audit, while reviewing the appointment of authority’s engineers/independent engineers,
observed that despite important tasks required to be performed by the authority’s
engineers/independent engineers as mentioned above, in 51 out of 65 projects®*® i.e., 78.46 per
cent of the projects reviewed for their execution, it was observed that there was delay in
appointment of authority’s engineers/independent engineers ranging from six days to 642 days
(Annexure 12).

Furthermore, out of the above mentioned 51 projects, in case of 33 projects appointment of
authority’s engineers/independent engineers were made after period ranging from five days to
331 days of the fixation of appointed date i.e., commencement of construction.

Thus, in spite of authority’s engineer/ independent engineers assigned with important tasks in
project execution and monitoring, they were invariably being appointed with delays with no
valid reasons on record. As a result, Project Directors/Heads of the Project Implementation
Units were acting as authority’s engineer/ independent engineers of the projects till their regular
appointment. This could lead to compromise in execution as various specialised works such as
review of drawings including that of major bridges, road over bridges, expansion of existing

206 Qut of sample of 66 one project was maintenance project, hence, not considered.

135



Report No.19 of 2023

bridges, ascertaining quality by conducting & monitoring tests including of borrow soil for
embankment filling, site survey and review of permissions obtained by contractors/
concessionaires etc., were to be undertaken. For such specialised tasks, domain professionals
such as bridge engineers, highway engineers, senior quality material experts and senior
pavement specialists etc., were required which were not available in-house. Further, the
compromise in the quality of supervision during tenure of Project Director as authority’s
engineer/independent engineers could be corroborated from the fact that invariably no

instances of Project Director preparing monthly progress report for the project were noticed by
Audit.

MoRTH, while admitting (April 2022) delay in appointment of authority’s engineer/
independent engineers, attributed its reasons for not getting adequate response to Request for
Qualification/Request for Price and due to non-producing of documents of nominated
individuals for various positions by the selected bidder etc.

The reasons given in reply for delay in appointment of authority’s engineers/independent
engineers were controllable with better coordination and pre-planning. They are integral part
of project execution and monitoring. Therefore, implementing agencies should lay emphasis
on appointment of authority’s engineer/independent engineers on awarding of projects so as to
put in place the process for quality construction from the beginning itself.

6.6.2 Monitoring of projects by authority’s engineer/independent engineer

e In case of Maheshkhunt-Saharsa-Purnea and Kallagam-Meensurutti, authority’s
engineer/independent engineer could be deployed after 107 days and 183 days of their
appointments respectively;

e In case of Balance work of Bareilly-Sitapur, Shamli-Mujaffarnagar (Pkg.-1I), Lucknow
Ring Road (Pkg.-I1I-B), Delhi-Meerut Expressway (Pkg.-IV) and Kallagam-Meensurutti,
the post of team leader was vacant for a period of around three months, three and a half
months, seven months, seven months and fifteen months respectively. Similarly, in case
of Chettikulam-Natham, senior pavement specialist was deployed after completion of
58.69 per cent of bitumen concrete and dense bitumen macadam works of Project
Highway; and

e Incase of 13 projects®”’ i.e., 20 per cent of the projects reviewed, instances were observed

where key personnel from team of authority’s engineers/ independent engineers, including
resident cum highway engineers, senior quality material experts, senior pavement
specialists and bridge engineers were either not being deployed on project or being
deployed with considerable delays.

MoRTH did not furnish reply to the Audit observation.

207 Balance work of Bareilly-Sitapur, Dagamagpur-Lalganj (Pkg.-1I), Hapur Bypass-Moradabad, Lalganj-
Hanumanah (Pkg.-III), Varanasi-Dagamagpur (Pkg.-1), Chettikulam-Natham, Shamli-Mujaffarnagar
(Pkg.-Il), Bihar/Jharkhand Border (Chordaha)-Gorhar, Gorhar-Khairatunda(Pkg.-1), Lucknow Ring
Road (Pkg.-111B), Delhi-Meerut Expressway (Pkg.-1V), Kallagam-Meensurutti and Purulia (JHR Border)
- Balrampur-Chandil

136



Report No.19 of 2023

Thus, besides delay in appointment of authority’s engineers/independent engineers, there were
instances of positions of various key personnel of authority’s engineers/independent engineers
including their team leader lying vacant for long. This showed the shortfall in supervision and
monitoring of the projects on the part of independent professionals as well as by implementing
agencies for not reviewing the work of authority’s engineer/independent engineers.

6.6.3 Safety Consultant

Road Safety Audit Manual (IRC 88 of 2010) issued by Indian Road Congress, stipulated for
conduct of safety audits in six stages for new roads as presented below:

Chart: 6.2: Stages at which safety audit was to be conducted

* During feasibility study

* Completion of preliminary design stage
\

v

» Completion of detailed design stage

+ Construction stage

N
» Completion of construction (pre-opening stage)

N
* Operation and maintenance stage
age- J

Audit called for records pertaining to safety audit carried out during pre-construction stages
(upto detailed design stage) but MoRTH/Management failed to provide it in spite of repetitive
reminders.

As per EPC/concession agreements, the safety consultant reviews all the design details which
have a bearing on the safety of the users, pedestrians and animals involved in or associated
with accidents. Recommendations of the safety consultant are to be incorporated in the designs
of the project. In case of Public Private Partnership projects, the scope of safety consultant
further extended to construction period and the operation period.

In respect of post appointed date (i.e., construction stage onwards) supervision by safety
consultants, while reviewing 65 sample projects?*®, Audit observed the following:

e In case of 19 projects i.e., around 30 per cent of projects reviewed (Annexure 13), the
safety consultant was not appointed;

e In other 16 projects i.e., around 25 per cent of projects reviewed, the safety consultant was
engaged after more than 100 days, ranging between 101 days to 761 days of the fixation of

208 One sample project pertained to maintenance work hence, not considered.

137



Report No.19 of 2023

appointed date when projects were already in the construction stage and the design stage
was already over; and

o In addition to above, as per agreement with authority’s engineers/independent engineers,
they were also required to engage their own road safety experts. The safety experts were to
be engaged for advising on project alignment, geometric designs of the project and designs
of the road junction so as to minimise accidents keeping in mind the traffic data, probable
black spots, expected road users and type of traffic likely to use the road, provision of
pedestrians, cyclists and intermediate transport. In case of seven sample projects®”, during
the construction period, the safety expert of the authority’s engineers/ independent
engineers were deployed for less man-months which was ranging between Nil to 2.13 man-
months as against the requirement of higher man-months ranging between eight to 14 man-
months especially when all these projects were either completed or nearing completion.

The above indicated weaknesses in the implementing agencies on road safety aspects of
national highways.

MoRTH admitted (April 2022) non/delayed appointment of safety consultants.

Recommendation No. 33: MoRTH should ensure that the independent professionals are
timely appointed for the Bharatmala projects so as to have better supervision of project
execution and safety aspects.

6.7 Financial covenants

Audit, during review of 66 projects, examined payments being released to contractors/
concessionaires against bills/milestones, receipts and payments into escrow account, recovery
of liquidated damages from contractors/concessionaires and other financial issues pertaining
to the projects. Audit observations on the same were as follows:

6.7.1 Payment of price escalation

During the construction period, price adjustments for changes in price indices as per formula
given in EPC/HAM agreement have to be considered over and above the value of work done
by contractor/concessionaire.

In case of HAM projects, 40 per cent’'® of the bid project cost (BPC) is to be paid to the
concessionaire during construction period while remaining 60 per cent*'! is to be paid during
operation period. The concession agreements provided for payments of bid project cost after
adjusting for variation in price indices?!? every month between the reference index date

2% Dagamagpur-Lalganj (Pkg.- II), Hapur Bypass-Moradabad, Lalganj- Hanumanah (Pkg. - III),
Chettikulam-Natham, Paniyala Mor-Narnaul Bypass -Pacheri Kalan (Pkg.- 1), Khajuwala-Poogal-Bap
and Munabao-Tanot.

210 Five equal instalments of eight percen teach on achievement of 10 per cent, 30 per cent, 50 per cent,
75 per cent and 90 per cent of physical progress. These are called milestone payments.

211 Semi annuity to be paid during operation period.

212 price index should comprise of 70 per cent of WPI and 30 per cent of CPI (IW).

138




Report No.19 of 2023

preceding the bid date?!?

to be termed as Price Index Multiple.

and the reference index date preceding the date of invoice which was

Similarly, in case of EPC projects, the stage payments were to be made to contractors on
achievement of different stages of the project as described in Schedule H of the EPC agreement.
The payments for each stage were to be adjusted for increase or decrease in index cost of
various inputs viz., labour, cement, steel, bitumen, fuel & lubricants, other materials and plant
& machinery for the month which was three months prior to the date of invoice against the
base date index.

NHAI Headquarters, considering different methodologies being followed by field offices for
computing price adjustments in HAM projects, issued clarification (02 December 2020) for the
price index as per which the following formula was applicable for computation of price
adjustment:

WPII: Wholesale Price Index for reference index preceding the bid date.

CPI1: Consumer Price Index (Industrial Worker) for reference index preceding the bid
date

WPI2: Wholesale Price Index for reference index preceding the invoice date

CPI2: Consumer Price Index (Industrial Worker) for reference index preceding the
invoice Date.

Milestone payment= 8 per cent of 40 per cent of BPC * (WPI2*0.70+CPI12*0.30)
(WPI1*0.70+CPI1*0.30)

e Audit observed that the above clarification given (02 December 2020) by the management
for price adjustment formula for HAM projects was not flowing from the terms of the
concession agreement. As per Audit interpretation of agreement terms, the value of work
done should be first divided into ratio of 70:30 and then the price index multiple of
wholesale price index should be multiplied with 70 per cent work done and the price index
multiple of consumer price index should be multiplied with 30 per cent work done. Hence
the formula for milestone payment should be = (8 per cent of 40 per cent of BPC
*0.70*WPI2/WPI1) + (8 per cent of 40 per cent of BPC *0.30*CPI (IW)2/CPI(IW)1).
Thus, instead of applying wholesale price index multiple to 70 per cent work done and
consumer price index multiple to 30 per cent work done, the management developed a
hybrid price index multiple with 70 per cent impact of wholesale price index and 30 per
cent of consumer price index and this multiple was then applied to whole work done. The
new formula was also against the interest of exchequer as in case of all six sample HAM
projects?!* test checked, excess price adjustments to the tune of ¥ 54.29 crore was paid to
concessionaires;

23 The last date on which the bid could be submitted in accordance with the provisions of Request of Proposal.

214 F10.75 crore in Mangloor - Telangana Maharashtra Border, T 7.30 crore in Anandapuram-Pendurthi-
Anakapalli, ¥ 14.48 crore in Chakeri-Allahabad, ¥ 6.63 crore in Paniyala Mor-Narnaul Bypass-Pacheri
Kalan (Pkg. -1), T6.48 crore in Khajuwala-Poogal- Bap and ¥8.65 crore in Munabao-Tanot.

139



Report No.19 of 2023

e Audit, while reviewing three HAM projects,?' noticed that though NHAI was making
monthly payments to concessionaire in line with the Atmanirbhar Bharat Scheme?!®, the
escalation was being worked out by taking indices at the time of final settlement of
milestone payments rather than taking indices of the month for which payment was being
made resulting in excess payment of price adjustments to the concessionaires. Audit further
observed that in case of HAM projects of Chittor-Mallavaram, Anandapuram-Pendurthi-
Anakapalli and Munabao-Tanot, the milestone payments were made to the concessionaires
based on Consumer Price Index (Industrial worker) published on all India basis rather than
the indices published for Guntur, Vishakhapatnam and Alwar/Ajmer respectively. The
cumulative impact of above was that it resulted in excess payment of price adjustments to

217.

the concessionaires of these five projects for an amount of I 42.74 crore”'’; and

e In case of Package II and III of Kohima-Jessami section, there was unjustified change in
price adjustment formula of these EPC agreements after more than one year of entering
into EPC agreements whereby contractor was benefitted by getting extra payment of price
adjustments to the tune of ¥ 2.13 crore'® upto 31 August 2021.

Thus, due to wrong computation of price-adjustment payments in case of HAM/EPC projects
concessionaire/contractors were paid excess price adjustments to the tune of ¥ 99.16 crore.

MoRTH replied (April 2022) that in case of Anandapuram-Pendurthi-Anakapalli, the excess
amount of I 17.71 crore was already recovered from concessionaire. Similarly, in case of
Munabao-Tanot 31.81 crore was recovered at the instance of Audit. However, in case of
Paniyala Mor-Narnaul Bypass-Pacheri Kalan (Pkg. -I) project, it stated that payments were
released to concessionaires as per Atmanirbhar Bharat scheme.

MoRTH reply in case of Anadapuram-Pendurthi-Anakapalli and Munabao-Tanot were not
verifiable in view of no supporting documents attached with the reply. While in case of
Paniyala Mor-Narnaul Bypass-Pacheri Kalan (Pkg. -I), reply was not tenable because if
monthly payments were made under Atmanirbhar Bharat, the price escalation should also have
been computed based on monthly escalation only instead of taking indices at the time of final
settlement of milestone payments. MoRTH did not furnish reply in case of other projects.

Recommendation No. 34: MoRTH should review the interpretation of price adjustment
Jormula in HAM projects so as to avoid undue benefit to concessionaires.

6.7.2 Escrow Account

In Public Private Partnership mode of projects, the concessionaire was required to open an
escrow account for routing the inflows and outflows of funds for that project through escrow

215 Paniyala Mor-Narnaul Bypass-Pacheri Kalan (Pkg. -1), Khajuwala- Poogal- Bap and Munabao-Tanot.

216 MoRTH, considering CoVID situation, granted various relaxations under Atmanirbhar Bharat Scheme
one of which was release of monthly payments to the contractors/concessionaires instead of stage payments
so as to ease out the liquidity crunch being faced by them.

217 F16.22 crore in Chittor-Mallavaram, < 16.19 crore in Anadapuram-Pendurthi-Anakapalli, T3.17 crore in
Paniyala Mor-Narnaul Bypass-Pacheri Kalan (Pkg.-I), < 6.03 crore in Khajuwala-Poogal- Bap,
Z1.13 crore in Munabao-Tanot.

218 Package II (¥1.43 crore) and Package III (¥0.70 crore).

140




Report No.19 of 2023

account. As per the concession agreement, the escrow account was to be made operational prior
to the appointed date and also the concessionaire was required to deposit and cause to deposit
in respect of the project, the following into the escrow account:

e All funds constituting the financial package;
e All revenue from or in respect of project, including proceeds of any rentals, deposits,
capital receipts or insurance claims etc; and

e All payments by the authority, after deductions of the outstanding payments.

The deposits in the escrow account were to be appropriated in the following order:

e All taxes due and payable by concessionaire for and in respect of project;

e All payments relating to construction of the project subject to and in accordance with
any condition set forth in the financing agreement;

e Operation and maintenance expenses subject to any ceiling, if any, set forth in the
financing agreements;

e Operation and maintenance expenses and other costs & expenses incurred by the
authority in accordance with the provisions of this agreement and certified by authority
as due/payable;

e Any amount due and payable to the authority;

e  Monthly proportionate provision of debt servicing;

e All payments and damages certified by the authority as due and payable to it by the
concessionaire; and

e  Monthly proportionate provision of debt servicing in respect of subordinate debt.

During review of escrow account statements of Public Private Partnership projects, following
deficiencies/ discrepancies were observed:

(i) Paniyala Mor-Narnaul Bypass-Pacheri Kalan (Pkg. -I)

Although as per concession agreement and escrow agreement, the amount was to be released
from escrow account against payments due only, it was observed that an amount of ¥ 46 crore
brought in by concessionaire during 04 November 2019 to 06 November 2019, was released to
the EPC contractor?!® on the same day on which they were credited to the escrow account when,
in fact, no bills were due for payment to the EPC contractor on these days.

MoRTH replied (April 2022) that amount was paid as mobilisation advance to the EPC
contractor and was later recovered from EPC contractor.

Reply of MoRTH may be viewed against the fact that as per the concession agreement and the
escrow agreement, the payments from Escrow Account could be released only on due basis.
Hence, any advance being released to EPC contractor from Escrow Account was in violation
of the contractual clauses.

2D It also happened to be the L-1 bidder for the HAM project Paniyala Mor-Narnaul Bypass-Pacheri Kalan
(Pkg. -1).

141



Report No.19 of 2023

(ii) Munabao-Tanot

This project has already achieved its completion on 21 August 2020. Audit observed the
following:

e As against equity infusion of ¥ 168.20 crore to be done by L-1 in the special purpose
vehicle formed to perform as concessionaire, only an amount of ¥ 135.86 crore was found
to be infused and routed through escrow account;

e As against debt of I 540.02 crore to be brought in by concessionaire as per approved
financial package, no debt money was found to be brought in escrow account; and

e Amount deposited in the escrow account in the form of equity infusion of ¥ 135.86 crore
and NHAI contribution of 40 per cent of bid project cost was found to be released to the
EPC contractor on the same day on which such amount was deposited in the escrow
account. However, the management could not furnish to Audit, the bills of the EPC
contractor so as to ascertain that whether the payments were released to the EPC
contractor®?” against the amount due only.

MoRTH admitted (April 2022) the infusion of I 135.86 crore as equity by concessionaire and
further stated that ¥ 50 crore only was availed from lenders and remaining amount was arranged
from sponsors.

Reply of MoRTH may be viewed against the fact that as per records available with Audit, no
loan amount was availed for this project by the concessionaire.

(iii) Khajuwala-Poogal-Bap

In this project, escrow account was made operational w.e.f. 01 August 2019 i.e., around two
months after the appointed date of 22 May 2019 and till that period, the funds were routed
through another current account in violation to the requirements of the concession agreement.

Although as per concession agreement and escrow agreement, amount to be released from
escrow account was to be against payments due only, it was observed that amount totalling
% 52 crore brought in by concessionaire during 01 August 2019 to 31 August 2019 were
released to the EPC contractor??! immediately when, in fact, no bills were due for payment to

the EPC contractor during these days.

MOoRTH admitted (April 2022) that due to technical issue, funds upto August 2019 were routed
through another current account. However, MoRTH did not give reply regarding release of
money from Escrow account to EPC contractor without the same falling due.

(iv) Gorhar- Khairatunda (Pkg.-I)

NHAL in violation to HAM agreement, made a payment (27 June 2019) of ¥ 2.21 crore to the
concessionaire into another bank account instead of escrow account.

220 It also happened to be the L-1 bidder for the HAM project of Munabao-Tanot
221 It also happened to be the L-1 bidder for the HAM project of Khajuwala-Poogal-Bap.

142



Report No.19 of 2023

MOoRTH replied (April 2022) that the payments made to concessionaire pertained to utility
shifting work which were made prior to the appointed date as the concessionaire has not
submitted the escrow account to NHALI

It was evident from the reply that concessionaire was irregularly doing pre-construction
activity before fixation of appointed date and the payments were released to concessionaire
without routing it through escrow account.

(v) Vadodara-Mumbai Expressway

In case of Packages I and V, cases of diversion of ¥ 139.31 crore to other accounts and parties
not related to projects were noticed.

MOoRTH assured (April 2022) of getting reviewed the diversion of funds as commented by
Audit.

(vi) Kallagam-Meensurutti and Kozhikhode Bypass projects

In these two HAM projects, it was observed that there was no monitoring of escrow accounts
by NHAI as escrow bank statements were not being furnished to it by the
concessionaires/lending bankers showing weak internal controls over escrow account
transactions.

MOoRTH did not furnish reply to the Audit observation.
(vii) Hapur Bypass-Moradabad

Even though neither concession agreement nor escrow agreement expressly allowed
investment from escrow accounts in mutual funds, diversion of funds by concessionaire in
mutual funds to the tune of around ¥ 3,359 crore was effected. In view of narrations of entries
in the escrow account either missing or being incomplete, Audit could not review transfer of
funds effected through those entries. The above issue was further aggravated by the fact that as
per the clause 33.2.4 of the concession agreement, NHAI had an option to appoint at its cost,
during construction period, concurrent auditors to undertake concurrent audit of the
concessionaire’s accounts, however, no such concurrent audit was conducted by NHAI Thus,
NHALI failed to monitor the transactions from escrow bank account in this BOT (Toll) project.

MoRTH admitted (April 2022) the diversion of funds to mutual funds and further stated that
clarifications have been sought from concessionaire in this regard.

Thus, poor monitoring by NHAI resulted in diversion of funds to the tune of ¥ 3,598.52 crore
by concessionaires and short infusion of concessionaire’s share of equity by I 32.34 crore.

Recommendation No. 35: MoRTH should ensure fixing of responsibility for diversion of
funds from escrow account. It may also strengthen the control and monitoring mechanism
in Public Private Partnership projects over payments being released to concessionaires.

6.7.3 Maintenance clause

As per clause 12.4 of the HAM agreements, during the construction period, the concessionaire
was required to maintain, at its cost, the existing project highway to ensure that the road was

143




Report No.19 of 2023

in pothole free condition. For that purpose, the concessionaire was required to undertake
necessary repair and maintenance works.

Audit observed that the above terms of the concession agreement reduced the concessionaire’s
responsibility for maintenance of the existing road during construction period. Clause 12.4 of
the concession agreement was in contrast to matching clauses applicable in any EPC/BOT
(Toll) projects which stipulated that during construction period the contractor/concessionaire
was required to maintain the existing project highway in such a way that it was not only traffic
worthy but also safe for users and that its condition was not materially different from what it
was before entering into agreement. In fact, responsibility of concessionaire to maintain road
during construction period (i.e., after appointed date) under clause 12.4 of the HAM agreement
was a diluted version of clause 6.2 of the same HAM agreement whereby during development
period (i.e., period between the agreement date and appointed date), the concessionaire was
required to maintain the existing project highway in such a manner that the road was in pothole
free condition and quality of service and safety were maintained on the existing project
highway.

Inadequacy of the clause 12.4 of the concession agreement was highlighted in case of Paniyala
Mor-Narnaul Bypass-Pacheri Kalan (Pkg. -I) project whereby the existing stretch from Km.
15.960 to Km. 19.660 (length of 3.700 km) falling in Nangal Chaudhary town was to be
bypassed after construction of the project highway and the same was to be handed over to State
Public Works Department thereafter. NHAI while reviewing the condition of the stretch before
handing over to Public Works Department has admitted that even after filling of potholes by
the concessionaire, as per its obligation under the concession agreement, this stretch of 3.700
km was not traffic worthy and, therefore, one-time maintenance was required for which an
estimate of % 1.93 crore was approved by Competent Authority. This cost was borne by NHALI.

MoRTH replied (April 2022) that in case of Paniyala Mor-Narnaul Bypass-Pacheri Kalan (Pkg.
-1), the maintenance work has been carried out as per the provision of concession agreement.

MoRTH’s reply was not germane to the core audit issue regarding inconsistent maintenance
clause in HAM projects.

Recommendation No. 36: Maintenance clause of HAM projects should be streamlined and
harmonised with EPC/BOT agreements to maintain roads in traffic worthy and safe
conditions during construction period.

6.7.4 Levy of penalty on defaulting contractors

In case of EPC projects, if the contractor is unable to achieve the project milestones or is not
able to complete the project as per schedule mentioned in the agreements, such contractor is
liable to pay damages at rates prescribed in the agreement, if such non-achievement is not
attributable to any force majeure event or any failure on part of the implementing agency to
fulfil its obligation under the agreement. Regarding this, Audit observed the following:

6.7.4.1 Dwarka Expressway (Pkg.-1II and 1V)

The appointed dates of the Package-III and IV were 29 November 2018 and 05 December 2018
respectively. The contractors of both the packages were granted extension of 91 days and 160

144




Report No.19 of 2023

days respectively in scheduled completion dates due to force majeure events viz., ban on
construction activities by National Green Tribunal and complete/partial lockdown during
CoVID pandemic as per details in the table below:

Table 6.4: Progress report of Dwarka Expressway (Pkg.-IIT and IV)

Name of Project Original Financial Financial progress Actual date of
the Milestone scheduled date | Milestone to as on original achievement of
package for project be achieved scheduled date milestone???
milestones (in per cent) (in per cent)
I 27-05-2019 10 Nil 31-12-2019
Package I 28-11-2019 30 8.88 27-10-2020
X I 07-08-2020 60 25.96 Yet to be achieved
as in August 2021
Scheduled 27-11-2020 100 32.36 Yet to be achieved
completion as in August 2021
date
I 02-06-2019 10 0.32 24-12-2019
Package II 04-12-2019 30 8.74 30-10-2020
v III 01-06-2020 60 13.56 31-05-2021
Scheduled 03-12-2020 100 30.45 Yet to be achieved
completion
date

(Source: Data provided by NHAI)

During review of records, Audit observed that the first force majeure event was the National
Green Tribunal ban on construction activities to mitigate smog pollution, during 26 October
2019 to 14 February 2020 1i.e., after the scheduled date of achievement of milestone I of
Package III and IV. Further, only 34 days and 40 days were left in achievement of milestone
IT of Package I1I and IV respectively when first force majeure event was effected on 26 October
2019. The contractors of the two projects could not achieve their Milestone-I even up to the
scheduled date of Milestone-II of these projects in spite of the fact that the requisite land and
entire mobilisation advance of ¥ 133.30 crore and ¥ 104.70 crore respectively had been given
to the contractors, at the time of fixation of appointed date. The contractor’s default in timely
submission of drawings, late mobilisation of resources and delay in start of work right from the
appointed date was well known to the NHAI, therefore, NHAI itself computed (18 September
2019) damages amounting to I 65.98 crore and I 47.12 crore to be levied on contractors of
Package III and IV respectively for delayed progress of work. However, the decision to recover
damages was kept in abeyance with no justified reasons. Moreover, contractors for Package 111
and IV were given another undue benefit in the form of blanket extension of their scheduled
completion dates to 05 August 2021 and 12 August 2021 respectively.

6.7.4.2 Varanasi Ring Road (Pkg.-II)

There was nil physical progress on the date of first milestone (14 August 2019) because of
financial crisis, non-mobilisation of manpower and machinery by contractor despite the fact
that NHAI has handed over the desired right of way to the contractor. The first milestone was

222 August 2021 status,

145



Report No.19 of 2023

achieved on 30 November 2020 as against the scheduled date of 14 August 2019 i.e., with a
delay of 474 days. NHAI, without considering the fault of contractor, knowing the fact that
lockdown was first imposed in late March 2020 and till that time project was already delayed
by seven months, considered it eligible for CoVID relaxation and granted six months extension
of time without recovering damages amounting to I 94.90 crore from contractor, despite the
fact that authority’s engineer also recommended for recovery of damages from contractor for
slow progress on the project attributing it to poor planning and inadequate resource
mobilisation.

Thus, the commensurate liquidated damages as per EPC agreement terms amounting to I 208
crore were not levied leading to undue favour to the contractors.

MOoRTH replied (April 2022) that extension of time was granted to contractors without levying
liquidated damages based on policy guidelines in case of Dwarka Expressway (Pkg- III and
IV) and due to access to the site denied to the contractor because of resistance/agitation by
landowners in respect of Varanasi Ring Road (Pkg.-II).

MoRTH’s reply may be viewed against the fact that in all three projects, contractors were liable
to pay damages as per the agreement, however, still they were granted extension of time
without liquidated damages. Further, Authority’s Engineers of the projects themselves
attributed the delay solely on the part of the contractors in the achievement of milestone and
thereby recommended commensurate penalty for the same.

6.7.5 Other financial matters
6.7.5.1 Construction of Southern Access Road in Dwarka Expressway

NHALI decided to construct dedicated Southern Access Road connectivity to Terminal-3 IGI
airport as part of Dwarka Expressway on specific request of AAIL. As per the decision taken
(March 2018) between the then Secretary (MoRTH) and the Secretary (Civil Aviation), cost of
Terminal-3 connectivity within airport boundary amounting to I 300 crore was to be shared
50:50 between NHAI and AAI/Ministry of Civil Aviation. Accordingly, the EPC agreement
with the contractor of Package-I of Dwarka Expressway included the construction of Southern
Access Road also.

Audit observed that in spite of Southern Access Road being constructed by NHAI at the
insistence of AAI, two Ministries agreeing way back in March 2018 to share 50:50 the cost of
it within airport boundary and the detailed project report for Dwarka Expressway (Pkg.-1) and
its EPC agreement being prepared by including provision of Southern Access Road, till April
2022, no money has been received by NHAI as no understanding reached between the two
Ministries & Delhi International Airport Limited®*® in regard to payment of ¥ 150 crore to
NHALI even though appointed date for Dwarka Expressway (Pkg.-1) was 24 September 2020.

MoRTH admitted (April 2022) the fact of pendency of a memorandum of understanding
between the two Ministries in this regard.

233 It is responsible for operation, management and development of Indira Gandhi International Airport.

146



Report No.19 of 2023

6.7.5.2 Working capital advance by NHALI to the concessionaire

MOoRTH issued guidelines (09 November 2019) for grant of working capital advance in case
of stalled projects for which interest at bank rate plus three per cent was to be charged till
adjustment of milestone payment. Audit observed that NHAI granted working capital advance
of T 90.30 crore to the concessionaire of Vadodara-Mumbai Expressway (Phase [IA-Pkg.-1)
HAM project, though there was no delay in progress of work as it was achieving all its
milestones in time.

MOoRTH replied (April 2022) that working capital advance was granted to concessionaire as
per MoRTH guidelines (09 November 2019).

Reply of MoRTH is not tenable as Vadodara-Mumbai Expressway (Phase IA-Pkg.- I) was not
a languishing project but was achieving its milestones satisfactorily, hence, the concessionaire
was not eligible for such working capital advance.

6.8 Change of scope

As per EPC agreement, implementing agency might require the contractor to make
modifications/alterations to the works i.e., change of scope as per provisions of the EPC
agreement either by giving an instruction or by requesting the contractor to submit a proposal
for change of scope involving additional cost or reduction in cost. Similarly, the contractor
might also propose, suo moto, any change of scope if it was in the interest of the project and
the proposal was as per prescribed procedures in the EPC agreement. In this regard, Audit
observed that:

6.8.1 Dwarka Expressway (Pkg.- I)

NHALI granted (11 June 2020) work of tree transplantation for this project under change of
scope (a phenomenon which, as per EPC agreement, could occur only when project
construction has started i.e., appointed date of the project has been fixed) when, in fact, the
appointed date of Package-I was fixed as 24 September 2020.

MoRTH replied (April 2022) that change of scope order was issued to the contractor for tree
transplantation and it was allowed to undertake the work prior to appointed date with approval
of Competent Authority.

Reply of MoRTH’s may be viewed against the fact that there was no provision in the EPC
agreement by which change of scope could be executed (tree transplantation) prior to appointed
date of the project.

6.8.2 Dwarka Expressway (Pkg.- IV)

Audit observed that NHAI, on the request made (February 2020) by Gurugram Metropolitan
Development Authority (GMDA), agreed for construction of master storm water drain along
Package IV of Dwarka Expressway on the condition that GMDA would provide land free of
cost for the same and also would share 50 per cent of its construction cost. The construction of
storm water drain was considered as change of scope for Package IV and its order was issued
(3 May 2021) to the EPC contractor at a cost of T 93.18 crore. In this regard, Audit observed
the following:

147



Report No.19 of 2023

e The work of storm water drain was not related to the construction of Package IV and hence
could not have been treated as change of scope for Package I'V. Construction of storm water
drain was not included in the 730 days work program submitted by EPC contractor for
Package-IV. The contractor was already, consistently, defaulting in its obligations for
Package-IV yet it was awarded another diversified work of construction of storm water
drain for value of ¥ 93.18 crore. The work was of a separate kind and giving it to the EPC
contractor as change of scope tantamount to award of work to the contractor on nomination
basis resulting in violation of relevant guidelines. It could also not be established whether
the work was carried out at an economical price, as competitive bids were not invited for
the same; and

e NHAI was not responsible for construction of storm water drain as the same was the
responsibility of GMDA. Hence, sharing of 50 per cent cost of ¥ 93.18 crore i.e., I 46.60
crore resulted in stressing of BPP-I funding;

MOoRTH replied (April 2022) that work of storm water drain was given as change of scope
under the provisions of contract. It further stated that had this work been made part of original
contract, then its full cost would have been borne by NHALI

Reply of MoRTH is not tenable as construction of storm water drain was the responsibility of
GMDA and not of NHAI. Hence, it need not have been issued as change of scope under the
contract and also could not have been part of original contract. Thus, the fund meant for road
construction under BPP-I were irregularly used for constructing storm water drains in
municipal areas.

6.9  Project construction with technical shortcomings
6.9.1 Paniyala Mor-Narnaul Bypass-Pacheri Kalan (Pkg.-I)

HAM project of four/six lane Paniyala Mor-Narnaul Bypass-Pacheri Kalan (Pkg.-I), with a
length of 45.300 km, was to be developed on flexible pavement. Detailed project report
consultant, after considering California Bearing Ratio?** value of eight per cent of the soil,
designed the road pavement considering 90, 60 and 10 Million Standard Axles of traffic load
from Paniyala Mor-Narnaul Bypass crossing, Narnaul Bypass crossing-Pacheri Kalan and
service roads respectively which were in variance with Indian Road Congress standards as
detailed below:

224 It is measure of the strength of the soil sub-grade.

148



Report No.19 of 2023

Table 6.5: Pavement design as per detailed project report and Indian Road Congress

Flexible Pavement Pavement design specifications as Pavement design as per Indian Road
given in detailed project report Congress for different Million
Standard Axles
Narnaul Bypass | Narnaul Bypass Narnaul Bypass Narnaul Bypass
crossing- crossing-Pacheri | crossing-Paniyala | crossing -Pacheri
Paniyala Mor Kalan Mor Kalan
Million Standard 90 60 100%% 50
Axles
Bitumen Concrete 50 50 50 40
Dense Bitumen 120 100 115 100
Macadam DBM

(Source: As per the agreement with the concessionaire and Indian Road Congress guidelines)

In this regard Audit observed that:

e Detailed project report consultant planned thickness of different layers of flexible
pavements which were more than those prescribed by Indian Road Congress even for higher
Million Standard Axles as evident from Table above;

¢ Instead of constructing road with flexible pavement, the concessionaire designed the road

on mixed pavement design whereby a mix of flexible pavement??° and rigid pavement®?’
was considered for intermediate alternate sections of the road as detailed in Annexure 14.
Mixed pavement was adopted by concessionaire based on MoRTH circular (26 December
2018) which provided that concessionaire could adopt rigid pavement, in case estimates
were prepared based on flexible pavement without there being any cost implication to
implementing agency. However, Audit observed that as per circular stated above, it was
clearly mentioned that such changes could be affected only in cases where such
specifications were not given in the agreement. However, in the instant case, it was

specified in the Schedule B to the agreement that the pavement design was to be flexible;

e Before allowance of such mixed pavement design, NHAI did not carry out any cost-benefit
analysis for savings of concessionaire on the one hand, as the maintenance cost
(X 3 crore/annum quoted by concessionaire) of rigid pavement was around half of
maintenance cost in flexible pavement while on the other hand concessionaire had to bear
extra financial burden due to rigid pavement having more initial cost of construction as
compared to flexible pavement. Furthermore, no technical analysis was carried out by NHAI
in regard to quality of ride offered to commuters by such mixed pavement design as such
mixed pavement design suffered from inherent maintenance issues especially on the
edges/joints of types of pavements. Concessionaires’ adoption of mixed pavement design
vitiated the process of tendering as the bids were invited for flexible pavement and not for
mixed pavement design; and

225 Indian Road Congress provided for pavement design of 50 and 100 Million Standard Axles only and not

for 90 or 60 Million Standard Axles as planned by detailed project report consultant.
Flexible pavements are made from asphalt.
Rigid pavements are constructed of portland cement concrete slabs.

226
227

149



Report No.19 of 2023

e While building the service roads, concessionaire changed its pavement design from dense
bitumen macadam, approved by NHALI to cement treated sub-base but no justified reasons
and cost-benefit analysis for same were found on record.

MOoRTH replied (April 2022) that the flexible/rigid pavement design was adopted in view of
MoRTH guidelines (26 December 2018). Further, in regard to saving of operation and
maintenance cost though it accepted that the cost on rigid pavement is half of flexible but no
such adjustment could be initiated in the absence of any provision under HAM projects.

The reply is not tenable as it was specified in the Schedule B of the agreement that flexible
pavement was to be developed thus the MoRTH circular/guidelines of 26 December 2018 was
not applicable in the instant case and it also did not allow construction of road with mixed
pavement. Further, it did not furnish any reply regarding Detailed project report consultant of
Paniyala Mor considering higher thickness of pavement then warranted by Indian Road
Congress.

6.9.2 Goharganj-Bhopal

This project with length of 48.71 km was to be developed under rigid pavement. However,
contractor developed mixed pavement road by developing 7.727 km, out of 48.71 km under
flexible pavement at reinforce earth wall approaches, vehicular underpass and passenger
underpass. Contractor was allowed to construct main carriage way of length of 7.727 km with
flexible pavement instead of rigid pavement although construction cost of flexible pavement
was 30 per cent cheaper than the rigid pavement. Further, construction of such mixed road with
both type of pavements would cause maintenance issues.

MoRTH did not furnish reply to the audit observation.
6.9.3 Munabao Tanot

In this project, NHAI failed to review the detailed project report as it was prepared considering
wrong thicknesses of different layers as per the California Bearing Ratio of the project and
respective Indian Road Congress norms. Detailed project report’s flexible pavement design of
40 mm thickness for bitumen concrete layer and 65 mm thickness for dense bitumen macadam
layer was got approved for 20 Million Standard Axles traffic over the design life of the road
considering California Bearing Ratio of soil as 15 per cent against 40 mm thickness for bitumen
concrete layer and 60 mm thickness for dense bitumen macadam layer recommended by Indian
Road Congress guidelines. Further, concessionaire was allowed, in violation to Indian Road
Congress guidelines and detailed project report proposal, to construct road with bitumen
concrete layer of 30 mm thickness and dense bitumen macadam layer of 50 mm thickness in
spite of it also considering 20 Million Standard Axles traffic and California Bearing Ratio value
of 15 per cent. This resulted in concessionaire constructing road with lesser strength and saving
around < 60.47 crore.

MoRTH did not furnish reply to the audit observation.

150



Report No.19 of 2023

6.9.4 Dwarka Expressway (Pkg.- I11I)

e Two packages of Dwarka Expressway are falling in Haryana (Pkg.-III & IV) where it is
being developed in form of eight lane elevated structure and six lane at grade road. Due to
non-availability of proper drainage system in vicinity of Package III, to drain out waste from
nearby residential/commercial centres, this Package was facing the issue of submerging of
its at grade section under water during rainy season or on any other occasions when there
was excess flow of water from two sewage treatment plants in the vicinity of this Package
which could hinder the smooth flow of traffic. NHAI overlooked the fact that consultant
who prepared the feasibility report for Package III of Dwarka Expressway failed to consult
the stakeholder, i.e., Gurugram Metropolitan Development Authority, regarding its plans
for improvement of drainage in this section before proposing for road at grade.

The problem of storm water/excess water flow on at grade road was also being faced in
Package-IV of Dwarka Expressway which was overlooked by detailed project report
consultant while proposing at grade road in Package-IV also. This has resulted into NHAI
granting undue change of scope for construction of storm water drain parallel to Package
IV and bearing cost of ¥ 46.60 crore for the same as discussed in para 6.8.2. MoRTH replied
(April 2022) that the drainage of sectors of Dwarka Expressway has been incorporated by
the concerned State Government in their Master Plan and the issue of non-implementation
of drainage plan by State Government has been highlighted by NHAI in various forums for
expeditious implementation by Haryana Government to avoid inundation.

Reply of MoRTH may be viewed in light of the fact that at grade road of Dwarka expressway
was being constructed without construction of storm water drain by GMDA, which would
lead to non-optimal utilisation of road stretch in near future as construction work of no such
drain has started yet. In fact, same storm water/excess water flow situation was being faced
by Package-IV due to non-construction of storm water drain by GMDA and ultimately
NHALI had to bear cost of I 46.60 crore for construction of storm water drain parallel to
Package-IV in spite of it not being responsible for the same.

e It was further observed that on 28 March 2021, an accident took place whereby elevated
portion between pier No.108-109 collapsed due to crushing at two joints ES2B-ES3B and
RS3-RS4 which resulted into collapse of span between pier No. 107-108 also. During
review of records the following were noticed:

» Contractor, in its preliminary investigation report admitted that reasons for collapse were
poor workmanship during placing & compaction of concrete and inadequate application
of glue while the authority’s engineer in its incident report (8 April 2021) opined that
accident was due to congestion of reinforcement near blister and duct location which was
likely to have resulted into inconsistency in flow of concrete because of which localised
loose spots/honeycombing happened;

» In response to clarification sought by inquiry committee set up by NHAI to investigate
the accident, authority’s engineer stated (05 July 2021) that the segments casted for other
piers were launched at this site to avoid idling of launcher and to attain monthly targets

151



Report No.19 of 2023

and also there was delay in communication of some earlier signs of damage noticed by
contractor’s staff on 25 March 2021 to the contractor’s proof consultant; and

» NHAI committee, in its interim report??® dated 27 July 2021, observed that the accident
was due to crushing of concrete of substandard quality for both the spans, lack of quality
control measures, lack of coordination between contractor, authority’s engineer and proof
consultant, early stressing of segments, departure from approved drawings in erecting,
launching and stressing and suspected epoxy gluing operation.

Picture: 6.1: Accident at site of Dwarka Expressway (Pkg-11I)

Thus, the reasons noticed by committee in its interim report and the preliminary submissions
made by contractor and the authority’s engineer showed the bad workmanship by contractor
along with substandard quality of some segment being used by it in the elevated portion of
the project. It also indicated deficiencies in the supervision of the project and it’s reporting
thereupon as these reasons came into light only after the accident took place. Further, a
cracking was again observed in span between pier No. 174-175 in the month of July 2021,
reasons for which were still to be probed.

MOoRTH replied (April 2022) that remedial measures suggested by the Expert Committee
are being implemented at site and show cause notice has already been issued to contractor.

MoRTH’s reply was not tenable as any concrete action against the contractor/Authority’s
Engineer/NHAI was still awaited and the project was getting delayed.

6.9.5 Dwarka Expressway (Pkg.- I)

e There was unauthorised installation of batching plant by contractor of Package I of
Dwarka Expressway for which no objection certificate was not obtained from Airport

228 Final report pending till 31 July 2021.

152



Report No.19 of 2023

Authority of India and it was opposing the erection of such batching plant near airport
boundary; and

e The scope of work of Package-I of Dwarka Expressway included construction of four
tunnels with width ranging from seven to 43 meter and a cumulative length of 8.268 km.
During site visit it was noticed that contractor was making unauthorised usage of the earth
excavated from tunnel without such usage being taken into account. While computing the
project estimates by detailed project report consultant, no such provision was made in
contract agreement to allow contractor to use the material or to allow the NHAI to claim
credit for the used material. Also considering the fact that right of way was provided to
the contractor for executing the work and as per National Highways Act 1956, all land for
national highways purposes and anything attached to it were the property of Government,
therefore such excavated material was also property of the Government. However, NHAI
neither stopped contractor from using earth nor did it claim any credit for the same. Hence,
the soil/earth excavation was used by contractor hurting the financial interest of
NHAI/Exchequer with no remedial action initiated by NHALI.

MOoRTH replied (April 2022) that unauthorised setting of batching plant was responsibility
of the contractor and not under purview of NHAIL. It further stated that there was no
provisions in contract agreement for taking credit of earthwork excavated from tunnel
work and the same has been done as per Contract Agreement.

MoRTH’s reply may be viewed in the light of the fact that NHAI needs to take
responsibility for allowing setting of batching plant in the airport zone as it might impact
the progress of the project. Further, MoRTH admitted that it could not recover the value
of excavated earth work from contractor in absence of any clause. However, it failed to
explain how this was allowed to happen and why no responsibility was fixed.

6.10 Commercial operations on national highways

User fee on national highways is being collected as per National Highways Fee (Determination
of Rates and Collection) Rule, 2008. Implementing agencies levy and collect user fee on
national highways vested with them by the Government. In case of public funded and HAM
mode projects, the user fee collection is being done through toll collection agencies and the
same is remitted to the Consolidated Fund of India, while in case of BOT(Toll) projects,
concessionaire was collecting user fee during the concession period.

Audit, while reviewing 66 projects, observed the following discrepancies regarding tolling of
projects:

6.10.1 Hapur Bypass-Moradabad

As per guidelines of Government (15 May 2020), the violators of FASTag lanes guidelines
would be charged twice the applicable fees which needs to be remitted to the Government.
However, the penalty so recovered by concessionaire has not been re-imbursed to NHAI till
date.

MoRTH admitted (April 2022) non-recovery of excess fee charged for violating FASTag
guidelines from the concessionaire.

153



Report No.19 of 2023

6.10.2 Goharganj-Bhopal

Provisional completion certificate for the project was issued on 25 May 2021. Fee notification
for levying of user fee was published on 17 August 2021 and the toll collection agency was
engaged on 22 June 2021. In spite of all necessities complied for commencement of tolling,
NHALI failed to commence tolling in a timely manner resulting into loss to exchequer to the
tune of T 4.71 crore till August 2021.

MOoRTH did not furnish specific reply to Audit observation.
6.10.3 Delhi-Meerut Expressway (Pkg.-1V)

Though provisional completion certificate of the stretch was issued on 31 March 2021 but the
decision of MoRTH was still pending (March 2022) regarding start of levying of toll on the
stretch by implementing Automatic Number Plate Recognition cum Fastag based Multi-Lane
Free Flow Tolling System (MLFF). Due to this non-tolling on the stretch, NHAI failed to
realise toll fee to the tune of T 216.94 crore?” till March 2022.

MoRTH admitted (April 2022) that user fee collection could start w.e.f. 01 April 2022 thereby
delaying the collection of user fee up to that time.

6.11 Summing up

MOoRTH did not ensure the requisite availability of right of way before award of a project and,
in non-compliance to CCEA directions, fixed the appointed date without handing over the
requisite right of way, contributing to delay in progress of BPP-I projects. Appointed date was
being fixed by MoRTH and its implementing agencies without pre-conditions for fixation of
appointed date being fulfilled leading to delayed progress in projects and
contractors/concessionaires getting undue extra time for completion of the projects. MoRTH
should make efforts for strengthening and streamlining the system of project execution
including land acquisition framework.

BPP-I projects in many cases were being implemented in contravention to MoEFCC guidelines
and MoRTH Standard Operating Procedure regarding environmental and forest clearance. The
model EPC/concession agreements need to be reviewed and synchronised in line with MoRTH
Standard Operating Procedure and MoEFCC guidelines.

Third party monitoring of project executions and its safety aspects was not as per extant
provisions of EPC/concession agreement which could lead to compromising the quality of
national highways construction. MoRTH should ensure that the independent professionals are
timely appointed for the Bharatmala projects so as to have better supervision of project
execution and safety aspects.

22 Total Projected traffic in detailed project report * prescribed rates * 305 days (car, jeep, van or light motor

vehicle -19440 @ <155, light commercial vehicle -2895@ <245, bus or truck - 4534@ ¥ 520, three axle
commercial vehicle -1134 @ < 565, heavy construction machinery (HCM) or earth moving equipment
(EME) or multi axle vehicle (MAV) -465 @ T 815, oversized vehicle (seven or more axle)- 13 @ T 990)=
T71,12,710%305 days = T216.94 crore

154



Report No.19 of 2023

Due to wrong computation of price-adjustment formula in case of EPC/HAM projects,
contractors/concessionaires were paid excess price adjustments to the tune of ¥ 99.16 crore.
MOoRTH should review the interpretation of price adjustment formula in HAM projects so as
to avoid undue benefit to concessionaire. Poor monitoring of escrow accounts by NHAI
resulted in diversion of funds to the tune of I 3,598.52 crore from escrow accounts by
concessionaires. MoRTH should ensure fixing of responsibility for diversion of funds from
escrow account.

155






CHAPTER 7

MONITORING AND
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY






Report No.19 of 2023

Chapter 7

Monitoring and Information Technology

Monitoring is the systematic process of collecting, analysing and using information to track a
programme's progress toward reaching its objectives and to guide management decisions.
Information technology supplements monitoring, and it affects governance by improving
responsiveness, increasing efficiency and enhancing governance practices. The three core
elements of good governance i.e., transparency, accountability and fairness could be achieved
by deploying suitable information technology tool in the system.

7.1 Monitoring of Bharatmala Pariyojana

Objectives of BPP-1 were to optimise the efficiency of the movement of goods and people
across the country and improvement of Logistics Performance Index of India through:

e Bridging of critical infrastructure gaps and addressing of asymmetry in existing corridors;

e Optimal resource allocation for holistic highways development/improvement initiatives;
and

e Following of corridor approach over existing package-based approach.

To achieve the above objectives, a total of 34,800 km of national highways length was to be
constructed under BPP-1, during 2017-18 to September 2022, at a cost of I5,35,000 crore.
These funds were to be raised and spent in accordance with the financial plan approved by
CCEA.

Considering the above yardstick for successful implementation of Bharatmala Pariyojana,
besides the management tools of internal control, internal audit and hiring of consultants like
authority’s engineers, independent engineers and safety consultants etc., for monitoring of
projects, CCEA directed following further measures for monitoring of Bharatmala Pariyojana
from the highest level:

e Monitoring of BPP-I by Public Investment Board and CCEA;
e Audit of physical and technical parameters for all BPP-I projects; and

e Outcome parameters like reduction in time of travel, fuel efficiency, accident reduction,
ride comfort and user satisfaction to be laid down and monitored periodically for every
corridor (Non-compliance of this CCEA directive has been discussed in detail in para 3.2).

As regard to above, the following was observed:
7.1.1 Monitoring of Bharatmala Pariyojana by Public Investment Board and CCEA

CCEA directed that MoRTH, in consultation with NHAI and NHIDCL, needed to bring out a
consolidated progress report of all the sub-projects of BPP-I for review of Public Investment
Board in December/June every year with a view to avoid cost and time overruns. The progress
report was to include details of the variations in the parameters of the sub-projects which
increased the overall cost of the sub-projects or their financing patterns. Along with project

157



Report No.19 of 2023

progress, Public Investment Board was also required to review the aspects of raising of funds,
revenue generation and debt servicing. Further, the above said progress report, along with
Public Investment Board review report, was to be placed before CCEA and its guidance was
to be obtained.

However, from records reviewed, no institutionalised system of half yearly review of
Bharatmala Pariyojana by Public Investment Board, followed by review of CCEA of the
consolidated progress report and Public Investment Board review report on same, was observed
by Audit which denied the opportunity of periodical monitoring of the progress of the projects
so as to resort to mid-course corrections as and when needed. The implication of such non-
compliance of CCEA directions was manifested in the form of time and cost overrun of BPP-
I projects as well as departure from CCEA approved budget and funding/spending patterns for
the Pariyojana.

MOoRTH did not furnish relevant reply to the Audit observation.
7.1.2 Audit of physical and technical parameters

CCEA directed MoRTH to ensure audit of physical and technical parameters of all BPP-I
projects by appropriate independent agencies. This fact was also reiterated by MoRTH vide its
Standard Operating Procedure issued in December 2017. Audit, while reviewing the
monitoring aspect of BPP-1, observed the following:

e In MoRTH, NHAI and NHIDCL, appointment of an independent agency for carrying out
the audit of physical and technical parameters of BPP-I was not done. Furthermore, in spite
of repeated requisitions and reminders, no specific records pertaining to such appointments
were furnished to Audit;

e Internal audit in NHAI and NHIDCL was being carried out by the chartered accountant
firms, wherein the scope of audit was restricted to review of contract management and
accounting and financing aspects only. It did not include audit of technical and physical
parameters of BPP-I projects as directed by CCEA, which could have infer alia included
review of scheme as a whole, its corridor/project selection, BPP-I
optimisation/prioritisation, detailed project report preparation, project approval, tendering,
award, entering into agreement and fixation of appointed date;

e MOoRTH’s internal audit wing was working directly under Pr. Chief Controller of Accounts
with overall responsibility resting with the Financial Advisor and the Secretary. However,
the sanctity of internal audit in MoRTH vis-a-vis BPP-I could not be vouched safe by Audit
due to non-submission of internal audit reports for the year 2017-18 to 2021-22, for no
justified reasons on record, despite repeated requisitions and reminders;

e As per Ministry of Finance, Manual (September 2014) regarding internal audit of Central
Civil Ministries/Departments there should be constituted an audit committee, in each of the
Ministry/Department, for providing effective oversight mechanism for functioning of
internal audit wing. This audit committee should be headed by Secretary of the
Ministry/Department and should include Financial Advisor, Chief Controller of

158



Report No.19 of 2023

Accounts/Controller of Accounts and Program Division Head as members. The terms of
reference of audit committee inter alia included the following:

» Ensure development of an effective system of risk management within
Ministry/Department to ensure achievement of Ministry/Department objectives;

» Supervise the overall functioning of internal audit wing and establish its priorities;

» Provide strategic directions and facilitate availability of resources for internal audit
wing;

» Approve internal audit charter and establish the role, responsibility and function of
internal audit wing;

» Evaluate performance of internal audit wing; and
» Ensure internal audit observations and suggestions were implemented.

Audit observed that inspite of such functions to be performed by audit committee, no meetings
of audit committee were held in MoRTH during 2017-18 to 2021-22.

e No action taken reports on the internal audit of NHAI/NHIDCL/MoRTH were furnished to
Audit for the period 2017-18 to 2021-22.

Therefore, the technical and physical parameters of BPP-I appeared to have been neither
reviewed by any independent agency nor the same was provisioned in the internal audit.

MoRTH did not furnish reply to the Audit observation.

Thus, MoRTH failed to conduct any independent audit of physical and technical parameters of
BPP-I and its projects, as envisaged and directed by CCEA.

Recommendation No. 37: MoRTH should ensure compliance with the framework stipulated
by CCEA for effective monitoring and audit of physical and technical parameters of BPP-I.
Responsibility needs to be fixed for non-compliance of CCEA directions till date.

7.2 Information Technology

MoRTH, vide its Standard Operating Procedure, considering the magnitude of Bharatmala
Pariyojana, directed for ensuring usage of five online systems viz., (i) Project Monitoring
Information System (PMIS), (i1) Bhoomi Rashi, (iii) Bidder Information Management System
(BIMS), (iv) Performance Management System ‘Lakshya’ and (v) Comprehensive Enterprise
Resource Planning system for monitoring and process automation of various activities involved
in preparation and execution of projects under Bharatmala Pariyojana.

Audit, while reviewing the effectiveness and preparedness of above mentioned information
technology tools for monitoring the Bharatmala Pariyojana, observed the following:

159




Report No.19 of 2023

7.2.1 Project Monitoring Information System

Project Monitoring Information System (PMIS

)39 was developed (November 2016) for

MoRTH, NHAI and NHIDCL so as to monitor and track the progress of all the projects. The
application was further enhanced/upgraded in October 2018 under the umbrella programme
eDisha?*!. Audit, while reviewing the effectiveness of PMIS in BPP-I, observed the following:

With effect from April 2020, NHAI switched over to a new application viz., Data Lake for
the purpose of facilitating project management and its monitoring, which included project
relating communications, approvals and submission of bills. MoRTH and NHIDCL
continued with the PMIS only;

Due to usage of two different applications by these three organisations, there was no data
integration on a single IT platform, and thus, there was no centralised monitoring and
analysis of data for better project management;

Audit, while reviewing the data pertaining to MoRTH and NHIDCL, as appearing in the
PMIS, observed that information related to projects being implemented, their length and
project cost was not verifiable from the records of the MoRTH/ NHIDCL because of
mismatch in the data available on PMIS and data being maintained by the MoRTH/
NHIDCL. as detailed below:

Table 7.1: Comparison of information available on PMIS with data furnished by
MoRTH/management as on 31 March 2021

S.No. | Implementing Details Number | Length Project
agency of (in km) Cost
projects ®in
crore)
1. Road Wing of As per PMIS (as on 20 May 2021) 5 46.89 250.13
MoRTH As per information furnished by MoRTH 509.00 3,939.00
2. NHIDCL As per PMIS (as on 17 May 2021) 12 183.78 2,560.61
As per information furnished by management 63 1,371.00 | 30,812.00

(Source: As per data provided by MoRTH/NHIDCL and data available on PMIS)

PMIS was also to be utilised for uploading of relevant documents in electronic form for
each project. However, Audit noticed that uploading of all relevant documents for all
projects was not ensured,

Audit further noticed that information on PMIS was not being updated regularly as test
checked in sample projects. In case of one project?*?, the appointed date was being
displayed as not fixed whereas the project had achieved a progress of 37.70 per cent up to

231

232

160

It provided a role-based access to various management information reports and dashboards wherein
information in respect of progress of projects was being updated by all Regional Officers and Chief
General Managers of implementing agencies.

As per enhancements envisaged, the application was required to enable tracking of progress of multiple
projects, display summary view, records and update stages of progress, display key metrics with clear
indication of progress over pre-defined interval, generate management dashboard, maintain related links
and records.

Churachandpur-Tuivai (Pkg.-1B).



Report No.19 of 2023

December 2021. In case of another project>*’, Audit observed that the project was
appearing under two stages simultaneously viz., implementation stage as well as under
operation and maintenance stage despite issuance of provisional completion certificate®**
for the same and information of one project®*® was not available despite the project nearing
completion;

MoRTH admitted (April 2022) non-integration of the two platforms i.e., PMIS and Data
Lake. However, it did not furnish reply to other observations.

Thus, the PMIS application could not serve as a single source of information and was not
fully reliable for effective monitoring.

During test check of Data Lake application, it was observed that it was also not being
updated regularly as on its change of scope and extension of time dashboard, details were
missing in eight projects**®. Similar non-updation was also found in case of authority’s
engineer/ independent engineer dashboard wherein instances of reports of tests conducted
by authority’s engineer/ independent engineer were not being updated; and

MoRTH assured (April 2022) that concerned Project Implementation Units were being
requested to adhere to the prescribed guidelines for updating of the project data in Data
Lake.

It was also observed that on Data Lake application, online bill submission by
contractor/concessionaire/ consultant was restricted to uploading of hard copy of bills
generated offline but no bill processing could be effected in online mode and the same was
being processed offline only.

MoRTH admitted (April 2022) that there was no feature of online computation and
processing of bills in the Data Lake.

Recommendation No. 38: Project Monitoring Information System should be integrated with
Data Lake and enhanced with requisite functionalities in order to present a holistic position

of status of projects of all implementing agencies on a single platform to enable adequate
monitoring and input/data validation.

7.2.2 Bhoomi Rashi Portal

Bhoomi Rashi is a web-based application/portal developed (May 2017) by National
Information Centre to digitise the procedures of acquisition of land for the national highway
projects including processing of all land acquisition related gazette notifications and payment
to end beneficiaries. The main objective of the portal was to move towards digitisation and
transparency by adopting a user friendly, error-free and transparent system through e-transfer

233
234
235

Goharganj-Bhopal.

May 2021.

Jabalpur-Hiren River (Pkg.-I).

Change of scope was missing in four projects i.e., Chakeri-Allahabad, Delhi-Vadodara Expressway (Pkg.-
1), Delhi Vadodara Expressway (Pkg.-2) and Balance work of Tindivanam-Krishnagiri and details of
extension of time was missing in four projects i.e., Chakeri-Allahabad, Varanasi Ring Road (Pkg.-II),
Delhi-Vadodara Expressway (Pkg.-1) and Delhi-Vadodara Expressway (Pkg-2).

161




Report No.19 of 2023

of benefits directly to the accounts of the beneficiaries so as to help in avoidance of parking of
huge Government funds with Competent Authority for Land Acquisition on account of
undisbursed land compensations. The portal went live on 01 April 2018 and the stage of online
payment was integrated through Public Fund Management System on 15 October 2018.

In this regard, Audit observed the following:

e In case of NHAI and NHIDCL, the compensation was still being made in offline mode
without using Bhoomi Rashi Portal, whereas in MoRTH such compensation have been made
online since 15 October 2018. As on 31 March 2022 an amount of I 24,104.60 crore was
lying undisbursed in the Competent Authority of Land Acquisition accounts in respect of
NHAI and ¥ 2,033.26 crore in respect of NHIDCL;

e Bhoomi Rashi portal provided an option to view details of surplus land. Audit noticed that
the said window showed ‘Nil’ surplus land, despite NHAI alone having acquired surplus
land of 1,635.14 hectares as on 31 March 2021. The portal also did not disclose any
information relating to mutation of land, despite mutation of 61,410 hectares of land out of
total acquired land of 1,34,044 hectares still pending (31 March 2022) to be done in favour
of Government of India; and

e In case of three projects/stretches?*’, being developed by NHAI, the portal showed the
details of land acquired as ‘Nil’ although the progress on these projects was ongoing.
Further, application was allowing uploading of a single project name multiple times®*®

Thus, the system lacked control in terms of prevention of duplication of names and entries.

MOoRTH accepted (April 2022) the delay in implementation of disbursement of compensation
to beneficiaries through Bhoomi Rashi portal in NHAI/NHIDCLas well as non-reflection of
details related to surplus land on the portal.

MOoRTH further replied (April 2022) that the details of all the land acquisition notifications
processed after 01 April 2018 are available on the portal and in order to ensure the details of
previous notifications, the MoRTH has been regularly insisting and following up with the field
units. MoRTH also replied that if a project passes through multiple Project Directors/ Regional
Officer’s jurisdiction area then there would be multiple entries of a single project.

The reply of MoRTH may be viewed against the fact that legacy data, at least in case of ongoing
projects should have been uploaded in timely manner so that relevant information was made
available for users. Further, instead of allowing different entries, system should have option to
allot a single ID or name to a single project despite it passing through several jurisdictions to
prevent duplicate entries.

237 Nidagatta — Mysore (Pkg.-II), Munabao-Tanot and Vadodara- Mumbai Expressway
238 Khajuwala-Poogal -Bap.

162



Report No.19 of 2023

Recommendation No. 39: MoRTH should ensure early integration of Public Fund
Management System with NHAI and NHIDCL for seamless financial transactions so that
timely payment to beneficiaries could be ensured.

Recommendation No. 40: Bhoomi Rashi application should be made mandatory for usage
with adequate availability of checks and controls so that important details such as, complete
stages of notifications, surplus land and mutation details etc., are correctly filled up by users.

7.2.3 Bidder Information Management System

Bidder Information Management System (BIMS) was developed (November/ December 2017)
for MoRTH, NHAI and NHIDCL for maintenance of technical information of civil works of
contractors/concessionaires, creation of database comprising bidder-wise information for
expediting the process of pre-qualification and for online technical evaluation of civil works
bids. The system was implemented on 01 April 2018. Its usage was suspended in November
2018 due to technical problem. It could again be operationalised in October 2019 only i.e., after
approximately one year.

Audit observed that BIMS was to work as database comprising bidder-wise information
covering the basic details, civil work experience, financial capacity etc., to expedite the process
of pre-qualification of bidders, however, said functionalities could not be reviewed in absence
of details and access for the same inspite of Audit seeking the login-id and access to BIMS in
June 2021.

MoRTH did not furnish reply to the Audit observation.
7.2.4 Lakshya

NHALI launched (12 July 2016) the online performance management tool named “Lakshya” for
the purpose of monitoring, the performance of all technical staff*** w.e.f. 2017-2018, in terms
of achievement of award and construction targets against measurable parameters such as length
in kilometer awarded and constructed.

Audit observed that though necessary trainings were imparted upto December 2017, but for no
reasons on record and inspite of MoRTH, vide its Standard Operating Procedure, directing
usage of Lakshya as a tool for monitoring the achievement of BPP-I targets, the application
was never used by NHAL

MoRTH did not furnish reply to the Audit observation.
7.2.5 Comprehensive ERP System (eDISHA)

MoRTH, vide its Standard Operating Procedure, directed that a comprehensive ERP system
1.e., eDISHA was to be set up across MORTH, NHAI and NHIDCL to integrate all individual

239 Chief General Manager (Technical) and General Manager (Technical) associated with States, all
Regional Officers and Projects Directors.

163




Report No.19 of 2023

isolated legacy systems/tools**’, to create a consolidated database of information, to digitise
documents & records and to enable electronic workflows. For the purpose, a consultancy
contract was entered by MoRTH on 09 November 2017 for designing, development,
implementation and enablement of integrated technology solutions at MoRTH, NHAI and
NHIDCL for X 168.89 crore which included 24 months of solution design and implementation
phase followed by 60 months of operations and maintenance period. The proposed application
was meant to subsume many legacy systems and establish an integrated solution. In this regard,
an Integrated Steering Committee was formed to provide highest level decision making
platform to align topics, finalise formal sign off and discuss open points. The committee was
to meet once every week during the first two months from the date of start of the project and
thereafter once every two weeks.

Audit observed that the contract had prescribed well-defined milestones for completion of the
design and implementation phase. The design phase included submission of technical resource
mobilisation plan, detailed project plan, mobilisation of team, procurement of system software
licenses, and preparation of business blueprint. The implementation phase consisted of three
distinct sub-phases viz., Wave 1 to focus on applications in two areas i.e., project monitoring
and operation management, Wave 2 to focus on applications in four areas i.e., legal, finance,
human resource including payroll & enterprise portal and procurement & supplier management
and Wave 3 to observe continuation of work on application related to above application
releases. The entire implementation program was spanned over a period of seven years (2017-
2024) comprising of 24 months of solution design and implementation phase, followed by 60
months of operations and maintenance period. However, it was observed that there was delay
ranging between seven months to 33 months in achievement of prescribed implementation
phases out of which the preparation of business blueprint stage was delayed by more than seven
months, and Wave 1 was delayed by more than one year, whereas other two sub-phases i.e.,
Wave 2 and Wave 3 were not yet completed. Despite substantial delays, the project
implementation was not adequately monitored as frequency of review meetings of dedicated
committee viz., Integrated Steering Committee, varied with gaps ranging from one month to
nine months.

MoRTH accepted (April 2022) that the comprehensive enterprise resource planning system
was yet to be implemented.

Recommendation No. 41: MoRTH should ensure timely completion of all pending phases of
eDISHA so that centralised data and information is available in a single platform for all the
three implementing agencies.

240 MoRTH, NHAI and NHIDCL had 59 isolated legacy applications relating to construction management,

monitoring, finance & payroll, human resources, workflow & collaboration, document, information
technology asset/ content/ digital management, operations management, vehicle traffic and road safety etc.,
which were developed over time.

164




Report No.19 of 2023

7.3 Summing up

In spite of CCEA directions, neither any independent audit of physical and technical parameters
of BPP-I and its projects was carried out nor was any system for half yearly review of
Bharatmala Pariyojana, by Public Investment Board and CCEA, established by MoRTH.
MoRTH should ensure compliance with the framework stipulated by CCEA for effective
monitoring and audit of physical and technical parameters of BPP-1.

/W

(R G Viswanathan)
New Delhi Deputy Comptroller and Auditor General
Dated: 24 July 2023 and Chairman, Audit Board

Countersigned
New Delhi (Girish Chandra Murmu)
Dated: 24 July 2023 Comptroller and Auditor General of India

165






ANNEXURES



¥ i—
.

g 4
Wik '
- 1 ) ‘ ]

e
b




Report No.19 of 2023

Annexure 1 (Reference in para 1.3)

Recommendations of Public Investment Board

The Public Investment Board made the following recommendations:

1. Program outlay and scope of work

i

ii.

The program outlay on Phase-1 of the Bharatmala programme would be I 3,85,000
crore and the physical scope should not be lower than 24,800 km. In addition, 10,000
km of balance road works under NHDP at a cost of ¥ 1,50,000 crore and 48,877 km of
roads under other existing schemes at a cost of ¥ 1,57,324 crore would also be
completed. The overall outlay for Bharatmala and all existing schemes put together
would be ¥ 6,92,324 crore over a period of five years.

Gross budgetary support for the Bharatmala program and existing schemes from
2017-18 to 2021-22 would be restricted to I 2,37,024 crore from Central Road Fund,
% 59,973 crore as Budgetary support, I 34,000 crore from expected monetisation
through Toll, Operate and Transfer route and I 46,048 crore collected as toll i.e.,
Permanent Bridge Fee Fund by NHAL

2. Appraisal and approval of projects under the Bharatmala program

i

ii.

il

iv.

vi.

vii.

Projects under Bharatmata Phase-I would be implemented through NHAIL NHIDCL,
MoRTH and State PWDs.

All Public Private Partnership BOT (Toll) projects, irrespective of the size and cost,
where no grant {or viability gap funding (VGF)} was given to the concessionaire and
the construction & maintenance was financed by toll revenues would be appraised and
approved by the Board of NHAL

All Public Private Partnership BOT (Annuity) or BOT (HAM) projects costing upto
< 2,000 crore {total project cost (TPC) excluding land cost} would be appraised by the
Standing Finance Committee (SFC) Chaired by Secretary, MoRTH and approved by
Minister (MoRTH).

All Public Private Partnership BOT (Annuity) or BOT (HAM) projects costing more
than ¥ 2,000 crore (TPC excluding land cost) would be appraised by the SFC Chaired
by Secretary, Department of Economic Affairs (DEA) and approved by CCEA.

All Public Private Partnership projects, which need VGF grants from Government,
should be appraised and approved as per extant guidelines of DEA applicable for VGF
support.

All EPC projects implemented by NHAI under this program should be approved by
NHAI Board after proper appraisal, within the budgeted financial resources approved
under the program.

Further, NHAI Board should also be authorised to suitably delegate its powers on
appraisal and approval of projects within NHAL

167



Report No.19 of 2023

viii.

ix.

Xi.

Xii.

xiii.

For EPC projects to be implemented by MoRTH through State PWDs or other agencies,
the extant mechanism would be followed i.e., all projects with civil cost (TPC
excluding land cost) upto ¥1,000 crores would be appraised by the Delegated
Investment Board, Chaired by Secretary, MoRTH and approved by the Minister,
MoRTH while projects with civil cost beyond 1,000 crores, (TPC excluding land cost)
should be appraised by the Public Investment Board Chaired by Finance Secretary &
Secretary, Expenditure and approved by CCEA.

For projects, to be implemented by NHIDCL, in the north-east appraisal and approval
mechanism would be the same as applicable for projects under ongoing SARDP-NE
programs i.e., through the High Powered Committee under the Chairmanship of
Secretary, MoRTH.

All decisions of change of mode of execution would be taken by the Board of NHAI or
MOoRTH, for their respective roads, subject to availability of funds and other required
conditions.

Individual projects under the programme that involved revised cost estimates should
be considered and approved by the concerned Authority which had accorded approval
to the projects as per the above guidelines, subject to the cumulative financial
commitments of all such projects being within the allocation approved for this
programme.

All projects implemented under the program, either by NHAI or MoRTH, should be
technically, financially and economically appraised duly by an empowered and well
equipped Project Appraisal & Technical Scrutiny Committee to be setup in NHAI and
MoRTH. The Project Appraisal & Technical Scrutiny Committee for appraising
projects under Bharatmala Pariyojana would comprise experts from NITI Aayog,
Project & Finance Division and would be a dedicated unit which would place it’s
recommendations on appraisal of projects to NHAI Board or Secretary, MoRTH, as the
case might be, for approval. The detailed composition of the same should be mentioned
in the note for approval by Cabinet.

State Governments would be requested not to levy any such administrative cost for land
acquisition or charge the actual expenditure incurred in the process or, in the
alternative, an amount not exceeding 2.5 per cent of the compensation amount.
Similarly, State Governments would be requested that supervision charges for utility
shifting should also be capped at 2.5 per cent of the approved estimates, etc.

3. Grand challenge mechanism

It was decided that projects under Bharatmala were to be considered under ‘Grand Challenge
Mechanism’ if the concerned State Government provided 25 per cent of the land acquisition
cost for ring road or bypass projects, such projects would be taken up for construction by NHAI
on first priority basis.

4. Expansion of NHAI Board

CEO, NITI Aayog was to be included in the NHAI Board.

168



1l

1il.

1v.

Report No.19 of 2023

5. Criteria for selection of corridors

Selection criteria for the projects to be taken up in Phase-I of Bharatmala Pariyojana has been
given in Annexure III to Public Investment Board note.

6. Encouraging of Public Private Partnership in implementation of projects

It has been proposed to source 60,000 crores of private investment in Phase-I of the program
through Public Private Partnership. All endeavours should be made by MoRTH/NHALI to
ensure that projects under the programme are taken up through Public Private Partnership
model to the extent proposed. The Toll Operate Transfer model should be used to monetise all
roads with potential constructed through EPC route.

7. Project duration and management

i.  All efforts should be made to ensure that award of all projects under Phase-I of
Bharatmala Pariyojana was completed in next two years.

ii. The project should be completed in a period of five years from the date of sanction.
Planning and implementation should be meticulously done so as to minimise scope
for cost and time overruns.

8. Monitoring and Audit Mechanism

Public Investment Board would review the progress of the program once in six months
with a view to avoid cost and time overruns. MoRTH in consultation with NHAI and
NHIDCL should bring out a consolidated progress report for all sub-projects contained in
the approved Phase-I of Bharatmala Pariyojana to the Public Investment Board (every
December and June). The progress report should include details of the variation in the
parameters of the sub-projects, which increased the overall cost of the sub-projects or their
financing patterns. Along with project progress, Public Investment Board would also
review raising of funds, revenue generation and debt servicing aspects.

The progress report along with the review report of the Public Investment Board should be
placed before the CCEA and its guidance should be obtained.

Outcome parameters like reduction in time of travel, fuel efficiency, accident reduction,
riding comfort and user satisfaction might be laid down and monitored periodically for
every corridor.

Audit of physical and technical parameters would be ensured for all such projects by
MoRTH by appropriate independent agencies.

169



OLI

(d1-"34d)
0202 0202 reamJ -md
7207-90-0€ 0€L -L0-T0 0207-90-20 | -€0-1¢ ST oM, 6061 | Odd o qz01 amdruey pueyeImy) $9
610T 810T ysapeid WeleAB[[B\
1202 ~L0-S0 016 -10-80 8107 -S0-60 | -€0-9C | €0+08°T XIS €19 | WVH od ovl vIypuy -1011yD 'S
6102 810C eindeilqg
1207 -01-2¢ 0€L -01-%¢ 810T-L0-91 | -90-10 | LY I8T‘1 mnog S6'vS | WVH od VOST eyejRUIRY] -ATe[jog b
(331
6102 810C epedepIN
1202-11-80 016 -S0P1 810T-+0-0C | -20-8C | 10°10S°E XIS 079S | WVH o SLT eYejRuIRy] -d1o[e3ueg '€
Indeyg
-K|e1eg
610T 610T ey ysapeid Jo yjzom
1202-€0-01 (1187 SAA 610C-11-1C | -01-SI 06'L9L oy 0T IST | walg o v Ienn douereq T
610T 810C (zs) poIey —
1202-80-60 016 -20-CI 810T-20-LT | -10-1€ | PL°LSO'T | XiS/mog | 170§ | Odd o 11C enysereyejy | peqesueiny ‘I
" (31010
(sAep ur) uy
Jjep :cmao—QEco JS0d A—u—Ov
uonajdurod Jo poriad e e deq pauondues (uny ur) I-ddg jo MIN 393foad
PIMPIYIS pa[npayds | payuroddy | JuswdRIZY | pleMy [®j01, saue| ISud| | IpoIA | Juduodwio) | ‘oN HN EITJIN Jo awreN ON 'S

(12 eaed ul 30UIIIIY) T dINXdUUY

$399foad ordures jo [reyq

£20Z 40 61°0N 110doy




610C -60-¢¢

IL1

(uoniog
umoJ,
BUBTOJN))

S9¢

810¢C
-S0-¥¢

810¢C

810¢C
-¢0-LT

-€0-61

1254

mo,q

00t

Ddd od

ysopeiq
eAypeIN

undaryg
- Iolfemn)

e310W(Q
29 3mpreN
‘TYSOpa A

J[qe[TeAR JON

810¢C
-80-¢1

8¢€°9¢

SI0M 90U
BUBJUIRIA]

16°CC

Ddd od

— eIYSBIRYRIA

ysopeid
Tenn

‘1jo3uryg
‘mdefjng,
‘eIquinjeN
‘uoegieInng
9I) UI speol
Sunsixe Jo 3
uowdojoaag

(I1-331d)
[ued[eT-
mdSewreSeq

120T -90-60

016

810¢
-CI-€l

810C-T1-8¢C

810¢
-€0-¢1

8T STL I

mo,q

0L’LY

0dA od

q701

andruepy

(dz-4d)
reAmn J -id

pueyorINyD s'L

¢20¢-80-10

0cL

020¢
-80-50

020C-L061

020¢
-90-0¢

€6°69¢

Avhcho

oM T,

Ddd od

(P10)

Jep
uonajdurod

PIMPaYdIS

(s&ep ur)
uopdjdurod
Jo porrad
PIMPaYIS

aeq
payuroddy

aeq
JUPWIAITY

aeq

pliemsy

ur )

3509
pauondues
0L,

soue|

dPOIAl

I-dd9q Jo
juduodwo)

MIN
‘ON HN

Jjels

393foad

Jo swieN

ON ‘S

£20 40 61°0N 1oday



CL1

-nueN)
0c0¢ 020cT BIBYO[E]
0T -10-¢1 8¥S -L0-S1 020C-S0-LT | -€0-0¢ 9L LYC oM, 6291 odd o4 Vv endup, -ueN sLT
opiog
eIYSRIRYRIA
610¢ 810C eueSue[o
1202-%0-01 0€L “¥0-Cl1 810C-50-60 | -€0-9C §9'T80°1 Inoq 96’8y | NVH od 191 eueSue[o [, -100[3ueN 91
(I1-"34d)
610¢ 810¢ ysopeld Jeuewinuey
120T -L0-6C 016 -20-10 810C-CI-LT | -€0-CC 08°5TS‘1 Inoq () 97 odd od L enn -[uegye] Sl
1202 8102 (99 ssedAg
€20T -C0-1¢ 0€L -20-¢C 810C-1¥0-81 | -T0-9¢ LLYTY 1 XIS 0¥'8C | WVH o4 L1 B[R] IPOYNIYZO a4l
(I -34d)
(62)
020t 020T Tuessof
20T -90-0¢ 0€L -L0O-10 020T -S0-6C | -£0-¢T €57 19¢ oM ], 0L°CC odd od 0ST puefeseN ~BWIYO3] s €1
(I1-31d)
(60)
020t 020cT Twressof
20T -90-0¢ 0€L -L0-10 020C-90-10 | -€0-81 6L°SS¢ om]J, 06'1¢ odd od 0SI puejeseN ~BUIO3] sl
(D) PeqepeIOIN
(o)
610¢ 810C oL ysopeld - ssedAg
120 -11-C¢ 016 -60-8¢C 810C-50-6C | -£0-8C 89°180°€ XIS L8'66 | 1O4d D4 (6) ¥ Tenn indey 41T
" (31010
(s&ep ur) uy
Jep uond[duwod 1802 (P10)
uondrdwod Jo porxad Aeq Aeq e | pauondues (uny| ur) I-ddd Jo MIN 399foad
PIIMPIYIS PIMPIYdS | payuioddy | JuswdRIdYy | piBMy [el01 soue| YI3udT | IpoJA | Juwduodwo) | °‘ON HN EXLATN Jo dwieN ON 'S

£20Z 40 61°0N 110doy




eL1

I3
6102C 81027 ysopeid ind3eweIeq
20T -20-€0 016 -80-60 610C-S0-LT | -TO-LT SL'6¥S1 Inoq 00'v€ Ddd od L Tenn -IseueIeA 44
(I1-334d
popueN-
Appare3ueg)
610T 810C Ioo[3ueA-
1202-%0-0€ 0€L -60-20 810C-50-60 | -€0-9¢ €8°0CC°1 Inoq 1897 | NVH od 191 eueSued], | d[edueswey | |7
(I1-"34d)
610¢ 810C I0SAIN
7207-90-90 016 -C1-01 810C -¥0-0C | -T0-8¢C 18°616C XIS 01’19 | WVH D4 SLT eyeIRUIRY] -eesepIN 0T
I 31D
020t 610¢C LI e M
20T -10-6¢ 0€L -10-1¢€ 610C-11-S0 | -60-81 SEBEY] Inoq 0LvY odd od $96 enyseleteN -[OYOIN ‘61
610¢ 810¢C wigse
1202-01-€¢ 0€L -01-S¢C 610C-€0-80 | -€0-LC 6T 190°1 Inoq 0S'vv Ddd od 191 enyseleeN -IYSpaN ‘81
(1-3d
Sunquig
" (31010
(s&ep ur) uy
Jep uond[duwod 1802 (P10)
uondrdwod Jo porxad Aeq Aeq e | pauondues (uny| ur) I-dddg Jo MIN 399foad
PIIMPIYIS PIMPIYdS | payuioddy | JuswdRIdYy | piBMy [el01 soue| YI3udT | IpoJA | Juwduodwo) | °‘ON HN EXLATN Jo dwieN ON 'S

£20Z 40 61°0N 110doy




VLI

610¢ L10T ysopeld PeqRUE[[Y
120T -L0-60 016 -10-C1 810C -¥0-6C | -T1-€1 60'169°¢ XIS LO'SYT | INVH dIIN/ON C Tenn -LREYD ‘8T
Ieyron) —
(eyepioy))
610¢ 810¢C loplog pue
120C -11-8¢C 016 -90-¢€0 810C-C0-S1 | -10-I¢€ 9L T8L 1 XIS 6C'1L odd dIHN/ON (@ puetreyr | yreyr/Ieqly | LT
Iredexeuy
-Iqmpusd
(91 i
610¢ 810¢C ysopeld w
1202-L0-10 016 -10-%0 810C -¥0-€I | -T0-8C 00°LTSC XIS 8L°0S | WVH dIIN/ON S elypuy emdepueuy ‘9T
610¢ 610¢C wreturey 3
207-90-€C 016 -CI-LT 610C-90-¥1 | -€0-80 6L7T89°1 noq €9°8¢ | INVH | dd % ¥DI S9 eueSue[o . -1odefing ST
(I1-"34d)
Ie
0202 6102C ysopeid Seurejezzny
0T -01-2¢ 0€L -01-€¢C 020T-90-€T | -01-S1 001291 Inoq L8'TY odd A 7 ¥OI vL/vY enn -Tueys v
810¢C 810¢C weyieN
020C-T1-€0 0€L -11-S0 81027090 | -£0-0€ 19°L€8 noq 6£°6¢C odd RER 0] S8L npeN [Iwe], | -We[may) | €T
" (31010
(s&ep ur) uy
Jjep uondjduod 1809 (P10)
uonajdurod Jo poriad Aeq Aeq dje@ | pauondues (uny ur) 1-ddd jo MIN 393foad
PIIMPIYIS PIMPIYdS | payuioddy | JuswdRIdYy | piBMy [el01 soue| YI3udT | IpoJA | Juwduodwo) | °‘ON HN EXLATN Jo dwieN ON 'S

£20Z 40 61°0N 110doy




SLI

(I-'33d)
0202 610 ysopeld peoy Sury
€20T -20-S0 S60°T -20-L0 610C-T11-81 | -0I-SI 8€916°T noJg SL'TE odd dIIN/ON 9¢ enn mouxdng vE
NINAAOY]
© - I[[edereasg
810C 810¢C s ysopelqd -n
10T -70-81 0l6 -01-¢C 810C -+0-9C | -€0-¢I LELBOT noq 88°69 | INVH dIIN/ON 91 elypuy uejognpuny ‘€€
(I-'33d)
610¢C 810¢C epunjelieyy]
120 -LO-L1 0¢L -LO61 810C+0-LT | -£0-S0 CTY6Y'1 XIS 610y | NWVH dIAN/ON C pueyreyf -Iey100 e
(AT-"3d)
81027 81027 Kemssardxg
020T -C1-€0 0€L -C1-S0 810C -01-€C | -€0-S0 0£°6S8°1 W31y 08’8 odd dIAN/ON dd81¢ eueAIeHq Bremq I€
(Im1-33d)
810 81027 Kemssordxg
0C0T -T1-LT 0¢L -11-6C 810C-01-€T | -01-60 97'8TTT W3y 0C01 odd dIAN/ON dd8t¢ euekIeH Bremq 0¢
(I-31d)
0202 81027 Kemssardxg
20T -60-€¢C 0¢L -60-¥C 810C-CI-1¢€ | -TI-LI 90°L0S‘T w3y 019 odd dIAN/ON dd 8+¢ e Bremq 67
" (31010
(sAep ur) uy
Jjep uond[duwod 150) (P10)
uondrdwod Jo porxad aeq aeq aeq pauonoues (uny| ur) I-dddg Jo MIN 399foad
PIIMPIYIS PIMPIYdS | payuioddy | JuswdRIdYy | piBMy [el01 soue| YI3udT | IpoJA | Juwduodwo) | °‘ON HN EXLATN Jo dwieN ON 'S

£20Z 40 61°0N 110doy




OLI

0c0¢ 810¢ - 1104
20T -21-90 0€L -C1-L0 810C -¥#0-50 | -€0-LT 91°0%% omJ, 6'8S odd Ad 2 D 69-HS eyejeuIey] Lye[ed ()4
(I1-31a)
610C 810C ysopeid peoy Sury
20T -20-¢1 S60°1 -20-S1 810C-80-¥C | -C0-¢I LTT10C Inoq LT LT Ddd dIIN/ON C Tenn ISeuele A ‘6¢
I3
610 8102 ysapeid peoy Sury
20T -€0-Cl 016 -60-G1 810C-80-1C | -10-0¢ €1'80S°1 Inoq 8691 odd dIIN/ON 9¢ Ienn ISeuBIE A ‘8¢
(I-"34d)
ueey]
Rl |
-ssedAg
610¢ 610¢ Rl [neuIeN-I0N
20T -€0-91 016 -60-61 610C-20-8C | -10-SI 06 ¥ST1 XI§/mog | 0¢€'Sy | INVH | Pue dIAN (11) 8¥1 eueIeH e[eAtued ‘LE
(g 11-331d)
L10T L10T ysapeld peoy Sury
610C-L0-1¢€ 0€L -80-10 L10T-10-€C | -10-€0 ¥6'80L ano4q IL¥1 odd dIIN/ON 8¢ Tenn mowyonT 9¢
(I1-"34d)
810C 810C ysopeld peoy Sury
1202-C1-%0 T60°1 -C1-60 810C -60-S0 | -£0-¢C LTOV6°1 Inoq 68°C¢ odd dIAN/ON 144 enn mouonT ‘ot
" (31010
(s&ep ur) uy
Jep uond[duwod 1802 (PI0)
uondrdwod Jo porxad Aeq Aeq e | pauondues (uny| ur) I-ddd Jo MIN 399foad
PIIMPIYIS PIMPIYdS | payuioddy | JuswdRIdYy | piBMy [el01 soue| YI3udT | IpoJA | Juwduodwo) | °‘ON HN EXLATN Jo dwieN ON 'S

£20Z 40 61°0N 110doy




LLT

(z-'83d)
Kemssardxg
610C 610C sAemssardxg BIBDOPBA
1202-60-T1 0¢L -60-¢1 610C-LO-TT | -€0-SO €7°706°1 wsig 05°8¢C Ddd | PIRY-USRID N8I eueIeH -Iqed Sy
(1-31d)
Kemssordxg
6102C 610C sAemssardxyg RIBPOPRA
1202-60-11 0€L ~60-¢1 610C-LO-TT | -€0-80 TI6L81 wsig 9181 Jdd | PleY-usaIH N8I eueIeH -Iqred vy
(AI-31d)
Kemssardxg
10T L10C m%&kwmwou&xm ysapeid JNIIN
610C -80-0C ()49 -20-LT 810C -T10-1T | -CTI-6C GG 681°C XIS LL'TE Ddd | PRY-USRID ¥C enn -Iqed 3%
610¢ 810¢C joue],
120 -90-8¢C 016 -10-10 810C-90-80 | -€0-9C SESSI‘I om], L8'E€LT | INVH Al » ¥d 0L/dST ueyseley -oeqeunjy w
6102 810C deq - e3004
120C -S0-0T 0€L -60-C¢ 810C -60-8C | -€0-LC STYLS oMT, I1°CIC | NVH Al % 94 116 ueyseley -e[emnleyyy ‘r
peoy
ISIIG-BJUuny|
" (31010
(s&ep ur) uy
Jjep uondjduod 1809 (P10)
uonajdurod Jo poriad Aeq Aeq dje@ | pauondues (uny ur) 1-ddd jo MIN 393foad
PIIMPIYIS PIMPIYdS | payuioddy | JuswdRIdYy | piBMy [el01 soue| YI3udT | IpoJA | Juwduodwo) | °‘ON HN EXLATN Jo dwieN ON 'S

£20Z 40 61°0N 110doy




8LI1

Kemssardxg
610C 81027 sAemssardxyg TeqUINIA
[20C-01-0¢€ 0€L -T1-10 810C-S0-01 -€0-8¢C 78 ¥TE’l WSy LS¥C | WVH | PIeY-URID ¥ AN yereo “BIEPOPEA ‘0S
(I -'331d
— VI oseyd)
Kemssardxg
6102C 8102 sAkemssardxg TequInjy
120T -10-6¢C 0€L -10-1¢€ 810C -S0-ST | -£0-8C 09°066°T WSy 00°C¢ | NVH | PIeY-UaID) ¥ AN yerenn -BIBPOPEA ‘6v
(I-331d
— V1 9seyd)
Kemssordxg
6102 81027 sAemssardxg TequIny
120 -10-91 0€L -10-81 810C-S0-60 | -£0-0C S0'TOLT sy YL'€C | WVH | PIeU-UsaID 7 AN erenn “BIEPOPEA k14
(81-"34d)
Kemssardxg
0202 610C sAemssardxyg ysopeid RIBPOPRA
20T -20-S0 0€L -¢0-L0 610C-11-€1 | -0I-10 SO'SEY'T sy 00°€E odd P[eY-U33ID) N8¥I eAypejy -Hred ‘Ly
N8t 1 (6-31d)
Kemssordxg
pue
020C 0202 sAemssardxg BIBPOPBA
20T -CI-L1 0¢L -C1-81 020C -L0-TT | -C0-9C 676791 sy ¥9°S¥ Odd PIoJ-UIH ¢SS ueyiseley -lled 4
(31010
(sAep ur) ury)
Jjep uondjduod 1502 (P10)
uonajdurod Jo poriad eq eq dje@ | pauondues (uny ur) 1-ddd jo MIN 393foad
PIIMPIYIS PIMPIYdS | payuioddy | JuswdRIdYy | piBMy [el01 soue| YI3udT | IpoJA | Juwduodwo) | °‘ON HN EXLATN Jo dwieN ON 'S

£20Z 40 61°0N 110doy




6L1

(€<) (-4
020t 810¢ ddHN S[OUIpUEYD)
20T -80-80 016 -C0-11 610C-10-€0 | -10-1¢ €T68L mnoq 0r'6¢ odd [enprsoy 00¢ BSSLIO -unqnq 'SS
610¢ 810C ddHN BULIDPOD]
120T-11-91 0€L -11-81 610C-20-9C | -10-1¢ ¥¥'799 Inoq 0S°LT odd [enpIsay Ie pueyIeyf -Tyregq vS
(D) -
L10T 910¢ ddHN ysopeld tuesIeqon
6102-90-60 0€L -90-01 910C-¥0-0C | -€0-1¢€ 6L'LLS Inoq SL'6S odd [enpisay 9% eAypejn -Tjoleyq ®'€S
TeSeuysiry
-jeseleq
020t 610C ddHN Jo jiom
€20 -20-9¢ 016 -80-1¢ 020T-S0-0C | -01-SI 8G°€STC Inoq L'99 Ddd [enprsoy 143 [eSuog 1SOM ooue[eyq K4S
LI3eUySLIY
-WRUBAIPUL],
610¢ 610¢ aqey dAHN Jo 3jiom
120T -90-S¢C 009 -11-%0 610C-L0-6C | -S0-6C LST09 oM], 8181 | W [enpISaY 99 npeN e ], oue[eyq 1S
(A-3d
— VI9seyd)
" (31010
(s&ep ur) uy
Jep uond[duwod 1802 (P10)
uondrdwod Jo porxad Aeq Aeq e | pauondues (uny| ur) I-dddg Jo MIN 399foad
PIIMPIYIS PIMPIYdS | payuioddy | JuswdRIdYy | piBMy [el01 soue| YI3udT | IpoJA | Juwduodwo) | °‘ON HN EXLATN Jo dwieN ON 'S

£20Z 40 61°0N 110doy




081

610C 810¢C dAHN morey)
1202-11-€0 0¢L -11-S0 810C -T11-LT | -£0-8C 67'8¢9 omJ, 99°¢9 odd [enpisoy DLTS Teyrg -neyfey 79
-3
BauwIng
610T 810¢ ddHN -esieyes-)
120T-T1-81 0€L -C1-0T 810C-10-€C | -10-S0 ev' LS8 oM ], 00°06 Ddd [enpIsay LOT Teyryq unypysayeiN | ‘19
(I1-"34d)
(0z¢) 0
810¢ 810¢C ddHN epuneiey
020T -S0-90 0¢L -60-80 810C -C0-0C | -10-1I¢ I¥'9L1°] ano4q 91°¢S odd [enpisoy SIT BSSLIO -ep1o3] 09
610¢ 810¢C dAHN IINIMSUIIA
120T-+0-1¢C 0€L -¥0-€T 810C-+0-¥C | -€0-91 T6'910°1 Inoq €L'6S | NVH [enpIsay LTT npeN [rwe, -weseey "6S
I 31D
810C L10T ddHN ysopeld IOALT UBITH
020T -10-TC 0¢L -10-€T L10T-CI-61 | -11-0¢ Sv'879 Inoq 09°6¢ Ddd [enpIsay 4 eAypejn -mdjeqef ®)r8s
810C L10T daHN ysopeid [edoyg
020T -70-90 0€L -20-L0 | L10T-TI-LO | -11-0€ | ¥S°LS6 moq 1L'8F | Ddd [enpisoy I eAypeiN -luedreqon | 4°LS
(V11-34d)
610T 810C ddHN Leqe[es[eg
120T-L0-81 016 -10-1¢ 810T -¥0-C1 | -£0-8C 0T'S66°1 Ino4q 9’1y Ddd [enpisay arg [eSuag 1s0p | -inyndysoyn | °9¢
" (31010
(sAep uy) uy
Jep uond[duwod 1802 (PI0)
uondrdwod Jo porxad Aeq Aeq e | pauondues (uny| ur) I-dddg Jo MIN 399foad
PIIMPIYIS PIMPIYdS | payuioddy | JuswdRIdYy | piBMy [el01 soue| YI3udT | IpoJA | Juwduodwo) | °‘ON HN EXLATN Jo dwieN ON 'S

£20Z 40 61°0N 110doy




[81

‘TVHN 4q paystuinf jou ajif pavmy ,

‘HLYOW Jo Suim ppoy Aq papuawajdun Suag g

“IDAIHN 4q popuowapdunt Sutag

(I1-"34d)
610C 8102 ddHN e3ZoweAIyS
120T-01-¢1 0¢L -01-S1 810C -¥0-0C | -€0-L0 vT STl ano4q IL9S | WVH [enpisoy 90¢ eyeIRUIRY] -mnyung, ‘99
I3
610T 810¢ ddHN e3ToweAIyS
120T-01-€1 0€L -01-S1 810C-¥0-0C | -€0-LO 91°6L6 Inoq 68'CS | WVH [enpIsaY 90¢ eyereuIes| -InsumnJ, 'S9
0
810C L10T (oL) daHN (es) ndelig
120T -#0-CC 016 -01-9¢C L10T-CI-v1 | -11-91 68°'888°1 ano4q L0601 | LO49 [enpIsay el enyseleyeN -mdejog v9
[Tpuey)
pueyIeyf -mdurereg
610T 810¢ ddHN /1e3uog - (1op10og
20T-90-80 016 -Cl-¢l 6102-€0-S0 | -€0-1¢ LS 98Y°] oMmJ, 8T ¢EL odd [enpIsay (47433 ISOM JH() erning | €9
" (31010
(s&ep ur) uy
Jep uond[duwod 1802 (PI0)
uondrdwod Jo porxad Aeq Aeq e | pauondues (uny| ur) I-dddg Jo MIN 399foad
PIIMPIYIS PIMPIYdS | payuioddy | JuswdRIdYy | piBMy [el01 soue| YI3udT | IpoJA | Juwduodwo) | °‘ON HN EXLATN Jo dwieN ON 'S

£20Z 40 61°0N 110doy




a8l

Jo 100loxd Surpooard ‘quao uod ¢¢p6 Jo ssoifoxd
reo1sAyd pey (1-'33d) epunjerreys[-leqlon) Guao .od
09°'19 Jo sssardoad [eorsAyd pey Jeqion-eyepioy)) “zIA
€207 yoIep uo se s3o3foxd asayy Jo ssaifod [eorsAyd
payojeWISIU  SeM  dIdY [,
(A1)  pue  epunjeneyy-leyion - (1)  “IBYIOD
-eyepioy) (1) ‘eyeployd-peqesuemney (1) “zIA
S9UOIOMS INOJ Papn[oul yomym (W [Z7) eppeemieq
-peqeduemy yojons ay} jo ed sem 300foxd dyp

“eppeemIeg-epunjeirey s

"120T AInf L1 sem 9yep uond[dwos panpayos
SIL seaIoUM €707 YoteNy 01dn ssaigoxd [eorsAyd
Juao J4od ¢¢H6 OAdIYOR pnod 30dloxd oy sonsst
Kem Jo Y311 91 01 anp IoYHN,] "AJUO SOUR[ INOJ FUNSIXD

€10 IqUISAON Ul
paso[oa10) sem 309foxd
oy QIIBUOISSAOUO0D
KAq  9sopp  [eroueuly
Jo JUSUWIDAJIJ-UOU
pue [VHN £q 9ouered[o
[EJUSWUOIIAUD

Jo Sururejqo-uou

“JuowWdO[oAdp POMAYS ‘uonIsiboy | uo dAow prnom oujen Yl eare padoos-op yons ur | ‘Aem Jo Y31 dusmbar
my ur Supmsar | pue J10j  Auoymny | pue (1z0Z [Hdy €1) padoos-ap udaq sey a3e[[IA BYIY | JO JuowdINd01d
‘sKep  JAHN  2dours | juojodwio) Aq popleme | ur Sulf[e] JaSuo[ Jo ury] 06 'S ‘@ouay ‘I0JOBNUOD OU3 0} | -UOU 0} MNP ‘TIAIMOH
s1oofoxd  Sumysm3ue] | uonesuadwod pue| dY} | JOAO Papuey 9q Jou pP[nod Aem Jo I 930[dwod ‘dep | ‘Yojons eppeemieg
osoyp 103 passisiad | jsurede sisojoad orqnd | pajutodde 1935e USAY "SIBIA [ B PUB SUO punoJe 19)je | -peqesuemy  jo jaed
[ms SonssI puel | 03 onp sem ssaigoxd | <91 607 AIf 6] UO PaxIy 9q pP[noo aiep pautodde ayy | se Z10g ur Judwdo[aaap (I-'831d)
Jey} 10BJ JU) POWLIIUOD mors/uonddwos | ‘Aem Jo Jy3u 9smbal Jo I9Jsuer-uou 03 onp nq {107 | 0¥ poaoidde | epunjerreyy]
Adazx S.HIMOW | ut Kelop oYL | yoreN G0 uo [-ddg Iopun papieme sem 3o9foxd siyp | sem 100loxd SIy T, -IBUI0D) 1
ddHN jo suwn 3y} je
uonR[duwod-uou/AepPp | 3o9foadayy | oN
SyJIeWAY Jpny Ardax HLYOW I-ddd 19pun ssdago.ag J10J SUOSBIY Jo aweN ‘S

vugloflied ejeuneaeyg Jo [-3seyq ur pagtouw JQHN Jo s193foad Surysin3uey jo frejoq

(¢'¢ eaed u1 90UdIAJIY) € dInXUUY

£20Z 40 61°0N 110doy




€81

pue €G¢'8y W 01 000’ 1€ WY Woly dFeureyo <1 | 0} 00 T¢ W) 100foid Jo3iom
--- ‘paystuing A[dax oN | [-ddd 1opun sagexoed om) ojur jjds sem 309lo1d YL, Ie3euysiry-jesereq doueleq €
"BoIe 1SAI0J
oy} ur Surk[ soydIdxS
op uo dn uoyey oq “SI0M JO JUSWIDOUSWIIOD JO SIBAA [ ] punoe
10U P[NOd JIOM [OIYM Io)Je UJAD IOPLLIO)) OIWOU0dq SIy) Jo juowdo[oadp
0} onp Surpuad [[1s sem | paunbar sem doUBIEI[O | PIMIYS Ul FunNSaI €70 YoIeN oidn juoo uad 867/ L
[OIYM O0UBIBO[O 1S9I0J | OU  [OIym J0J peol | Jo ssaidoid [eorsAyd aiSeow e Suraaryoe joofoxd oy ur | (6107 ABIN) PoIRUIULID)
paInbar os[e eae 35210J | JUNSIXS JO Aem JO JYSLI | PAINQLIUOD OS[E J1 PUB PIOUSWIIOD dq JOU P[NOD BAIE | SBM Owes JY)  “Iom
dy) ur peol 3Jupsixd | o[qe[IeAR  OU} UNJIM | }SQI0F 9y} Ul SUIK] soY0321)s o) uo jIom ‘aseqyd JOQHN | op uo ssardord mojs
uo yIom Supjenopun | paaoidwr /poonnsuod | douls Surpuad sem yorym douBILd[D }$910J JO JUIUIRIqO | pue SANSSI Aem Jo US| LISeuysiry
jeyl 3j0ef oy Isurede | 9q 0} posodoid | -uou 01 onp ‘IOAMMOH ‘1707 AN Sem uond[dwiod | 0} anp ‘IOAIMOH ‘70T | -WeUBAIpUL],
POMOIA  9q 0} PIJU | SI OUOZ )SAIOJ OAIISAI | JO P PI[NPAYds Y} yoym JI0j [-ddd Jopun | IJeak 9yj Ul pooudWOd Jo y1om
HIYOW oy Jo Ajdoy | oy ur yoloms 9yl | 610 ABIN JeoA oU) Ul popieme Sem JJIOM d0UB[eq OU ], | JIOM UONINISUOd  SI| oouereq z
‘TelorRLIpEN() USP[OD BIBY[ON-IY[2Q
Jo 11ed Suruiog (eepeemieg-peqedueiny) yolms sIyl
Jo uawdoraaap jo [eaordde Jo sieak 1] punose 1oye
JOPLLIOY J[oym JO JUSWO[OAIP PIMIYS Ul PA)Nsal
1 ‘eppeemieq -epunjerreyy] ‘o1 3odfoxd Jurpassons
oyl 10J 7zoZ [Udy 7 uo ponssr sem 9)eOIJIiIdd
uono[dwod [eury pue 107 Arenigdj () uo poudis
Suroq juowaie Jo audsur £z0g YdIeN [ ssaidord
[eo1sAyd Aue dAey j0U P[NOd BYRpIOY)-peqedueIny
ddHN jo swp ay) je
uon[duwod-uou/AePp | 3o9loadayy | oN
SYJIeWY Npny A1dax HILIOIN I-ddd 19pun $sa.1301J J0J SUOSeNY Jo dureN ‘S

£20Z 40 61°0N 110doy




12!

Lpgupsip§-unddnyq puv unSdnyq-snyndysoyn

1144

0] anp papieme 304 jou sem ssedAq eiesere,J-Lunddnyq
“9'1309(01d 19430 91 searoyM [Z0Z AMmf ur uonajdurod
[euorstaoxd passmoe sey unddnyq-rondsoyn o1
109f01d quo ‘€707 YOIBN UI Sk ‘UYooms oy uo syoofoxd

weSHed omy ur (§102
UOIB]N) POPIAIp  sem
1eqees[es-Iryndsoyn

sydwone Surppiq
oM} Ioyjo SuIpiedal Jey) PIAIdSqO IUYMNJ Sem J| [yssooonsun 0} onp
‘6107 Arenuef [ Jo €207 YoIeN 03dn juao 4od 86°G7 JO | ‘TOAIMOH — “LIBqR[ES[ES
orep pojurodde jsuree | ssardoid (eorsAyd aaaryoe prnoo joofoxd o3 Sunsisiod | -mndsoyn wolj | Leqe[es[es
Se  7Z0Z YOIeN Ul | [[IS sonssI Aem JO JYSLI 0) dnp IOAMOH 170 AInf | yoens un|  $S8pGI | 01 ssedAq
AJuo poInsud 9q prnod | g1 Jo drep uono[dwod pInpayds yum 1oz Arenuef | jo ed se podooadp | ejeyeeq o'l
Juao 42d ()6 0iydn pue] | 17 Se Paxyy 9q pnoo ep pajurodde sjr Aem Jo S | 9q 0] paaoxdde | (VII-33d)
Jo Ajpiqeqieae jeyy joej | ausmbal Jo Ajjiqe[reae-uou 03 onp ‘IOAMMOH Q10T | Sem ueqe[esjes-ssedAq | Leqefes[es-
oy} pappe HILYOW | YoTe]N 8T UO [-ddd Iopun popieme sem 3oofoxd oyy, | eiexe[e (¢10¢) Afentu] | myndysoyn | ¢
103[01d ouorepuess siy
Jo juowdo[oAdp pamaxs ur Sunnsar A[uo juao uad G/
Jo ssaxdoid [eorsAyd aaaryoe pinod 3oofoid sy ‘€70z
yoIey 01 dn ‘xoromoy ‘A[oAnoadsar ¢zoz Aleniqaq 9g
pue 0z0z 1sndny ¢ Suroq yep uone[dwoo panpayos
pue orep pajutodde s)1 im 610 1990100 ST U0 [-ddd
Iopun papieme ysnoyy 0Q0'SIT W 01 £5G'8y W ‘uonismboe puey
woJIJ 93eureyd uo JIoM O} S[IYA Pue[ JO AI[Iqe[leA. | ur AB[@p 0} anp 9[0T
-Uou 03} NP €7OT YIIBN [€ [[I} PIOUSWIWIOD dq JOU | ABJA Ul PJRUIULID) pUB
PINOd €6G°8H WY 03 Q0 [ € WY Wwoy d3eureyd oy} uo | JAHN Jopun papleme | JeSeuysiry
310M YT, "000°STT WY 0} £6S"QY WY woly oFeureyd | sem  (000'STT Wy -jeseleq
ddHN jo swp ay) je
uon[duwod-uou/AePp | 3o9loadayy | oN
SYJIeWY Npny A1dax HILIOIN I-ddd 19pun $sa.1301J J0J SUOSeNY Jo dureN ‘S

£20Z 40 61°0N 110doy



¢8I

‘paystuIng Ajdox oN

ssox3o1d [eorsAyd juoo 4ad (3889 UM WeIeqUEPIY))
-IININSUSIN pue gz(g duny ur uonajdwod [euorsirold
PoAdIyoR WeSe[[eY-AYDLL], “ZIA [[2301S SI) JO sjoofoxd
0M) IOUJO JO 9Sed Ul Jey) J0BJ Ay yum uonoun(uoo
ur ‘0A0qQVy 770z AeN ur uono[dwod [euorsiaoxd
OAQIYOER PINOd JI UOIYM O} NP QIBUOISSIOUOD
0} JOAO papuey 9q jou p[nod Aem Jo y3u dysinbar
wnwirunu oy} osfe 9ep pautodde uQ ‘1zoz Ay
1T Jo 9ep uono[dwod panpayos M 6107 11dy €7
uo paxyy 9q prnoo ajep payurodde Aem Jo jy3ur 9yisinbox
JO Ajiqe[reAe-uou 0} anp ‘IOAIMOH "810T YoIBIN 9]
uo [-ddg Jopun popieme sem IININSUIIN- Wee[[ey]

QUO SUOI}OAS 1Y) OJUl
uds sem yoyoms sy
Kem JO JY3LI paIIsap Jo
AjN[Iqe[leAB-uou M
SIopplq
Jarsuodsar-uou 03 onp
‘IOAOMOH 0107 JIBdA

poruedwoooe

oy ur Judwdo[oAdp 10
dn uoye; sem (W 0€1)
[yojons  weIequiepry)
-AyouL], Jo
1ed Suraq jooloxd sy

[ININSUIIN]
-wede[ey

“Juowdo[oAap 10J
[eaoxdde sy1 Jo S1BIA ()] punoe I9Je UIAD (dId1S )
JO 1o do[oAdp PaMaYs 0} SuIpeI[ SANSSI Aem JO JYILI

"(yorns oy Jo Vi1 "34d
Se poweu) LIeqe[es[es
- sseddq  ®eeyeERq
pue (yojens oy Jo dII
-'33d se pawreu) ssedAq
Bleyere
“zIA  sofeyoed  omy

-unddayq

OJUl UONIAS LIeqe[es[es
-Lm3dnyq (L10T
A18N1q9]) PIPIAIp UIRSE
IVHN ‘Aem jo jysu jo
Aige[reae-uou 03 ang

SyIewWay Npny

A1dax HILIOIN

I-ddd 19pun ssda3o.ag

ddHN Jo 2w ay) je
uon[duwod-uou/Ae[dp
J10J SUOSBRYY

393foad oy
Jo dwreN

ON

£20Z 40 61°0N 110doy




981

"109[01d sty Jo Juowdo[aaap 10§
Suruued Jo s1eak (1 Jo asdef 10138 0’1 €707 YOIBN O
dn juao 4ad |9 Jo ssar3oid [eorsAyd Surasmyoe 309foxd
o ur Sunnsar AQaIOY) paure}qo dq jou pnod Aem jo
WS11 911SIbAI 91 [[1IS JOASMOH " [ 70T JOqUIRAON €0 JO
oJep uond[dwod pa[npayds YIM (7 JqUIDAON G() UO
pax1} 9q A[uo pnod 309foxd oy Jo oyep pajurodde oy

"ddHN Iopun dn
udYe) 9q 10U P[NOD JI0M
o) Aem JO JYSLI paIISap
Jo uonismboe ur Aeop
pue jodar Aqqrsed)
Jo uonesifeurj ur Ae[op
0} aNp ‘IOAIMOY ‘€10T
IedK oy ur Juowdo[Adp

Kem Jo 1y3uroysmbair yo Afiqereae-uou 0} an(q ‘[-ddd | 10F dn uaye} norey)
- ‘poystuIng A[dox oN | Jopun {10 YOIBN 87 UO popieme sem joofoxd siyy | 9q 01 sem 309load sy | -rneylepy 9
Juswdo[aaap sy jo suerd jo

SIBAA €] JOJ® UDAD (23d1S SIY} JO JudWdO[AdD POMIYS “TININSUIA]

SeM 919U} SanssI Aem JO JY3LI 03 dnp ‘€707 YoIe oxdn | -weSe[[ey] sem yorym Jo
ddHN jo swp ay) je
uon[duwod-uou/AePp | 3o9loadayy | oN

SYJIeWY Npny A1dax HILIOIN I-ddd 19pun $sa.1301J J0J SUOSeNY Jo dureN ‘S

£20Z 40 61°0N 110doy




L81

14! 8¥6°C1 944 UIYO0)-ULIodNN ], 17
91 vLYL 19% INYOIRY-o10[eSUR 07
01 L19°EY 79 TRINPRIA-TRUUDY ) 61
8 SET01 1244 Ind3eN-a10puy 81
I L9SL] (44 [ooUINY[-TRUuaY)) LT
¢l 805°8C 1% MouyoNT-1Y[o(] 91
14 LO6°ET 90S weuedeyeysi A -mdrey SI
8 8LEG] 91¢ 1m3iis-mdSereyy| vl
14! £95°6 s 1seuRIE A - 13RS €1
_ - €9¢ imdSeN-indejog e
4 9€0°CI vLS a1opup-mdref II
91 LL99 €6S ifeueJ-peqeIopA 01
0¢ 108°61 €65 md3eN-jeIng 6
0T 990°61 819 Jowly-euerypny 8
Sl €20°CI LOL pequey-Indrey L
ST 817°9C 906 epemeke(ip-oung 9
ST 62€1T 96 reqUINN-eI3y G
L1 LLT61 8€0°T Ie3eg -e[puey] p
61 L6SET 91¢°] JeSeuwe[- IBSILIUY €
6 SYTTT 619°1 LIBWNY[RAURY-TRqUINJA z
L9 6€0°61 7S8°1 eIey[OY-lequInj I
sjutod Adaans (syrun aed 1d3uassed ur) (ury)
dyjea) Jo dquIny dnyyed) IesdAy ySudy J0PLLIO)) JIWIOUOT 'ON'S

£207 J0 610N 110day

SIOPLLIOD) JIWOU0YY H 10} syutod £dAang

(€°9°¢ eaed uI UL $ dINXdUUY




881

4 81911 9pT°¢ I0PLLIOD-ISEH-YHON 4
3 - (444 peqegueIny-oung 'S %
9 €6L°ST 0v¢ eidy-indrer W
14 00S°LT Y4 IEMBOG-TYOIIS T
L €€IIT 8LT IY[o(J-BSIS o
S §9T'1¢ 98¢ 1ndrep-1owly 6€
L L8L0T 98¢ 2I0[[ON-2I0[eSuRy g€
€ €10'v1 062 1eSeuqnqeyey-Indejos LE
[ L68°LT c0¢ IY[oq MaN-Indse[rg 9¢
3 - €0¢ d10pu-yIedIneniy) S€

4! 0L8°1C 61¢ a10[eFuBN-2I0[eSURY b
4 G8L11 (1149 eALIRY R J-UISTRY €€
(4 8L691 Y43 weinde[[e]N-210[E3URY 7€
€ SLYTI Y43 ouey-mdreques I€
I L6EL LEE QU0 IRY-BIYPOD) 0€
) - 443 BIBPOPEA-I[aIWIY 67
L 6LS°€1 09¢ doopereg-mdjeques 87
L 859°CI 19¢ mouson-redes LT
- § L8€E 1meqe-1pue-IndseN 97
_ ) 1433 Ipofeyd-peley ], ST
9 8IS°LI vy nduey-1yoQg b
] - LTy peqedueiny-peqeldpAH €T
6 1G1°81 1497 Kjoon-A1e[[og-inde[os &4

sjutod Adaans (syrun aed 1d3uassed ur) (ury)
dyjea) Jo JdquinN djjea) AGeIIAY YI3ud| JOPLLIO)) JIWOU0IF ‘ON'S

£207 J0 610N 110day



681

(4] 144 810C-10-10 810C-€0-¥¢ 810¢C-10-5C Iopiog enysereyely eueSue[o] - J0o[SuBlN | I
£3 0C 810C10-61 81072061 810C-20-80 (111 -"SMd) yeuewnuey - [ueSre | €1
ST1 L10T-8071C | LI0OTCI-¥1 pasterdde joN ssedAg apoyyyzoy | I
8L 9z 6102-CI-vC | 020T-€0-11 610T-11-8C (I11 -39 d) Twessaf-vwiyoy | ¢IT
8L 9¢- 610C-CI-vT | 020T€0-11 610C-11-8C (I1-'34d) Twessaf-ewiryoy] | (0T
6C- - L102-21-10 L10C-T1-20 pasterdde JoN (uoniod umo], eueyoN) LndArys-1oremn 6
$9 Lg L10TTI-TL | 810T-20-S1 810T-10-81 (I1 -'344) fuedeT-mdsewdeq | 8
vLI S1- 610C-CI-LT 020C-90-81 610T-CI-T1 (g¢- "83d) reamn - mdpueyoeiny) | oL
[44! (14 610C-CI-LT 020Cv0-LC 610T-CI-S0 (g1-'83d) 1eamn, - dpueyoemy) | (9
8¢S 143 810C-10-5¢ 810C-€0-+C 810C-C0-8C WRIBAR[[EIA — IONIYD S
$9 ST 810C-10-81 810C-€0-¥C 810¢-¢0-20 emdeikqg — K1efjog b
09¢ L10TT091 | 810TCO-€1 pasteidde JoN (I-"34d) enedepIN - 210[edueg | ¢
91¢ — 6107-€0-60 610C-01-11 pasrexdde 10N mdeyg-A[1oreq Jo yIom doueeq 4
41! 86 L10T-60-0C 810C-10-01 L10T-CI-LT poiey[-peqedueiny | |

P Pue 3 Jo UAIPIQ = 3 J pu® 3 Jo U= J E) p > q {4

(s&ep ur)
(skep w) AUnnIds [eI1UYIN
[eaoadde jo 9jep pue pue [esteadde 393(oad jo Aunnuads [ed1uyd9)
JI9pud) SUNIAULI INOU JO | JJep puk JIPud) SUNIAUIDNOU | IIpud) suniaul | [eaoxdde pue [esieadde
3)eP UIIMII]Q UL JO 9)BP UIIMIIQ DUAIIJIQ Jdn0u jo Aeq Jo eq 133foad yo ayeq 193f0aq dy) Jo dwreN ‘ON'S

£207 J0 610N 110day

(T°S'T°S pue 1'S°1°S seaed ul 3dUIYIY) S 2INXUUY

$339[0ad jo [eAoadde pue [esieadde jo spreyoq




06l

¥9 9 810C-10-61 810C-€0-¥C 810¢C-10-5C deg-reSoog-eemnleyy | 9¢
€€ 14 LIOTTI-€T | L10T-T1-9C L10T-11-LT (IT-'331d) peoy Sury Iseueiep | ¢
L L10T-11-TT | L10T 1176 pastexdde JoN (I-'33d) peoy Sury seuerep | pg
LOE 9T 810T-20-C0 | 810T-CTI-90 810T-C0-8¢ (1-"34q) ueyey] uoyded-ssedAq [newreN-10] efedlued | €€
98 79 L10T-01-v¢ 810C-10-81 L10TCI-LT (I1-'3d) peoy Sury mowyony | 7€
€1y~ Sev- 610C-€0-L0 810C-10-81 L10T-TI-LT (I-'S31d) peoy Sury mouwyonT | €
€8 L L10T-CI-90 810C-C0-LT L10TCI-¢1 nnaAoy- 1jederead -nuejoSnpuny | Q¢
9L1 L10T-60-90 | 810T-€0-10 pastexdde JoN (I -'83d) epunelreyy - eyion | 67
0¢S 0T L10T11-6C 810T°10-81 L10TCI-61 (AI-"93d) Aemssoxdxg esyrem(q | 8¢
(44! 6 L10T-60-81 810C-10-81 L10T-TI-61 (I11-'331d) Aemssardxy exrem | L
0¢S 8T 810C10°1¢ 8107-€0-TC 810C-20-8¢ (1-83d) Aemssordxg expremq | 9z
(41! €8 L10C-60-S0 L10TCI-9¢ LI0CTI-LT Ieyion- (eyepioy)) Jopiog puepreyr/eqrg | ST
194 --- L10T-TI-LO 810C-10-61 pasterdde JoN 1[[edesyeuy-1ynpusg-weindepueny | pg
9C1 ¥0¢- 810C-60-0C 610C-10-¥C 810C-C0-8C wewrweyy — jpdedmg | €7
¥9 ¥C 810CCI-11 610T-C0¢I 610C-10-10 (11-'33d) JeSeurejezzny — queys | 7z
93 (44 810C-C0-90 810C-€0-¢I 810¢C-20-8C weyieN — Wwenymay) | 1¢
IL (34 L10C11-80 810C-10-81 L10C-CI-LT (1-'83q) ndSewreSe( - 1seueIRA | 0T
9 (1] 8107-10-61 810Z-€0-¥C 8107-20-8T (I1-"83d) papueN - Apparesueg) 100[Suey -o[[edueswey | 6
9LE L10T-T0-91 8107-T0-LT posterdde 10N (11 =83 d) 210SAN —ene3epIN | 81
1404 8¢ L10T-CI-6C 610C-20-90 610T-10-ST1 (1-"83d) P M-TOYOIN | LT
8¢ 14! 810C-10-61 810C-¢0-9¢ 810C-C0-20 wrygsep, — IYSPINL | 91
€S 4% 020C-10-0C 020C-€0-€1 610C-Cl-61 (I -"8¥d Sunjuig-nuey) BIRYd[RT-NURIN | (ST

£207 J0 610N 110day



161

sp93foad TDAIHN :$

611 (937 L10TO0I-1¢ 810C-C0-LT L10TCI-¢1 (I1-"8Yq) eSoweayg-swny, | 6§
911 8 L10TT1-€0 810C-C0-LT LT0TCI-1¢ (1-83q) eSSoweayg-msyuing, | $s
YL~ 9¢- 810C-€0-91 810C°10-10 810¢C-C0-80 [rpuey) - mndwerfeq - (J9piog YH() eyning | €S
€8 0L L1OT-TI-10 810C-10-€C 810C-10-01 morey) — neyleiy | 7S
¥8 9¢ L10T-01-9¢ 810C-10-81 L10T-CI-1T (11-"33d) epunwefeyg-epioy | IS
09 4! L10ZCl-6C 810C-C0-LT 810C-10-01 IININSUIIN — Wwede[ey | (S
wl 148! L10T-60-9¢ 810C-C0-C1 810C-10-81 (VII -"S3d) 1reqeresfes - myndysoyn | ep
9L 9¢ L10T-01-9¢ 810C-10-01 L10TTI-1T (IT1-"31d) doypyIpueyd-Lnqng op
LIT- LT- 610C-L0-SC 810¢-CI1-0C 610C-L0-80 IeSeuysiry-jeseieq Jo SIom aouefeq | Ly
I11 4] 810¢C-01-5C 610C-C0-€1 610C-10-C1 LIISeUYSITY-WEUBAIPUL], JO S[IoM doue[eqd | 9f
ot T 810C-10-01 810T-C0-61 L10TCI-61 (A -33d-V1 aseyd) Aemssardxy requinjy-erepopep | S
874 1c 810C-10-60 810C-C0-61 L10T-CI-61 (I1 -'33d-V1 9seyq) Aemssoidxy requInjA-eIepopep | b
(44 0z- 810C-10-80 810T-C0-61 L10TCI-61 (1 -'33d-VI oseyd) Aemssardxy requinjy-eIepopep | €f
€l 981 810C-01-€0 610C-C0-¢€1 610C-¢0-50 (81-3%d) Aemssordxy erepopea-1ylog | v
601 8¢ 610C-80-80 610T-11-5C 610C-60-50 (6-33d) Aemssaxdxq erepopeA-1yleq | I
611 66 810C-80-€C 810C-CI-0C 810C-11-0¢ (7-33d) Aemssaxdxq erepope -1yl | O
¥6 YL 810C-60-L1 810C-CI-0C 810C-11-0¢ (1-83d) Aemssaxdxs vIBPOPEA-TY[OT | 6€
o€l 0cI L10T-LO¥C L10T-CI-10 LTOT-TTI-1T (AT -'3d) Aemssordxy INION-TYPT | 8€
€S 6 810C-10-0¢ 810C-€0-¥¢ 810C-20-80 joue-ovqEUNIl | L€

£207 J0 610N 110day




!

. C0'9¢ ‘TIeM TY/SHOAIND X0q,/ssedIapun JB[NOIYIA/PBOI 9JIAIIS JO JudwaInbay (I1-"33d) peoy Sury mouyong 8
(1-33d) peoy Sury mouyong L
*93pLiq Jounu Jo
00°0 Ie's UONONISU0D PUB JIdA[NO qe[s JO Juruapim/ssediopun 1o3uassed jo juowanmbay (1-"33d) epumetrey]-Ieylon 9
‘ssediopun
00°€01 991LL Tepnoryoa Jysi| 03 ssedropun 1o3udssed wolj 91MonIys Jo uonesljroads Jo aguey) ‘peqeyR[[V-1Haxey) S
‘pa1n000 9doos Jo a3ueyo
vs 01 LL81 syuowoSuelre ueds Fuolm pue sUOISUIWIP SUOIM ‘SIIOAINO JO UOISSIWIO 0} dN(] 1[edeseuy-1yunpud J-weindepueuy ¥y
110dax 300fo1d pareldap peq o3 anp sadpuiq jo ueds ut
OsBAIOUI PUB 93PLIq JOAO PBOI JO [9AD] PEOJ PAYSIUL) Ul OSBIIOUI SEM 010U} OS[Y
‘Jue)nsuod jrodax
100(01d paqrelop Aq pPaIopIsuod jou sarjonmns deureIp sso1d pue surodid TryD
Jo ooudysixo 9odfoid Jo uonoNNSUOd I0J PIAYIYS 9q O} POPAJU YOIYM ‘[BUBD Y
00°0 99°¢¢ "W / 7z Aq pasearourl y33ua] 309foxd yorym Jo asneoaq pajossyo
03 sey 309fo1d siy) Jo JuswuSife Jo a3ueyd YoIym o3 juejnsar 300foxd Aemyrer jo
JuowudIfe Y Jo1[Juod ur swed ([[--Syd) JeSeureyjeznj-1jweys jo juowusie
oy ‘Iopriio) S ParedIpd( uleisey “zia joofoid Aem[iel uononnsuod
JI9pun o juowusIfe ay) SULIdPISU0D j0u Jue)nsuod jrodar josfoid payrejop 03 anQg (11-"83q) 1eSeureyezznin-I[weys €
Qb LE 18E (I1-83d) papueN
S9INIONI}S JOYJO PUE LIOA[ND XOq [BUONIPPE JO Judwalnbay | - AppareSueg) ioojSue-o[[eduesurey] 7
1L S0°08 "SOINJONI)S [BUOIIPPE JO JuowdIinboy peqepetoj-ssedAqg andey I
SYUSYSI[BISI
Lroyny PPRY
jud3aduwo) aandadsax Aq
Aq paroaddy POPUIWIU 09 3dods jo 33ueyd Junduwoird £q9.19Yy) PIOO[IIA0 S| 393f0ad 3y Jo swreN ON'S

(31000 ur ))

$339f0ad 99 jo ojdwes ur pasoadde pue pasodo.ad adods jo agueyd Jo spreq

(7°¢’S eaed ur 90UIIIY) 9 dINXIUUY

£207 J0 610N 110day



€61

pIS1I 0

8€°97 €I1¢g 9[qQIX3]J WO} PEOI 201AIIS JO UFISAP JuoudAed JO UOISIOAUOD PUE [[em Sulule}ol
RAMO  ‘ssediopun Jemnomyoa Y3y ‘ssediopun JenoyoA Jo juowdninboy redoyg-fue3ieyon 07

*030 93p1Iq JouI pue JAA[NI X0q ‘ssediopun 1o3usssed Jo juowonnboy

‘sjonpera 10j Juruorsiaoxd

89°6L 89°6L ‘3umno 001 pIey ul SUINSaI POLIdAIP SeM Owes aY) eale }sa10f ysnoy) Surssed
sem ‘queynsuod j1odax 100foxd paqrelap £q pasodoiad se ‘yuowruife Io1[IR oY) SY [ue3reyon-1jo1eg 61
870 870 "S9INONI)S [RUONIIPPE JO JuswdIInbay JeSeuysiry-jesereq Jo JIom doue[eqg 81

‘ssedopun Jenomyoa pue ssediopun Je[noryoa 31| LI3euysLIy]
Ll s Jo uononnsuod “a3priq Jourw jo juswdinbar ur unmsar sul] TOO] Sunsixg | -weueAlpul],  Jo  Mlom  oouefeqg L1
000 c6°LL (A -'33d — VI oseyd)

‘S[[om 3ur1eaq uoqIesoIpAy DONQ SuIssIy | Aemssardxyg TeqUINA-BIBPOPBA 91
(81 -"33d) Aemssordxy erepope -1 SI

] ] “JIOAIND X0q
L98C Ovce pue ssedropun Ie[nomyoA Jo justwarnbai ‘ourjedid Ty D Sunsixo jo SunjoorroaQ | (7 -"33d) Aemssardxy erepopeA-1y[dQq |
(1 -'83q) Aemssordxq eIEpPOPRA-IY[OQ €l

“JOAOK[J [eUOn}IpPE JO UOTJOLLISUOD
18l 6rey pue ssediopun Ienorgoa/ssediopun 1o3uossed/siroAnd  jo  juowaxnboy (AT-"33d) Aemssardxyg mnIooN-1q[oq 4|
‘peor (IT -'33d) peoy Sury Iseuerep I

8L ceee 00JAIOS JO UOISUQIXd PUB SHQA[NO XO0Qq ‘SAINOnJ)s [eUOnIPPe JO juowalnboy
(I-'33d) peoy Sury Iseuerep (1]
(9 TI1-"3d) peoy Sury mouxonT 6

SYUSWYSI[BISD
fuoyny PPY
judedwo)) Andadsaa £q
Aq paroaddy POPUIWIM 09 3dods jo 33ueyd Junduwoird £q9.19Yy) PIOO[IIA0 S| 393f0ad 3y Jo swreN ON'S

£207 J0 610N 110day




14!

18°€Th 91°STL ®oL
01'1¢ 01'1¢ "SPBOJ 9IIAIAS JO UOISUAIX Pue SOFPLIq JO JudwdImbay mdelig-mdejog w7
9991 LT'1T . ‘ .

ssediopun ueL)sopad pue s319A[NO ‘O3PLIq JOUTIA (1-'33d) Ioau uentg-Indjeqer | £4

£207 J0 610N 110day




So6l

‘poriad uoyn.tado a4mua 404 3s03 2ouvuuIPW puv UoRnL3do p1q Jo anpna Juasasd jou puv poriad uoyINAISUOD 10f 1502 102[04d p1q Jo anppa Juasa.sd joN]
‘poriad uoyntado a1yua 10f sappui1psa adunuapuul puv uoyvado piq fo anppa yuasaad jou puv poriaod uoINLsU0d 10f sappuiiysa 39aload piq fo angpa Juasaad jaN

1344
1444

I00[SueN
(zeD) (F8'LL) €89 LL6TIT 00°€ 00¥€T1 19°9G1°1 vSEl SI'SST‘T - o[[eduesurey L
(11 -33d)
(68°L1) (86°¢8) (L6v1) TWET0T 00°€ 0$°€82°C LTYIY'T €L°81 09°$89°C SI0SAN - BNESEpIN 9
Ioplog enyseleyen
eue3UR[D ],
8tz (€992) (cL¢) TL°€98 00°¢ 00'9€6 #8986 ¥8TI 0T'TL6 - I00[3uB\ S
819 (vt'8h) ¥9°01 76'S8S°T 0€'9 00°0TL‘T 96°¢6Y°1 (4ad vSSPS‘T ssedAq opoyp{Iyzo] 14
wieIeAR[[RIA
(ss91) (58'889) (z¢°6) 1TT1€ST L0T LOOELT 6'E8°T LS'8T v6°L06°T - Ionry) £
00°¢) (z6'8L) 009 1L 10C1 00°¢ 06°€IET €8'8€T°1 €T 0S°6€C°1 vinde1kq - Kreflog (4
(I -'S3d) enelepiN
(CIx0)] (€8) (10'9) LY 161 00°€ 00°061°C 91991°C SO°LI €1'0€ET - aro[e3ueyg I
0013/ 0019/
9=y 001 =P/(p-8)= =t q 3 } d p d q e

(134 Juo 10))

(1ea4 Juo 10)) dJep
1509 3509 $9)BUWIS }S0I an( piq uo
dueudjuIeW pue 1509 JdueudjuUIBW pue 3509 #7991d pIq | ddUBUAUILW pUB | SB SI)BUINSI
dud pig uone.ddo pig yoload pig | (,.9o11d prg uone.ddo pig 393fo0ad prg PIssassy uone.ddo pig 393fo0ad prg foxd
ARETIN
(-)/+ IVHN 9A0qE UOHELIBA 38U 19ppIq I T IVHN Y} Jo sweN ON'S

(31000 ur ))
s333fo0ad JAVH 10J PIAIIAI SPIq JO S[Ie)dq

(7°9°S eaed ur 90UAIIY) L dINXUUY

£207 J0 610N 110day



961

(I-"31d -1
oseyq) Aemssordxg
(rey) (00°6L) 0 ST'8¥8°1 0L'T 00°€¥0°C 20'CE6'1 98°CI €€°7€0°C TeqUINJA-BIBPOPRA 91
(yrron (€s9L) 171 SELOET S 6T 8T 1 68 7ST'1 $9°¢C [ANLa A joue ], -Oeqeunjy ST
deg
(8€'50) (€€'¥8) 1Ty €'LT8 00°€ 00°568 98'801°1 S1'61 0T €V0°l -[eS004-e[emnleyy] 14!
131D
ueey] ayoed
-ssedAg [neuIeN
(z8'1) (s8'9L) §9'¢ GS'LOO1 00°¢ 00°LELT $$'850°1 96'Cl1 00°L60°1 -ION e[eATueq €1
niaaoy-Ijjedeirsq
(¥¥°0) ¥8°91 (¢8'1) 18°61L°1 00°LT 00°LT8°1 €S°LSL T Syl 00'198°1 - nuejognpuny 4!
(
-3d) epunjeneyy]
(1L9) (1e'6L) ¥8'¢ 98 00°¢ 00°L16 €1°L06 0S'¥1 6£998 - Tey10H 1T
€I'el (9L'89) (4444 €6'926°1 088 006S1°C 0S81L1 L1'8C 0T'SEL] peqeye[[y— LoYeyD (1) §
I[jedexeuy
-Iqunpueq
(€0'61) (55'28) (€T¥1) €9'98L°1 00°€ 00°€10°C v¥'902°C 61°LI 00°L¥ET -weindepueuy 6
wWeneys
ve'sS 8601 SL8Y LE68Y 1 €Y1 0€995°1 430! €Tel 61 €6v'1 - yodedmg 8
(1 "33d) papueN
- Appare3ues)
A
(eas auo 10j) (a4 Juo 10)) dJep
1502 1502 SI)BWINSI }S0I an( piq uo
JduBUUIRW pUB 31509 duBUIUIEW pUR §TY15) #799Hd pIq | dduBUIUILW pUE | SB SI)BUINSI
oud pig uoneado pig 102foad pig | 90m1ad pig uonetado pig 399foad prg PIssassy uoneado pig 399fo0ad prg foxd
13fox
(-)/+ TVHN 2A0qe UONELIEA 938)UDIdJ 19ppIq I T IVHN YY) Jo dweN ON'S

£207 J0 610N 110day




L6l

F601)

(96°61)

(¥$°9)

SI'SSI°l

6I°L

05'81T°1

Y0'L6T 1

LEYI

SL'EOE]

(1
-3yd) e3Sowealys

-y,

| 4

LTy

(6£°05)

(09°6)

16°LLS

1€9

00°LT6

79°€70°1

[44!

PEVIOT

a
-3yd) e3Sowearys

-y,

0T

88°C

(TLe)

9¢¥C

STSTOT

0S°L

00°1L0T

96966

6L°L

08°658

IPINSUSIN
- wede[rey]

61

8L

90°LY)

9¢'I¢C

9T T1€]

0€9

004011

8ETYI‘l

06'T1

68°9S1°1

(A-3d -v1
oseyd) Aemssordxg
TeqUINJA-BIEPOPE A

8I

0T'8

(81°0%)

£207 J0 610N 110day

10°¢I

99°6€L°1

9I'8

00°598°1

SL'LO9T

y9El

90°599°1

(1I-"34d -1
oseyd) Aemssordxg

TeqUINJA-BIEPOPE A

LI




861

(I11-331d)
"Kem JO JySLI PAIISOp JO AJI[Iqe[IEAL-UOU 0} dN(] 17¢C 98¢ Y9 (44! 810C-01-60 | S10T-10-81 | LI0T-60-81 | Aemssoxdxg eyremd | TI
"SUONIPUOd I- 1)
pue swid) [esodoid 1oy 3sanbay jo Juizoayy ur Aejog GS1 0Z€ 0LZ 0S 8T10T-CI-LT | 810C-€0-CC | 8IQT10-1¢ | Aemssoxdxy eyrem( 01
‘100lo1d
Jo eaoidde Surpuad o3 onp spiq jo uonesijeuy-uoN [ LLE €zl ST LIQTT1-€1 | L10T-LOEL | 910TII-10 | Ppeqeye|y-LIyey) 6
“100foxd Wewweys
2y Jo 1eaoxdde Surpuad 03 anp spiq Jo uonesIBUL-UON ¥ 691 %% 971 6107-€0-80 | 610C-10-¥T | 810C-60-0C -jodefing 8
(I-31d)
Ie3eurejezzniy
*PI0O9AI UO J[QR[IBAR SUOSBII ON ISdl 80¢€ ¥ 9 610C-01-ST | 610C-C0-€1 | 8IOTCI-II -Tjueys L
100f01d (11 -'83d)
oy o jeaoxdde Surpuad o} anp spiq jo uoyesIjeuy-uoN 414 LLE I 9LE 810C-¢0-8C | 810C-C0-LT | L10TCO9I 010SK]N-ENESEPIN 9
I-"31d)
"Aem 30 Y31 pa1ISOP Jo Ay1jiqe[ieA.-UOU 03 AN €9 879 v vO 610C-60-81 | 610T°0-90 | L10TTI-6T HPEBM-TOUON | §
‘Textod
dddD 01 [exiod erpuy D woy uuoje(d piq yo s5uey)
303fo1d
Jo [eaoxdde Surpuad 03 anp SpIq JO UONESI[RUIJ-UON ¥T 681 YL ST1 810C-C0-9T | L10TCTI-¥1 | L10Z-80-IT | ssedAg opoysIyzo3| ¥y
109f01d (d2-"3)d) reamg
Jo [eaoidde Surpuod o3 onp spiq jo uoyesijeuy-uoN 1T 981 4! vLI 020T-90-0¢€ | 0T0T-90-81 | 610TCI-LT -indpueyoriny) €
‘100lo1d (I-33d) eneSepIN
a1y jo [eaoxdde Surpuad o) oanp spiq Jo UONESI[EUl-UON 414 LLE Sl 79¢ 810C-C0-8C | 810C-CO-€l | L10T-CTO9I -o10[eSueqg [4
‘sojewInso 309(o1d ay) opew oym JuBYNSUOD indeng-A[roreq
Kq a1y01d 29 uerd pue Suimelp Jo uorssiuqns ur Aejoq S 02T ¥ 91 610C-01-ST | 610C-0I-T11 | 610C-€0-60 | Jo >Iom ooue[Rg 1
(skep up) (s&ep up)
SRETLRG Jjep paeme | (sAep urn) [eaoadde
Jo paesme pue 19pud) | [esoadde | pue adpud)
ur Aoudge suniaur pue suniAul J3pud)
Supuawapdur Jdnou piesme dnou 393foad Supraur
Aq uaye) LIEEYVVEN] LIEEYIVEN] LIEEYIVEN] djep pieme | jo [eaoadde Jdmou
$393[0.ad Jo paeme ur Ae[p 10} SUOSEIY uIn) SSIIXY skeq skeq sheq JO 1991 Jo e Jo dqreq 393[0ad jo swreN ‘ON'S

PAEAE JO 13))9] JO INSSI JO JeP Y} 0) JIPUI) SUNIAUI IIOU UIIM)I(Q AB[IP JO S[1e}dP ISIM 333[0ayg

(8°S eaed ur 30UIIJIY) § dINXIUUY

£207 J0 610N 110day




661

6107 ISnSny g uo papopf svm 42puay SupIaul 210U Pasiadd puv Q1 ()7 4120120 [() U0 paivolf Svm 4apud) Supiaul 310U [pulSLi()

‘saurjaping djqeordde 1od se parnbair jou sem swes
A UAYM JIPPIq UBISAB[RIA SUIpIeSal SIIel) Y QWOH

JO AnSIUIA WoJy 20ueIed[do 3ur2as ur pasde swiy, € L61 an| €8 LT1OT-T1-91 | LIQT-LO-ST | LTQT-SO-€0 indefig-mdejog 07
-osodind Surppiq 10} uonesnsoAul
10410 pue s[reap ays 1odoid 10y punoi3d oy uo arep
PIq JO UOISURIXa 10J SIoPpIq 9A10ads01d woiy jsanbay 81 €81 8¢¢ SS1- 810C-10-1€ | L10C-CO-LT | L10T-80-10 BULIOpO3-IYIeg 61
L1SeuySLIY]
"QIIBUOISSIOUOD -WRUBAIPUL],
SUBSIX JO UOHRUILLID) JO UOHEsI[eUY Ul AR[dp 0} N IS 91¢ 4! IT1 610C-50-6C | 610C-C0-€1 | 8I0CT0I-ST | Jo >piom ouefeq 81
‘Kem Jo Y3
ausmbai jo A1jiqe[reae-uou 03 anp os[e sem Ae[o(q (81
'$9JB1 JO SA[NPAYDS P[0 J& PAUAUL -3yd) Aemssordxyg
sp1q 03 anp 309f01d 9y} preme 0} UOISIOAP UL AB[P( 65T vy 0€T ¥61 610C-01-10 | 610C-T0-€1 | 810T-80-€0 BIBPOPEA-TY[PQ | LI
21010 00T 12
01 000°T2 Jo I urgum 3sod ay) dooy 01 j00foxd
JO yI3u9 2y} 2oNPAI 0} UINB) SBM UOISIOIP 101JBIIOY)
pue suoneordwr 3500 a3ny Suiaey sjuowasnbox (6
JIp[iM  SULIOPISUOD  JnoyNM  spiq  [euldLIo we810T -3yd) Aemssordxyg
SuniAul 0} onp spiq SunIAUIAI pUE  UONE[[dUR) 8¢ 1355 €6 0cy 020C-20-9C | 610C11-SC -01-10 BIepopeA-1yled 91
-33d) %m\swmoaxm
“Kem Jo Y311 palIsap Jo AN[iqe[ieA.-uou o) on( 6T v61 SL 611 610T-€0-S0 | 810T-CI-0T | 810T80-€C eIBPOPEA-IY[od | ST
-33d) %m\smmoammw
'ssa001d Sutropud) ut Aep(q L (73! 8L 6 6107-€0-80 | 810T-TI-0T | 810T-60-L1 BIEPOPEA-TY[eT | ¥I
‘Kem 3o Y31
ausmbal Jo Aliqe[ieAB-uou 0} anp os[e sem Ae[dq
*S9)eI JO SO[NPAYDS P[O I PAJIAUL (I1-349)
spiq 03 onp 0ofoxd oy preme 0} uorswdp ur AepQ LS (444 €9 €lb- 610C-01-ST | 810T°10-81 | 610C-€0-L0 | peoy Sury mouyony | €I
109f01d (1 31d)
oy jo [eaoxdde Surpuad o} anp spiq jo uoyesijeuy-uoN S1 081 4 9L1 810C-€0-S0 | 810T-€0-10 | L10T-60-90 | epumeneyy-reyion | g

£207 J0 610N 110day




00¢

I3
ON SOA 99 LS 020C-10-1¢€ 610¢-C1-50 6 610C-11-50 610C-01-LT 610C-60-81 LIy e M -[OYOIN L
ON ON 8¢S 10¢ 610C-01-5C 610C-+0-L0 LEE 610C-£0-80 810C-10-50 810T-€0-LT WIse \\-ISUPIN 9
(I1-"31d)
JeuewINUBE]
ON SOA LT 9 610C-20-10 610C-10-9¢ 99¢ 810T-CI-LT 810C-10-S0 810T-€0-CC - [uegye S
peqepeIoN
ON ON L1T ¥81 610C-50-8¢C 810C-11-SC €¢ 810C-50-6C | 810C-10-9C 810C-€0-8C | -ssedAg Indey 14
(woniog
UMO [, BUBYOIN)
ON SOA (44 9¢ 810C-S0-¥¢C 810C-10-81 9 810C-€0-61 810T-€0-¢1 810C-20-LT LndAryg Joremn €
(I1-'31d) fuesre]
ON SOA |54 SI- 810C-CI-¢€1 810C-CI-8¢C 244 810C-11-8¢C 810C-€0-LT 810C-€0-¢1 -mdgewgeq (4
TpoTey]
ON SOA £ee 0ce 6102-20-C1 810C-€0-6¢C €l 810T-20-LT 810C-20-t1 810C-10-1¢ -peqeSeuemy I
Aem Jo Y311 Jo AfIqe[ieAB-uoN
Kem Jo 3y Jep
Jo Suipuey pajyurodde
-uou 0} INp Uuo JI9A0 (9ep pajurodde Jep paurepe
UIAIS/JYSNOS | papuey pug| 10} UdY ) dun) pajyurodde 3q 0} sem i116)
Jwn WU pue JUIWIIIGe 10} Jjep djep pajutodde | wddIGe JUIUIAISE
JO UOISUI)Xd aysmbau ul Ae[op) udje) udye) owp | pduiodde Yorgm ur JUSWIIISGE JO Jo aep pIBME JO
JIYIIYA JIYIYM duII) BI)XI [B)O], BIOXY enOVy 0)dn porg Lepq djep [Ny 3NPaYdS 19991 Jo e | 3d3foad yo sweN | ‘oN'S

SIITBUOISSIIU0I/S10)IRIIUO0I 0) AEA JO JYSLI JO JIA0 SUIpuey pue AI[IqB[IBAR JO SN)B)S

(I'1°9 eied uI 9UIIYIY) ¢ dINXIUUY

£207 J0 610N 110day




10¢

Peqeye[ly
ON SOA 1€C 48! 610C-10-C1 810C-60-CC 611 810C-10-5¢ L10T-ClI-LT L10C-T1-¢1 - LYeyD €l
wewwe |
ON SOA 001 or 610C-CI-LT 610C-11-T1 125 6102-90-1 610C-+0-1¢C 6102-€0-80 —jodedmg 4!
(I1-"34d)
Ie3eureezzniy
ON SOA S0¢€ 6 020C-01-¢€C 020T-L0-€T 1314 020T-90-¢¢ 610C-11-¢€C 610C-01-S1 — Tueys I
weyeN
ON SOA 181 €81 810C-11-50 8102-50-90 (4 8102-%0-90 810C-170-80 8102-€0-0¢ - wenymay) 01
31D
ind3ewSeq
ON SOA 1437 144 6102-80-60 6102-90-9C ()47 610C-S0-LC 810C-£0-¢1 810C-20-LT - IseuBIEA 6
(I1-'34d papueN
-Appa1edueg)
Joo[Suey
ON SOA 80T 80T 6102-50-20 8102-01-90 0 8102-50-60 8102-50-60 810C-€0-9¢C - o[[eduestuey 8
Aem Jo Jy3ra Jep
Jo Suipuey payurodde
-uou 0} INp Uuo J19A0 (9yep pajurodde Jep paure)e
UJAIS/)YSnos | papuey pue| 10} U9k} dwny pajurodde 3q 0) sem Jud
Jwn WU pue JUIWIIIGe 10} Jjep djep pajutodde | wddIGe JUIUIAISE
JO UOISUI)Xd aysmbau ul Ae[op) udje) udye) owp | paurodde Yorgm ur JUSWIIISGE JO Jo aep pIBME JO
JIYIIYA JIYIYM duII) BI)XI [B)O], BIOXY enOVy 03dn porig Lepq JJep [eNPY a[NPaYdS 191391 Jo e | 3d9load jooweN | ‘oN'S

£207 J0 610N 110day




0¢

(I-"34d)
ue[ey LoYoeJ
-ssedAg meureN

ON SOA €S €S 6102-60-61 610C-L0-8C 0 610C-C0-8¢C 610C-70-8¢C 610C-10-S1 -10]\ e[eAtued 0¢
(d I11-'83d) peoy
ON ON 991 091 L102-80-10 L10T-T0-TC 9 L10T-10-¢€C L10T-10-L1 L10T-10-€0 Sury mousjong 61
(I1-"34d) peoy
ON SOA L1T <9 810C-C1-60 810C-01-50 Sl 810C-60-50 810C-+0-90 810C -€0-€C Sury mousjony 81
NINAANTY]
-1edereasg
ON ON 6¢C 6¢C 810C-01-CC 810C-60-€C 0 810C-1+0-9¢ 810C-+0-9C 810C-€0-¢1 -nugjognpuny LT
(AI-"31d)
Kemssordxg
ON SOA 1€¢ €l 810¢C-CT1-50 810¢C-11-CC 81¢C 810C-01-¢C 810C-£0-61 810C-£0-50 eremd 91
(IT1-"34d)
Kemssardxg
ON SOA L L 810C-11-6C 810C-11-TC 0 810C-01-€C 810C-01-€T 810C-01-60 eyremg SI
(I-'31d)
Kemssardxg
ON SOA €09 €09 0202-60-¥C 610C-10-0¢ 0 810C-CI-1¢ 810C-CI-1¢ 810C-CI-LI1 eyremg 14!
Aem Jo Jy3ra Jep
Jo Suipuey payurodde
-uou 0} INp Uuo J19A0 (9yep pajurodde Jep paureye
UJAIS/)YSnos | papuey pue| 10} U9k} dwny pajurodde 3q 0) sem Jud
Jwn WU pue JUIWIIIGe 10} Jjep djep pajutodde | wddIGe JUIUIAISE
JO UOISUI)Xd aysmbau ul Ae[op) udje) udye) owp | paurodde Yorgm ur JUSWIIISGE JO Jo aep pIBME JO
JIYIIYA JIYIYM duII) BI)XI [B)O], BIOXY enOVy 03dn porig Lepq JJep [eNPY a[NPaYdS 191391 Jo e | 3d9load jooweN | ‘oN'S

£207 J0 610N 110day




€0¢

(6-'34d)
Kemssardxg
ON SOA LTT 611 020C-CI-81 0202-80-1¢C 801 020¢C-L0-CC 0202-¥0-50 020C-20-9¢ BIBPOPEA-IY[ed LT
(-'34d)
Kemssordxg
ON SOA €Cl 143 6102-60-¢1 6102-80-01 68 610C-LO-T1 610C-%0-€1 610C-£0-S0 BIEpPOPEA-IY[d 97
(1-34d)
Kemssardxg
ON SOA 0Z1 143 6102-60-¢1 6102-80-01 98 610C-LO-T1 610C-%70-91 610C-£0-80 BIEPOPEA-IY[d 14
(AI-"34d)
(sheq Kemssardxqg
081) SOA ON 91 L1 810C-T0-LC 810C-20-01 I- 810C-10-11 810¢C-10-C1 L10T-TI-6C IMIN-TY[J 144
peoy ISIIg -ejuunyy
ON SOA LY6 L¥6 020T-TI-LO 810Z-50-t0 0 810C-1+0-S0 810C-+0-S0 810C-€0-LT | -Hod LYe[g €T
(I1-34d) peoy
ON SOA €Ce 94! 610C-C0-S1 810C-60-€£C 8LI1 810C-80-1C 810C-C0-LT 810C-20-¢1 Sury Iseuerep (44
(I-33d) peoy
ON SOA 6vS 09¢ 6102-60-S1 810C-60-0C 681 810C-80-1¢ 810C -C0-¢1 8102-10-0¢ Sury Iseuelep | X4
Aem Jo Jy3ra Jep
Jo Suipuey payurodde
-uou 0} INp Uuo J19A0 (9yep pajurodde Jep paureye
UJAIS/)YSnos | papuey pue| 10} U9k} dwny pajurodde 3q 0) sem Jud
Jwn WU pue JUIWIIIGe 10} Jjep djep pajutodde | wddIGe JUIUIAISE
JO UOISUI)Xd aysmbau ul Ae[op) udje) udye) owp | paurodde Yorgm ur JUSWIIISGE JO Jo aep pIBME JO
JIYIIYA JIYIYM duII) BI)XI [B)O], BIOXY enOVy 03dn porig Lepq JJep [eNPY a[NPaYdS 191391 Jo e | 3d9load jooweN | ‘oN'S

£207 J0 610N 110day




v0¢

(sAep
8LT) SOk ON Y4 (43 810C-T0-L0 810C-10-90 L- L10T-CTI-LO | L10T-TI-¥1 L10T-T11-0¢€ [edoyg-(uegreqon S€
(VII-31d)
LIeqe[es[es
ON SOA 994 144 610C-10-1¢C 810C-50-Cl I 810C-10-Cl1 810C-10-11 810C-£0-8¢ -myndsoyn ve
ON SOA L19 S %4 610C-11-81 610C-£0-8¢C 8¢ 6102-20-9C 810C-70-60 810C-10-1¢ "BULIOPOD-IYIeq €€
(skeq zo¥)
SOA ON 6¢ 98¢ L102-90-01 910¢-50-0T 90 9102-¥0-0C 910C-¥0-¥1 910C-€0-1¢€ [ueSreyon-1joreg (4%
Je3euysiry-jeseiegq
ON SOA (454 €L 020Z-80-1¢ 0202-90-61 6L1 0202-50-0T 610C-11-€C 610C-0I-S1 | JO 3Iom odue[eq 1€
(IT -"33d-V1 9seyd)
Kemssardxg
ON SOA Sl 101 610C-10-1¢ 810C-01-TC 4 810C-50-SC 810C-S0-11 810C-€0-8¢C TequINN-eIepope A 0€
(I-'34d-V1 9seyd)
Kemssordxg
ON SOA 011 v01 610C-10-81 810C-01-90 9 810¢C-50-60 810C-50-€0 8102-€0-0C lequInj\-eIepope A 6¢
(81-31d)
Kemssardxg
ON SOA 09 9¢ 0202-70-L0 610C-CI-€1 14 610C-11-¢1 610C-11-60 610C-01-10 BIEpOpEA-IY[d 8¢
Aem Jo Jy3ra Jep
Jo Suipuey payurodde
-uou 0} INp Uuo J19A0 (9yep pajurodde Jep paureye
UJAIS/)YSnos | papuey pue| 10} U9k} dwny pajurodde 3q 0) sem Jud
Jwn WU pue JUIWIIIGe 10} Jjep djep pajutodde | wddIGe JUIUIAISE
JO UOISUI)Xd aysmbau ul Ae[op) udje) udye) owp | paurodde Yorgm ur JUSWIIISGE JO Jo aep pIBME JO
JIYIIYA JIYIYM duII) BI)XI [B)O], BIOXY enOVy 03dn porig Lepq JJep [eNPY a[NPaYdS 191391 Jo e | 3d9load jooweN | ‘oN'S

£207 J0 610N 110day




114

ON SOA 91¢ SI¢ 610C-01-¥C 810C-CI-¢1 I 810C-L0-91 810C-L0O-S1 8102-90-10 eindeifg-Areog 84
(I -"33d) enedepiN
ON ON ¢ 6¢€¢ 610C-S0-¥1 810C-60-L1 L 810C-170-0¢ 810C-170-¢1 810C-20-8¢C -olo[eSueq oy
JUIPIIAId SUONIPUOD IIAY) JO JUIUIIAIIYIE UI J[NEJ SIATRUOISSIIU0I/SI0}ILIIU0D PUE ABM JO JYSHI JO AJIqE[IEAB-UON
[tpueyd
- mmdweijeg
- (1op10g
ON SOA LLS (454 610C-Cl-C1 610C-170-10 Y43 610C-€0-S0 8107071 810C-€0-1¢ JH[) g 6€
ON ON 8¥S €re 610C-11-50 810C -CI-LT %4 810C-11-LC 810T -¥0-90 810C -€0-8¢ morey) -1ney ey 8¢
31D
BoWINJ-eSIeyeS
ON ON 0L9 999 610C-C1-0C 810C -20-T¢ 4 810C-10-€¢C 810C-10-61 8102-10-S0 - JUNYYSAYEIA LE
(I1-34d)
ON SOA €S Ly 810C-50-80 810T-€0-CC 9 8102-20-0C 810C-20-¥1 810C-10-T¢ epunurefey-eproy 9¢
Aem Jo Jy3ra Jep
Jo Suipuey payurodde
-uou 0} INp Uuo J19A0 (9yep pajurodde Jep paure)e
UJAIS/)YSnos | papuey pue| 10} U9k} dwny pajurodde 3q 0) sem Jud
Jwn WU pue JUIWIIIGe 10} Jjep djep pajutodde | wddIGe JUIUIAISE
JO UOISUI)Xd aysmbau ul Ae[op) udje) udye) owp | paurodde Yorgm ur JUSWIIISGE JO Jo aep pIBME JO
JIYIIYA JIYIYM duII) BI)XI [B)O], BIOXY enOVy 03dn porig Lepq JJep [eNPY a[NPaYdS 191391 Jo e | 3d9load jooweN | ‘oN'S

£207 J0 610N 110day




90¢

Ieyion
-(eyepIoy))
opiog
ON SOA (%24 937474 6102-90-€0 810C-€0-L1 9 810C-20-S1 8102-20-60 810C-10-T¢ pueIey[/reyqryg 114
(I1-34d)
Q10SAN-BNE3BPIN
ON SOA 9sY ()27 610C-C1-01 810C-60-L1 L 810C-170-0¢ 810C-170-¢1 810C-70-8¢ Ly
(1-31d
-3unjuirg nuepy)
ON ON €9 61 020T-L0-S1 0202-90-9T 144 020T-50-LT 020T-170-¢1 0202-£0-0¢ BlIeyoreT-nueN 14
opiog
eIUYSRIBURIA
eue3ue[o .
ON SOA 881 881 610C-70-C1 810C-01-90 0 8102-50-60 810¢-50-60 8102-€0-9¢C — Iooj3uey 514
(skeq (I11-"34d)
8€7) AKX ON Ie € 020T-L0-TO 020T-90-8¢ 8¢C 020T-50-6C 0202-50-10 020T-£0-€C TS S [-BWI O] 144
(skeq (I1-33d)
S61) SOX ON 9¢ 0 020¢C-L0-10 020T-L0-10 9¢ 0202-90-10 020T-%0-9C 0202-€0-81 IIBSSO[-BWIYO0D] 134
WRIBAR[[BIA
ON SOA ¥6 ¥6 6102-10-80 8102-01-90 0 810C-50-60 8102-50-60 810C -€0-9¢ -loonyy w
Aem Jo Jy3ra Jep
Jo Suipuey payurodde
-uou 0} INp Uuo J19A0 (9yep pajurodde Jep paure)e
UJAIS/)YSnos | papuey pue| 10} U9k} dwny pajurodde 3q 0) sem Jud
Jwn WU pue JUIWIIIGe 10} Jjep djep pajutodde | wddIGe JUIUIAISE
JO UOISUI)Xd aysmbau ul Ae[op) udje) udye) owp | paurodde Yorgm ur JUSWIIISGE JO Jo aep pIBME JO
JIYIIYA JIYIYM duII) BI)XI [B)O], BIOXY enOVy 03dn porig Lepq JJep [eNPY a[NPaYdS 191391 Jo e | 3d9load jooweN | ‘oN'S

£207 J0 610N 110day




LOC

ON SOA S€l o€l 8102-01-9T 8102-90-C1 I- L10T-CI-¥1 | L10T-TI-ST | L1OT-11-91 mdefig-mdejog | 9
(sAep IININSUIIA
001) S9X ON 60T 144 610C-70-¢£C 810C-60-1¢C G- 810C-+0-+C 810C-+0-6C 810C-€0-91 - wege[[ey] SS
(skeq (I-33d) ToAry
9€7) S9X ON 01 S 810C-10-€C 810C-10-81 S L10T-CI-61 | L10T-TI-¥1 LT10T-T1-0¢ ueny-mdjeqer 125
(I11-"34d)
S[oyIpury)
ON SOA L69 vLE 020C-C0-11 610¢-20-20 €Ce 610C-10-€0 | 810T-20-¥1 810C-10-1¢ -lnqng €S
(A-"31d-V1 oseyd)
Kemssardxg
ON SOA 68¢ 06¢€ 610C-11-10 810C-01-L0 I- 810C-50-01 810C-S0-11 810C-€0-8¢ TequINN-eIepope A (45
ON SOA L8 LS 610C-10-10 810C-11-50 0¢ 810C-90-80 810¢C-50-60 810T-€0-9C joue ] -oeqeunjy 1S
deg
ON SOA LTT 98 610C-50-CC 610¢C-70-5¢C vl 810C-60-8¢ 810C-50-01 810T-€0-LT | -[eSood-eremnleyy| 0s
31D
epunjeIresy
ON SOA LOE 86T 6102-L0-61 810C-60-¥C 6 810C -+0-LT 810C-10-81 810C-€0-50 -IeyIo0n 6v
Aem Jo Jy3ra Jep
Jo Suipuey payurodde
-uou 0} INp Uuo J19A0 (9yep pajurodde Jep paureye
UJAIS/)YSnos | papuey pue| 10} U9k} dwny pajurodde 3q 0) sem Jud
Jwn WU pue JUIWIIIGe 10} Jjep djep pajutodde | wddIGe JUIUIAISE
JO UOISUI)Xd aysmbau ul Ae[op) udje) udye) owp | paurodde Yorgm ur JUSWIIISGE JO Jo aep pIBME JO
JIYIIYA JIYIYM duII) BI)XI [B)O], BIOXY enOVy 03dn porig Lepq JJep [eNPY a[NPaYdS 191391 Jo e | 3d9load jooweN | ‘oN'S

£207 J0 610N 110day




80¢

(1-34d) peoy
ON SOA 9% 5 0202-20-L0 610C-CI1-81 G- 610C-11-81 610C-11-€C 6102-01-S1 Sury mousjong 9
-1[[edeyeuy
-Iympusd
ON SOA 911 911 610C-10-¥0 810C-60-01 0 810C-10-¢1 810C-¥0-¢€1 | 810C-C0-8¢C -wemdepueuy 19
ssedAg
ON SOA 868 168 120¢C-20-CC 810C-60-S1 L 810C-170-81 810C-+¥0-11 | 810C-C0-9C IPOYNIYZO3 09
(41-33d) reamg,
-indpueyoeiny)
ON ON (44 - 020Z-L0-10 0202-L0-20 €C 0202-90-20 | 0T0T-S0-01 020T-€0-1¢ 6S
JUIPAIAId SUORIPUOD J1IY) JO JUIUIIAIYIE U J[NEJ SIITEUOISSIIU0I/SI0)IRIJUO0))
(I1-"34d)
8102-€0-L0 e33oweAlys
ON SOA £6¢ €6¢ 610C-01-S1 810C-60-L1 0 810C-%0-0C | 810T-+0-0C -Insjun J, 8¢S
(I-331d)
810¢-€0-L0 e33oweAlyg
ON SOA £6¢ €6¢ 6102-01-S1 8107-60-L1 0 810C-1+0-0C 810Z-+0-0C _mywng LS
Aem Jo Jy3ra Jep
Jo Suipuey payurodde
-uou 0} INp Uuo J19A0 (9yep pajurodde Jep paureye
UJAIS/)YSnos | papuey pue| 10} U9k} dwny pajurodde 3q 0) sem Jud
Jwn WU pue JUIWIIIGe 10} Jjep djep pajutodde | wddIGe JUIUIAISE
JO UOISUI)Xd aysmbau ul Ae[op) udje) udye) owp | paurodde Yorgm ur JUSWIIISGE JO Jo aep pIBME JO
JIYIIYA JIYIYM duII) BI)XI [B)O], BIOXY enOVy 03dn porig Lepq JJep [eNPY a[NPaYdS 191391 Jo e | 3d9load jooweN | ‘oN'S

£207 J0 610N 110day




60¢

erung
00'06 (I-'3¥d) vouIng-esreqes-Junyp[ysoyely | €I 00'8LI -BSIRUeS-JUNYYSIYRIN 6
0L'TT (I -"33d) Twessof-ewyoy] | 7Y
06'1¢C (IT -'S¥d) Twessof-ewryoy] | [ T€'601 TUWESSO[-BUWIYOY] 8
(I
R08°9% | -'3Md popueN-Appaie3ues) J00[3ury — d[[edueswey] 01
€96°8Y Iopiog ensereyej\-eue3ue[d |, dI0[eSURA 6 00'¥St PeqRIOPAH -210pU] L
0S ¥ WIYSEA -ISUPIIN | 8 00611 TeyOIN-1[0SuIH ?
d LeqejesiesS
QJAWIX
P 1 $9'1¥ (VII-"8¥d) Leqefesjeg-myndysoyn | L 00'1LT -mduwels|-ejoyyeq s
88'1¢C (d¢-"3d) ream [-mdpueygoemny) | 9
60°61 (d1-'83d) reamn] -indpueyoeiny) S 620 1¢1 rearn -idpueroerny) 4
8T1'19 WeleAB|[eIA - IONTYD 14 00'16T QI0][ON-dI0[ESuRg ¢
0119 (I1-33d) 210sAN-epedepIN | € weindef[ejy
07'9S (I-'33d) eneSepIN-olo[Sueq | ¢ 00'50C -010SAN-o10]3uRyg ¢
(
0€'Sy | -"9d) ueey] Layded-ssedAq [neureN-Iojy e[eAtued I 00'C8¢C pndioy-efequry !
(uny (uny uy)
ur) 393foad | x0pr110d
JOPLLIOY
ueaedd y)3ud| Jo AY) Jo :
[eyudwuoaIAuy | 393foag 393foad a3y} Jo sweN ‘ON'S | psudg JOPLLIO) 3Y) JO dWBN JO'ON'S

£207 J0 610N 110day

SIOPLLIOY S1d4-p-S14 $333[0ad dpdues Iy} Ul IULILI[D [BIUIWUOIIAUD JO SNJR)S JO S[Ie)dq

(I'y"9 eaed ul 90UIIY) (] dINXUUY




01¢

ot' €Y (I11-'33d) yeuewnuey-fuede] | €7
OL'LY (I1-"3d) fuedeT-ind3ewedeq | 7T
00'¥€ (1-'3d) Ind3ewe3eq-1seueie A 12 01°STI JeuBWNUBH-ISBUBIE A 91
SOL'9S (I1-"3d) e3FoweAlyg - mywny, | 7
S68°CS (I-"33d) e33oweAlygS - juny, | ¢ 00°6SC e330weAyS-Inywn | S1
€EL6S DININSUSSIA] - WeSe[[ey] 81 00°0¢1 werequiepry)-Ayory, bl
s[oyyIpuey)
0r'6€ (11-'33d) d[oWpppueyD-tnan | LI | 00°T€l -ungng-ooyorer | ¢!
979°8S wewweyy - Jodefing 91 00°60C 1edereasg-1odeding 4!
S6'1S eimdeilq - Are[og ST 00'¥<T K100n)-Are[jog-mdejog I
epemAelip
0L ¥t (I-'3¥d) IPEM-TOYOIN | bI 00'18¢C -peqelopAH-oung 01
(o (uny ur)
ur) 393f0ad | 10pr110d
I0PLLIOD
ddueaedd Y)3ud[ Jo Yy Jo s
[eyudwuoaIAug | 393loag 199f0ad oy Jo sweN ‘ON'S | yisudg JOPLLIOY 3Y) JO dwN JO°ON'S

£207 J0 610N 110day



[1¢

800 0T 90°1 ToreA\ | WESIN [ef ysopeld Ten ysopelg PeqEpEIOIN
€9'1 S €1'S9 Ayommoorg INAALIN Tenn - sseddg ndeq | ¢
: : : e we3IN [ef ysopeid Ie
60 0S¢l 61°6 e M IN [e[ YSopeld Teny ysopeig (1 -$3d)
6€0 S S¥°S1 Aro1mo9ryg INEGAd/1DddN Tenn | [(uedre-mdsewsdeq | ¢
ysopeld mdeng- A[roreg
00 S 99°0 Aronoaryg TINAAINdN Tenn JojIomaoueey | ¢
¥0°0 S a1 - INTVM
v0°1 Gl ve'8 Soull AHH TOLISIN
900 S LTT Iare m dZ pue DAIN DNV
000 14 810 Iore M 0>odId
€00 S 911 PMIS 9) A\ el
00 14 60°1 PMIS 0odIdD | HyseleyeN Iporey-peqeSuemny | |
(31010 ur )
1u23 42d ey pue (a5 42d up) (d1010 ur »)
oM} Jo ded Jo ss90xd | dwes uo pred | Aroyny judzadwo))
ul pred aq oy/pred | 3q 03 sddaeyd | Aq pasoidde sajewnsd A1pn juunredap ‘ON
s3gaeyd uorsiarddng | uorsiardng sunyiys A1nn Jo aweN A1mn Jo sweN Ne)s 133f0ad ay) Jo owreN 'S

£207 J0 610N 110day

(S'9 eaed ur IUIIIIIY) [ dINXdUUY

Sunjyiys A1mn Jo 333dsaua ur pred sagaeyd uoIsiAIRANS $SIIXI JO s[1ePRq




clc

el (1-34d)
01°0 S vy I9re M\ - | JSeleyeN LM -IOYOIN | 0T
A1ddns [2A¢
€00 S el'l e M d[IN | JsereyeN WIYSe M\ -TYSPIIN | 6
(I-33d
Sunjuig-nuely)
SIo 0f LOC Ayo1moorg TOdSL eanduy, BIBUO[E-NUB]N | 8
9L°0 05°¢CI 09°L Iorep| | WeSIN [ef Ysopeld Jen
ysapeld (111 -34d)
$€0 S Tyl Ayornoag INGAd/TOddN Tenn | yeuewnuey-fueSfeT | L
S00 ¢l 910 91 M\ ddHd
: : K1011309 0
Al €l €T OO (ded)O % L (I “S99d)
900 ¢l LSO Aoty (do@)d ® A | pue[eSeN | Iuessea[— BUIYOY | 9
€00 ¢l 620 91 M\ ddHd
€00 ¢l e 91 M\ ddHd
: : K1011309 0
Al €l €T OO (ded)O % L (a1 33d)
80°0 €l vL0 Ao1noarg (do@)¥d » | puefedeN | [wessed[ — BWIYOY | §
(31010 ur )
Ju> ad ypey pue (u25 42d un) (31000 ur »)
oM} Jo ded Jo ss30xd | dwes uo pred | Aoyny judpdwo)
ul pred 3q oy/pred | 3q 03 sagaeyd | Aq pasoidde sojewnysd L1onn juunredap ‘ON
s3daeyd uorsiarddng | uorsiardng sunyiys A1nn Jo aweN A1mn Jo sweN Ne)s 133(0ad 3y Jo owreN 'S

£207 J0 610N 110day




eIc

(111 -"34d)
L0°0 4 08t INIGIRERE] (3 INdAH | euedrey | Aemssordxyg eyremq | SI
: : K100
€19 Sl SO'61 LN]RERE] (G 1Ld (1 -S3d)
09°0 S T8'€T wnajonod 10d4 oQ | Aemssoxdxyg  exremq | $1
"INAAd ysopeld
I1T'1 S er'8y Ayromoarg pue INAAA ‘0DSaA Tenn Peqeye[[V-Leyey) | €1
90°0 S 6¢C Aro1mo9ryg 10ddN
. : (11
LTO S LLOT Aronoarg TOddN ysopeig | -—8yq) reSewmeppezniy
I1°0 S (A% Aoty TOddN enn -fueys | €I
80°0 S 0€'¢ ofemag | weSIN [ef ysopeld Ien
8¢€0 05Tl 9L’'€ Iolep\ | WESIN [ef Ysepeld Ten ysopeiq
L0°0 S €9C Ayoad1g INGAd/TOddN Tenn
: : K1011309
01°0 S 91'v URIRERE) (G | "INGAd/TOddN (1-53d)
09°0 S 91'%C Ayomodrg INGAd/TOddN indgewegeq-1seueiep | [
(31010 ur )
2> 42d ypey pue (uao 4ad up) (31000 ur »)
oM} Jo ded Jo ssa0xd | dwes uo pied | Auoyiny judzadwo)
ul pred 3q oy/pred | 3q 03 sagaeyd | Aq pasoidde sojewnysd L1onn jusunpredap
s3daeyd uorsiarddng | uorsiardng sunyiys A1nn Jo aweN A1mn Jo sweN Ne)s 133(0ad 3y Jo owreN

£207 J0 610N 110day




vi¢

01°0 S Si'y Ayo1moorg INAAddN
090 S 68'¢C Ayo1moorg INAATS
650 S (4R X4 e M\ ddHd | ueyseley joue[-OeqRUNIN | €T
eLo S €e6c Aro1noarg INAATS deg
10°0 S 050 S ddHd | uepsfey -[eSoog-efemnleyy | 7T
€00 89°¢ ¢ Ayo1moorg TOddN
: : : A1011109
00 Sy SLO JOLIOAIHY T0ddN ysopelq (11-3%d)
10°0 sty 96°¢ Aoy T0ddN renn peoy Jury IseuereA | T
8¢€0 €S0l 0LV Ayo1moorg T0ddN
: : : A1011309
¥0°0 9T’L 880 JOLIOAH TOddN ysopeiq (1-5%1d)
L1°0 wy 06'L Ao1noarg 10ddN Tenn | peoy Sury IseueieA | 07
SOl Sl 1t'8 Ayomoorg 10ddN 61
pue
: . A11011199
LT'1 Sl 6¢°6 JOLIOAIY T0ddN ysopelq (111 pue 11 1 -84d) | 81
809 SI®S 6¢'1S Ao1no91g T0ddN Tenn | peoy Sury mowonTg | ‘L]
(AL -'34d)
S¥0 b vL'6T Aoty INdAH | euedreq | Aemssordxy exrem | 97
(31010 ur )
Ju> ad ypey pue (u25 42d un) (31000 ur »)
oM} Jo ded Jo ss30xd | dwes uo pred | Aoyny judpdwo)
ul pred 3q oy/pred | 3q 03 sagaeyd | Aq pasoidde sojewnysd L1onn juunredap ‘ON
s3daeyd uorsiarddng | uorsiardng sunyiys A1nn Jo aweN A1mn Jo sweN Ne)s 133(0ad 3y Jo owreN 'S

£207 J0 610N 110day




SIc

. . PR (I-"83d — V1 9seud)
¢l Sl 866 JOLo9[y TOADIN Kemssaidxg
6£°0 S1 e Ayornoorg 10180 | erho TeqQUIN]\-BIBPOPEA | 8T
00 S SLO Iore M\ ddHd
: : K1011309 (6 -1d)
¥0°0 S 0S°'1 JOLIOATH "INdAY Kemssardxg
L1°0 S 899 Ayromoarg INAAL | uepseley BIBPOPBA-IY[Sd | LT
(7 -"33d) Aemssardxyg
90°0 14 S % Ayromoarg "INdAH euedreq BIBPOPBA-IY[Sd | 9T
(T - '33d) Aemssaxdxyg
¥0°0 14 65T Ayro1nooryg "INdAH euedreq BIBDOPEA-IY[ST | ST
020 S 01'8 Ayomodrg T10LddN
€00 S a0l Iolep\ | WESIN [ef Ysepeld Ten
65°C Sl SL0C Ayomoorg TODHd ysopeig | (AI-89d) Aemssordxg
cro S 9%t Ayro1noarg "INAAddN Iepnn IMIN- A | ¥T
90 C®SI Sv'8 Ayo1moorg TOLddN
(31010 ur )
Ju> ad ypey pue (u25 42d un) (31000 ur »)
oM} Jo ded Jo ss39xd | dures uo pred | Aroyny udjadwo)
ul pred 3q oy/pred | 3q 03 sagaeyd | Aq pasoidde sojewnysd L1onn judunyaedap
sogaeyd uorsiaRdng | uorsiaRdng sunjiys Amn JodweN £)1pn jo dweN EILATN 333foad 3y Jo dwreN

£207 J0 610N 110day




91¢

SY'LE STSE9 [ej0L
el
620 Sl 0¢¢ saull AHH TOLASIN | SeleyelN Indefig-mdejog | ¢
[esuag [tpuey) - ndwereg
€0 Sl 7€ Aro1mo9ryg INAGSL 1S90\ | - (Jop1og JH() elnIng | I€
. . (A-34d -
S¥0 Sl 8¢ TOADd V1 oseyq) Aemssordxg
680 Sl 91'L Ayomoorg TOLID jeremo fequInjN-BIEPOPEA | (¢
89°0 Sl oS Ao1no91g TOdL
: . e (I1-33d -
890 Sl Sv'S JOLIOATH TOADIN V1 aseyq) Aemssordxg
01’1 ST 18°8 Ao1noarg 10180 | jeremD TBQUINJN-BIBPOPRA | 67
(31010 ur )
Ju> ad ypey pue (u25 42d un) (31000 ur »)
oM} Jo ded Jo ss30xd | dwes uo pred | Aoyny judpdwo)
ul pred 3q oy/pred | 3q 03 sagaeyd | Aq pasoidde sojewnysd L1onn juunredap ‘ON
s3daeyd uorsiarddng | uorsiardng sunyiys A1nn Jo aweN A1mn Jo sweN Ne)s 133(0ad 3y Jo owreN 'S

£207 J0 610N 110day




L1C

LLT ISy 610T°11-1¢C 810T "80°LT 6107-50-8T | 8102-S0°6Z | (1IoL)LOd peqepeloy -ssedAq indey | Q1
(uonzod umoJ, eueyOIN)
601 601 81060701 810C -S0¥C 810T-S0¥C | 810C€061 odd ndatyg-loremn 6
6L1 91 6102-90701 810T°CI-LT 810T-CI-€1 | ST10T11-8C 0dd (I1-'3d) [ues[eT-md3ewseq | 8
0¢ LT 020T-80-S¢ 020T-L0O6C 020T-80-S0 | 0COTLO61 0dd | (4T -"33d) ream -mdpueyoeny) L
S¢S L 0207°80°ST 0207-90°C1 020T°L0°10 | 0T0T90C0 Jdd | (41 -'3d) ream, -mdpueyoeiny) | 9
IS 9¢¢ 610C-70-8¢ 810C-L0-LO 6101080 | 810C"S0-60 IWVH WeIBAB[[EJA-I00NIY D S
- 4! 6102-20-CI 810C-60-¢1 610C°01+C | 810CTLO9I INVH eindeikg-Arefjog 14
- 861 6102-10-20 8102-90°81 610C-S0¥1 | 810C 00T IWVH (I-'33d) eneSepIN-aIo[e3ueq €
€9 €9 020T20-81 610C-CI-LI 610T-CI-LT | 610T-11-1C | @1y w | Indeyis - A[[1o1eq Jo yI0m doue[eq [4
- - 810T°L0O-ST 610C-20Cl 610C°20°CI | 810T°COLT odd 1pore-peqesueiny I
SULIJ) JUIWIIISE
JIIUISUd J13d se 13uIdud
judpuadapur judpuadapur
/13duUI3ud /133uUIdud
djep pajurodde | (sAep | s AjLioyine Jo s Aoyine
wo.ajy ur) jyudunurodde Jo yuaunurodde Jjep JUDWIIIGE | UOIINIIXI
SS0Xd ul sAe(q | Ae[d( | JO dep [BN)OY Jo djep ise| payuroddy | jo e(q JO PO 13foad 3y jo swreN *ON'S

€207 J0 610N 110day

Juiduy yudpuddopuy/duiduy s, Aroyiny jo yudunurodde jo sprelpq

(1°9°9 vaed uI UAIRJIY) 7 dINXUUY




81¢

- - 6102-90-01 6102-80-60 6102-80-60 | 6107-SOLT 0dd (I-'9d) IndSeweSe-Iseuerep | g

(I1 -'33d papueN-Apparedueg)
- 9¢T 6102-20-8¢ 810T-L0-L0 6102-S0-20 | 810Z-S0-60 INVH Ioo[3ueN-o[[eduesewey | (T
- 861 6102-10-20 8102-90-81 6102-C1-01 | 8102-70°0C NVH (I1 -"33d) 210sAN-eneSepIN | 61
LET S1T 020279091 6102 11-¢1 020Z-10°1€ | 610T°11-S0 0dd (I-"33d) Ple M\ -[OYOIN | 8T
- - 6102-01-91 6102-01-SCT 6102-01-ST | 6102-€0-80 OdA WIYSe M\ -ISPOIN | LT

(I-34d
S €6 0202-60-L0 0202-90-90 020Z-LOST | 020T-SO-LT Ddd | Sunjuig-nue) eIeyo[e] -nuep | 9]

Jopiog enysereyen
- 601 8102-01-¥¢ 810T-L0-L0 6102-+0-C1 | 8102-S0-60 INVH -eueSUR[O -I00[SUBIA | ST
621 621 6102-90-01 6102-20-10 6102-20-10 | 8T0T-CI-LT OdA (I1-"8%d) yeuewnuey-lued[e | I
- W9 020T -€0-0¢ 8107 -90°LI 1202-20-2C | S10T-+0-81 INVH ssedAg spoyIyzoy | €I
Y01 9z1 0202-01-€1 0202-90-60 0202-L0"10 | 020Z-S0-6¢ Odd (I1-"83d) rwessof-ewryoy | I
Y01 vl 0202-01-€1 02029011 0202-L0-10 | 020Z-90°10 OdA (I1-"3¥d) ruessof-ewiyoy] | [J

SULIJ) JUIWIISE
JIIUISUd J13d se 133uIdud
judpuadapur judpuadapur
/199UI3Ud /199UI3Ud
djep pajuiodde | (sAep | s AjLioyjne jo s LQoyine
wo.ajy ur) jyudunurodde Jo yuaunyurodde Jjep JUAWIIIGE | UOIINIIXI
$SIIXI Ul sAe(q | Ae[d | Jo djep [enpY Jo dqep ise| pajuroddy Jo ae(q JO IPOIA 133(0ad 3y} Jo owreN *ON'S

£207 J0 610N 110day




61¢

011 667 6102 -11-90 810C -90-SC 6102-L0°61 | 810T+0°LT INVH (I-"3d) epumelieyy-1eyion | |¢
- - 810Z-C1-€0 810Z-C1-S0 810Z-C1-S0 | 810T-01-€C OdA (AI-"33d) Aemssaxdxyg eyrem( | 0€
9 9 8102-21-S0 810T-11-6C 810C-11-6C | 8102-01-€T 0dd (IT1-"33d) Aemssardxy esprem | 6
19 19 0202 11-+C 0202-60+C 020260+ | 810T-CI-1¢€ 0dd (I-"3d) Aemssordxy expremq | 8T
12¢ €Th 6102-80°1¢ 8107-90tC 6102-10-C1 | 8T0Z¥0-SC INVH peqeye[[y-1OYeyD | LT
Ieyion-(eyepioy))
8¢ 8¢ 610C-LO 11 610C -90-€0 6102-90°€0 | 8102-T0ST Ddd | tepiog pueyIey /eyl | 9z
Iredexeuy
€9 69¢ 6102-€0-80 8102-90-C1 61021070 | 8ST0T+0€1 INVH -Igunpusd-weindepueny | 6
- 201 610C-11-TC 6102-80-C1 6102-CI-LT | 61029011 INVH wewweyy—adeding | pg
- - 0202-01-0¢ 020 -01-€C 0202-01-€T | 0202-90-€C Odd | (I1-"3d) TeSeureggezny — [[ueys | €7
- - 810C -80+¢ 810C -11-S0 810Z-11-S0 | 8102-+0-90 OdA weyjeN - wefnyImey) | 7T
SULIJ) JUIWIISE
JIIUISUd J13d se 133uIdud
judpuadapur judpuadapur
/199UI3Ud /199UI3Ud
djep pajuiodde | (sAep | s AjLioyjne jo s LQoyine
wo.ajy ur) jyudunurodde Jo yuaunyurodde Jjep JUAWIIIGE | UOIINIIXI
$SIIXI Ul sAe(q | Ae[d | Jo djep [enpY Jo dqep ise| pajuroddy Jo ae(q JO IPOIA 133(0ad 3y} Jo owreN *ON'S

£207 J0 610N 110day




0¢c¢

(AI -33d)
LT LT 810T°€09C 810TC0LT 810T°CO-LT | SI0CT IO 11 Odd | Aemssardxyg IMINPN-YIRA | TP
0L1 81¢ 610790-0¢ 8102-80790 610210710 | 810C°90-80 IWVH joue], -Oeqeunjy | Iy
SET ig 61020170 810T11-9¢C 610T°S0CT | 810T°60-8C INVH deg-1e3004 -efemnleyy | of
- - 810C-%0-S0 0C0C-CI-LO 020TCI-LO | 810T¥0-S0 DdH | peoy ISIIS- juuny] —1IoJ LIa¥e[dd |  6€
1€C 9LE 61020170 810T°60°€C 6102-20°ST | 810T°80+C Odd (IT -'S¥d) peoy Sury Iseuerep | 8¢
61 6LE 610C-01-+0 8102-60-0C 6102-60-ST | 810CT°80°IC odd (I -'33d) peoy Jury Iseuerep | L€

(I-"3%d) uerey uoyded
- 8¢ 6102°90°SC 610T7078C 610776061 | 6107C0-8C INVH | -ssedAg [neureN-ION e[eAtued | 9¢
0L S¥e L10T01-01 LT0TTOLO L10T80°10 | LIOT10°€T Odd | (dII-"3d) peoy Sury mouspng | G
- 19 810T-C1+0 810C -01-%0 8102°C1°60 | 810T°60°S0 Odd | (I1-'8¥d) peoy Sury mouyonT | ¢
- - 810T°CI¥0 610CT11-LC 020T20-L0 | 610CTT1-81 Odd (I -"33d) peoy Sury mouspng | €€

nINAANY]
- 01 8102-01-10 8102-90-%¢ 810C°01-CC | 810C+0°9C WVH -I[[edereadg-nuejosnpuny | ¢

SULIJ) JUIWIISE
JIIUISUd J13d se 133uIdud
judpuadapur judpuadapur
/199UI3Ud /199UI3Ud
djep pajuiodde | (sAep | s AjLioyjne jo s LQoyine
wo.ajy ur) jyudunurodde Jo yuaunyurodde Jjep JUAWIIIGE | UOIINIIXI
SS0Xd ul sAe(q | Ae[d( | JO dep [N}V Jo djep ise| payutoddy | jo aje(q JO OpOIN 199f0ad a1y Jo dwreN ‘ON'S

£207 J0 610N 110day




1¢¢

SJUIWIDIASD D MU 210M TUDSSIL-DUTYOY] JO SOSDYIDG 0OM] pun DADPOPD 4 1412 JO Sa80yond Anoyy o,

(A-"33d- VI 9seyd)

- Sel 810T°T1-0¢ 810T°L0-80 610CT1-10 | 810C°S001 INVH | Aemssordxy  TequN\-BIEPOPEA |  6F
(I1-"34d- V1 9seyd)
- 99 810T°60°LC 810T°L0O €T 610C10°1¢ | 810C°S0-SCT INVH | Aemssordxy  Tequn\-eIePOpeA | 8
(I-"34d-V1 9seyd)
- 8 810T°60°LC 810T°L0°LO 610C°10-81 | 810C-S0°60 INVH | Aemssordxyq  1equinjy-erepopep | Ly
(81-94d)
81 S6 020T20-S¢ 610C11-CC 020C°20-L0 | 610TT1-€1 Ddd | Aemssordxyg BIEPOPEBA-IY[A | 9Y
(6-"31d)
- 99 020T-01-50 020TLO"T¢ 020CCI-81 | 0C0TLOCT Odd | Aemssardxyg BIEDOPBA-IY[T | SV
(-'34d)
S 09 610C-60-81 610C-L0-0C 610C-60¢I | 610CLOTT 0dd | Aemssordxg BIEDOPEA-IY[A | ¥
(1-34d)
S 09 610260781 spz610C°L0°0C 610C-60-€I | 610CLOTT Odd | Aemssardxyg BIEPOPBA--TU[OT | ¢&F
SULIJ) JUIWIISE
JIIUISUd J13d se 133uIdud
judpuadapur judpuadapur
/199UI3Ud /199UI3Ud
djep pajuiodde | (sAep | s AjLioyjne jo s LQoyine
wo.ajy ur) jyudunurodde Jo yuaunyurodde Jjep JUAWIIIGE | UOIINIIXI
SSIXd ul sAe(q | Ae[d( | }JO dep [NV Jo dep ise payutoddy | jo 9jeq JO 3poIN 133(0ad 3y} Jo owreN ‘ON'S

£207 J0 610N 110day




cac

(1-34d)
- - 810C°C0°L0 610C -C1-0C 610C-C1-0C | 8I0C10°¢C odd BowINg-esIeqeS-unyysayejn | 09
LI1 L91 810C-01-C¢ 810C -S0-80 810C-50-80 | 810C"C00C odd (I1-'33d) epunwefey-epioy | 6S
- 0 810C-01-%0 810 -90°¢¢ 610T¥0-€C | 810CT Y0 ¥C IWVH ININSUSIIA - wede[ed] | 8§
- - 910C-L08T 810T°10°€C 810T°10°€C | L10TTI 61 Odd | (I-34d) 1oAry ueny - ndjeqef | LS
- - 910T°L0°CT 8102°20°L0 8102°C0°L0 | L10TTILO Jdd [edoyg - [uedreqon | 9g

(Vi
£33 1€ 610CCI-81 610C°10°1¢ 610C10°1C | 810CY0CI Ddd | -'83d) leqe[esjes-myndsoyn | ¢g
- - 610CCI-11 020C-C0-11 020CC0° 11T | 610C°10°€0 odd (I1-"3¥d) o[oyyIpueyD-unqng | S
9TC 9T¢ 020T-L0O"10 610C-T1-81 610C11-81 | 610C°C09C odd BULIOPOD-IyIey | €S
- 8L 910T-L0OTC 91025050 LT10T90-01 | 9T0C 00T odd [ueSreqon - 1joxed | ¢S

JeGeuysLry
8¢C ICI 020T-60-8¢ 020T-50-0¢ 020C-80-1¢ | 0C0T-S00C Jdd | -eseleg  Jo  3Iom - 9dUe[eq IS

LISeuysLry]
- - 610C°60°LI1 610C 110 610CTI¥0 | 610CTLO6T | °¥ey W) | -WeueAlpul], JO 3I0M 9doue[eq | (S

SULIJ) JUIWIISE
JIIUISUd J13d se 133uIdud
judpuadapur judpuadapur
/199UI3Ud /199UI3Ud
djep pajuiodde | (sAep | s AjLioyjne jo s LQoyine
wo.ajy ur) jyudunurodde Jo yuaunyurodde Jjep JUAWIIIGE | UOIINIIXI
SSIXd ul sAe(q | Ae[d( | }JO dep [NV Jo dep ise payutoddy | jo 9jeq JO 3poIN 133(0ad 3y} Jo owreN ‘ON'S

£207 J0 610N 110day




1 44

(I1-"34d)
- €61 810T-21-8C 8102-90-81 6102-01-ST | ST0Z-¥0-0¢ INVH e33oweAyS-mywny, [ §9
- 161 8102-C1-9C 8107-90-81 6102-01-ST | 8T0Z-¥0-0¢ INVH (I-'33d) eS3oweAyS-mywny, | 49
(o)
997 9% 6102-L061 8102-€0°€1 8102-01-9C | LI0T-TI¥1 1Lo4g Indelig-mdejos | €9
[rpuey)
16 16 020T-€0°CI 6102-21-C1 6102-21-21 | 6102-€0-S0 DOddA | -Indweijeg-(1opiog YH[) eyning | 79
- - 810T -CI-I1 610Z -11-S0 6102-11-S0 | 810T-11-LT OdA morey) -1meyley | 19

£207 J0 610N 110day




Report No.19 of 2023

Annexure 13 (Reference in para 6.6.3)

Details of appointment of safety consultant

S. No. | Name of project Mode of Appointed | Date of appointment Delay in
construction date of safety consultant appointment of
safety consultant
from appointed
date
1 Balance work Item rate 17-12-2019 Not appointed -—-
of Bareilly-
Sitapur
2 Bangalore- HAM 14-05-2019 Not appointed -
Nidagatta(Pkg.-
D)
3 Bellary- HAM 24-10-2019 18-01-2021 452
Byrapura
4 Chittor- HAM 08-01-2019 27-11-2020 689
Mallavaram
5 Hapur Bypass- BOT (Toll) 28-05-2019 Not appointed -
Moradabad
6 Kohima- EPC 01-07-2020 |  Not appointed>* -
Jessami (Pkg.-
IT)
7 Kohima- EPC 01-07-2020 |  Not appointed>*’ ---
Jessami (Pkg.-
I10)
8 Kozhikhode HAM 22-02-2021 23-09-2021 213
Bypass
9 Mangloor - HAM 12-04-2019 Not appointed -
Telangana

246

Though contractor claimed of appointing safety consultant, however, as per management, inspite it being

an EPC agreement, neither any safety audit report submitted till date nor any certificate submitted by
contractor in regard to incorporation of safety consultant’s recommendation in design of project while the
designs of project has already been finalised and project has achieved 31.03 per cent physical progress.
Hence, Audit has considered that effectively no safety consultant has been appointed in the project.

247 Though contractor claimed of appointing safety consultant, however, as per management, inspite it being
an EPC agreement, neither any safety audit report submitted till date nor any certificate submitted by
contractor in regard to incorporation of safety consultant’s recommendation in design of project while the
designs of project has already been finalised and project has achieved 13.48 per cent physical progress.
Hence, Audit has considered that effectively no safety consultant has been appointed in the project.

224



file:///C:/Users/auditteam/Desktop/safet%20consultant%20data%20saurbah%20.xlsx%23RANGE!E4
file:///C:/Users/auditteam/Desktop/safet%20consultant%20data%20saurbah%20.xlsx%23RANGE!E4
file:///C:/Users/auditteam/Desktop/safet%20consultant%20data%20saurbah%20.xlsx%23RANGE!E4
file:///C:/Users/auditteam/Desktop/safet%20consultant%20data%20saurbah%20.xlsx%23RANGE!E4
file:///C:/Users/auditteam/Desktop/safet%20consultant%20data%20saurbah%20.xlsx%23RANGE!E4
file:///C:/Users/auditteam/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/RQ576LOS/safet%20consultant%20data%20saurbah_.xlsx%23RANGE!E5
file:///C:/Users/auditteam/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/RQ576LOS/safet%20consultant%20data%20saurbah_.xlsx%23RANGE!E5
file:///C:/Users/auditteam/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/RQ576LOS/safet%20consultant%20data%20saurbah_.xlsx%23RANGE!E5
file:///C:/Users/auditteam/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/RQ576LOS/safet%20consultant%20data%20saurbah_.xlsx%23RANGE!E5
file:///C:/Users/auditteam/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/RQ576LOS/safet%20consultant%20data%20saurbah_.xlsx%23RANGE!E5

Report No.19 of 2023

S. No.

Name of project

Mode of
construction

Appointed
date

Date of appointment
of safety consultant

Delay in
appointment of
safety consultant
from appointed
date

Maharashtra
Border

10

Manu-Lalchara
(Manu-
Simlung Pkg.-
)

EPC

15-07-2020

17-12-2020

155

11

Medsi-Washim

EPC

25-10-2019

25-11-2019

31

12

Mohol-Wakhri
(Pkg.-I)

EPC

31-01-2020

07-08-2020

189

13

Nidagatta-
Mysore (Pkg.-
1)

HAM

10-12-2019

Not appointed

14

Ramsanpalle-
Mangloor
(Sangareddy-
Nanded

Pkg.- 1)

HAM

02-05-2019

Not appointed

15

Chettikulam -
Natham

EPC

05-11-2018

30-11-2018

25

16

Suryapet—
Khammam

EPC

27-12-2019

02-09-2020

250

17

Anandapuram-
Pendurthi-
Anakapalli

HAM

04-01-2019

30-09-2020

635

18

Chakeri-
Allahabad

HAM

12-01-2019

11-02-2021

761

19

Gorhar-
Khairatunda
(Pkg.-1)

EPC

19-07-2019

Not appointed

20

Gundugolanu-
Devarapalli-
Kovvuru

HAM

22-10-2018

03-09-2020

682

225




Report No.19 of 2023

S. No.

Name of project

Mode of
construction

Appointed
date

Date of appointment
of safety consultant

Delay in
appointment of
safety consultant
from appointed
date

21

Lucknow Ring
Road (Pkg.- I)

EPC

07-02-2020

18-05-2020

101

22

Lucknow Ring
Road (Pkg.- IT)

EPC

09-12-2018

07-05-2019

149

23

Paniyala Mor-
Narnaul
Bypass-Pacheri
Kalan (Pkg.-I)

HAM

19-09-2019

12-06-2020

267

24

Varanasi Ring
Road (Pkg.- I)

EPC

15-09-2019

12-12-2019

88

25

Varanasi Ring
Road (Pkg.- II)

EPC

15-02-2019

05-11-2019

263

26

Belakeri Port-
Kumta-Sirsi
Road

EPC

07-12-2020

Not appointed

27

Munabao-
Tanot

HAM

01-01-2019

Not appointed

28

Khajuwala-
Poogal-Bap

HAM

22-05-2019

Not appointed

29

Vadodara-
Mumbai
Expressway

(Phase 1A -

Pkg.- 1)

HAM

18-01-2019

Not appointed

30

Vadodara-
Mumbai
Expressway

(Phase 1A -

Pkg.- II)

HAM

31-01-2019

Not appointed

31

Vadodara-
Mumbai
Expressway

(Phase 1A -

Pkg.- V)

HAM

01-11-2019

Not appointed

226




Report No.19 of 2023

S. No.

Name of project

Mode of
construction

Appointed
date

Date of appointment
of safety consultant

Delay in
appointment of
safety consultant
from appointed
date

32

Balance work
of Tindivanam-
Krishnagiri

Item Rate

04-11-2019

Not appointed

33

Balance work
of Barasat-
Krishnagar

EPC

31-08-2020

29-09-2020

29

34

Barhi-
Koderma.

EPC

18-11-2020

08-01-2021

51

35

Duburi-
Chandikhole
(Pkg.-11I)

EPC

11-02-2020

25-09-2020

227

36

Kallagam -
Meensurutti

HAM

23-04-2019

Not appointed

37

Koida-
Rajamunda
(Pkg.-1T)

EPC

08-05-2018

08-08-2018

92

38

Majhauli-
Charout

EPC

05-11-2019

21-02-2020

108

39

Solapur-
Bijapur

BOT (Toll)

26-10-2018

Not appointed

40

Tumkur-
Shivamogga
(Pkg.-I)

HAM

15-10-2019

16-01-2021

41

Tumkur-
Shivamogga
(Pkg.-1T)

HAM

15-10-2019

Not Appointed

227




Report No.19 of 2023

Annexure 14 (Reference in para 6.9.1)

Pavement design adopted for Paniyala Mor-Narnaul Bypass -Pacheri Kalan (Pkg.-I)

S. No. Design Chainage Pavement Length Length Remarks
design LHS RHS
(in meter) (in meter)
1 0.000 to 1.000 Rigid 1,000 0
2 0.000 to 0.600 Flexible 0 600
3 0.600 to 1.000 Rigid 0 400
4 1.000 to 3.400 Rigid 2,400 2,400
5 3.400 to 3.890 Flexible 490 490
6 3.890 to 4.600 Rigid 710 710
7 4.600 to 5.600 Flexible 1,000 1,000
8 5.600 to 9.700 Rigid 4,100 4,100
9 9.700 to 11.100 Flexible 1,400 1,400
10 11.100 to 12.500 Rigid 1,400 1,400 NH-
11 12.500 to 13.500 Flexible 1,000 1,000 1488
12 13.500 to 15.700 Rigid 2,200 2,200
13 15.700 to 17.850 Flexible 2,150 2,150
14 17.850 to 19.700 Rigid 1,850 1,850
15 19.700 to 20.700 Flexible 1,000 1,000
16 20.700 to 24.000 Rigid 3,300 3,300
17 24.000 to 25.000 Flexible 1,000 1,000
18 25.000 to 28.000 Rigid 3,000 3,000
19 28.000 to 28.400 Flexible 400 400
20 28.400 to 31.240 Rigid 2,840 2,840
21 0.000 to 2.760 Rigid 2,760 2,760 Link
Road
22 0.000 to 11.300 Flexible 11,300 11,300 NH-11

228






© COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA
www.cag.gov.in



	2- INNER COVER PAGE_Bharatmala_12.7.2023.pdf (p.1)
	3- Index_Bharatmala_final_12.7.2023.pdf (p.2)
	4-Preface_Bharatmala_final-12.7.2023.pdf (p.3)
	Bharatmala ExSum_Jul_final_12.7.2023.pdf (p.4-10)
	Bharatmala PA_Report_Jul_final_12.7.2023.pdf (p.11-234)
	Page 1
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 51
	Page 51
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16

